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�ǙƵ सँÉया 1
Page No    1

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0005- Central Goods and Services Tax  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0005- कɅ ġȣय �è� ुए�Ȳ सȯ�ा कर सȲĒ¡  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा
आयƠु, आबकारȣ ��ा करा�ा�

Head Of Department: Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance
Commissioner,Excise And Taxation

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

901- राÏयɉ को Ǔ�यƠु कुल आय 
का Ǒ¡èसा

901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to states

   4108,06,00 4526,22,00 4291,35,00 5681,22,00

कुल 0005- कɅ ġȣय �è� ुए�Ȳ सȯ�ा कर सȲĒ¡ Gross : 0005- Central Goods and Services 
Tax 

4108,06,00 4526,22,00 4291,35,00 5681,22,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 2
Page No    2

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0005- Central Goods and Services Tax (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0005- कɅ ġȣय �è� ुए�Ȳ सȯ�ा कर सȲĒ¡   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

901- राÏयɉ को Ǔ�यƠु कुल आय का Ǒ¡èसा 901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to states
[0005-00-901-51-51]

4108,06,00,000 4526,22,00,000 4291,35,00,000 5681,22,00,000

योग 0005- कɅ ġȣय �è� ुए�Ȳ सȯ�ा कर 
सȲĒ¡

Total: 0005- Central Goods and Services Tax 4108,06,00,000 4526,22,00,000 4291,35,00,000 5681,22,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 3
Page No    3

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0006- State Goods and Services Tax  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0006- èटȯट गुÔस एȲ� सǒ�[स टȰÈस  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- आयƠु, आबकारȣ ��ा करा�ा� Head Of Department: Commissioner,Excise And Taxation

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- कर 101- Tax    21074,93,60 41881,00,00 46000,00,00 52074,13,00

102- Þयाज 102- Interest     73,90,49 70,45,00 100,00,00 150,00,00

103- जमुा[�ा 103- Penalty    22,05,98 19,16,00 25,58,00 30,64,00

104- फीस 104- Fees    29,24,24 45,05,00 48,38,00 53,22,00

105- एसजȢएसटȣ और आईजȢएसटȣ 
कȯ  इ��टु टȰÈस Đȯ Ǒ�ट ĐȨस 
यǗ«ǐरएटȯश�

105- Input Tax credit cross utilization 
of SGST and IGST

   9327,46,59 ... 10,00,00 20,00,00

106- एसजȢएसटȣ कȯ  Ǔलए 
आईजȢएसटȣ 
¡è�ाȲ�र�-इ�-टȰÈस घटकɉ का 
आबȲट�

106- Apportionment of  IGST-
Transfer-in-of Tax Component 
to SGST 

   7132,58,88 ... 5,00,00 10,00,00

107- एसजȢएसटȣ कȯ  Ǔलए 
आईजȢएसटȣ-अȲ�र�-अȲ�र�-ब्
याज घटक का आबȲट�

107- Apportionment of  IGST-
Transfer-in-of Interest 
Component to SGST

   64,74,40 ... 2,00,00 2,00,00

108- एसजȢएसटȣ को 
आईए�जȢएसटȣ ¡è�ाȲ�र�-इ� 
�ȯ�ाãटȣ अ�य� का आबȲट�

108- Apportionment of  IGST-
Transfer-in-of Penality 
Component to SGST 

   10,85,91 ... 2,00,00 2,00,00

109- जÞ� माल सȯ ǒबĐी सȯ ĤाƯ 
आय

109- Sale proceeds from confiscated 
goods

   ... ... ... ...

110- आईजȢएसटȣ मɅ सȯ अǓĒम 
बट�ारा  

110- Advance apportionment from 
IGST

   ... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 4
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0006- State Goods and Services Tax  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0006- èटȯट गुÔस एȲ� सǒ�[स टȰÈस  (Summary)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

500- अÛय छोटȯ Ĥमखुɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
è�ा�ाȲ�र� की Ĥ�Ȣ¢ा कर�ȯ 
�ालȢ ĤाǓƯयाȲ

500- Receipts awaiting Transfer to 
other Minor Heads

   ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय रसȢ� 800- Other Receipt    3,62,64 5,34,00 7,04,00 8,01,00

कुल 0006- èटȯट गुÔस एȲ� सǒ�[स टȰÈस Gross : 0006- State Goods and Services Tax 37739,42,73 42021,00,00 46200,00,00 52350,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 5
Page No    5

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0006- State Goods and Services Tax (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0006- èटȯट गुÔस एȲ� सǒ�[स टȰÈस   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- कर 101- Tax

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [02] ǐरफȲ � [02] Refunds

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(11) अÛय (11) Others

[0006-00-101-02-11]
-5,55,76,579 ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(10) अȲ�रराƶȢय �य[टकɉ कȯ  Ǔलए टȰÈस 

�ा�सȢ
(10) Tax refund for 

international tourists
[0006-00-101-02-10]

... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(09) साल कȯ  अȲ� या माğा कȯ  आ�ार 

�र Ĥो×सा¡�
(09) Year end or volume 

based incentives
[0006-00-101-02-09]

... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(08) ǐरफȲ � या Đȯ Ǒ�ट उãटȯ शãुक �ाȲचȯ कȯ  

कार� सȲǓच�
(08) Refund of 

accumulated credit 
due to inverted duty 
structure
[0006-00-101-02-08]

-25,51,83,366 ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(07) खरȣ� कȯ  �Ǘ�ा�ासɉ Ʈारा Ǒकए गए (07) Pruchases made by 

embassies
[0006-00-101-02-07]

... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(06) ǐरफȲ � या शãुक का भगु�ा� 

मो¡ल� जाȲच
(06) Refund or duty paid 

duing investigation
[0006-00-101-02-06]

... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 6
Page No    6

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0006- State Goods and Services Tax (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0006- èटȯट गुÔस एȲ� सǒ�[स टȰÈस   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(05) अ�Ȣल भर�ȯ कȯ  Ǔलए �Ǘ�[ जमा (05) Pre-deposit for filling 
appeal
[0006-00-101-02-05]

... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(04) अ�ȲǓ�म आकल� (04) Provisional 

assessment
[0006-00-101-02-04]

... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(03) �ȣà� Ǔ�या[� (03) Deemed Export

[0006-00-101-02-03]
... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(02) Ǔ�या[� (02) Exports

[0006-00-101-02-02]
... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(01) गल�Ȣ / असा��ा�Ȣ कȯ  कार� 

अǓ�ǐरƠ
(01) Excess due to 

mistake 
/inadvertence
[0006-00-101-02-01]

-2036,72,95,568 ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

योग [02] ǐरफȲ � Total: [02]Refunds -2067,80,55,513 ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [01] कर सȲĒ¡ [01] Tax Collection
[0006-00-101-01-51]

   23142,74,15,962 41881,00,00,000 46000,00,00,000 52074,13,00,000

योग 101- कर Total: 101- Tax    21074,93,60,449 41881,00,00,000 46000,00,00,000 52074,13,00,000

102- Þयाज 102- Interest  

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [02] Þयाज की �ा�सȢ [02] Refunds of interest
[0006-00-102-02-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0006- State Goods and Services Tax (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0006- èटȯट गुÔस एȲ� सǒ�[स टȰÈस   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [01] Þयाज सȲĒ¡ [01] interest collection
[0006-00-102-01-51]

   73,90,49,293 70,45,00,000 100,00,00,000 150,00,00,000

योग 102- Þयाज Total: 102- Interest     73,90,49,293 70,45,00,000 100,00,00,000 150,00,00,000

103- जमुा[�ा 103- Penalty 

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [02]  ǐरफȲ � या जमुा[�ा [02] Refund of Penalty
[0006-00-103-02-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [01] �ȯ�ãटȣ सȲĒ¡ [01] Penalty Collection
[0006-00-103-01-51]

   22,05,98,494 19,16,00,000 25,58,00,000 30,64,00,000

योग 103- जमुा[�ा Total: 103- Penalty    22,05,98,494 19,16,00,000 25,58,00,000 30,64,00,000

104- फीस 104- Fees 

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [02] शãुक की �ा�सȢ [02] Refund of fee
[0006-00-104-02-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [01] शãुक सȲĒ¡ [01] Fees collection
[0006-00-104-01-51]

   29,24,24,350 45,05,00,000 48,38,00,000 53,22,00,000

योग 104- फीस Total: 104- Fees    29,24,24,350 45,05,00,000 48,38,00,000 53,22,00,000

105- एसजȢएसटȣ और आईजȢएसटȣ कȯ  
इ��टु टȰÈस Đȯ Ǒ�ट ĐȨस यǗ«ǐरएटȯश�

105- Input Tax credit cross utilization 
of SGST and IGST

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [02] आई.जȢ .एस टȣकȯ  Ǔलए बा¡र 
è�ा�ाȲ�र�

[02] Transfer out to IGST  
[0006-00-105-02-51]

   -25067,79,76,665 ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 8
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0006- State Goods and Services Tax (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0006- èटȯट गुÔस एȲ� सǒ�[स टȰÈस   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [01] आई.जȢ .एस टȣ  सȯ मɅ   è�ा�ाȲ�र� [01] Transfer in from IGST
[0006-00-105-01-51]

   34395,26,35,317 ... 10,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

योग 105- एसजȢएसटȣ और आईजȢएसटȣ 
कȯ  इ��टु टȰÈस Đȯ Ǒ�ट ĐȨस 
यǗ«ǐरएटȯश�

Total: 105- Input Tax credit cross utilization 
of SGST and IGST

   9327,46,58,652 ... 10,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

106- एसजȢएसटȣ कȯ  Ǔलए आईजȢएसटȣ 
¡è�ाȲ�र�-इ�-टȰÈस घटकɉ का आबȲट�

106- Apportionment of  IGST-
Transfer-in-of Tax Component to 
SGST 
[0006-00-106-51-51]

7132,58,87,714 ... 5,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

107- एसजȢएसटȣ कȯ  Ǔलए 
आईजȢएसटȣ-अȲ�र�-अȲ�र�-Þयाज 
घटक का आबȲट�

107- Apportionment of  IGST-
Transfer-in-of Interest 
Component to SGST
[0006-00-107-51-51]

64,74,40,089 ... 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

108- एसजȢएसटȣ को आईए�जȢएसटȣ 
¡è�ाȲ�र�-इ� �ȯ�ाãटȣ अ�य� का 
आबȲट�

108- Apportionment of  IGST-
Transfer-in-of Penality 
Component to SGST 
[0006-00-108-51-51]

10,85,91,204 ... 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

109- जÞ� माल सȯ ǒबĐी सȯ ĤाƯ आय 109- Sale proceeds from confiscated 
goods
[0006-00-109-51-51]

... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

110- आईजȢएसटȣ मɅ सȯ अǓĒम बट�ारा  110- Advance apportionment from 
IGST
[0006-00-110-51-51]

... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0006- State Goods and Services Tax (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0006- èटȯट गुÔस एȲ� सǒ�[स टȰÈस   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

500- अÛय छोटȯ Ĥमखुɉ कȯ  Ǔलए è�ा�ाȲ�र� 
की Ĥ�Ȣ¢ा कर�ȯ �ालȢ ĤाǓƯयाȲ

500- Receipts awaiting Transfer to 
other Minor Heads
[0006-00-500-51-51]

... ... ... ...

800- अÛय रसȢ� 800- Other Receipt 

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [02] t अÛय ĤाǓƯयɉ की �ा�सȢ [02] Refund of other Receipt
[0006-00-800-02-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [01] अÛय ĤाǓƯयɉ सȲĒ¡ [01] Other Receipts Collection
[0006-00-800-01-51]

   3,62,64,178 5,34,00,000 7,04,00,000 8,01,00,000

योग 800- अÛय रसȢ� Total: 800- Other Receipt    3,62,64,178 5,34,00,000 7,04,00,000 8,01,00,000

योग 0006- èटȯट गुÔस एȲ� सǒ�[स टȰÈस Total: 0006- State Goods and Services Tax 37739,42,74,423 42021,00,00,000 46200,00,00,000 52350,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0008- Integrated Goods and Services Tax 
(IGST) 

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0008- एकीकǙ � माल और सȯ�ा कर 

(आईजȢएसटȣ)
 (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा
आयƠु, आबकारȣ ��ा करा�ा�

Head Of Department: Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance
Commissioner,Excise And Taxation

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- �è�ओुȲ और सȯ�ाओȲ कȯ  आया� / 
Ǔ�या[� �र आईजȢएसटȣ

01- IGST on Import/Export of Goods and 
Services

901- राÏयɉ को सɋ�ा शƨु आय का 
Ǒ¡èसा

901- Share of net proceeds assinged 
to States

   ... ... ... ...

कुल 01- �è�ओुȲ और सȯ�ाओȲ कȯ  
आया� / Ǔ�या[� �र 
आईजȢएसटȣ

Total : 01- IGST on Import/Export of 
Goods and Services

... ... ... ...

02- माल और सȯ�ाओȲ की घरȯलǗ आ�ǗǓ�[ 
�र आईजȢएसटȣ

02- IGST on Domestic Supply of Goods 
and Services

901- राÏयɉ को सɋ�ा शƨु आय का 
Ǒ¡èसा

901- Share of net proceeds assinged 
to States

   ... ... ... ...

कुल 02- माल और सȯ�ाओȲ की घरȯलǗ 
आ�ǗǓ�[ �र आईजȢएसटȣ

Total : 02- IGST on Domestic Supply of 
Goods and Services

... ... ... ...

कुल 0008- एकीकǙ � माल और सȯ�ा कर 
(आईजȢएसटȣ)

Gross : 0008- Integrated Goods and Services 
Tax (IGST) 

... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0008- Integrated Goods and Services Tax (IGST) (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0008- एकीकǙ � माल और सȯ�ा कर (आईजȢएसटȣ)   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- �è�ओुȲ और सȯ�ाओȲ कȯ  आया� / 
Ǔ�या[� �र आईजȢएसटȣ

01- IGST on Import/Export of Goods and 
Services

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

901- राÏयɉ को सɋ�ा शƨु आय का Ǒ¡èसा 901- Share of net proceeds assinged 
to States
[0008-01-901-51-51]

... ... ... ...

योग 01- �è�ओुȲ और सȯ�ाओȲ कȯ  
आया� / Ǔ�या[� �र 
आईजȢएसटȣ

Total: 01- IGST on Import/Export of Goods 
and Services

   ... ... ... ...

02- माल और सȯ�ाओȲ की घरȯलǗ आ�ǗǓ�[ 
�र आईजȢएसटȣ

02- IGST on Domestic Supply of Goods and 
Services

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

901- राÏयɉ को सɋ�ा शƨु आय का Ǒ¡èसा 901- Share of net proceeds assinged 
to States
[0008-02-901-51-51]

... ... ... ...

योग 02- माल और सȯ�ाओȲ की घरȯलǗ 
आ�ǗǓ�[ �र आईजȢएसटȣ

Total: 02- IGST on Domestic Supply of 
Goods and Services

   ... ... ... ...

योग 0008- एकीकǙ � माल और सȯ�ा कर 
(आईजȢएसटȣ)

Total: 0008- Integrated Goods and Services 
Tax (IGST) 

... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0020- Corporation Tax  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0020- Ǔ�गम कर  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

901- राÏयɉ को सम��ुȯǓश� Ǔ��ल 
आगमɉ का Ǒ¡èसा 

901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to States

   3991,23,00 4341,34,00 4525,23,00 6097,76,00

कुल 0020- Ǔ�गम कर Gross : 0020- Corporation Tax 3991,23,00 4341,34,00 4525,23,00 6097,76,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0020- Corporation Tax (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0020- Ǔ�गम कर   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

901- राÏयɉ को सम��ुȯǓश� Ǔ��ल आगमɉ 
का Ǒ¡èसा 

901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to States
[0020-00-901-51-51]

3991,23,00,000 4341,34,00,000 4525,23,00,000 6097,76,00,000

योग 0020- Ǔ�गम कर Total: 0020- Corporation Tax 3991,23,00,000 4341,34,00,000 4525,23,00,000 6097,76,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0021- Taxes on Income Other than 
Corporation Tax

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0021- Ǔ�गम कर सȯ ǓभÛ� आय �र कर  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

901- राÏयɉ को सम��ुȯǓश� Ǔ��ल 
आगमɉ का Ǒ¡èसा 

901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to States

   5089,99,00 5792,62,00 5437,53,00 7392,31,00

कुल 0021- Ǔ�गम कर सȯ ǓभÛ� आय �र 
कर 

Gross : 0021- Taxes on Income Other than 
Corporation Tax

5089,99,00 5792,62,00 5437,53,00 7392,31,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0021- Taxes on Income Other than Corporation Tax (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0021- Ǔ�गम कर सȯ ǓभÛ� आय �र कर   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

901- राÏयɉ को सम��ुȯǓश� Ǔ��ल आगमɉ 
का Ǒ¡èसा 

901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to States
[0021-00-901-51-51]

5089,99,00,000 ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] राÏय का Ǒ¡èसा [99] State Share  
[0021-00-901-99-51]

   ... 5792,62,00,000 5437,53,00,000 7392,31,00,000

योग 901- राÏयɉ को सम��ुȯǓश� Ǔ��ल 
आगमɉ का Ǒ¡èसा 

Total: 901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to States

   5089,99,00,000 5792,62,00,000 5437,53,00,000 7392,31,00,000

योग 0021- Ǔ�गम कर सȯ ǓभÛ� आय �र 
कर 

Total: 0021- Taxes on Income Other than 
Corporation Tax

5089,99,00,000 5792,62,00,000 5437,53,00,000 7392,31,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0028- Other Taxes on Income and 
Expenditure

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0028- आय ��ा åयय �र अÛय कर  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

901- राÏयɉ को सम��ुȯǓश� Ǔ��ल 
आगमɉ का Ǒ¡èसा 

901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to States

   ... ... ... ...

कुल 0028- आय ��ा åयय �र अÛय कर Gross : 0028- Other Taxes on Income and 
Expenditure

... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0028- Other Taxes on Income and Expenditure (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0028- आय ��ा åयय �र अÛय कर   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

901- राÏयɉ को सम��ुȯǓश� Ǔ��ल आगमɉ 
का Ǒ¡èसा 

901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to States
[0028-00-901-51-51]

... ... ... ...

योग 0028- आय ��ा åयय �र अÛय 
कर 

Total: 0028- Other Taxes on Income and 
Expenditure

... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0029- Land Revenue  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0029- भǗ - राजè�  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, भǗ-अǓभलȯख Head Of Department: Director, Land Records

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- भǗ-राजè�/कर 101- Land Revenue/Tax    56 4,60 4,70 4,60

102- बागा�ɉ �र कर 102- Taxes on Plantations    ... 10 10 10

103- भǗǓम �र �ौरकर और उ�कर 103- Rates and Cesses on Land    1 10 10 10

104- जमȢȲ�ारȣ-रǑ¡� सȲ��ाओȲ कȯ  
ĤबȲ� सȯ ĤाǓƯयाँ 

104- Receipts from Management  of 
Ex-Zamidari Estates

   ... ... 2 ...

105- सरकारȣ सȲ��ाओȲ की ǒबĐी सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

105- Receipts from Sale of Govt. 
Estate

   69,00 90,00 90,00 90,00

106- स�ȶ¢� और åय�è�ा�� 
कार[�ाई की बाब� ĤाǓƯयाँ 

106- Receipts on Account of Survey 
and Settelement Operations

   5 2 5 2

107- �र�Ȣ भǗǓम की ǒबĐी सȯ 
आगम� और भǗ-कर का 
ĤǓ��ा� 

107- Sale proceeds of  Waste Lands 
and  redemption of Land Tax

   ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other receipts    21,35,73 34,05,18 29,05,04 34,05,18

कुल 0029- भǗ - राजè� Gross : 0029- Land Revenue 22,05,35 35,00,00 30,00,01 35,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 19
Page No    19

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0029- Land Revenue (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0029- भǗ - राजè�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- भǗ-राजè�/कर 101- Land Revenue/Tax

(DLR-Land Records)

   [99] भǗǓम कर [99] Land Tax  
[0029-00-101-99-51]

   ... 10,000 10,000 10,000

(DLR-Land Records)

   [98] Ǔ�य� राजè�-भǗ-राजè� [98] Fixed Revenue-Land 
Revenue  
[0029-00-101-98-51]

   55,833 50,000 70,000 50,000

(DLR-Land Records)

   [97] भǗ-राजè� �र अǓ�भार [97] Surcharge on Land 
Revenue  
[0029-00-101-97-51]

   ... 4,00,000 3,90,000 4,00,000

योग 101- भǗ-राजè�/कर Total: 101- Land Revenue/Tax    55,833 4,60,000 4,70,000 4,60,000

(DLR-Land Records)

102- बागा�ɉ �र कर 102- Taxes on Plantations
[0029-00-102-51-51]

... 10,000 10,000 10,000

(DLR-Land Records)

103- भǗǓम �र �ौरकर और उ�कर 103- Rates and Cesses on Land
[0029-00-103-51-51]

1,351 10,000 10,000 10,000

(DLR-Land Records)

104- जमȢȲ�ारȣ-रǑ¡� सȲ��ाओȲ कȯ  ĤबȲ� सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाँ 

104- Receipts from Management  of 
Ex-Zamidari Estates
[0029-00-104-51-51]

... ... 1,500 ...

(DLR-Land Records)

105- सरकारȣ सȲ��ाओȲ की ǒबĐी सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 105- Receipts from Sale of Govt. 
Estate
[0029-00-105-51-51]

68,99,970 90,00,000 90,00,000 90,00,000

(DLR-Land Records)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 20
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0029- Land Revenue (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0029- भǗ - राजè�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

106- स�ȶ¢� और åय�è�ा�� कार[�ाई की 
बाब� ĤाǓƯयाँ 

106- Receipts on Account of Survey 
and Settelement Operations
[0029-00-106-51-51]

4,772 2,000 5,000 2,000

(DLR-Land Records)

107- �र�Ȣ भǗǓम की ǒबĐी सȯ आगम� और 
भǗ-कर का ĤǓ��ा� 

107- Sale proceeds of  Waste Lands 
and  redemption of Land Tax
[0029-00-107-51-51]

10 ... ... ...

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other receipts

(DLR-Land Records)

   [99] राजè� ǒ�भाग कȯ  जमुा[�ȯ ��ा जǔÞ�याȲ [99] Fines and Forfeitures of 
Revenue Department  
[0029-00-800-99-51]

   -80,940 3,50,000 1,00,000 3,50,000

(DLR-Land Records)

   [98] एक �ष[ अ��ा फसल कȯ  Ǔलयȯ �Òटȯ �र 
�ȣ गई भǗǓम का Ǒकराया 

[98] Rents of lands leased for a 
single year or harvest
[0029-00-800-98-51]

   33,79,284 40,14,500 41,00,000 40,14,500

(DLR-Land Records)

   [97] ¡कउल �¡सȢल (�¡सȢल एजɇसȢ Ʈारा 
उगा¡ȯ Ǔ��ा[ǐर� राजè� �र उगा¡ȣ 
शãुक) 

[97] Haqual Tehsil(Collection 
fee on assigned revenue 
collected through Tehsil 
Agency) 
[0029-00-800-97-51]

   81,55,996 3,000 50,000 3,000

(DLR-Land Records)

   [96] राजè� �ल�ा�ा [96] Revenue Talbana  
[0029-00-800-96-51]

   15,309 55,000 55,000 55,000

(DLR-Land Records)

   [95] �ामाȲ�र� शÈुल [95] Mutation Fees  
[0029-00-800-95-51]

   11,88,22,210 22,00,00,000 16,00,00,000 22,00,00,000

(DLR-Land Records)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0029- Land Revenue (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0029- भǗ - राजè�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [94] �ट�ाǐरयɉ कȯ  अǓभलȯखɉ की �कल ��ा 
Ǔ�रȣ¢� शãुक 

[94] Copying and Inspection 
fee of Patwaris Records
[0029-00-800-94-51]

   7,81,66,265 10,12,90,000 11,60,00,000 10,12,90,000

(DLR-Land Records)

   [93] ¡ोǔã�ȲÊस कȯ  समȯक� [93] Consolidation of Holdings  
[0029-00-800-93-51]

   75 1,500 1,500 1,500

(DLR-Land Records)

   [92] उ×�ा�� सȲबȲ�Ȣ ǒ��रǔ�यɉ ��ा उ�ज कȯ  
�ाȲच �षȸय सार �Ȱयार कर�ȯ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ 
�कल शãुक 

[92] Copying fee for the 
preparation of produce 
statements and 5-yearly 
abstract of yields
[0029-00-800-92-51]

   1,28,809 8,00,000 5,00,000 8,00,000

(DLR-Land Records)

   [91] स�ȶ¢� ��ा बÛ�ोबè� काय[�ा¡ȣ कȯ  
सȲबȲÛ� मɅ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

[91] Receipts in connection 
with Survey and 
Settlement Operation  
[0029-00-800-91-51]

   -73,972 5,000 80,000 5,000

(DLR-Land Records)

   [90] अǓ�क अ�ायǓगयɉ की �सǗǓलयाȲ [90] Recoveries of 
Overpayments  
[0029-00-800-90-51]

   23,15,362 15,00,000 11,00,000 15,00,000

(DLR-Land Records)

   [89] अÛय म�Ʌ [89] Other Items
[0029-00-800-89-51]

   13,76,740 30,00,000 30,00,000 30,00,000

(DLR-Land Records)

   [88] अǓ�ǐरƠ अ�ायǓगयɉ की �सǗǓलयाȲ [88] Additional R.O.P.
[0029-00-800-88-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(DLR-Land Records)

   [87] छुÒटȣ �ȯ�� अȲश�ा� [87] Leave Salary Contributions
[0029-00-800-87-51]

   15 ... ... ...

(DLR-Land Records)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0029- Land Revenue (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0029- भǗ - राजè�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [86] Ǒकसा� �ास बकु का मǗãय [86] Cost of Kissan Pass Book  
[0029-00-800-86-51]

   2,710 2,000 5,000 2,000

(DLR-Land Records)

   [85] अÛय भǗ राजè� �ासǗलȢ [85] Other Land Revenue  
Recovery
[0029-00-800-85-51]

   53,550 15,00,000 15,07,000 15,00,000

(DLR-Land Records)

   [84] ǒ�ǒ�� भǗ राजè� Ĥभार [84] Miscellaneous Land 
Revenue Charges
[0029-00-800-84-51]

   1,22,229 2,00,000 25,000 2,00,000

(DLR-Land Records)

   [83] �जǗल भǗǓम का ǒ�Đय [83] Sale of Nazool  
[0029-00-800-83-51]

   3,04,850 2,00,000 4,80,000 2,00,000

(DLR-Land Records)

   [82] अÛय भǗ राजè� Ǔ�Ǔ� [82] Other Land Revenue 
Funds
[0029-00-800-82-51]

   8,84,285 75,97,000 35,00,000 75,97,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other receipts    21,35,72,777 34,05,18,000 29,05,03,500 34,05,18,000

योग 0029- भǗ - राजè� Total: 0029- Land Revenue 22,05,34,713 35,00,00,000 30,00,00,000 35,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0030- Stamps and Registration Fees  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0030- èटाà� ��ा �ȲजȢकर� फीस  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- अǓ�ǐरƠ मÉुय सǓच�, राजè� ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana,Revenue Department, 
Haryana

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- èटाà�-ÛयाǓयक 01- Stamps Judicial

101- èटाà� सȯ उगा¡ा गया 
Ûयायालय शãुक 

101- Court fees realised in Stamps    ... 151,82,65 150,00,00 180,00,00

102- èटाà�ɉ की ǒबĐी 102- Sale of Stamps    ... 26,40 26,00 26,40

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    ... 1,00,00 70,00 1,00,00

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund    ... 1 1 1

कुल 01- èटाà�-ÛयाǓयक Total : 01- Stamps Judicial ... 153,09,06 150,96,01 181,26,41

02- èटाà�-ÛयाǓयकȯ �र 02- Stamps Non Judicial

102- èटाà�ɉ की ǒबĐी 102- Sale of Stamps    13121,36,93 15262,28,31 14292,03,93 18112,66,53

103- �è�ा�ȯजɉ �र èटाà�-शãुक 
लगा�ा 

103- Duty on impressing of 
documents

   9,08,02 7,68,88 10,90,00 13,62,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    189,22,42 209,30,12 204,25,00 213,25,00

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund    ... 1 1 1

901- सȲ�ǒƣ कȯ  ¡è�ाȲ�र� �र 
लगाए गए शãुक �र è�ा�Ȣय 
आय कȯ  è�ा�Ȣय Ǔ�काय को 
कटौ�Ȣ-भगु�ा�

901- Deduct-Payments to Local 
bodies of net proceeds on duty 
levied by them on transfer of 
property

   -3615,40,24 1,02 7,06 9,06

कुल 02- èटाà�-ÛयाǓयकȯ �र Total : 02- Stamps Non Judicial 9704,27,13 15479,28,34 14507,26,00 18339,62,60

03- �ȲजȢकर� शãुक 03- Registration Fees
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0030- Stamps and Registration Fees  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0030- èटाà� ��ा �ȲजȢकर� फीस  (Summary)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

104- �è�ा�ȯजɉ को �ȲजȢकǙ � कर�ȯ 
का शãुक 

104- Fees for registering documents    787,30,71 916,26,51 835,78,00 970,35,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    ... 6,66,83 6,00,00 8,76,00

कुल 03- �ȲजȢकर� शãुक Total : 03- Registration Fees 787,30,71 922,93,34 841,78,00 979,11,00

कुल 0030- èटाà� ��ा �ȲजȢकर� फीस Gross : 0030- Stamps and Registration Fees 10491,57,84 16555,30,74 15500,00,01 19500,00,01
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0030- Stamps and Registration Fees (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0030- èटाà� ��ा �ȲजȢकर� फीस   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- èटाà�-ÛयाǓयक 01- Stamps Judicial

101- èटाà� सȯ उगा¡ा गया Ûयायालय शãुक 101- Court fees realised in Stamps

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [99] चè�ा शÈुल-कȾट फीस [99] Pasting / Court Fees  
[0030-01-101-99-51]

   ... 151,82,65,000 150,00,00,000 180,00,00,000

योग 101- èटाà� सȯ उगा¡ा गया 
Ûयायालय शãुक 

Total: 101- Court fees realised in Stamps    ... 151,82,65,000 150,00,00,000 180,00,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

102- èटाà�ɉ की ǒबĐी 102- Sale of Stamps
[0030-01-102-51-51]

... 26,40,000 26,00,000 26,40,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [99] ǒ�ǒ�� [99] Miscellaneous  
[0030-01-800-99-51]

   -15,08,669 80,00,000 50,00,000 80,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [96] Ûयायालय शãुक èटाà�ɉ मɅ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [96] Receipts in Court Fees 
Stamps
[0030-01-800-96-51]

   8,68,787 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [94] Ûयायालय शãुक èटाà�ɉ मɅ ĤाƯ �कल 
शãुक कȯ  कार� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (�कल एजɅसȢ 
लȯखा) 

[94] Receipts on account of 
copying fees received in 
Court Fees Stamp (Copy 
agency account)
[0030-01-800-94-51]

   6,40,185 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    303 1,00,00,000 70,00,000 1,00,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0030- Stamps and Registration Fees (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0030- èटाà� ��ा �ȲजȢकर� फीस   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund
[0030-01-900-51-51]

... 500 1,000 1,000

योग 01- èटाà�-ÛयाǓयक Total: 01- Stamps Judicial    303 153,09,05,500 150,96,01,000 181,26,41,000

02- èटाà�-ÛयाǓयकȯ �र 02- Stamps Non Judicial

102- èटाà�ɉ की ǒबĐी 102- Sale of Stamps

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [99] राजè� èटाà�Ʌ [99] Revenue Stamps  
[0030-02-102-99-51]

   -15,29,13,391 3,53,06,400 25,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [98] अÛय सामाÛय èटाà�Ʌ (ÛयाǓयकȯ �र) [98] Other General Stamps 
(Non-Judicial)

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))
(99) ǒ�शȯष Ǔच�का�ȯ �ालȢ Ǒटकटȯ (99) Special Adhesive 

Stamps
[0030-02-102-98-99]

8,83,02,738 13,00,00,000 12,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))
(98) �ोटरȣयल ǑटकटɅ (98) Notarial Stamps

[0030-02-102-98-98]
40,90,420 50,00,000 80,00,000 80,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))
(51) लागǗ �¡ȣȲ (51) N.A.

[0030-02-102-98-51]
13126,62,50,094 15245,07,75,000 14254,06,92,500 18066,66,52,500

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

योग [98] अÛय सामाÛय èटाà�Ʌ 
(ÛयाǓयकȯ �र) 

Total: [98]Other General Stamps 
(Non-Judicial)

13135,86,43,252 15258,57,75,000 14266,86,92,500 18087,46,52,500

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0030- Stamps and Registration Fees (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0030- èटाà� ��ा �ȲजȢकर� फीस   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [97] शर�ा�ȸ स¡ाय�ा कȯ  Ǔलयȯ èटाà�ɉ 
(ÛयाǓयकȯ �र) की ǒबĐी �र अǓ�भार 

[97] Surcharge on the sale of 
stamps (Non- Judicial) for 
refugee relief 
[0030-02-102-97-51]

   98,01,891 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [96] ¡ुȲ�ȣ [96] Hundi  
[0030-02-102-96-51]

   -18,38,451 12,50,000 12,00,000 15,00,000

योग 102- èटाà�ɉ की ǒबĐी Total: 102- Sale of Stamps    13121,36,93,301 15262,28,31,400 14292,03,92,500 18112,66,52,500

103- �è�ा�ȯजɉ �र èटाà�-शãुक लगा�ा 103- Duty on impressing of 
documents

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [99] भार�Ȣय èटाà� अǓ�Ǔ�यम Ǔ�यमा�लȢ, 
1925 कȯ  Ǔ�यम 8 ��ा 11 कȯ  अ�Ȣ� 
�सǗल Ǒकया गया शãुक 

[99] Duty recovered under 
Rules 8 & 11 of the Indian 
Stamp Act Rules, 1925 
[0030-02-103-99-51]

   1,06,42,349 2,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [98] Ǔ��[य कȯ  Ǔलयȯ è�ȯÍछा�Ǘ�[क लाए गए 
�è�ा�ȯजɉ �र शãुक (�ारा 
31-अǓ�Ǔ�यम 2, 1899) 

[98] Duty on documents 
voluntary brought for 
adjudication (Section 31-
Act II, 1899) 
[0030-02-103-98-51]

   21,65,015 50,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [97] अǓ�Ǔ�यम 2, 1899 कȯ  अÚयाय 4 कȯ  
अ�Ȣ� लगाया गया ǒब�ा ǑटकटɅ 
लग/कम Ǒटकट लगȯ �è�ा�ȯजɉ �र 
शãुक 

[97] Duty on unstamped or 
insufficiently stamped 
documents levied under 
Chapter IV of ACT II,1899
[0030-02-103-97-51]

   6,95,32,693 4,07,02,000 4,50,00,000 7,00,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [96] अÛय म�Ʌ [96] Other Items
[0030-02-103-96-51]

   84,61,624 1,11,86,000 90,00,000 1,12,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0030- Stamps and Registration Fees (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0030- èटाà� ��ा �ȲजȢकर� फीस   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 103- �è�ा�ȯजɉ �र èटाà�-शãुक 
लगा�ा 

Total: 103- Duty on impressing of 
documents

   9,08,01,681 7,68,88,000 10,90,00,000 13,62,00,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [99] जमुा[�ȯ ��ा �Ö� [99] Fines and Penalities  
[0030-02-800-99-51]

   70,62,013 66,81,000 2,20,00,000 2,20,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [98] ǒ�ǒ�� [98] Miscellaneous  
[0030-02-800-98-51]

   10,65,00,758 16,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 18,00,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [97] ǒ�Ǔ� åय�सायȢ लाईसɇस फीस [97] Legal Practitioners Licence 
Fees  
[0030-02-800-97-51]

   2,00,476 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [96] बȢमा èटाà� [96] Insurance Stamps  
[0030-02-800-96-51]

   177,84,78,856 192,58,30,800 192,00,00,000 193,00,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    189,22,42,103 209,30,11,800 204,25,00,000 213,25,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund
[0030-02-900-51-51]

... 500 500 500

901- सȲ�ǒƣ कȯ  ¡è�ाȲ�र� �र लगाए गए 
शãुक �र è�ा�Ȣय आय कȯ  è�ा�Ȣय 
Ǔ�काय को कटौ�Ȣ-भगु�ा�

901- Deduct-Payments to Local 
bodies of net proceeds on duty 
levied by them on transfer of 
property

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [99] [99] share of stamp duty to
Urban Local Bodies
[0030-02-901-99-51]

   -3614,28,30,295 1,00,000 7,00,000 9,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0030- Stamps and Registration Fees (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0030- èटाà� ��ा �ȲजȢकर� फीस   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [98] [98] share of stamp duty
to Rural Local Bodies
[0030-02-901-98-51]

   -1,11,93,311 2,000 6,000 6,000

योग 901- सȲ�ǒƣ कȯ  ¡è�ाȲ�र� �र 
लगाए गए शãुक �र è�ा�Ȣय 
आय कȯ  è�ा�Ȣय Ǔ�काय को 
कटौ�Ȣ-भगु�ा�

Total: 901- Deduct-Payments to Local 
bodies of net proceeds on duty 
levied by them on transfer of 
property

   -3615,40,23,606 1,02,000 7,06,000 9,06,000

योग 02- èटाà�-ÛयाǓयकȯ �र Total: 02- Stamps Non Judicial    9704,27,13,479 15479,28,33,700 14507,25,99,000 18339,62,59,000

03- �ȲजȢकर� शãुक 03- Registration Fees

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

104- �è�ा�ȯजɉ को �ȲजȢकǙ � कर�ȯ का शãुक 104- Fees for registering documents
[0030-03-104-51-51]

3,51,26,048 4,46,49,600 4,46,00,000 5,00,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [99] �ȲजȢकǙ � �è�ा�ȯजɉ की ĤǓ�यɉ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ 
फीस 

[99] Fees for Registration and 
copies of registered 
documents
[0030-03-104-99-51]

   753,50,73,050 877,50,00,900 799,47,00,000 918,45,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [98] अǓभलȯखɉ की �लाश कȯ  Ǔलए शãुक [98] Fees for searching records 
 
[0030-03-104-98-51]

   73,34,768 85,00,000 85,00,000 90,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [97] चè�ा शãुक [97] Pasting Fees  
[0030-03-104-97-51]

   2,35,64,264 5,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 6,00,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [96] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [96] Other Receipts
[0030-03-104-96-51]

   27,19,73,149 28,45,00,000 27,00,00,000 40,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0030- Stamps and Registration Fees (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0030- èटाà� ��ा �ȲजȢकर� फीस   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 104- �è�ा�ȯजɉ को �ȲजȢकǙ � कर�ȯ 
का शãुक 

Total: 104- Fees for registering documents    787,30,71,279 916,26,50,500 835,78,00,000 970,35,00,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [99] अÛय मƧुȯ [99] Other items  
[0030-03-800-99-51]

   ... 6,66,83,000 6,00,00,000 8,76,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    ... 6,66,83,000 6,00,00,000 8,76,00,000

योग 03- �ȲजȢकर� शãुक Total: 03- Registration Fees    787,30,71,279 922,93,33,500 841,78,00,000 979,11,00,000

योग 0030- èटाà� ��ा �ȲजȢकर� फीस Total: 0030- Stamps and Registration Fees 10491,57,85,061 16555,30,72,700 15500,00,00,000 19500,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0032- Taxes on Wealth  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0032- कर�� कर  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

901- राÏयɉ को सम��ुȲǓश� Ǔ��ल 
आगमɉ का अȲश (२) 

901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to States (2)

   ... ... ... ...

60- कǙ ǒष भǗǓम सȯ इ�र भǗǓम 60- Other Than Agricultural Land

901- राÏयɉ को सम��ुȯǓश� Ǔ��ल 
आगमɉ का Ǒ¡èसा 

901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to States

   22,61,00 22,41,00 15,68,00 20,65,00

कुल 60- कǙ ǒष भǗǓम सȯ इ�र भǗǓम Total : 60- Other Than Agricultural Land 22,61,00 22,41,00 15,68,00 20,65,00

कुल 0032- कर�� कर Gross : 0032- Taxes on Wealth 22,61,00 22,41,00 15,68,00 20,65,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0032- Taxes on Wealth (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0032- कर�� कर   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

901- राÏयɉ को सम��ुȲǓश� Ǔ��ल आगमɉ 
का अȲश (२) 

901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to States (2)
[0032-00-901-51-51]

... ... ... ...

60- कǙ ǒष भǗǓम सȯ इ�र भǗǓम 60- Other Than Agricultural Land

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

901- राÏयɉ को सम��ुȯǓश� Ǔ��ल आगमɉ 
का Ǒ¡èसा 

901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to States
[0032-60-901-51-51]

22,61,00,000 22,41,00,000 15,68,00,000 20,65,00,000

योग 60- कǙ ǒष भǗǓम सȯ इ�र भǗǓम Total: 60- Other Than Agricultural Land    22,61,00,000 22,41,00,000 15,68,00,000 20,65,00,000

योग 0032- कर�� कर Total: 0032- Taxes on Wealth 22,61,00,000 22,41,00,000 15,68,00,000 20,65,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0035- Taxes on Immovable Property Other 
than Agricultural Land

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0035- कǙ ǒष-भǗǓम सȯ ǓभÛ� अचल सà�Ǔ� �र 

कर 
 (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- सा�ार� सȲĒ¡� 101- Ordinary Collections    ... ... ... ...

कुल 0035- कǙ ǒष-भǗǓम सȯ ǓभÛ� अचल 
सà�Ǔ� �र कर 

Gross : 0035- Taxes on Immovable Property 
Other than Agricultural Land

... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0035- Taxes on Immovable Property Other than Agricultural Land (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0035- कǙ ǒष-भǗǓम सȯ ǓभÛ� अचल सà�Ǔ� �र कर   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

101- सा�ार� सȲĒ¡� 101- Ordinary Collections
[0035-00-101-51-51]

... ... ... ...

योग 0035- कǙ ǒष-भǗǓम सȯ ǓभÛ� अचल 
सà�Ǔ� �र कर 

Total: 0035- Taxes on Immovable Property 
Other than Agricultural Land

... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0037- Customs  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0037- सȢमा शãुक  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

901- राÏयɉ को सम��ुȯǓश� Ǔ��ल 
आगमɉ का Ǒ¡èसा 

901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to States

   715,61,00 715,61,00 809,80,00 1108,26,00

कुल 0037- सȢमा शãुक Gross : 0037- Customs 715,61,00 715,61,00 809,80,00 1108,26,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0037- Customs (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0037- सȢमा शãुक   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

901- राÏयɉ को सम��ुȯǓश� Ǔ��ल आगमɉ 
का Ǒ¡èसा 

901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to States
[0037-00-901-51-51]

715,61,00,000 715,61,00,000 809,80,00,000 1108,26,00,000

योग 0037- सȢमा शãुक Total: 0037- Customs 715,61,00,000 715,61,00,000 809,80,00,000 1108,26,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0038- Union Excise Duties  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0038- सȲघ उ×�ा� शãुक  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- शȯयर कर�ȯ योÊय शãुक 01- Shareable Duties

901- राÏयɉ को सम��ुȯǓश� Ǔ��ल 
आगमɉ का Ǒ¡èसा 

901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to States

   137,72,00 148,67,00 145,59,00 472,12,00

कुल 01- शȯयर कर�ȯ योÊय शãुक Total : 01- Shareable Duties 137,72,00 148,67,00 145,59,00 472,12,00

02- राÏय को सम�ु�ȯǓश� शãुक 02- Duties assigned to States

901- राÏयɉ को सम��ुȯǓश� Ǔ��ल 
आगमɉ का Ǒ¡èसा 

901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to States

   ... ... ... ...

कुल 02- राÏय को सम�ु�ȯǓश� शãुक Total : 02- Duties assigned to States ... ... ... ...

कुल 0038- सȲघ उ×�ा� शãुक Gross : 0038- Union Excise Duties 137,72,00 148,67,00 145,59,00 472,12,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0038- Union Excise Duties (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0038- सȲघ उ×�ा� शãुक   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- शȯयर कर�ȯ योÊय शãुक 01- Shareable Duties

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

901- राÏयɉ को सम��ुȯǓश� Ǔ��ल आगमɉ 
का Ǒ¡èसा 

901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to States
[0038-01-901-51-51]

137,72,00,000 148,67,00,000 145,59,00,000 472,12,00,000

योग 01- शȯयर कर�ȯ योÊय शãुक Total: 01- Shareable Duties    137,72,00,000 148,67,00,000 145,59,00,000 472,12,00,000

02- राÏय को सम�ु�ȯǓश� शãुक 02- Duties assigned to States

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

901- राÏयɉ को सम��ुȯǓश� Ǔ��ल आगमɉ 
का Ǒ¡èसा 

901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to States
[0038-02-901-51-51]

... ... ... ...

योग 02- राÏय को सम�ु�ȯǓश� शãुक Total: 02- Duties assigned to States    ... ... ... ...

योग 0038- सȲघ उ×�ा� शãुक Total: 0038- Union Excise Duties 137,72,00,000 148,67,00,000 145,59,00,000 472,12,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0039- State Excise  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0039- राÏय उ×�ा� शãुक  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- आयƠु, आबकारȣ ��ा करा�ा� Head Of Department: Commissioner,Excise And Taxation

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- �ȯशȢ ǔè�ǐरट 101- Country Spirits    12547,31,07 13963,24,57 13576,38,95 11730,70,98

102- �ȯशȢ ǑकǔÖ�� Ǔलकर 102- Country fermented Liquors    ... ... ... ...

103- य�रस (माãट Ǔलकर) 103- Malt Liquor    4,48,90 7,32,48 5,40,00 6,06,40

104- Ǔलकर 104- Liquor    51,33 ... 77,00 85,00

105- ǒ��ȯशȢ Ǔलकर ��ा ǔè�ǐरट 105- Foreign Liquors and spirits    4,40,20 12,20,80 6,03,00 14,25,00

106- �ाǔ�ǔÏयक ��ा ǒ�कǙ � 
ǔè�ǐरट � औष�यƠु मǑ�रा 

106- Commercial & denatured spirits 
& medicated wines  

   1,27 5,12 ... ...

107- अãको¡ल, अफीम आǑ� सǑ¡� 
औष�Ȣय और Ĥसा�� Ǔ�Ǔम[� 

107- Medicinal and toilet 
preparations containing  
alcohol, opium etc.

   3 ... ... ...

108- अफीम, गाȲजा और अÛय 
è�ा�क 

108- Opium, hemp and other drugs    73,18,01 ... 257,00,00 1202,53,00

150- अ�[ �Ö� ��ा सम�¡र� 150- Fines and confiscations    20,91,95 29,64,80 63,91,05 61,09,62

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    50,05,51 42,85,01 155,50,00 139,50,00

कुल 0039- राÏय उ×�ा� शãुक Gross : 0039- State Excise 12700,88,27 14055,32,78 14065,00,00 13155,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0039- State Excise (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0039- राÏय उ×�ा� शãुक   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- �ȯशȢ ǔè�ǐरट 101- Country Spirits

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [99] लाईसɇस शãुक (�ोक और �रचǗ�) [99] Licence Fees (Wholesale 
and Retail)  
[0039-00-101-99-51]

   7578,71,08,011 8747,96,00,000 8445,43,95,000 8116,95,48,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [98] ĤǓ� भभका शãुक [98] Still head duty  
[0039-00-101-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [97] ǒ�शȯष मसालȯ�ार अ��ा ĤाकǙ Ǔ�क 
आई.एम.एफ.एस. कȯ  अǓ�क अ�åयय �र 
शãुक 

[97] Special Spiced or natured 
duty on excess wastage 
I.M.F.S.
[0039-00-101-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [96] उ×�ा� शãुक [96] Excise Duty
[0039-00-101-96-51]

   4969,27,99,171 5215,22,46,352 5130,92,00,000 3613,72,50,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [95] घटाईऐ �� �ा�ǓसयाȲ [95] Deduct Refund
[0039-00-101-95-51]

   -68,00,000 6,10,400 3,00,000 3,00,000

योग 101- �ȯशȢ ǔè�ǐरट Total: 101- Country Spirits    12547,31,07,182 13963,24,56,752 13576,38,95,000 11730,70,98,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

102- �ȯशȢ ǑकǔÖ�� Ǔलकर 102- Country fermented Liquors
[0039-00-102-51-51]

... ... ... ...

103- य�रस (माãट Ǔलकर) 103- Malt Liquor

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [99] भार� मɅ �Ȱयार की गई बȢयर �र शãुक [99] Duty on beer 
manufactured in India  
[0039-00-103-99-51]

   1,33,50,281 2,44,16,000 64,00,000 70,40,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0039- State Excise (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0039- राÏय उ×�ा� शãुक   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [98] भार� मɅ अ��ा अÛयğ �Ȱयार की गई 
बȢयर की ǒबकȽ �र लाईसɇस फीस 

[98] Licence fees on sale of 
beer manufactured in India 
or elsewhere
[0039-00-103-98-51]

   3,15,40,110 4,88,32,000 4,76,00,000 5,36,00,000

योग 103- य�रस (माãट Ǔलकर) Total: 103- Malt Liquor    4,48,90,391 7,32,48,000 5,40,00,000 6,06,40,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

104- Ǔलकर 104- Liquor
[0039-00-104-51-51]

51,33,000 ... 77,00,000 85,00,000

105- ǒ��ȯशȢ Ǔलकर ��ा ǔè�ǐरट 105- Foreign Liquors and spirits

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [99] भार� मɅ �Ȱयार ǒ��ȯशȢ ǔè�ǐरट कȯ  ǽ� मɅ 
�गȸकǙ � ǔè�ǐरट �र शãुक 

[99] Duty on spirit 
manufactured in India and 
classed as foreign spirit
[0039-00-105-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [98] आयाǓ�� या भार� मɅ �Ȱयार की गई 
ǒ��ȯशȢ शराब की ǒबĐी �र लाईसɇस फीस 

[98] Licence fees for the sale of 
foreign liquors, whether 
imported or manufactured 
in India
[0039-00-105-98-51]

   4,40,20,000 12,20,80,000 6,03,00,000 14,25,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [97] घटाईयȯ �� �ा�ǓसयाȲ [97] Deduct Refund
[0039-00-105-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 105- ǒ��ȯशȢ Ǔलकर ��ा ǔè�ǐरट Total: 105- Foreign Liquors and spirits    4,40,20,000 12,20,80,000 6,03,00,000 14,25,00,000

106- �ाǔ�ǔÏयक ��ा ǒ�कǙ � ǔè�ǐरट � 
औष�यƠु मǑ�रा 

106- Commercial & denatured spirits 
& medicated wines  

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0039- State Excise (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0039- राÏय उ×�ा� शãुक   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [99] औष�Ȣय मǑ�रा �र लाईसɇस फीस [99] Licence fee for medicated 
wines
[0039-00-106-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [98] �ाǔ�Ïय ǔè�ǐरट �र लाईसɇस फीस [98] Licence fees on 
commercial spirits
[0039-00-106-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [97] �ǐरशोǓ�� ǔè�ǐरट [97] Rectified spirits  
[0039-00-106-97-51]

   500 ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [96] ǒ�कǙ � ǔè�ǐरट का लाईसɇस फीस [96] Licence fee for denatured 
spirits
[0039-00-106-96-51]

   1,500 12,208 ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [95] ǒ�कǙ � ǔè�ǐरट �र �रǓमट फीस [95] Permit fee on denatured 
Spirits
[0039-00-106-95-51]

   1,25,000 5,00,000 ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [94] �ǐरशोǓ�� ǔè�ǐरट सȯ ǒबĐी आगम [94] Sale proceeds of rectified 
spirits
[0039-00-106-94-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [93] ǒ�कǙ � ǔè�ǐरट सȯ ǒबĐी आगम [93] Sale proceeds of 
denatured spirits
[0039-00-106-93-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 106- �ाǔ�ǔÏयक ��ा ǒ�कǙ � 
ǔè�ǐरट � औष�यƠु मǑ�रा 

Total: 106- Commercial & denatured spirits 
& medicated wines  

   1,27,000 5,12,208 ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0039- State Excise (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0039- राÏय उ×�ा� शãुक   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

107- अãको¡ल, अफीम आǑ� सǑ¡� 
औष�Ȣय और Ĥसा�� Ǔ�Ǔम[� 

107- Medicinal and toilet preparations 
containing  alcohol, opium etc.

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [98] औष� Ǔ�मा[� मɅ ĤयƠु ǔè�ǐरट, 
�ǐरशोǓ�� ǔè�ǐरट और औषǓ� Ĥयोज� 
¡ȯ� ुĤयƠु ǒ�शƮु अãको¡ल �र शãुक 

[98] Duty on spirits used in the 
manufacture of medicines 
on rectified spirits and 
absolute alcohal used for 
medicinal purp
[0039-00-107-98-51]

   1,500 ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [97] अÛय �ाǔ�ǔजय् क, �Ȱ£ाǓ�क अ��ा 
औƭौǓगक Ĥयोज� कȯ  Ǔलए ĤयƠु 
ǔè�ǐरट �र शÈुल 

[97] Duty on spirit used for 
other commercial scientific 
or industrial purpose
[0039-00-107-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [96] औष�Ȣय ��ा ĮǙȲगार की �è�ओुȲ �र 
लाईसɇस फीस 

[96] Licence fee on medicine 
and toilet preparations
[0039-00-107-96-51]

   1,500 ... ... ...

योग 107- अãको¡ल, अफीम आǑ� 
सǑ¡� औष�Ȣय और Ĥसा�� 
Ǔ�Ǔम[� 

Total: 107- Medicinal and toilet preparations 
containing  alcohol, opium etc.

   3,000 ... ... ...

108- अफीम, गाȲजा और अÛय è�ा�क 108- Opium, hemp and other drugs

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [99] अफीम �र लाईसɇस फीस (�ोक एȲ� 
�रचǗ�) 

[99] Licence fees on opium 
(wholesale and retail) 
[0039-00-108-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0039- State Excise (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0039- राÏय उ×�ा� शãुक   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [98] अफीम ǒबĐी आगम [98] Sale proceeds of  excise 
opium
[0039-00-108-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [95] भाȲग �र शãुक [95] Duty on Bhang  
[0039-00-108-95-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [94] औष� ǒ�Đȯ �ा लाईसɇस फीस [94] Druggists licence fees
[0039-00-108-94-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [92] अÛय म�Ʌ [92] Other items
[0039-00-108-92-51]

   73,18,01,000 ... 257,00,00,000 1202,53,00,000

योग 108- अफीम, गाȲजा और अÛय 
è�ा�क 

Total: 108- Opium, hemp and other drugs    73,18,01,000 ... 257,00,00,000 1202,53,00,000

150- अ�[ �Ö� ��ा सम�¡र� 150- Fines and confiscations

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [99] उ×�ा� शãुक अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  अ�Ȣ� 
जमुा[�ȯ 

[99] Fines under the Excise Act
[0039-00-150-99-51]

   11,33,24,368 17,44,00,000 52,19,00,000 50,00,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [98] अफीम अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  अ�Ȣ� जमुा[�ȯ [98] Fines underthe Opium Act
[0039-00-150-98-51]

   1,10,000 ... 5,000 5,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [97] अÛय म�Ʌ [97] Other items
[0039-00-150-97-51]

   7,78,60,447 ... 7,72,00,000 7,09,57,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [96] ǔè�ǐरटɉ कȯ  अǓ�क अ�åयय �र शãुक [96] Duty on excess wastage 
on spirits
[0039-00-150-96-51]

   21,50,000 ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0039- State Excise (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0039- राÏय उ×�ा� शãुक   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [93] Ǔ�या[� फीस [93] Export fee  
[0039-00-150-93-51]

   1,57,50,500 12,20,80,000 4,00,00,000 4,00,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [91] Ǔम�ाईयɉ �र शãुक [91] Duty on sweets  
[0039-00-150-91-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 150- अ�[ �Ö� ��ा सम�¡र� Total: 150- Fines and confiscations    20,91,95,315 29,64,80,000 63,91,05,000 61,09,62,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [99] आस�� फीस सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Receipts from distilleries- 
fees
[0039-00-800-99-51]

   48,86,26,235 36,62,40,000 100,00,00,000 70,00,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [98] अǓ�क अ�ायǓगयɉ की �सǗǓलयाȲ [98] Recoveries of 
overpayments
[0039-00-800-98-51]

   48,84,450 12,20,800 50,00,000 50,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [97] मोटर Ƀ�� ǽ�Ȣ अãको¡ल की ǒबĐी [97] Sale of Alcohol used as 
motor spirit  
[0039-00-800-97-51]

   70,40,447 6,10,40,000 55,00,00,000 69,00,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [96] �टाईऐ �� �ा�ǓसयाȲ [96] Deduct Refund
[0039-00-800-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    50,05,51,132 42,85,00,800 155,50,00,000 139,50,00,000

योग 0039- राÏय उ×�ा� शãुक Total: 0039- State Excise 12700,88,28,020 14055,32,77,760 14065,00,00,000 13155,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 46
Page No    46

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0040- Taxes on Sales, Trade etc.  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0040- ǒबĐी, åया�ार आǑ� �र कर  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- आयƠु, आबकारȣ ��ा करा�ा� Head Of Department: Commissioner,Excise And Taxation

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- कȯ Ûġȣय ǒबĐी कर कȯ  
अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  अÛ�ग[� 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

101- Receipts under the Central 
Sales Tax Act

   144,10,52 202,19,70 251,20,00 301,30,00

102- राÏय ǒबĐी कर कȯ  अǓ�Ǔ�यम 
कȯ  अȲ�ग[� ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

102- Receipts under State Sales Tax 
Act

   11355,22,49 12547,23,60 11712,62,50 12142,53,00

103- मोटर ǔè�ǐरट और è�ȯ¡कɉ की 
ǒबĐी �र कर 

103- Tax on sale of motor spirits and 
lubricants

   12,72 29,50 17,50 17,00

104- ǒबĐी कर �र अǓ�भार 104- Surcharge on Sales Tax    52 ... ... ...

106- गÛ�ȯ की खरȣ� �र कर 106- Tax on purchase of Sugarcane    ... 2,20 ... ...

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    17,42,09 25,00 1,00,00 1,00,00

कुल 0040- ǒबĐी, åया�ार आǑ� �र कर Gross : 0040- Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 11516,88,34 12750,00,00 11965,00,00 12445,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0040- Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0040- ǒबĐी, åया�ार आǑ� �र कर   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- कȯ Ûġȣय ǒबĐी कर कȯ  अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  
अÛ�ग[� ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

101- Receipts under the Central 
Sales Tax Act

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [99] कर सȲĒ¡ [99] CST -Tax Collections  

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(99) कÍचȯ �ȯल �र सȢएसटȣ-कर (99) CST-Tax on Crude 

Oil
[0040-00-101-99-99]

... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(98) �ȣ«ल �र सȢएसटȣ-कर (98) CST-Tax on Diesel

[0040-00-101-99-98]
... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(97) सȢएसटȣ-�ȯĚोल/मोटर ǔè�ǐरट �र 

कर
(97) CST-Tax on 

Petrol/Motor spirit
[0040-00-101-99-97]

... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(96) एटȣएफ �र सȢएसटȣ-कर (96) CST-Tax on ATF

[0040-00-101-99-96]
... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(95) ĤाकǙ Ǔ�क गȰस �र सȢएसटȣ-कर (95) CST-Tax on Natural 

Gas
[0040-00-101-99-95]

... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(94) शराब �र सȢएसटȣ-कर (94) CST-Tax on Liquor

[0040-00-101-99-94]
... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(51) लागǗ �¡ȣȲ (51) N.A.

[0040-00-101-99-51]
148,43,99,316 200,00,00,000 250,20,00,000 300,20,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

योग [99] कर सȲĒ¡ Total: [99]CST -Tax Collections  148,43,99,316 200,00,00,000 250,20,00,000 300,20,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0040- Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0040- ǒबĐी, åया�ार आǑ� �र कर   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [98] अǓ�भार [98] CST-Surcharges  
[0040-00-101-98-51]

   ... 5,00,000 ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [97] लाईसɇस ��ा �ȲजȢकर� फीस [97] CST-Licence and 
Registration Fees
[0040-00-101-97-51]

   38,668 4,00,000 ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [96] अÛय ĤाǓƯयो [96] CST-Other Receipts  
[0040-00-101-96-51]

   68,32,874 2,10,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,10,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [95] �टाईऐ �� �ा�ǓसयाȲ [95] CST-Deduct Refund
[0040-00-101-95-51]

   -5,02,19,063 70,000 ... ...

योग 101- कȯ Ûġȣय ǒबĐी कर कȯ  
अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  अÛ�ग[� 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

Total: 101- Receipts under the Central 
Sales Tax Act

   144,10,51,795 202,19,70,000 251,20,00,000 301,30,00,000

102- राÏय ǒबĐी कर कȯ  अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  
अȲ�ग[� ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

102- Receipts under State Sales Tax 
Act

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [99] कर सȲĒ¡ [99] VAT-Tax Collections  

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(99) �Ȱट - कÍचȯ �ȯल �र कर (99) VAT-Tax on Crude 

Oil
[0040-00-102-99-99]

... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(98) �Ȱट- �ȣजल �र कर (98) VAT- Tax on Diesel

[0040-00-102-99-98]
... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0040- Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0040- ǒबĐी, åया�ार आǑ� �र कर   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(97) �Ȱट- �ȯĚोल/मोटर ǔè�ǐरट �र कर (97) VAT- Tax on 
Petrol/Motor spirit
[0040-00-102-99-97]

... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(96) एटȣएफ �र �Ȱट-कर (96) VAT-Tax on ATF

[0040-00-102-99-96]
... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(95) ĤाकǙ Ǔ�क गȰस �र �Ȱट-कर (95) VAT-Tax on Natural 

Gas
[0040-00-102-99-95]

... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(94) शराब �र �Ȱट-टȰÈस (94) VAT-Tax on Liquor

[0040-00-102-99-94]
... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(51) लागǗ �¡ȣȲ (51) N.A.

[0040-00-102-99-51]
11381,37,07,337 12644,74,10,000 11696,52,40,000 12121,22,85,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

योग [99] कर सȲĒ¡ Total: [99]VAT-Tax Collections  11381,37,07,337 12644,74,10,000 11696,52,40,000 12121,22,85,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [98] अǓ�भार [98] VAT-Surcharges  
[0040-00-102-98-51]

   4,99,86,465 6,10,00,000 6,10,00,000 6,30,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [97] लाईसɇस ��ा �ȲजȢकर� फीस [97] VAT-Licence and 
Registration fees
[0040-00-102-97-51]

   9,300 1,50,000 10,000 15,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [96] अÛय ĤाǓƯयो [96] VAT-Other Receipts  
[0040-00-102-96-51]

   5,89,63,944 6,38,00,000 10,00,00,000 15,00,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [95] �टाईऐ �� �ा�ǓसयाȲ [95] VAT-Deduct Refund
[0040-00-102-95-51]

   -37,04,18,215 -110,00,00,000 ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0040- Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0040- ǒबĐी, åया�ार आǑ� �र कर   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 102- राÏय ǒबĐी कर कȯ  
अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  अȲ�ग[� 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

Total: 102- Receipts under State Sales Tax 
Act

   11355,22,48,831 12547,23,60,000 11712,62,50,000 12142,53,00,000

103- मोटर ǔè�ǐरट और è�ȯ¡कɉ की ǒबĐी 
�र कर 

103- Tax on sale of motor spirits and 
lubricants

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [99] �Ȳजाब मोटर �¡ȣकल अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  �¡� 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

[99] Receipts under  the 
Punjab  Motor Spirit 
(Taxation  of  Sales) ACT
[0040-00-103-99-51]

   2,000 50,000 50,000 ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [97] ǒबĐी कर �र अǓ�भार [97] Surcharge On Sales Tax
[0040-00-103-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [96] अǓ�क अ�ायगȢ की �सǗलȢ [96] Recovery of Overpayment
[0040-00-103-96-51]

   -1,81,206 14,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [94] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [94] Other Receipts
[0040-00-103-94-51]

   12,72,819 10,00,000 2,00,000 2,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [93] ǒ�ǒ�� �सǗलȢ [93] Miscellaneous Recoveries 
[0040-00-103-93-51]

   1,78,000 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

योग 103- मोटर ǔè�ǐरट और è�ȯ¡कɉ 
की ǒबĐी �र कर 

Total: 103- Tax on sale of motor spirits and 
lubricants

   12,71,613 29,50,000 17,50,000 17,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

104- ǒबĐी कर �र अǓ�भार 104- Surcharge on Sales Tax
[0040-00-104-51-51]

52,480 ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0040- Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0040- ǒबĐी, åया�ार आǑ� �र कर   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

106- गÛ�ȯ की खरȣ� �र कर 106- Tax on purchase of Sugarcane
[0040-00-106-51-51]

... 2,20,000 ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts
[0040-00-800-51-51]

17,42,09,096 25,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

योग 0040- ǒबĐी, åया�ार आǑ� �र कर Total: 0040- Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 11516,88,33,815 12750,00,00,000 11965,00,00,000 12445,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0041- Taxes on Vehicles  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0041- �ा¡� कर  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- राÏय �ǐर�¡� Ǔ�यȲğक Head Of Department: Transport Comissioner Haryana

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- भार�Ȣय मोटर या� 
अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  अȲ�ग[� ĤाǓƯयाȲ

101- Receipts under the Indian Motor 
Vehicles Act

   796,25,77 1600,00,00 1600,00,00 1600,00,00

102- राÏय मोटर या� करा�ा� 
अǓ�Ǔ�यमɉ कȯ  अȲ�ग[� ĤाǓƯयाȲ

102- Receipts under the State Motor 
Vehicles Taxation Acts

   4334,78,05 4077,50,00 4077,50,00 4577,00,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    137,23,04 322,50,00 322,50,00 323,00,00

कुल 0041- �ा¡� कर Gross : 0041- Taxes on Vehicles 5268,26,86 6000,00,00 6000,00,00 6500,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0041- Taxes on Vehicles (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0041- �ा¡� कर   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(STC-Transport Comissioner Haryana)

101- भार�Ȣय मोटर या� अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  
अȲ�ग[� ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

101- Receipts under the Indian Motor 
Vehicles Act
[0041-00-101-51-51]

796,25,77,321 1600,00,00,000 1600,00,00,000 1600,00,00,000

(STC-Transport Comissioner Haryana)

102- राÏय मोटर या� करा�ा� अǓ�Ǔ�यमɉ 
कȯ  अȲ�ग[� ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

102- Receipts under the State Motor 
Vehicles Taxation Acts
[0041-00-102-51-51]

4334,78,05,135 4077,50,00,000 4077,50,00,000 4577,00,00,000

(STC-Transport Comissioner Haryana)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts
[0041-00-800-51-51]

81,48,55,329 170,00,00,000 170,00,00,000 170,00,00,000

(STC-Transport Comissioner Haryana)

   [99] रो° एÈट कȯ  �¡� ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Receipts on Account of 
carriage by Road act
[0041-00-800-99-51]

   -83,550 2,50,00,000 2,50,00,000 3,00,00,000

(STC-Transport Comissioner Haryana)

   [98] ĤाǓƯयाȲ ǒ�ǒ�� [98] Misc.Receipts
[0041-00-800-98-51]

   55,75,32,345 150,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 150,00,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    137,23,04,124 322,50,00,000 322,50,00,000 323,00,00,000

योग 0041- �ा¡� कर Total: 0041- Taxes on Vehicles 5268,26,86,580 6000,00,00,000 6000,00,00,000 6500,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0042- Taxes on Goods and Passengers  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0042- माल ��ा याğȢ कर  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- आयƠु, आबकारȣ ��ा करा�ा� Head Of Department: Commissioner,Excise And Taxation

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- कर सĒ¡ 101- Tax Collection    ... 22,99 10,00 10,00

102- स°कɉ �र ��कर 102- Tolls on Roads    35,36 10,00 ... ...

103- कर सȲĒ¡� - याğȢ कर 103- Tax Collections - Passenger 
Tax

   54,62 5,00,00 4,00,00 5,90,00

104- कर सȲĒ¡�-माल �र कर 104- Tax Collection - Goods Tax    91,43 2,99,01 50,00 1,00,00

106- माल कȯ  è�ा�Ȣय ¢ȯğɉ मɅ 
Ĥ�ȯश �र कर 

106- Tax on entry of Goods into 
Local Areas

   3,47 1,00 30,40,00 38,00,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    12 17,00 ... ...

कुल 0042- माल ��ा याğȢ कर Gross : 0042- Taxes on Goods and 
Passengers

1,85,00 8,50,00 35,00,00 45,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0042- Taxes on Goods and Passengers (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0042- माल ��ा याğȢ कर   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- कर सĒ¡ 101- Tax Collection

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [99] �Ȳजाब याğȢ ��ा माल करा�ा� 
अǓ�Ǔ�यम, 1952 कȯ  अ�Ȣ� ĤाǓƯयाँ 

[99] Receipts under the Punjab 
Passengers and Goods 
Taxation Act,1952

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(99) ए-èटाà� ǒबĐी Ʈारा कर �सǗलȢ (99) A-Tax Recovered by 

Sale of Stamps
[0042-00-101-99-99]

... 20,00,000 ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(98) बȢ-èटà�ɉ की ǒबĐी कȯ  इला�ा कर 

�सǗलȢ 
(98) B-Tax Recovered 

otherwise than by 
Sale of Stamps
[0042-00-101-99-98]

... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(97) सȢ-�ȲजȢकर� ��ा अÛय शãुक (97) C-Registration and 

Other Fees(Including 
Comprehensive 
Money)
[0042-00-101-99-97]

... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

योग [99] �Ȳजाब याğȢ ��ा माल 
करा�ा� अǓ�Ǔ�यम, 1952 कȯ  
अ�Ȣ� ĤाǓƯयाँ 

Total: [99]Receipts under the 
Punjab Passengers and 
Goods Taxation Act,1952

... 20,00,000 ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [98] स°क �ǐर�¡� Ʈारा लगायȯ गए कुछ 
माल �र कर सȯ ĤाǓƯ 

[98] Receipt of Tax on certain 
goods carried by road

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0042- Taxes on Goods and Passengers (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0042- माल ��ा याğȢ कर   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(99) �ǐर�¡� कर (99) Transport Tax
[0042-00-101-98-99]

... 2,99,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

योग [98] स°क �ǐर�¡� Ʈारा लगायȯ 
गए कुछ माल �र कर सȯ 
ĤाǓƯ 

Total: [98]Receipt of Tax on certain 
goods carried by road

... 2,99,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [97] घटाईऐ �� �ा�ǓसयाȲ [97] Deduct Refund
[0042-00-101-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 101- कर सĒ¡ Total: 101- Tax Collection    ... 22,99,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

102- स°कɉ �र ��कर 102- Tolls on Roads
[0042-00-102-51-51]

35,36,001 10,00,000 ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

103- कर सȲĒ¡� - याğȢ कर 103- Tax Collections - Passenger Tax
[0042-00-103-51-51]

54,62,487 5,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 5,90,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

104- कर सȲĒ¡�-माल �र कर 104- Tax Collection - Goods Tax
[0042-00-104-51-51]

91,42,533 2,99,01,000 50,00,000 1,00,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

106- माल कȯ  è�ा�Ȣय ¢ȯğɉ मɅ Ĥ�ȯश �र कर 106- Tax on entry of Goods into Local 
Areas
[0042-00-106-51-51]

3,46,679 1,00,000 30,40,00,000 38,00,00,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [99] जमुा[�ȯ ��ा �Ö� [99] Fines and Penalities  
[0042-00-800-99-51]

   210 5,00,000 ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0042- Taxes on Goods and Passengers (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0042- माल ��ा याğȢ कर   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [98] अÛय म�Ʌ [98] Other Item
[0042-00-800-98-51]

   12,090 12,00,000 ... ...

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    12,300 17,00,000 ... ...

योग 0042- माल ��ा याğȢ कर Total: 0042- Taxes on Goods and 
Passengers

1,85,00,000 8,50,00,000 35,00,00,000 45,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 58
Page No    58

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0043- Taxes and Duties on Electricity  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0043- ǒ�ƭ�ु कर ��ा शãुक  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- मÉुय ǒबजलȢ Ǔ�रȣ¢क, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Chief Electrical Inspector, Haryana

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- ǒबƭ�ु कȯ  उ�भोग और ǒबĐी 
�र कर 

101- Taxes on consumption and sale 
of Electricity

   196,52,46 647,00,00 309,00,00 437,00,00

102- भार�Ȣय ǒ�ƭ�ु Ǔ�यमा�लȢ कȯ  
अȲ�ग[� फीस 

102- Fees under the Indian Electricity 
Rules

   4,80,45 12,50,00 100,00,00 101,00,00

103- Ǔस�ȯमा कȯ  ǒ�ƭ�ुȢय Ǔ�रȣ¢� 
कȯ  Ǔलए फीस 

103- Fees for the electrical 
inspection of cinemas

   20 10,00 10,00 10,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    20,00 40,40,00 40,90,00 61,90,00

कुल 0043- ǒ�ƭ�ु कर ��ा शãुक Gross : 0043- Taxes and Duties on Electricity 201,53,11 700,00,00 450,00,00 600,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0043- Taxes and Duties on Electricity (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0043- ǒ�ƭ�ु कर ��ा शãुक   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(CEI-Chief Electrical Inspector)

101- ǒबƭ�ु कȯ  उ�भोग और ǒबĐी �र कर 101- Taxes on consumption and sale 
of Electricity
[0043-00-101-51-51]

196,52,46,483 647,00,00,000 309,00,00,000 437,00,00,000

(CEI-Chief Electrical Inspector)

102- भार�Ȣय ǒ�ƭ�ु Ǔ�यमा�लȢ कȯ  अȲ�ग[� 
फीस 

102- Fees under the Indian Electricity 
Rules
[0043-00-102-51-51]

4,80,44,758 12,50,00,000 100,00,00,000 101,00,00,000

(CEI-Chief Electrical Inspector)

103- Ǔस�ȯमा कȯ  ǒ�ƭ�ुȢय Ǔ�रȣ¢� कȯ  Ǔलए 
फीस 

103- Fees for the electrical inspection 
of cinemas
[0043-00-103-51-51]

20,000 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

(CEI-Chief Electrical Inspector)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts
[0043-00-800-51-51]

33,040 37,00,000 87,00,000 1,87,00,000

(CEI-Chief Electrical Inspector)

   [99] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Other Receipts  
[0043-00-800-99-51]

   19,61,410 40,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 60,00,00,000

(CEI-Chief Electrical Inspector)

   [98] ¡ǐरया�ा ǒ�.Ĥ. Ǔ�गम सȯ बकायɉ की 
�सǗलȢ 

[98] Recovery of arrears from 
HVPN
[0043-00-800-98-51]

   5,550 3,00,000 3,00,000 3,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    20,00,000 40,40,00,000 40,90,00,000 61,90,00,000

योग 0043- ǒ�ƭ�ु कर ��ा शãुक Total: 0043- Taxes and Duties on Electricity 201,53,11,241 700,00,00,000 450,00,00,000 600,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0044- Service Tax  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0044- सȯ�ा कर  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

901- राÏयɉ को सम��ुȯǓश� Ǔ��ल 
आगमɉ का Ǒ¡èसा 

901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to States

   43,00 45,00 ... ...

कुल 0044- सȯ�ा कर Gross : 0044- Service Tax 43,00 45,00 ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0044- Service Tax (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0044- सȯ�ा कर   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

901- राÏयɉ को सम��ुȯǓश� Ǔ��ल आगमɉ 
का Ǒ¡èसा 

901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to States
[0044-00-901-51-51]

43,00,000 45,00,000 ... ...

योग 0044- सȯ�ा कर Total: 0044- Service Tax 43,00,000 45,00,000 ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ �ȯ) 0045- Other Taxes and Duties on 
Commodities and Services

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0045- �èतjुȲ तथा सȯ�ाjȲ �र \Ûय कर तथा 

शãुक 
 (Summary)

ǒ��ागाÚय¢- ]यƠु, ]�कारȣ तथा करा�ा� Head Of Department: Commissioner,Excise And Taxation

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

�जट \��ुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�त \��ुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

�जट \��ुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- ��ोरȲज� कर 101- Entertainment Tax    18,64 7,10 ... ...

102- दाȲ� कर 102- Betting Tax    88 1,50 ... ...

105- ǒ�लाǓसता कर 105- Luxury Tax    30 50,00 ... ...

111- Ǔस�ȯ�ा घरɉ �Ʌ Ǒदखायȯ जा�ȯ 
�ालȯ ǒ�£ा��ɉ �र कर 

111- Taxes on Advertisement 
exhibited in Cinema Theatres

   ... 11,05 ... ...

114- गÛ�ा (ǒ�Ǔ�य�,]�ǗǓत[ kर 
Đय Ǔ�यȲğण) \Ǔ�Ǔ�य� कȯ  
\Ȳतग[त ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

114- Receipts under the Sugarcane 
(Regulations, Supply and 
Purchase Control)

   ... 9,21,35 ... ...

800- \Ûय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    97 9,00 ... ...

901- राÏयɉ को स��दुȯǓशत Ǔ��ल 
]ग�ɉ का Ǒ¡èसा 

901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to States

   ... ... 5,00,00 10,00,00

कुल 0045- �èतjुȲ तथा सȯ�ाjȲ �र \Ûय 
कर तथा शãुक 

Gross : 0045- Other Taxes and Duties on 
Commodities and Services

20,79 10,00,00 5,00,00 10,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ �ȯ) 0045- Other Taxes and Duties on Commodities and Services (ǒ�èतǙत)
Receipts(In ₹) 0045- �èतjुȲ तथा सȯ�ाjȲ �र \Ûय कर तथा शãुक   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

�जट \��ुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�त \��ुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

�जट \��ुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- ��ोरȲज� कर 101- Entertainment Tax

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [99] �Ȳजा� ��ोरȲज� \Ǔ�Ǔ�य� 1936 कȯ  
\�Ȣ� ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

[99] Receipts under the Punjab 
Entertainment Act 1936 

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(98) èटाà�ɉ कȧ ǒ�Đȧ सȯ ĤाƯ शãुक (98) Duty recovered by 

the sale of stamps
[0045-00-101-99-98]

... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(97) èटाà�ɉ कȧ ǒ�Đȧ कȯ  ǒ��ा \Ûयथा 

ĤाƯ शãुक 
(97) Duty recovered 

otherwise than by 
sale of stamps
[0045-00-101-99-97]

... 1,00,000 ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(96) \Ûय ĤाǓƯयाȲ, दÖड तथा ज�ुा[�ȯ (96) Other Receipts, 

Fines and Penalities
[0045-00-101-99-96]

18,64,000 1,00,000 ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

योग [99] �Ȳजा� ��ोरȲज� \Ǔ�Ǔ�य� 
1936 कȯ  \�Ȣ� ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

Total: [99]Receipts under the 
Punjab Entertainment Act 
1936 

18,64,000 2,00,000 ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [98] ĤȲदश[� कर [98] Show Tax
[0045-00-101-98-51]

   ... 5,00,000 ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [95] �टाईऐ �� �ा�ǓसयाȲ [95] Deduct Refund
[0045-00-101-95-51]

   ... 10,000 ... ...

योग 101- ��ोरȲज� कर Total: 101- Entertainment Tax    18,64,000 7,10,000 ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ �ȯ) 0045- Other Taxes and Duties on Commodities and Services (ǒ�èतǙत)
Receipts(In ₹) 0045- �èतjुȲ तथा सȯ�ाjȲ �र \Ûय कर तथा शãुक   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

�जट \��ुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�त \��ुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

�जट \��ुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

102- दाȲ� कर 102- Betting Tax

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [99] �Ȳजा� ��ोरȲज� (चलǓचğ ĤदशȰ�) 
\Ǔ�Ǔ�य� 1954 कȯ  \�Ȣ� ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

[99] Receipts under the Punjab 
Entertainment 
(Cinematograph Shows) 
Act 1954 

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(99) कर �सǗलȢ (99) Tax Collection

[0045-00-102-99-99]
... 1,50,000 ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(98) \Ûय ĤाǓƯयाȲ, ज�ुा[�ा kर दÖड (98) Other Receipts, 

Fines and penalities
[0045-00-102-99-98]

88,000 ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

योग [99] �Ȳजा� ��ोरȲज� (चलǓचğ 
ĤदशȰ�) \Ǔ�Ǔ�य� 1954 कȯ  
\�Ȣ� ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

Total: [99]Receipts under the 
Punjab Entertainment 
(Cinematograph Shows) 
Act 1954 

88,000 1,50,000 ... ...

योग 102- दाȲ� कर Total: 102- Betting Tax    88,000 1,50,000 ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

105- ǒ�लाǓसता कर 105- Luxury Tax
[0045-00-105-51-51]

30,000 50,00,000 ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

111- Ǔस�ȯ�ा घरɉ �Ʌ Ǒदखायȯ जा�ȯ �ालȯ 
ǒ�£ा��ɉ �र कर 

111- Taxes on Advertisement 
exhibited in Cinema Theatres
[0045-00-111-51-51]

... 10,00,000 ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [99] लागǗ �¡ȣȲ [99] NA
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ �ȯ) 0045- Other Taxes and Duties on Commodities and Services (ǒ�èतǙत)
Receipts(In ₹) 0045- �èतjुȲ तथा सȯ�ाjȲ �र \Ûय कर तथा शãुक   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

�जट \��ुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�त \��ुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

�जट \��ुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(97) गÛ�ा कर (97) Sugarcane Tax 

[0045-00-111-99-97]
... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
(96) ज�ुा[�ा, ज�ुा[�ा kर \Ûय ĤाǓƯयाȲ (96) Fines, Panalities And 

Other Receipt 
[0045-00-111-99-96]

... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

योग [99] लागǗ �¡ȣȲ Total: [99]NA ... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [98] कर �सǗलȢ [98] Entertainment Tax 
Collection
[0045-00-111-98-51]

   ... 5,000 ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [97] ग�् �ा कर [97] Sugarcane Tax
[0045-00-111-97-51]

   ... 1,00,000 ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [96] �Ȳजा� ��ोरȲज� \Ǔ�Ǔ�य� १९३६ कȯ  
\�Ȣ� सȯ�ा� राǓश सǑ¡त ज�ुा[�ȯ kर 
दÖड 

[96] Fines and penalities 
including composit- ion 
money under the Punjab 
Entertainment Act,1936
[0045-00-111-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 111- Ǔस�ȯ�ा घरɉ �Ʌ Ǒदखायȯ जा�ȯ 
�ालȯ ǒ�£ा��ɉ �र कर 

Total: 111- Taxes on Advertisement 
exhibited in Cinema Theatres

   ... 11,05,000 ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

114- गÛ�ा (ǒ�Ǔ�य�,]�ǗǓत[ kर Đय 
Ǔ�यȲğण) \Ǔ�Ǔ�य� कȯ  \Ȳतग[त 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

114- Receipts under the Sugarcane 
(Regulations, Supply and 
Purchase Control)
[0045-00-114-51-51]

... 9,21,35,000 ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ �ȯ) 0045- Other Taxes and Duties on Commodities and Services (ǒ�èतǙत)
Receipts(In ₹) 0045- �èतjुȲ तथा सȯ�ाjȲ �र \Ûय कर तथा शãुक   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

�जट \��ुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�त \��ुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

�जट \��ुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

800- \Ûय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts
[0045-00-800-51-51]

97,000 9,00,000 ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

901- राÏयɉ को स��दुȯǓशत Ǔ��ल ]ग�ɉ 
का Ǒ¡èसा 

901- Share of net proceeds assigned 
to States
[0045-00-901-51-51]

... ... 5,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

योग 0045- �èतjुȲ तथा सȯ�ाjȲ �र 
\Ûय कर तथा शãुक 

Total: 0045- Other Taxes and Duties on 
Commodities and Services

20,79,000 10,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 10,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक कǙ ǒष ��ा Ǒकसा� कãया� ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा
Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा
Ǔ��ȯशक, बाग�ा�Ȣ
ǒ�ƭ�ु/ Ǔ��ȯशक, ��Ȣ� ��ा ��Ȣकर�Ȣय ऊजा[
ǒ�ǓभÛ�

Head Of Department: Director Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department, Haryana
Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance
Director, Horticulture
HOD, Power/ Director, New & Renewable Energy
Various

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

04- ǒ��ा�मȲ�ल कȯ  सा� राÏय सȲघ राÏय 
¢ȯğ सरकार कȯ  Þयाज रसȢ�

04- Interest Receipts of State/Union 
Territory Government with Legislature

103- ǒ�भागȢय �ाǔ�ǔÏयक उ�Đमɉ 
सȯ Þयाज 

103- Interest  from Departmental 
Commercial Undertakings

   1541,00,50 1479,35,50 1479,26,50 1514,72,70

107- कǙ षकɉ सȯ Þयाज 107- Interest from Cultivators    92,62 24,00 24,00 26,00

110- �क� शȯषɉ कȯ  Ǔ��ȯश �र 
उगा¡ा गया Þयाज 

110- Interest realised on investment 
of Cash Balances

   3,50,09 150,00,00 150,00,00 155,00,00

118- सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ को Ǒ�ए 
गए ऋ� �र Þयाज

118- Interest on Loans to 
Government Servants

   3 ... ... ...

190- सा�[जǓ�क ¢ȯğ कȯ  और अÛय 
उ�Đमɉ सȯ Þयाज 

190- Interest from Public Sector and 
other undertakings

   90,11,35 10,10,00 10,10,00 12,12,00

191- è�ा�Ȣय Ǔ�कायɉ सȯ Þयाज 191- Interest from Local Bodies    ... 5,00 5,50 6,50

195- स¡कारȣ सǓमǓ�यɉ सȯ Þयाज 195- Interest from Co-operative 
Societies

   6,52,30 15,95,00 15,95,00 16,47,30

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    150,57,65 194,30,50 194,39,00 201,35,50
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ  (Summary)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

900- घटाइऐ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refunds    ... ... ... ...

कुल 04- ǒ��ा�मȲ�ल कȯ  सा� राÏय 
सȲघ राÏय ¢ȯğ सरकार कȯ  
Þयाज रसȢ�

Total : 04- Interest Receipts of State/Union 
Territory Government with 
Legislature

1792,64,54 1850,00,00 1850,00,00 1900,00,00

कुल 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ Gross : 0049- Interest Receipts 1792,64,54 1850,00,00 1850,00,00 1900,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 69
Page No    69

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

04- ǒ��ा�मȲ�ल कȯ  सा� राÏय सȲघ राÏय 
¢ȯğ सरकार कȯ  Þयाज रसȢ�

04- Interest Receipts of State/Union 
Territory Government with Legislature

103- ǒ�भागȢय �ाǔ�ǔÏयक उ�Đमɉ सȯ Þयाज 103- Interest  from Departmental 
Commercial Undertakings

(VAR-Various)

   [99] भाख°ा ��ा ¡रȣकȯ  सȯ ǓभÛ� Ǔसचाई �र 
(�ǗȲजȢग�) खच[ कȯ  कार� (मÉुय शȢष[ 
2700, 2701-मÉुय एȲ� माÚयǓमक 
ǓसȲचाई) 

[99] On Account of Irrigation 
Capital Exp. Other than 
Bhakra & Harike works 
(from  Maj Head 2700, 
2701-Major and Medium 
Irrigation.
[0049-04-103-99-51]

   1088,78,08,477 800,00,00,000 800,00,00,000 815,00,00,000

(VAR-Various)

   [98] बस सȯ�ा कȯ  कार� (मÉुय शȢष[ 
3055-स°क �ǐर�¡� èकीमɅ) 

[98] On account of Bus 
Survices(To Major Head 
3055-Road Transport 
Schemes) 
[0049-04-103-98-51]

   75,00,00,000 30,00,00,000 30,00,00,000 32,00,00,000

(VAR-Various)

   [97] Ǔसǒ�ल सÜलाई �र खच[ कȯ  कार� 
(मÉुय शȢष[ 4408-अÛ� भȲ�ार� ��ा 
गो�ामɉ �र �ǗȲजȢग� �ǐरåयय 

[97] On account of Civil 
Supplies Exp. (To Major 
Head 4408-Capital outlay 
on food storage and 
warehousing)
[0049-04-103-97-51]

   375,32,41,493 648,35,50,000 648,26,50,000 666,72,70,000

(VAR-Various)

   [96] ब¡ुउƧȯशȢय ��ȣ èकीमɉ �र �ǗȲजȢग� 
�ǐरåयय �र Þयाज (मÉुय शȢष[ 2700) 

[96] Interest on Capital Outlay 
on Multipurpose River 
Scheme( from Major Head 
2700)
[0049-04-103-96-51]

   1,90,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 103- ǒ�भागȢय �ाǔ�ǔÏयक उ�Đमɉ 
सȯ Þयाज 

Total: 103- Interest  from Departmental 
Commercial Undertakings

   1541,00,49,970 1479,35,50,000 1479,26,50,000 1514,72,70,000

107- कǙ षकɉ सȯ Þयाज 107- Interest from Cultivators

(VAR-Various)

   [99] भǗ स�ुार कज[ अǓ�Ǔ�यम 1883 कȯ  
अ�Ȣ� काæ�कारो को �ȯशǓगयाȲ - 
सा�ार� 

[99] Advance to cultivators 
under Land Improvement 
Loans Act, 1883-Ordinary
[0049-04-107-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [98] कǙ ǒष कजा[ अǓ�Ǔ�यम,1884-सा�ार� [98] Agriculturists Loans 
Act,1884-Ordinary  
[0049-04-107-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [97] ǐरस� कुएȲ खो��ȯ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ �ȯशǓगयाȲ 
(अǓ�क अÛ� उ�जाओ) 

[97] Advance for sinking of 
Percolation Wells (G.M.F.) 
[0049-04-107-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [96] �Ȳǒ�ग सȰटɉ कȯ  Đया�[ कजȶ [96] Advance for the Purchase 
of Pumping Sets
[0049-04-107-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [95] �लकǗ � लगा�ȯ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कजȶ (अǓ�क 
अÛ� उ�जाओ) 

[95] Loans for Sinking of Tube-
wells G.M.F
[0049-04-107-95-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [94] ĚȰÈटरो कȯ  Đया�[ कजȶ (अǓ�क अÛ� 
उ�जाओ) 

[94] Loans for the purchase of 
Tractors (G.M.F.) 
[0049-04-107-94-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [93] बȲजर भǗǓम कȯ  स�ुार भǗ सȲर¢� ¡ȯ� ु
�ȯशǓगयाȲ 

[93] Advance for the 
reclamation of Banjar Land 
Soil Conservation
[0049-04-107-93-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [92] ¡�ाई Ǔछ°का� कȯ  Ǔलयȯ �ȯशǓगयाȲ [92] Advance for Aerial Spray  
[0049-04-107-92-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [91] ǒ�ǒ�� [91] Miscellaneous
[0049-04-107-91-51]

   92,62,139 24,00,000 24,00,000 26,00,000

(VAR-Various)

   [90] उ�[रक/खा� की खरȣ� कȯ  Ǔलए कजȶ [90] Loans for purchase of 
Fertilizer/ Khad
[0049-04-107-90-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [89] बाग�ा�Ȣ कȯ  ǒ�कास कȯ  Ǔलए कजȶ [89] Loans for Development of 
Horticulture 
[0049-04-107-89-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [88] शçुक भǗǓम कȯ  Ǔलए ऋ� [88] Loans for Dry Land  
[0049-04-107-88-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [87] गÛ�ȯ कȯ  बȢजɉ की खरȣ� कȯ  Ǔलए कजȶ [87] Loans for purchase of 
Sugar Cane seeds
[0049-04-107-87-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [86] काæ�कारो को �श ुĐय ¡ȯ� ुऋ� [86] Loans to cultivators for 
purchase of cattle
[0049-04-107-86-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [85] �ौ�ɉ कȯ  बचा� कȯ  Ǔलए कजȶ [85] Loan for Plant Protection
[0049-04-107-85-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [84] सा�ार� Ǒ��Ʌचर कȯ  Ǔलए कजȶ [84] Loans for purchase of 
ordinary debenture. 
(HSLDB)
[0049-04-107-84-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 107- कǙ षकɉ सȯ Þयाज Total: 107- Interest from Cultivators    92,62,139 24,00,000 24,00,000 26,00,000

110- �क� शȯषɉ कȯ  Ǔ��ȯश �र उगा¡ा गया 
Þयाज 

110- Interest realised on investment 
of Cash Balances

(VAR-Various)

   [99] जȢ.आई.एस. �र Þयाज [99] Interest on GIS
[0049-04-110-99-51]

   3,50,09,432 150,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 155,00,00,000

योग 110- �क� शȯषɉ कȯ  Ǔ��ȯश �र 
उगा¡ा गया Þयाज 

Total: 110- Interest realised on investment 
of Cash Balances

   3,50,09,432 150,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 155,00,00,000

118- सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ को Ǒ�ए गए ऋ� 
�र Þयाज

118- Interest on Loans to 
Government Servants

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] ÛयाǓयक अǓ�काǐरयɉ को गǙ¡ Ǔ�मा[� 
अǓĒम

[99] House Building Advance to 
Judicial Officers
[0049-04-118-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [98] ÛयाǓयक अǓ�काǐरयɉ को सȨÝट कार 
ऋ� अǓĒम

[98] Soft Car Loan Advance to 
Judicial Officers
[0049-04-118-98-51]

   3,068 ... ... ...

योग 118- सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ को Ǒ�ए 
गए ऋ� �र Þयाज

Total: 118- Interest on Loans to 
Government Servants

   3,068 ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

190- सा�[जǓ�क ¢ȯğ कȯ  और अÛय उ�Đमɉ 
सȯ Þयाज 

190- Interest from Public Sector and 
other undertakings

(VAR-Various)

   [99] राÏय लƭ ुउƭोग एȲ� Ǔ�या[� Ǔ�गम [99] State Small Industries and 
Export Corportation
[0049-04-190-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [98] राƶȢय राज�ा�Ȣ ¢ȯğ कȯ  अÛ�ग[� 
¡ǐरया�ा श¡रȣ ǒ�कास ĤाǓ�कर� को 
कजȶ 

[98] Loans to HUDA under 
N.C.R.
[0049-04-190-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [97] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय उƭोग ǒ�कास Ǔ�गम सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

[97] Receipt from Haryana 
State Industrial 
Development Corporation 
[0049-04-190-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [96] रासायǓ�क खा� की खरȣ� � ǒ��र� 
èकीम कȯ  अ�Ȣ� ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय स¡कारȣ 
सÜलाई � ǒ���� सȲघ ǓलǓमटȯ� चȲ�ȣग± 
को �ȯशगȢ �ǗȲजȢ �र Þयाज 

[96] Interest realised on Capital 
Advance to Haryana State 
Co-operative Supply & 
Marketing Fed. 
Ltd.Chd.under the Scheme
[0049-04-190-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [95] ĒामȢ� औƭोǓगकीकर� कȯ  Ǔलयȯ ऋ� [95] Loan for Rural 
Industrialisation
[0049-04-190-95-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [94] ¡ǐरया�ा �ȯरȣ ǒ�कास Ǔ�गम को Ǒ�यȯ 
गयȯ कजȶ �र Þयाज 

[94] Interest on loan advanced 
to Haryana Dairy 
Development Corporation 
[0049-04-190-94-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [93] चȢ�Ȣ Ǔमलɉ को कजȶ �र Þयाज [93] Interest on Loans to Sugar 
Mills
[0049-04-190-93-51]

   ... 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 12,00,00,000

(VAR-Various)

   [92] ¡ǐरया�ा लघ ुǓसȲचाई (�लकǗ �) Ǔ�गम 
को कजȶ 

[92] Loans to the Haryana 
Minor Irrigation 
(Tubewells) Corporation 
[0049-04-190-92-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [91] ¡ǐरया�ा कǙ ǒष-उƭोग Ǔ�गम को कजȶ [91] Loans to Haryana Agro-
Industries Corp  
[0049-04-190-91-51]

   6,82,10,864 ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [90] ¡ǐरया�ा ¡ǐरज� कãया� Ǔ�गम को 
कजȶ 

[90] Loans to Haryana S/C 
Finance Dev. Corp.
[0049-04-190-90-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [89] ĒामȢ� आ�ास काय[Đम कȯ  Ǔलयȯ 
¡ǐरया�ा आ�ास बो�[ को कजȶ 

[89] Loans to Haryana Housing 
Board Under Rural 
Housing Programme
[0049-04-190-89-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [88] श¡रȣ आ�ास काय[Đम [88] Urban Housing 
Programme
[0049-04-190-88-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [87] खा� की खरȣ� ��ा ǒ��र� कȯ  Ǔलए 
¡ǐरया�ा राÏय स¡कारȣ �ǗǓ�[ ǒ���� 
सȲघ ǓलǓमटȯ� को कजȶ 

[87] Loan to Hr. State 
cooperative supply 
Marketing Federation Ltd. 
for purchase & distribution 
of Fertilizer
[0049-04-190-87-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [86] ¡ǐरया�ा बȢज ǒ�कास Ǔ�गम को कजȶ [86] Loans to Haryana Seed 
Development Corporation 
[0049-04-190-86-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [85] ¡ǐरया�ा लɇ� रȯकलामȯश� और ǒ�कास 
कोर�ोरȯश� ¡ȯ� ुकजȶ 

[85] Loans to Haryana Land 
Reclamation  & 
Development Corporation
[0049-04-190-85-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [84] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय उƭोग ǒ�कास Ǔ�यम को 
शȰ� कȯ  Ǔ�मा[� ¡ȯ� ुकजȶ 

[84] Loans to Haryana State 
Industrial Development 
Corporation for 
Construction of sheds
[0049-04-190-84-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [83] उ�भोƠा ĤसȲघ को कजȶ [83] Loans to Consumer 
Federation  
[0049-04-190-83-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [82] सɅĚल कोर�ोरȯश� कȲ सǗमर èटोर ¡ȯ� ुकज[ [82] Loans to Central Co-Op. 
Consumer Store
[0049-04-190-82-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [81] कȲ ÛयǗमर फ�रȯश� को कजȶ [81] LAONS TO CONSUMER 
FEDERATION
[0049-04-190-81-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [80] ¡ǐरया�ा �ुÊ� ǒ�कास Ǔ�गम को कजȶ @ [80] Loans to Haryana Dairy 
Development Coperation 
Ltd.
[0049-04-190-80-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [79] ¡ǐरया�ा ¡è�कघा[ ए�Ȳ ¡è�Ǔशã� Ǔ�गम 
ǓलǓमटȯ� को कजȶ 

[79] Loans to Haryana 
Handloom and Handicraft 
Corporation Ltd.
[0049-04-190-79-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [78] अÛय स¡कारȣ सȲè�ाओȲ ��ा कà�Ǔ�यɉ 
सȯ Þयाज 

[78] Interest from other Co-
operation & Companies
[0049-04-190-78-51]

   22,34,095 ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [77] राÏय ǒ�ƭ�ु Ǔ�गम को कजȶ [77] Loans to State Electricity 
Board

(VAR-Various)
(97) बाजारȣ कजȶ (97) Market borrowing

[0049-04-190-77-97]
... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

योग [77] राÏय ǒ�ƭ�ु Ǔ�गम को कजȶ Total: [77]Loans to State Electricity 
Board

... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [76] उ�जाऊ को बȯच�ा और खरȣ��ा [76] Purchase  & Distribution of 
Fertilizer
[0049-04-190-76-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [75] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय स¡काǐर�ा बɇक [75] Haryana State Co-op. 
Bank
[0049-04-190-75-51]

   ... 10,00,000 10,00,000 12,00,000

(VAR-Various)

   [74] ǒ�ƭ�ु �ǐरयोज�ा कȯ  Ǔलयȯ 
एच.�Ȣ.�Ȣ.ए�.को कज[ 

[74] Loans for Power Plants to 
HVPN  
[0049-04-190-74-51]

   83,06,89,667 ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [73] एच.�Ȣ.�Ȣ.ए�.को खलुȯ बाज+ʜार सȯ कजȶ [73] Loans from Market 
Borrowing to HVPN
[0049-04-190-73-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(POW-Energy Department (Power, New & Renewable Energy))

   [72] उ�य कȯ  �¡� ¡ǐरया�ा को ǒ��र� कȯ  
Ǔलए ऋ� �र Þयाज

[72] Interest on loan to 
Haryana DISCOMs under 
UDAY
[0049-04-190-72-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [71] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय कǙ ǒष ǒ���� बो�[ (एच 
एस ए एम बȢ) को ऋ� Ĥ�ा� कर�ȯ की 
योज�ाScheme for Providing loan to 
Haryana State Agricultural Marketing 
Board (HSAMB)

[71] Scheme for Providing loan 
to Haryana State 
Agricultural Marketing 
Board (HSAMB)
[0049-04-190-71-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(HOR-Horticulture)

   [70] ĤबȲ� Ǔ��ȯशक, ¡ǐरया�ा अȲ�रा[ƶȢय 
बाग�ा�Ȣ ǒ���� Ǔ�गम ǓलǓमटȯ� 
(HIHMC), �ȲचकǗ ला सȯ ऋ� Þयाज ĤाƯ 
कर�ȯ की योज�ा

[70] Scheme for Receipt of 
Loan Interest from 
Managing Director, 
Haryana International 
Horticulture Marketing 
Corporation Limited 
(HIHMC), Panchkula
[0049-04-190-70-51]

   ... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(HOR-Horticulture)

   [69] ǒ�Ȳजौर मɅ सȯब, फल और सÞजȢ बाजार 
की è�ा��ा कȯ  Ǔलए ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय कǙ ǒष 
बो�[ सȯ ऋ� कȯ  Þयाज की ĤाǓƯ

[69] Receipt of Interest of loan 
from Haryana State 
Agricultural Board for the 
Establishment of Apple, 
Fruit and Vegetable 
Market at Pinjore
[0049-04-190-69-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [68] लाला लाज�� राय �श ुǓचǑक×सा ए�Ȳ 
�श ुǒ�£ा� ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭालय Ǒ¡सार (राÏय) 
सȯ ऋ� Þयाज की रसȢ�

[68] Receipt of Loan interest 
from Lala Lajpat Rai 
University of Veterinary & 
Animal Sciences Hisar 
(State) 
[0049-04-190-68-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 190- सा�[जǓ�क ¢ȯğ कȯ  और अÛय 
उ�Đमɉ सȯ Þयाज 

Total: 190- Interest from Public Sector and 
other undertakings

   90,11,34,626 10,10,00,000 10,10,00,000 12,12,00,000

191- è�ा�Ȣय Ǔ�कायɉ सȯ Þयाज 191- Interest from Local Bodies

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] �गर�ाǓलकाओȲ को कजȶ [99] Loans to Municipalities  
[0049-04-191-99-51]

   ... 3,00,000 3,00,000 3,50,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [98] �गर स�ुार मȲ�लɉ को कजȶ [98] Loans for Improvement 
Trusts  
[0049-04-191-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [97] राƶȢय जल सÜलाई ��ा सफाई कȯ  
अ�Ȣ� �गर�ाǓलाओȲ को कजȶ 

[97] Loans to Municipalities 
under the National Water-
Supply and Sanitation 
Scheme
[0049-04-191-97-51]

   ... 2,00,000 2,50,000 3,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 191- è�ा�Ȣय Ǔ�कायɉ सȯ Þयाज Total: 191- Interest from Local Bodies    ... 5,00,000 5,50,000 6,50,000

195- स¡कारȣ सǓमǓ�यɉ सȯ Þयाज 195- Interest from Co-operative 
Societies

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] स¡कारȣ उ�ार सǓमǓ� अǓ�Ǔ�यम 
1912उ�ार सȲè�ाओ कȯ  Ǔलए कजȶ 

[99] Co-operative Credit 
Societies Act 1912 Loan 
for Credit Institution 
[0049-04-195-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [98] उ�कार Ǔ�Ǔ� सȯ ǒ�ƣȢय स¡ाय�ा ĤाƯ 
èकीम कȯ  अ�Ȣ� कजȶ 

[98] Loans under the scheme 
to be financed from Cess 
Fund
[0049-04-195-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [97] अÛय औƭौǓगक स¡काǐर�ा कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कजȶ [97] Loans for other Industrial 
Cooperatives
[0049-04-195-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [96] �ȯरȣ ǒ�कास कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कजȶ (�ुÊ� सȲघ) [96] Loans for Dairy 
Development (Milk Union)
[0049-04-195-96-51]

   ... 80,00,000 80,00,000 82,00,000

(VAR-Various)

   [95] स¡कारȣ आ�ास कȯ  Ǔलए कजȶ [95] Loans for Housing Co-
operatives  
[0049-04-195-95-51]

   12,84,800 ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [94] म×èय �ाल� कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कजȶ [94] Loans for Fisheries
[0049-04-195-94-51]

   8,400 ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [93] भाÖ�ागार एȲ� ǒ���� सǓमǓ�यो को 
कजȶ 

[93] Loans for Ware Housing 
and Marketing Socities 
[0049-04-195-93-51]

   5,49,89,784 ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [92] स¡कारȣ बȰकɉ को कजȶ [92] Loans to Co-operative 
Banks  
[0049-04-195-92-51]

   32,39,618 ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [91] अÛय स¡कारȣ सǓमǓ�यो को कजȶ [91] Loans to other Co-op 
Socities  
[0049-04-195-91-51]

   19,91,895 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,10,000

(VAR-Various)

   [90] अÛय उ�भोƠा स¡काǐर�ा को कजȶ [90] Loan to other Cunsumer 
Co-operative
[0049-04-195-90-51]

   2,520 ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [89] अÛय चȢ�Ȣ Ǔमलो को कजȯर्Ȳ [89] Loan to other Sugar Mills  
[0049-04-195-89-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [88] आई,सȢ,�ȣ,�Ȣ को कजȶ [88] Loans to ICDP
[0049-04-195-88-51]

   36,40,989 15,00,00,000 15,00,00,000 15,50,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [87] एम,एम,एम को कजȶ [87] Loans to MMMS
[0049-04-195-87-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [86] ǐरÈशा चालक को कजȶ [86] loans to Rickshaw Puller
[0049-04-195-86-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [85] मगुȸ �ाल� सोसाइटȣ को कजȶ [85] Loans to Poultry Socities
[0049-04-195-85-51]

   ... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [84] मज�Ǘरɉ को�रȯǑट� को कज[ [84] Loan to labour Co-
operative
[0049-04-195-84-51]

   63,310 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,10,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [83] मज�Ǘरɉ काय[ की �ǗजȲʜȢʜȲग� [83] Working Capital to 
Labours
[0049-04-195-83-51]

   8,400 ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [82] ĮǓमक सǓमǓ�यɉ को स¡ाय�ा [82] Assistance to 
L.C.Federation
[0049-04-195-82-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [81] एल/सȢ यǓु�य� [81] L / C Unions
[0049-04-195-81-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [80] मज�Ǘर यǓु�य� को कजɏ [80] Loans to Labour Unions
[0049-04-195-80-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [79] मज�Ǘर फȰ �. को कजɏ [79] Loan to Labour Fed.
[0049-04-195-79-51]

   ... 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,10,000

योग 195- स¡कारȣ सǓमǓ�यɉ सȯ Þयाज Total: 195- Interest from Co-operative 
Societies

   6,52,29,716 15,95,00,000 15,95,00,000 16,47,30,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(VAR-Various)

   [99] ¡ǐरया�ा मɅ मोǓचयɉ को कजȶ [99] Loans to Coblers in 
Haryana  
[0049-04-800-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 82
Page No    82

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [98] साम�ुाǓयक ǒ�कास काय[Đम कȯ  अ�Ȣ� 
कजȶ ��ा �ȯशǓगयाȲ 

[98] Loans and Advances 
under Community 
Development Programme 
[0049-04-800-98-51]

   ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(VAR-Various)

   [97] राƶȢय ǒ�è�ार सȯ�ा èकीम कȯ  अ�Ȣ� 
कâजȶ 

[97] Loans under National 
Extension Service Scheme 
[0049-04-800-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [96] उƭोगɉ को राÏय स¡ाय�ा अǓ�Ǔ�यम 
1935 कȯ  अ�Ȣ� कजȶ 

[96] Loans under the State Aid 
to Industries Act, 1935
[0049-04-800-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [95] �गर ¢ȯğɉ मɅ मका�ɉ की मरàम� कȯ  
Ǔलए कजȶ 

[95] Loans for repairs of 
houses in Urban Areas
[0049-04-800-95-51]

   1,52,477 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [94] राÏय Ʈारा Ĥायोǔज� Ĥाई�ȯट èकǗ लɉ को 
कजȶ 

[94] Loans to Private Schools 
sponsored by the State
[0049-04-800-94-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [93] Ǔ�à� आय �ग[ आ�ास योज�ा कȯ  
अ�Ȣ� कजȶ 

[93] Loans under the Low 
Income Group Housing 
Scheme
[0049-04-800-93-51]

   ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(VAR-Various)

   [92] आǓ�[क स¡ाय�ा ĤाƯ आ�ास èकीम कȯ  
�¡� कजȶ 

[92] Loans under the 
Subsidised Industrial 
Housing Scheme
[0049-04-800-92-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [91] उÍच आय �ग[ आ�ास èकीम कȯ  अ�Ȣ� 
कजȶ 

[91] Loans under High Income 
Group Housing Scheme 
[0049-04-800-91-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [90] मÚय �ग[ आय आ�ास èकीम कȯ  अ�Ȣ� 
कजȶ 

[90] Loans under Middle 
Income Group Housing 
Scheme 
[0049-04-800-90-51]

   10,000 ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [89] भǗǓम अǓभĒ¡� ��ा ǒ�कास èकीम कȯ  
अ�Ȣ� कजȶ 

[89] Loans under Land 
Acquisition and 
Development Scheme 
[0049-04-800-89-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [88] Ǔ�çĐाÛ� भǗǓमयɉ की खरȣ� कȯ  Ǔलए 
¡ǐरज�ɉ को कजȶ 

[88] Loans to Harijan for the 
purchase of Evaque lands
[0049-04-800-88-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [87] मछलȢ �ाल� कȯ  Ǔलए खरुाक/खा� कȯ  
Ǔलए कजȶ 

[87] Loans for fisheries Inputs/ 
Fertilizers 
[0049-04-800-87-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [86] उƭा� ǒ�कास [86] Development of 
Horticulture  
[0049-04-800-86-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [85] छोटȯ ब�ुकरो को ब�ा+�ा �ȯ�ȯ कȯ  Ǔलए 
ĒामȢ� ��ा लघ ुउƭोग ¡�करघा कȯ  
Ǔलए ऋ� 

[85] Loans for Village & Small 
Industries Handloom 
incentive to small weavers
[0049-04-800-85-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 84
Page No    84

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [84] Ēाम आ�ास योज�ा कȯ  अ�Ȣ� कजȶ [84] Loans under Rural 
Housing Scheme
[0049-04-800-84-51]

   4,190 1,00,000 ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [83] गÛ�ȣ बè�Ȣ è�Íछ�ा èकीम कȯ  �¡� 
ऋ� 

[83] Loans under Slum 
Clearance Scheme
[0049-04-800-83-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [82] ¡ǐरज�ɉ को ǐर¡ायशȢ Üलाट खरȣ��ȯ ¡ȯ� ु
कजȶ 

[82] Loan to Harijan for 
purchase of residentional 
plot
[0049-04-800-82-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [81] अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ कȯ  स�èयɉ को 
åय�साय शǽु कर�ȯ/ब±ा�ȯ कȯ  Ǔलए कजȶ 

[81] Loans to persons 
belonging to SC for 
starting Business/ 
Expansions of Trade
[0049-04-800-81-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [80] ¡ǐरज� जाǓ� कȯ  åयǒƠयɉ को भǗǓमĐय 
èकीम कȯ  �¡� कजȶ 

[80] Loans to persons 
belonging to S.C. Under 
Land Purchase Scheme.
[0049-04-800-80-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [79] ¡ǐरज� ��ा ǒ�छ°ȯ �ग[ को कजȶ [79] Loans to S.C.and 
Backward Classes
[0049-04-800-79-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [78] औƭोǓगक सà��ाओȲ/¢ȯğɉ/कालोǓ�यो सȯ 
Þयाज ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

[78] Interest Receipts from 
Industrial 
Estates/Areas/Colonies 
[0049-04-800-78-51]

   ... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(VAR-Various)

   [77] ��ȯ+ Ǔलखȯ बȯरोजगारɉ कȯ  Ǔलए कजȶ [77] Loans to Educated 
Unemployed  
[0049-04-800-77-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [76] ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग Ʈारा Ǔ��ȯश �र åयाज [76] Interest on Debentures 
held by finance 
department
[0049-04-800-76-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [75] ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ [75] Miscellaneous Receipts
[0049-04-800-75-51]

   1,51,38,073 10,00,000 10,00,000 12,00,000

(VAR-Various)

   [74] ĒामȢ� ¢ȯğ मȯ मका� की मरàम� कȯ  
Ǔलए कजȶ 

[74] Loan for Repair of house 
in Rural areas
[0049-04-800-74-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [73] कीट�ाशक Ǔछ°का� कȯ  Ǔलए कजȶ [73] Loans for 
Presiticides/Aerial Spray
[0049-04-800-73-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [72] शçुक भǗǓम कȯ  Ǔलय ऋ� [72] Loans for Dry Land
[0049-04-800-72-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [71] ĒामȢ� औƭोǓगक योज�ा [71] Rural Industrial Scheme
[0049-04-800-71-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [70] फाल�Ǘ भǗǓम � छो°ȣ गई सà�Ǔ� [70] Surplus Land Evacque 
Property
[0049-04-800-70-51]

   1,26,018 50,000 ... ...

(VAR-Various)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [69] सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ को अ��ुा� [69] Advance to Government 
servants

(VAR-Various)
(99) भ�� Ǔ�मा[� अǓĒम (99) House Building 

Advance
[0049-04-800-69-99]

4,10,09,314 40,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 42,00,00,000

(VAR-Various)
(98) मोटर �ा¡� खरȣ� अǓĒम (98) Advance for 

Purchase of Motor 
Conveyance
[0049-04-800-69-98]

3,74,208 1,00,00,000 1,10,00,000 1,30,00,000

(VAR-Various)
(97) अÛय खरȣ� कȯ  Ǔलए अǓĒम (97) Advances for 

Purchase of other 
Conveyance
[0049-04-800-69-97]

... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)
(96) ǒ��ा¡ अǓĒम (96) Marriage Advances

[0049-04-800-69-96]
16,243 ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)
(95) अÛय अǓĒम (95) Other Advances

[0049-04-800-69-95]
17,465 2,00,000 2,00,000 3,00,000

(VAR-Various)
(51) लागǗ �¡ȣȲ (51) NA

[0049-04-800-69-51]
... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

योग [69] सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ को 
अ��ुा� 

Total: [69]Advance to Government 
servants

4,14,17,230 41,02,00,000 41,12,00,000 43,33,00,000

(VAR-Various)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [68] कǙ ǒष ऋ� अǓ�Ǔ�यम 1884 कȯ  �¡� 
कǙ षकɉ को अ��ुा� 

[68] Advances to Cultivators 
granted under Agriculturist 
Loans Act. 1884-TACCAVI

(VAR-Various)
(99) बȰलɉ की खरȣ� (99) Purchase of bullocks

[0049-04-800-68-99]
... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)
(98) बȢजɉ की खरȣ� (98) Purchase of seed

[0049-04-800-68-98]
... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)
(97) ĒामȢ� ¢ȯğɉ मɅ आ�ासɉ की 

मरुàम� 
(97) Repairs of Houses in 

Rural Areas
[0049-04-800-68-97]

... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)
(96) बा± Ĥभाǒ�� इलाको मɅ घरɉ का 

Ǔ�मा[� ��ा मरàम� 
(96) Repairs/Const.of 

houses in Flood 
affected areas
[0049-04-800-68-96]

... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

योग [68] कǙ ǒष ऋ� अǓ�Ǔ�यम 1884 
कȯ  �¡� कǙ षकɉ को अ��ुा� 

Total: [68]Advances to Cultivators 
granted under 
Agriculturist Loans Act. 
1884-TACCAVI

... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [67] ǒ�ǒ�� कजȶ ��ा �ȯशǓगयाȲ [67] Miscellaneous Loans and 
Advances  

(VAR-Various)
(97) अÛय सामाǔजक सȯ�ा कȯ  Ǔलए कज[ (97) Loans for Other 

Social Services
[0049-04-800-67-97]

... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग [67] ǒ�ǒ�� कजȶ ��ा �ȯशǓगयाȲ Total: [67]Miscellaneous Loans and 
Advances  

... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [66] ��ु�ा[स कȯ  अÛ�ग[� कजȶ ��ा �ȯशǓगयɉ 
कȯ  सàमखु �सǗǓलयाȲ 

[66] Recoveries against Loans 
and Advances under 
rehabilitation
[0049-04-800-66-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [65] राƶȢय ऋ� छाğ�ǙǓ� èकीम कȯ  �¡� 
म¡ाǒ�ƭालयɉ कȯ  Ǔ��[� एȲ� स�ुाğ छाğɉ 
को ऋ� 

[65] Loans to poor and 
deserbing students in 
colleges-national loan 
scholorship scheme
[0049-04-800-65-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [64] रɅक�रȯ Ǘकम [64] Interest from Rajasthan 
Government,
[0049-04-800-64-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [63] राजè� ऋ� योज�ा [63] Revenue earning scheme
[0049-04-800-63-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [62] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [62] Other Receipts
[0049-04-800-62-51]

   50,85,89,657 70,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 72,00,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [61] गǙ¡ Ǔ�मा[� कȯ  Ǔलए कज[ [61] Loans for the construction 
of houses
[0049-04-800-61-51]

   6,73,951 1,00,000 1,00,000 2,00,000

(VAR-Various)

   [60] सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ को गǙ¡ Ǔ�मा[� 
�ȯशǓगयɉ �र Þयाज 

[60] Interst on House Building 
Advance to govt Servent 
[0049-04-800-60-51]

   12,51,44,695 80,00,00,000 80,00,00,000 82,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(VAR-Various)

   [59] सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ को मोटर�ा¡� की 
�ȯशǓगयɉ �र Þयाज 

[59] Interst on Motor 
Conveyance Advance to 
govt Servent
[0049-04-800-59-51]

   80,31,931 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,50,00,000

(VAR-Various)

   [58] सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ को ǒ��ा¡ �ȯशǓगयɉ 
�र Þयाज 

[58] Interest on Marriage 
Advance to Govt Servant
[0049-04-800-58-51]

   1,60,29,165 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,20,00,000

(VAR-Various)

   [57] Ĥ×यȯक कȯ स मɅ 25 लाख सȯ अǓ�Ǔ�क 
अÛय कजȶ 

[57] Other Loans with balance 
not exceeding Rs.25 lakh 
in each case
[0049-04-800-57-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [56] श¡रȣ आ�ास सĐय �ȯश आ�ास बो�[ [56] Loans for Urban Housing - 
Housing Board
[0049-04-800-56-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [55] साम�ुाǓयक ǒ�कास ¡ȯ� ुऋ� [55] Loans for Community 
Development
[0049-04-800-55-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [54] सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ को कàÜयǗटर अǓĒम 
�र Þयाज

[54] Interest on Computer 
Advance to Govt.Servants
[0049-04-800-54-51]

   3,12,345 10,00,000 10,00,000 12,00,000

(VAR-Various)

   [53] सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ को अÛय �ȯशǓगयɉ 
�र Þयाज 

[53] Interst on other Advances 
to Govt Servants
[0049-04-800-53-51]

   29,609 3,00,000 3,00,000 3,50,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [52] जȢ.आई.एस. �र Þयाज [52] Interest on GIS  
[0049-04-800-52-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [50] ǒबĐी कर �Ȱट ए�ज मɅ Þयाज मƠु कर 
�र �ोǒषयɉ सȯ Þयाज की �सǗलȢ 

[50] Interest recovered from 
defaulters of Interest free 
Loan i lieu of deferred 
Sales Tax/Vat
[0049-04-800-50-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [49] Þयाज अǔज[� एकल �ो�ल एजɅसȢ राÏय 
कȯ  खा�ȯ (एस ए� ए)

[49] Interest Accrued Single 
Nodel Agency Accounts of 
State (SNA)
[0049-04-800-49-51]

   75,10,24,466 ... ... ...

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    150,57,64,800 194,30,50,000 194,39,00,000 201,35,50,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

900- घटाइऐ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refunds
[0049-04-900-51-51]

... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [99] मोटर �ा¡� �ȯशगȢ �र Þयाज की �ा�सȢ [99] Refund of Interest on 
Motor Car Advance
[0049-04-900-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [98] गǙ¡ Ǔ�मा[� �ȯशगȢ �र Þयाज की �ा�सȢ [98] Refund of Interest on 
House Building Advance
[0049-04-900-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [97] कàÜयǗटर �ȯशगȢ �र Þयाज की �ा�सȢ [97] Refund of Interest on 
Computer Advance
[0049-04-900-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0049- Interest Receipts (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [96] ǒ��ा¡ �ȯशगȢ �र Þयाज की �ा�सȢ [96] Refund of Interest on 
Marriage Advance
[0049-04-900-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [95] कȯ ǒ�टल इ��ȯटमȯट स�सȢ�ȣ ǐरफ�� 
Þयाज 

[95] Refund of Interest of 
Capital Investment 
Subsidy
[0049-04-900-95-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 900- घटाइऐ �ा�ǓसयाȲ Total: 900- Deduct Refunds    ... ... ... ...

योग 04- ǒ��ा�मȲ�ल कȯ  सा� राÏय 
सȲघ राÏय ¢ȯğ सरकार कȯ  
Þयाज रसȢ�

Total: 04- Interest Receipts of State/Union 
Territory Government with 
Legislature

   1792,64,53,751 1850,00,00,000 1850,00,00,000 1900,00,00,000

योग 0049- Þयाज-ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 0049- Interest Receipts 1792,64,53,751 1850,00,00,000 1850,00,00,000 1900,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0050- Dividends and Profits  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0050- लाभाȲश ��ा लाभ  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा
ǒ�ƭ�ु/ Ǔ��ȯशक, ��Ȣ� ��ा ��Ȣकर�Ȣय ऊजा[

Head Of Department: Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance
HOD, Power/ Director, New & Renewable Energy

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- सा�[जǓ�क उ�Đमɉ मɅ लाभाȲश 101- Dividends from Public 
Undertakings

   161,95,83 299,07,00 199,02,00 218,96,00

200- अÛय Ǔ��ȯशɉ सȯ लाभाȲश 200- Dividends from other 
Investments

   7,99,93 93,00 98,00 1,04,00

कुल 0050- लाभाȲश ��ा लाभ Gross : 0050- Dividends and Profits 169,95,76 300,00,00 200,00,00 220,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0050- Dividends and Profits (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0050- लाभाȲश ��ा लाभ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- सा�[जǓ�क उ�Đमɉ मɅ लाभाȲश 101- Dividends from Public 
Undertakings

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] ¡ǐरया�ा ǒ�ƣȢय Ǔ�गम [99] Haryana Financial 
Corporation  
[0050-00-101-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [98] ¡ǐरया�ा लघ ुउƭोग ��ा Ǔ�या[� Ǔ�गम [98] Haryana Small Scale 
Industries and expert 
Corporation 
[0050-00-101-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [97] औƭोǓगक ǒ�कास Ǔ�गम [97] Industrial Dev.Corp.  
[0050-00-101-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [96] भाÖ�ागार Ǔ�गम सȯ लाभाȲश [96] Dividends from Ware 
Housing Corporation
[0050-00-101-96-51]

   2,35,76,759 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 21,00,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [95] ¡ǐरया�ा शराबखा�ा Ǔ�गम, मरु�ल@ [95] Haryana Brewaries Ltd., 
Murthal
[0050-00-101-95-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [90] ¡ǐरया�ा  [90] Haryana Power 
Generation Limited, 
Panchkula
[0050-00-101-90-51]

   152,00,00,000 274,00,00,000 173,95,00,000 191,16,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0050- Dividends and Profits (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0050- लाभाȲश ��ा लाभ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [86] ¡ǐरया�ा कǙ ǒष उƭोग Ǔ�गम सǓमǓ� 
चÖ�ȣग± 

[86] Haryana Agro Industries 
corporation Limited, 
Chandigarh.
[0050-00-101-86-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [85] ¡ǐरया�ा भǗǓम स�ुार ��ा ǒ�कास Ǔ�गम [85] Haryana Land 
Reclamation and 
Development Corporation
[0050-00-101-85-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [79] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय उƭोǓगक ǒ�कास Ǔ�गम 
सǓमǓ� चÖ�ȣग± 

[79] Haryana State Industrial 
Development Corporation 
Limited Chandigarh
[0050-00-101-79-51]

   6,66,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 6,00,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [76] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय इलȰÈĚोǓ�कस ǒ�कास 
Ǔ�गम 

[76] Haryana State Electronics 
Development Corporation, 
Ltd.
[0050-00-101-76-51]

   91,05,792 ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [72] ¡ǐरया�ा ��ɉ का ǒ�कास [72] Haryana Forest 
Development
[0050-00-101-72-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(POW-Energy Department (Power, New & Renewable Energy))

   [71] ¡ǐरया�ा ǒ�ƭ�ु Ĥसार� Ǔ�गम ǓलǓमटȯ� 
�Ȳचकुला

[71] Haryana Vidyut Prasaran 
Nigam Limited Panchkula  
[0050-00-101-71-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(POW-Energy Department (Power, New & Renewable Energy))

   [70] उƣर Ĥसार� Ǔ�गम ǓलǓमटȯ� ¡ǐरया�ा 
�Ȳचकुला

[70] Uttar Prasaran Nigam 
Limited Haryana 
Panchkula 
[0050-00-101-70-51]

   ... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0050- Dividends and Profits (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0050- लाभाȲश ��ा लाभ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [69] ¡ǐरया�ा �Ȩलȯज कार�ोरȯश� ǓलǓमटȯ� सȯ 
ĤाƯ लाभाȲश

[69] Dividends from Haryana 
Konwledge Corporation
[0050-00-101-69-51]

   3,00,000 7,00,000 7,00,000 80,00,000

योग 101- सा�[जǓ�क उ�Đमɉ मɅ 
लाभाȲश 

Total: 101- Dividends from Public 
Undertakings

   161,95,82,551 299,07,00,000 199,02,00,000 218,96,00,000

200- अÛय Ǔ��ȯशɉ सȯ लाभाȲश 200- Dividends from other 
Investments

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] उƭोग ǒ�भाग Ʈारा �ाǐर� लाभाȲश Ǒ¡èसो 
�र Þयाज 

[99] Interest on debenture and 
dividends on shares held 
by the Industries 
Department 
[0050-00-200-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [98] स¡कारȣ सȲè�ाओȲ मɅ Ǔ��ȯशɉ �र लाभाȲश [98] Dividends on investments 
in Co-operative Institutions 
[0050-00-200-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [97] ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग Ʈारा �ाǐर� Ǔ��ȯशɉ �र 
लाभाȲश 

[97] Dividends on investments 
held by the Finance 
Department 
[0050-00-200-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [96] ¡ǐरया�ा भाÖ�ागार Ǔ�गम सȯ लाभाȲश [96] Dividends from Haryana 
Warehpusing Corporation 
[0050-00-200-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 96
Page No    96

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0050- Dividends and Profits (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0050- लाभाȲश ��ा लाभ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [95] समा� भगȢ�ारȣ अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  ¡ामȢघरȣ 
की �ा�सȢ 

[95] Refund of underwrit of 
preference Equity 
Participation 
[0050-00-200-95-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [94] ǒ�ǒ�� [94] Miscellaneous
[0050-00-200-94-51]

   ... 85,00,000 87,00,000 90,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [84] �ौल�रु Êलास कायɟ ǓलǓमटȯ�, �ौल�रु [84] Dholpur glass works 
limited,Dholpur
[0050-00-200-84-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [70] म¡ो�ा इलȰÈĚो èटȣलस सǓमǓ� �ई 
Ǒ�ãलȢ 

[70] Mohata Electo Steels 
Limited, New Delhi
[0050-00-200-70-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [66] राम फाइबर ǓलǓमǑट� Ǔभ�ा�Ȣ [66] Ram Fibres Limited, 
Bhiwani
[0050-00-200-66-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [64] ¡ǐरया�ा क�°ा ǓलǓमटȯ�, फरȣ�ाबा� [64] Haryana Textiles Limited, 
Faridabad
[0050-00-200-64-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [62] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय सरकारȣ आ�ास ǒ�ƣ 
सोसाइटȣ 

[62] Haryana State 
Cooperative Housing 
Finance Socity
[0050-00-200-62-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 97
Page No    97

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0050- Dividends and Profits (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0050- लाभाȲश ��ा लाभ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [60] स¡कारȣ कǙ ǒष/एकǒğ� कǙ ǒष सोसाइटȣ 
(२७) 

[60] CO-Operative  
Farming/Joint Farming 
Soceties (27)
[0050-00-200-60-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [59] को�रोटȣ� �ोǓलटरȣ सोसाइटȣ [59] CO-Operative Poultry 
Socities
[0050-00-200-59-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [58] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय स¡कारȣ �Ǘ� की आ�ǗǓ�[ 
फȯ �रȯश�

[58] Haryana State Co-
operative Milk Supply 
Federation 
[0050-00-200-58-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [56] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय सरकारȣ बɇक सǓमǓ�, 
चÖ�ȣग± 

[56] Haryana State Co-
Operative Bank Limited, 
Chandigarh.
[0050-00-200-56-51]

   3,93,43,503 5,00,000 6,00,000 7,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [55] कȯ Ûġȣय स¡कारȣ बɇक [55] Central Cooperative Banks
(13)
[0050-00-200-55-51]

   4,04,78,098 ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [54] स¡कारȣ कǙ ǒष Đȯ Ǒ�ट सȯ�ा सǓमǓ�याȲ [54] Co-Operative Agriculature 
Credit Service Socities
[0050-00-200-54-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [52] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय स¡कारȣ भǗ-ǒ�कास बɇक 
सǓमǓ�, चÖ�ȣग± 

[52] Haryana State Co-
Operative Land 
Development Bank 
Limited, Chandigarh.
[0050-00-200-52-51]

   ... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 98
Page No    98

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0050- Dividends and Profits (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0050- लाभाȲश ��ा लाभ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [49] स¡कारȣ Đम उ×�ा�� सǑ¡� ǒ���� 
��ा सȲर¢� सǓमǓ�याȲ 

[49] Co-Operative Marketing-
Cum Processing Societies 
including one Fruit Grower
[0050-00-200-49-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [48] स¡कारȣ राÏय उ�भोƠा èटोर फȰ �रȯश� 
चÖ°ȣग± 

[48] Haryana State Federation 
of Consumer Stores, 
Chandigarh
[0050-00-200-48-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [47] Ĥा�Ǔमक स¡कारȣ उ�भोƠाओȲ èटोर (6) [47] Primary Co-Operative 
Consumers Stores (6)
[0050-00-200-47-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [46] कȯ Ûġȣय स¡कारȣ उ�भोƠा भÖ�ार [46] Central Co-Operative 
Consumers' Stores
[0050-00-200-46-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [45] ¡ǐरया� राÏय स¡कारȣ ǒ�कास ĤसȲग, 
चÖ�ȣग± 

[45] Haryana State Co-
Operative Development 
Fedration, Chandigarh
[0050-00-200-45-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [44] समȯǑक� स¡कारȣ ǒ�कास सǓमǓ�याȲ [44] Intergrated Co-Operative 
Dev.Socities.
[0050-00-200-44-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 99
Page No    99

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0050- Dividends and Profits (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0050- लाभाȲश ��ा लाभ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [43] ¡ǐरया� राÏय स¡कारȣ आ�ǗǓ�[ ��ा 
ǒ��र� ĤसȲग सǓमǓ�, चÖ�ȣग± 

[43] Haryana State Co-
Operative Supply and 
marketing Fedration 
Limited, Chandigarh.
[0050-00-200-43-51]

   ... 1,00,000 2,00,000 3,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [42] ¡ǐरया� राÏय स¡कारȣ औƭोǓगकी सȲग, 
अàबाला 

[42] Haryana State Co-
Operative Industrial Fed. 
Ambala
[0050-00-200-42-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [41] ¡ǐरया�ा ¡�करघा ब�ुकर औƭोǓगक 
सǓमǓ� �ा�Ȣ�� 

[41] Haryana Handloom 
Weavers Industrial 
Society, Panipat
[0050-00-200-41-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [40] ¡ǐरया� ¡�करघा ब�ुकर सǓमǓ�याȲ [40] Haryana Handloom 
Weavers' Socities
[0050-00-200-40-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [39] ¡ाȲसȢ स¡कारȣ ब�ुाई Ǔमल ¡ाȲसȢ [39] Coopertative Spining Mills, 
Hansi
[0050-00-200-39-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [38] ¡ǐरया�ा स¡कारȣ चȢ�Ȣ Ǔमल रो¡�क [38] Haryana Cooperative 
Sugar Mills Jind
[0050-00-200-38-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [34] स¡कारȣ चȢ�Ȣ Ǔमल, शा¡बा� [34] Co-Operative Sugar Mills, 
Shahbad
[0050-00-200-34-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 100
Page No    100

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0050- Dividends and Profits (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0050- लाभाȲश ��ा लाभ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [32] ¡ǐरया�ा स¡कारȣ Ǔमल जȢÛ� [32] Cooperative Sugar Mill, 
Jind
[0050-00-200-32-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [29] ¡ǐरया�ा स¡कारȣ Ǔमल भǗ�ा [29] Co-operative Sugar Mills, 
Bhuna
[0050-00-200-29-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [28] ¡ǐरया�ा स¡कारȣ Ǔमल गो¡ा�ा [28] Co-Operative Sugar Mill, 
Gohana
[0050-00-200-28-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [27] स¡कारȣ चȢ�Ȣ Ǔमल, Ǔसरसा [27] Co-Operative Sugar Mills, 
Sirsa
[0050-00-200-27-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [20] चȢ�Ȣ उƭोग फ�रȯश� स¡काǐर�ा [20] Co-operative Sugar Mills 
Fedration
[0050-00-200-20-51]

   ... 2,00,000 3,00,000 4,00,000

योग 200- अÛय Ǔ��ȯशɉ सȯ लाभाȲश Total: 200- Dividends from other 
Investments

   7,99,92,788 93,00,000 98,00,000 1,04,00,000

योग 0050- लाभाȲश ��ा लाभ Total: 0050- Dividends and Profits 169,95,75,339 300,00,00,000 200,00,00,000 220,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 101
Page No    101

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0051- Public Service Commission  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0051- लोक सȯ�ा आयोग  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- सǓच�, राÏय è�रȣय �Ǔुलस भ�ȸ बो�[
अÚय¢, ¡ǐरया�ा लोक सȯ�ा आयोग
अÚय¢, ¡ǐरया�ा कम[चारȣ चय� आयोग

Head Of Department: Secretary State Level Police Recruitment Board
Chairman, Haryana Public Service Commission
Chairman, Haryana Staff Selection Commission

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

102- राÏय लोक सȯ�ा आयोग 102- State Public Service 
Commission

   9,58,82 12,00,00 45,00,00 27,00,00

103- कम[चारȣ चय� आयोग 103- Staff Selection Commission    2 15,00,00 9,80,00 32,70,00

104- सȲघ लोक सȯ�ा 
आयोग/कम[चारȣ चय� आयोग 
�रȣ¢ा शãुक 

104- UPS/SSC Examination Fees    ... ... ... ...

105- राÏय लोक सȯ�ा आयोग 
�रȣ¢ा शãुक 

105- State Public Service 
Commission Examination Fees

   ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    12,43 30,00 20,00 30,00

900- घटाईए 900- Deduct    ... ... ... ...

कुल 0051- लोक सȯ�ा आयोग Gross : 0051- Public Service Commission 9,71,27 27,30,00 55,00,00 60,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 102
Page No    102

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0051- Public Service Commission (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0051- लोक सȯ�ा आयोग   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

102- राÏय लोक सȯ�ा आयोग 102- State Public Service 
Commission

(SSC-Haryana Staff Selection  Commission)

   [99] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय सȯ�ा आयोग को आ�ȯ�� 
शãुक 

[99] Fees from Application to 
the Haryana State Service 
Commission
[0051-00-102-99-51]

   9,58,82,361 12,00,00,000 45,00,00,000 27,00,00,000

(SSC-Haryana Staff Selection  Commission)

   [98] घटाईयȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [98] Deduct Refund
[0051-00-102-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 102- राÏय लोक सȯ�ा आयोग Total: 102- State Public Service 
Commission

   9,58,82,361 12,00,00,000 45,00,00,000 27,00,00,000

103- कम[चारȣ चय� आयोग 103- Staff Selection Commission 

(SSC-Haryana Staff Selection  Commission)

   [99] ¡ǐरया�ा कम[चारȣ चय� आयोग को 
आ�ȯ��ɉ सȯ èकीम 

[99] Fees from Applications to 
the Haryana Staff 
Selection Commission
[0051-00-103-99-51]

   1,665 15,00,00,000 9,80,00,000 32,70,00,000

योग 103- कम[चारȣ चय� आयोग Total: 103- Staff Selection Commission    1,665 15,00,00,000 9,80,00,000 32,70,00,000

104- सȲघ लोक सȯ�ा आयोग/कम[चारȣ चय� 
आयोग �रȣ¢ा शãुक 

104- UPS/SSC Examination Fees

(PRB-State Level Police Recruitment Board)

   [99] आ�ȯ�� सȯ ¡ǐरया�ा �Ǔुलस भ�ȸ बȾ° कȯ  
Ǔलए शãुक 

[99] Fees from the Application 
to the Haryana Police 
Recruitment Board
[0051-00-104-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 103
Page No    103

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0051- Public Service Commission (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0051- लोक सȯ�ा आयोग   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 104- सȲघ लोक सȯ�ा 
आयोग/कम[चारȣ चय� 
आयोग �रȣ¢ा शãुक 

Total: 104- UPS/SSC Examination Fees    ... ... ... ...

(PSC-Haryana Public Service Commission)

105- राÏय लोक सȯ�ा आयोग �रȣ¢ा शãुक 105- State Public Service 
Commission Examination Fees
[0051-00-105-51-51]

... ... ... ...

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(SSC-Haryana Staff Selection  Commission)

   [99] ǒ�ǒ�� [99] Miscellaneous
[0051-00-800-99-51]

   12,42,625 30,00,000 20,00,000 30,00,000

(SSC-Haryana Staff Selection  Commission)

   [98] ¡ǐरया�ा अमला चय� आयोग को भȯजȯ 
गए आ�ȯ��-�ğो सȯ फीस 

[98] Fees from Application to 
the Haryana Staff 
Selection Commission
[0051-00-800-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    12,42,625 30,00,000 20,00,000 30,00,000

(PSC-Haryana Public Service Commission)

900- घटाईए 900- Deduct
[0051-00-900-51-51]

... ... ... ...

योग 0051- लोक सȯ�ा आयोग Total: 0051- Public Service Commission 9,71,26,651 27,30,00,000 55,00,00,000 60,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 104
Page No    104

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0055- Police  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0055- �Ǔुलस  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- म¡ाǓ��ȯशक �Ǔुलस, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Director General of Police

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- अÛय सरकारɉ को भȯजȢ गई 
�Ǔुलस 

101- Police Supplied to other 
Governments

   25,84,87 116,85,00 20,75,00 24,61,00

102- अÛय �लɉ को भȯजȢ गई 
�Ǔुलस 

102- Police supplied to Other Parties    17,14,05 30,00,00 30,00,00 28,24,00

103- फीस, अ�[�Ȳ� और सम�¡र� 103- Fees, Fines and Forfeitures    1,24,97 10,15,00 10,15,00 6,15,00

104- शƸ अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  अȲ�ग[� 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

104- Receipts under Arms Act    3,61,17 5,00,00 15,00,00 18,00,00

105- राÏय मÉुयालय �Ǔुलस की 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

105- Receipts of State Headquarters 
Police

   7,00,74 3,00,00 10,00 3,00,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    52,60,35 55,00,00 44,00,00 45,00,00

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund    -48 ... ... ...

कुल 0055- �Ǔुलस Gross : 0055- Police 107,45,67 220,00,00 120,00,00 125,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 105
Page No    105

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0055- Police (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0055- �Ǔुलस   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- अÛय सरकारɉ को भȯजȢ गई �Ǔुलस 101- Police Supplied to other 
Governments

(POL-Police)

   [99] रȯल�ȯ �Ǔुलस कȯ  ĤǓ� अȲश�ा� [99] Contribution towards 
Railway Police  
[0055-00-101-99-51]

   -2,58,907 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(POL-Police)

   [98] अÛय सरकारɉ सȯ �सǗǓलयाȲ [98] Recoveries from other 
Governments  
[0055-00-101-98-51]

   25,87,45,525 116,84,00,000 20,74,00,000 24,60,00,000

योग 101- अÛय सरकारɉ को भȯजȢ गई 
�Ǔुलस 

Total: 101- Police Supplied to other 
Governments

   25,84,86,618 116,85,00,000 20,75,00,000 24,61,00,000

(POL-Police)

102- अÛय �लɉ को भȯजȢ गई �Ǔुलस 102- Police supplied to Other Parties
[0055-00-102-51-51]

17,14,05,023 30,00,00,000 30,00,00,000 28,24,00,000

(POL-Police)

103- फीस, अ�[�Ȳ� और सम�¡र� 103- Fees, Fines and Forfeitures
[0055-00-103-51-51]

1,21,53,643 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 6,00,00,000

(POL-Police)

   [99] अÛय भागɉ सȯ रसȢ� [99] Receipt from other parts
[0055-00-103-99-51]

   2,88,079 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

(POL-Police)

   [98] या�ाया� चाला� सȯ रसȢ� [98] Receipt from traffic 
challans
[0055-00-103-98-51]

   54,802 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

योग 103- फीस, अ�[�Ȳ� और सम�¡र� Total: 103- Fees, Fines and Forfeitures    1,24,96,524 10,15,00,000 10,15,00,000 6,15,00,000

(POL-Police)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 106
Page No    106

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0055- Police (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0055- �Ǔुलस   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

104- शƸ अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  अȲ�ग[� ĤाǓƯयाȲ 104- Receipts under Arms Act
[0055-00-104-51-51]

3,61,17,075 5,00,00,000 15,00,00,000 18,00,00,000

(POL-Police)

105- राÏय मÉुयालय �Ǔुलस की ĤाǓƯयाȲ 105- Receipts of State Headquarters 
Police
[0055-00-105-51-51]

7,00,74,065 3,00,00,000 10,00,000 3,00,00,000

(POL-Police)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts
[0055-00-800-51-51]

47,51,26,765 30,00,00,000 34,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

(POL-Police)

   [99] अ�ायǓगयɉ की �सǗलȢ [99] Recovery of Payment
[0055-00-800-99-51]

   5,09,08,526 25,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 15,00,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    52,60,35,291 55,00,00,000 44,00,00,000 45,00,00,000

(POL-Police)

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund
[0055-00-900-51-51]

-48,115 ... ... ...

योग 0055- �Ǔुलस Total: 0055- Police 107,45,66,481 220,00,00,000 120,00,00,000 125,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 107
Page No    107

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0056- Jails  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0056- जȯल  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- म¡ाǓ��ȯशक, जȯलɅ, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Director General, Prisons, Haryana

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

102- जȯल उ×�ा�ɉ की ǒबĐी 102- Sale of Jail Manufactures    3,26,47 5,00,00 5,00,00 5,00,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    2,53,10 5,00,00 5,00,00 7,00,00

कुल 0056- जȯल Gross : 0056- Jails 5,79,57 10,00,00 10,00,00 12,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 108
Page No    108

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0056- Jails (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0056- जȯल   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

102- जȯल उ×�ा�ɉ की ǒबĐी 102- Sale of Jail Manufactures

(PRI-Jails (Prisons))

   [99] जȯलɉ सȯ �Ȱयार की गई चȢजɉ का आगम [99] Proceeds of articles 
manufactured at Jails
[0056-00-102-99-51]

   2,10,80,014 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000

(PRI-Jails (Prisons))

   [98] अÛय म�Ʌ [98] Other items  
[0056-00-102-98-51]

   1,15,67,202 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

योग 102- जȯल उ×�ा�ɉ की ǒबĐी Total: 102- Sale of Jail Manufactures    3,26,47,216 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(PRI-Jails (Prisons))

   [99] अÛय म�Ʌ [99] Other items  
[0056-00-800-99-51]

   2,53,10,170 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 7,00,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    2,53,10,170 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 7,00,00,000

योग 0056- जȯल Total: 0056- Jails 5,79,57,386 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 12,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 109
Page No    109

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0057- Supplies and Disposals  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0057- �Ǘ[Ǔ�[ ��ा Ǔ��टा�  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, �ǗǓ�[ ��ा Ǔ��टा� Head Of Department: Director, Supplies and Disposals

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- �रȣ¢� फीस 101- Examination Fees    ... 1 ... ...

102- भȲ�ारो कȯ  Ĥा�� कȯ  Ǔलए शãुक 102- Fees for Procurement of Stores    8,36 8,97 15,00 15,00

103- भȲ�ारो कȯ  Ǔ�रȣ¢� कȯ  Ǔलए 
शãुक 

103- Fees for inspection of stores    ... 1 ... ...

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    1,38,45 41,00 1,40,00 1,40,00

900- घटाईए/�ाǒ�Ǔसया 900- Deduct Refund    ... 1 ... ...

कुल 0057- �Ǘ[Ǔ�[ ��ा Ǔ��टा� Gross : 0057- Supplies and Disposals 1,46,81 50,00 1,55,00 1,55,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 110
Page No    110

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0057- Supplies and Disposals (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0057- �Ǘ[Ǔ�[ ��ा Ǔ��टा�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(SAD-Supplies and Disposals)

101- �रȣ¢� फीस 101- Examination Fees
[0057-00-101-51-51]

... 1,000 ... ...

102- भȲ�ारो कȯ  Ĥा�� कȯ  Ǔलए शãुक 102- Fees for Procurement of Stores

(SAD-Supplies and Disposals)

   [99] Ǔ�ǒ��ा फामɟ की ǒबĐी सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Receipts from the sale of 
Tender Forms
[0057-00-102-99-51]

   8,36,000 8,96,000 15,00,000 15,00,000

(SAD-Supplies and Disposals)

   [98] रǔजèĚȣ कȯ  Ǔलए �ȯकȯ �ारɉ सȯ रǔजèĚȯश� 
शãुक 

[98] Receipts from Contractors 
Registration Fees
[0057-00-102-98-51]

   ... 1,000 ... ...

योग 102- भȲ�ारो कȯ  Ĥा�� कȯ  Ǔलए 
शãुक 

Total: 102- Fees for Procurement of Stores    8,36,000 8,97,000 15,00,000 15,00,000

(SAD-Supplies and Disposals)

103- भȲ�ारो कȯ  Ǔ�रȣ¢� कȯ  Ǔलए शãुक 103- Fees for inspection of stores
[0057-00-103-51-51]

... 1,000 ... ...

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(SAD-Supplies and Disposals)

   [99] जमा��ɉ की जÞ� [99] Forfeiture of Security
[0057-00-800-99-51]

   1,38,45,332 41,00,000 1,40,00,000 1,40,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    1,38,45,332 41,00,000 1,40,00,000 1,40,00,000

900- घटाईए/�ाǒ�Ǔसया 900- Deduct Refund

(SAD-Supplies and Disposals)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 111
Page No    111

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0057- Supplies and Disposals (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0057- �Ǘ[Ǔ�[ ��ा Ǔ��टा�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [99] जमा��ɉ की जÞ� की �ा�सȢ [99] Refund of forfeited 
Security
[0057-00-900-99-51]

   ... 1,000 ... ...

योग 900- घटाईए/�ाǒ�Ǔसया Total: 900- Deduct Refund    ... 1,000 ... ...

योग 0057- �Ǘ[Ǔ�[ ��ा Ǔ��टा� Total: 0057- Supplies and Disposals 1,46,81,332 50,00,000 1,55,00,000 1,55,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 112
Page No    112

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0058- Stationery and Printing  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0058- लȯख� सामĒȢ ��ा मġु�  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ�यȲğक मġु� ��ा लȯख� सामĒȢ, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Controller, Printing and Stationery, Haryana

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- लȯख�-सामĒȢ ĤाǓƯयाँ 101- Stationery Receipts    2,93 10,10 39,20 50,20

102- राज�ğɉ आǑ� की ǒबĐी 102- Sale of Gazettes, etc.    51,31 60,00 70,00 80,00

200- अÛय मġु�ालय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 200- Other Press Receipts    5,05,78 3,00,00 4,89,70 5,17,70

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाँ 800- Other Receipts    1,39 2,10 1,10 2,10

कुल 0058- लȯख� सामĒȢ ��ा मġु� Gross : 0058- Stationery and Printing 5,61,41 3,72,20 6,00,00 6,50,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 113
Page No    113

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0058- Stationery and Printing (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0058- लȯख� सामĒȢ ��ा मġु�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- लȯख�-सामĒȢ ĤाǓƯयाँ 101- Stationery Receipts

(PAS-Printing and Stationery)

   [99] लȯख� सामĒȢ Đय कर�ȯ कȯ  ¡क�ार 
è�ा�Ȣय Ǔ�कायो/सȲè�ा�ɉ को �क� 
भगु�ा� कȯ  सा� लȯख� सामĒȢ का 
ǒ�Đय 

[99] Sale of stationery to Local 
Bodies and other 
institutions entitled to 
purchase stationery etc. 
against cash payment
[0058-00-101-99-51]

   2,88,079 10,00,000 39,00,000 50,00,000

(PAS-Printing and Stationery)

   [98] èटाà�ɉ कȯ  सा� ĤयƠु सा�ȯ कागज का 
ǒ�Đय 

[98] Sale of plain paper used 
with stamps  
[0058-00-101-98-51]

   5,205 10,000 20,000 20,000

(PAS-Printing and Stationery)

   [97] कȯ Ûġȣय èटाà� भÖ�ारɉ सȯ सÜलाई की 
गई चȰक �èु�को कȯ  ǒ�Đय आगम 

[97] Sale proceeds of cheque 
books supplied from 
Central Stamp Stores
[0058-00-101-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 101- लȯख�-सामĒȢ ĤाǓƯयाँ Total: 101- Stationery Receipts    2,93,284 10,10,000 39,20,000 50,20,000

(PAS-Printing and Stationery)

102- राज�ğɉ आǑ� की ǒबĐी 102- Sale of Gazettes, etc.
[0058-00-102-51-51]

51,31,075 60,00,000 70,00,000 80,00,000

(PAS-Printing and Stationery)

200- अÛय मġु�ालय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 200- Other Press Receipts
[0058-00-200-51-51]

5,05,77,924 3,00,00,000 4,89,70,000 5,17,70,000

(PAS-Printing and Stationery)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाँ 800- Other Receipts
[0058-00-800-51-51]

... 10,000 10,000 10,000

(PAS-Printing and Stationery)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 114
Page No    114

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0058- Stationery and Printing (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0058- लȯख� सामĒȢ ��ा मġु�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [99] सरकारȣ टाइ� मशȢ� �क[ शा� की 
ĤाǓƯयाँ 

[99] Receipts of Government 
Typewriter Workshop
[0058-00-800-99-51]

   1,38,860 2,00,000 1,00,000 2,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाँ Total: 800- Other Receipts    1,38,860 2,10,000 1,10,000 2,10,000

योग 0058- लȯख� सामĒȢ ��ा मġु� Total: 0058- Stationery and Printing 5,61,41,143 3,72,20,000 6,00,00,000 6,50,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 115
Page No    115

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0059- Public Works  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0059- लोक Ǔ�मा[� काय[  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- मÉुय अǓभयÛ�ा, लोक Ǔ�मा[� ǒ�भाग (भ�� ��ा स°कɅ ) Head Of Department: Engineer-in-Chief, PWD(Buildings and Roads)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- काया[लय इमार�Ʌ 01- Office Buildings

011- Ǒकराया 011- Rents    2,12 ... ... ...

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    49,54,89 64,60,00 64,50,00 69,00,00

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refunds    ... 40,00 50,00 1,00,00

कुल 01- काया[लय इमार�Ʌ Total : 01- Office Buildings 49,57,01 65,00,00 65,00,00 70,00,00

कुल 0059- लोक Ǔ�मा[� काय[ Gross : 0059- Public Works 49,57,01 65,00,00 65,00,00 70,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 116
Page No    116

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0059- Public Works (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0059- लोक Ǔ�मा[� काय[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- काया[लय इमार�Ʌ 01- Office Buildings

(BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads))

011- Ǒकराया 011- Rents
[0059-01-011-51-51]

2,12,335 ... ... ...

(BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads))

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts
[0059-01-800-51-51]

1,70,18,271 10,00,000 2,00,00,000 4,00,00,000

(BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads))

   [99] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Other Receipts  
[0059-01-800-99-51]

   47,84,71,066 64,50,00,000 62,50,00,000 65,00,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    49,54,89,337 64,60,00,000 64,50,00,000 69,00,00,000

(BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads))

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refunds
[0059-01-900-51-51]

... 40,00,000 50,00,000 1,00,00,000

योग 01- काया[लय इमार�Ʌ Total: 01- Office Buildings    49,57,01,672 65,00,00,000 65,00,00,000 70,00,00,000

योग 0059- लोक Ǔ�मा[� काय[ Total: 0059- Public Works 49,57,01,672 65,00,00,000 65,00,00,000 70,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 117
Page No    117

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0070- Other Administrative Services  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0070- अÛय ĤशासǓ�क सȯ�ाएȲ  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- सला¡कार, Ǔसǒ�ल ǒ�मा��
Ǔ��ȯशक, अǔÊ�शम� काया[लय (अǔÊ�शम� सȯ�ाएȲ)
Ǔ��ȯशक, श¡रȣ è�ा�Ȣय Ǔ�काय
मÉुय Ǔ��ा[च� अǓ�कारȣ, ¡ǐरया�ा
अǓ�ǐरƠ मÉुय सǓच�, राजè� ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा

Head Of Department: Adviser, Civil Aviation
Director, Fire Office (Fire Services)
Director, Urban Local Bodies
Chief Electoral Officer, Haryana
Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana,Revenue Department, 
Haryana

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- Ûयाय Ĥशास� 01- Administration of Justice

102- अ�[�Ȳ� और सम�¡र� 102- Fines and Forfeitures    29,65,44 36,20,00 36,20,05 38,00,00

501- सȯ�ाएȲ ��ा सȯ�ा शãुक 501- Service and Service Fees    1,64,77 2,67,05 2,69,60 3,24,10

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाँ 800- Other Receipts    21,19,10 17,00,00 17,00,15 18,10,00

कुल 01- Ûयाय Ĥशास� Total : 01- Administration of Justice 52,49,31 55,87,05 55,89,80 59,34,10

02- च�ुा� 02- Elections

101- च�ुा� फामȾ � �è�ा�ȯजɉ कȯ  
ǒबĐी सȯ आगम 

101- Sale proceeds of election forms 
and Documents

   1,43,40 2,31,51 2,40,66 2,84,71

104- शãुक, अ�[�Ö� और सȲ�¡र� 104- Fees, Fines and Forfeitures    2,36,35 4,36,01 4,44,56 5,46,51

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाँ 800- Other receipts    1,13,30 15,01 15,51 19,01

कुल 02- च�ुा� Total : 02- Elections 4,93,05 6,82,53 7,00,73 8,50,23

60- अÛय सȯ�ाएȲ 60- Other Services

101- कȯ Ûġȣय अǓ�. और ǒ�Ǔ�यमɉ 
कȯ  Ĥशास� कȯ  Ǔलए कȯ Ûġ 
सरकार ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

101- Receipt from the Cenral 
Government for Administration 
of Central Acts.

   20,98 10,37 11,26 12,56

102- �ागǐरक�ा अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  
अÛ�ग[� ĤाǓƯयाँ 

102- Receipt under Citizenship  Act.    ... 2 10 10
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0070- Other Administrative Services  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0070- अÛय ĤशासǓ�क सȯ�ाएȲ  (Summary)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

103- ǒ�èफोटक अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  
अÛ�ग[� ĤाǓƯयाँ 

103- Receipt under Explosive Act.    2,60 4,20 4,50 5,50

105- गǙ¡ र¢ा 105- Home Guards    4,24 4,50 4,70 5,50

106- �ागǐरक सरु¢ा 106- Civil Defence    ... 1 2 2

107- �ास�ोट[ ��ा �Ȣजा फीसȯ 107- Passport and Visa fees    ... 1 2 2

108- ǒ��ा¡ शãुक 108- Marriage  Fees    1,11,87 1,30,00 1,30,05 1,40,00

109- अǔÊ� सȲर¢� ��ा Ǔ�यȲğ� 109- Fire Protection and Control    28,64 30,00 30,50 31,00

110- सरकारȣ लȯखा�रȣ¢ा कȯ  Ǔलयȯ 
शãुक 

110- Fees for Government Audit    21,02,39 22,00,00 22,00,90 25,00,00

114- मोटर गȰराज इ×याǑ� सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाँ 

114- Receipts from Motor Garages 
etc.

   67,83 5,00 5,10 5,00

115- अǓ�Ǔ� गǙ¡ो, सरकारȣ 
छाğा�ासɉ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाँ 

115- Receipts  from Guest Houses, 
Government Hostels etc.

   7,29,18 10,00,00 10,00,90 10,00,00

116- �ार�ğ शãुक 116- Passport Fees    8,05,10 38,00 38,50 38,00

117- Ĥ�ȯश �ğ शãुक 117- Visa Fees    9 10 10 10

118- सǗच�ा का अǓ�कार 
अǓ�Ǔ�यम,२००५ कȯ  अ�Ȣ� 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

118- Receipts under Right to 
Information Act, 2005

   20,85 28,00 29,00 28,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाँ 800- Other Receipts    140,04,40 159,79,50 159,52,07 159,48,84

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund    -3,27 1,20 1,80 1,20

कुल 60- अÛय सȯ�ाएȲ Total : 60- Other Services 178,94,90 194,30,91 194,09,52 197,15,84

कुल 0070- अÛय ĤशासǓ�क सȯ�ाएȲ Gross : 0070- Other Administrative Services 236,37,26 257,00,49 257,00,05 265,00,17
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0070- Other Administrative Services (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0070- अÛय ĤशासǓ�क सȯ�ाएȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- Ûयाय Ĥशास� 01- Administration of Justice

(PHC-High Court)

102- अ�[�Ȳ� और सम�¡र� 102- Fines and Forfeitures
[0070-01-102-51-51]

29,65,44,412 36,20,00,000 36,20,05,000 38,00,00,000

501- सȯ�ाएȲ ��ा सȯ�ा शãुक 501- Service and Service Fees

(PHC-High Court)

   [99] सȯ�ाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलए �ग� लȢ गई Ûयायालय 
फीस की अ�ायगȢ का सȲĒ¡� 

[99] Court fees realised in cash 
for service rendered for 
Collection of payment
[0070-01-501-99-51]

   2,752 5,000 5,000 10,000

(PHC-High Court)

   [98] अ�Ȣ�è� Ûयायालयɉ Ʈारा उगा¡ȣ गई 
फीस 

[98] Fees levied by the 
Subordinate Courts
[0070-01-501-98-51]

   22,66,433 34,00,000 34,05,000 39,00,000

(PHC-High Court)

   [97] अÛय सामाÛय फीस, जमुा[�ȯ ��ा 
जƯश�ुा 

[97] Other General Fees, Fines 
and Forfeiture
[0070-01-501-97-51]

   15,85,429 23,00,000 24,00,000 25,00,000

(PHC-High Court)

   [96] म¡ाĤशसाक अ��ाǑ�य�� Ûयायालय कȯ  
Ǔलए फीस 

[96] Fees for Adminstrator - 
General, Insolvency 
Courts
[0070-01-501-96-51]

   5,11,435 10,00,000 11,00,000 10,00,000

(PHC-High Court)

   [95] ĤाǓƯयाȲ, ÛयाǓयक ĤाǓƯयाȲ, ǔजला 
Ûयायालय, उÍच Ûयायालय एȲ� è�र 
Ûयायालय सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

[95] Receipts, Judicial 
Records, Receipts, District 
Courts, High Courts, 
District and Session and 
Small
[0070-01-501-95-51]

   1,21,10,626 2,00,00,000 2,00,50,000 2,50,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0070- Other Administrative Services (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0070- अÛय ĤशासǓ�क सȯ�ाएȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 501- सȯ�ाएȲ ��ा सȯ�ा शãुक Total: 501- Service and Service Fees    1,64,76,675 2,67,05,000 2,69,60,000 3,24,10,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाँ 800- Other Receipts

(PHC-High Court)

   [99] �ा�ारǑ¡� सà�Ǔ� की ǒबĐी सȯ आय [99] Sale Proceeds of 
Unclaimed and Escheated 
Property
[0070-01-800-99-51]

   13,81,90,180 5,00,00,000 5,00,05,000 5,10,00,000

(PHC-High Court)

   [98] अǓ�क अ�ायगȢ की �सǗलȢ [98] Recoveries of Over 
Payments
[0070-01-800-98-51]

   2,81,52,500 6,00,00,000 6,00,05,000 6,50,00,000

(PHC-High Court)

   [97] ǒ�ǒ�� (अÛय म�Ʌ) [97] Miscellaneous (Other 
Items)
[0070-01-800-97-51]

   4,55,67,570 6,00,00,000 6,00,05,000 6,50,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाँ Total: 800- Other Receipts    21,19,10,250 17,00,00,000 17,00,15,000 18,10,00,000

योग 01- Ûयाय Ĥशास� Total: 01- Administration of Justice    52,49,31,337 55,87,05,000 55,89,80,000 59,34,10,000

02- च�ुा� 02- Elections

101- च�ुा� फामȾ � �è�ा�ȯजɉ कȯ  ǒबĐी सȯ 
आगम 

101- Sale proceeds of election forms 
and Documents

(ELE-Elections)

   [99] म��ा�ा सǗǓचयɉ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ (ǒ��ा� सभा 
��ा सȲस�ȣय च�ुा� ¢ȯğ) 

[99] Receipt from  Electoral 
Rolls(Assembly and 
Parliamentary 
Constitutency)
[0070-02-101-99-51]

   2,23,319 5,00,000 8,00,000 8,00,000

(ELE-Elections)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0070- Other Administrative Services (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0070- अÛय ĤशासǓ�क सȯ�ाएȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [98] च�ुा� अǓभलȯखɉ की ĤǓ�Ǔलǒ� [98] Copies of Election records 
of proceeds
[0070-02-101-98-51]

   5,28,796 2,00,000 2,05,000 10,00,000

(ELE-Elections)

   [97] �ामाकȲ � ��ा अÛय फाम[ [97] Nomination and all other 
forms india
[0070-02-101-97-51]

   7,221 50,000 55,000 70,000

(ELE-Elections)

   [96] म��ा�ा सǗचȢ मɅ �ाम शाǓमल कर�ȯ ¡ȯ� ु
सȯ�ाओȲ की अ�ायगȢ की सȲĒ¡ 

[96] Collection of Payments for 
Service rendered inclusion 
of names in the electrol  
rolles
[0070-02-101-96-51]

   72 1,000 1,000 1,000

(ELE-Elections)

   [95] ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ [95] Miscellanceous Receipts
[0070-02-101-95-51]

   1,28,67,909 2,20,00,000 2,20,05,000 2,60,00,000

(ELE-Elections)

   [94] ǒबĐी कȯ  राÏय Ǔ��ा[च� आयोग मɅ 
च�ुा� Ǿ�ɉ और �è�ा�ȯजɉ का आगȯ 
ब±�ा 

[94] Sale proceed of Election 
Forms and Documents at 
State Election Commission
[0070-02-101-94-51]

   7,12,967 4,00,000 10,00,000 6,00,000

योग 101- च�ुा� फामȾ � �è�ा�ȯजɉ कȯ  
ǒबĐी सȯ आगम 

Total: 101- Sale proceeds of election forms 
and Documents

   1,43,40,284 2,31,51,000 2,40,66,000 2,84,71,000

104- शãुक, अ�[�Ö� और सȲ�¡र� 104- Fees, Fines and Forfeitures

(ELE-Elections)

   [99] Ǔ�रȣ¢� फीस [99]  Inspection Fees.  
[0070-02-104-99-51]

   5,06,611 ... 50,000 50,000

(ELE-Elections)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0070- Other Administrative Services (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0070- अÛय ĤशासǓ�क सȯ�ाएȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [98] ǒ��ाǑ�� बोटो सȯ सȲबȲǓ�� ज��श�ुा 
राǓश 

[98] Forfeited amount in 
connection with challenged 
votes
[0070-02-104-98-51]

   ... 1,000 1,000 1,000

(ELE-Elections)

   [97] लƭ ुशȢष[ सȯ è�ा�ा�ǐर� ǓसÈयोǐरटȣ 
जमा की राǓश का Ǔ�सर� 

[97] Forfeited Amount of 
Security Deposits 
Transferred for Minor 
Head "Deposits" in 
connection with elect
[0070-02-104-97-51]

   16,22,500 20,00,000 25,00,000 25,00,000

(ELE-Elections)

   [96] ĤǓ�Ǔलǒ� शãुक [96] Coying Fees
[0070-02-104-96-51]

   6,31,839 8,00,000 9,00,000 9,00,000

(ELE-Elections)

   [95] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [95] Other Receipts
[0070-02-104-95-51]

   1,97,27,079 4,00,00,000 4,00,05,000 5,00,00,000

(ELE-Elections)

   [94] शãुक जमुा[�ा और राÏय Ǔ��ा[च� 
आयोग की जÞ�Ȣ 

[94] Fees, Fines and Forefeitur 
of State Election 
Commission 
[0070-02-104-94-51]

   11,47,021 8,00,000 10,00,000 12,00,000

योग 104- शãुक, अ�[�Ö� और सȲ�¡र� Total: 104- Fees, Fines and Forfeitures    2,36,35,050 4,36,01,000 4,44,56,000 5,46,51,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाँ 800- Other receipts

(ELE-Elections)

   [99] च�ुा� काय[ कȯ  सàबÛ� मɅ भार� सरकार 
सȯ �सǗलȢ योÊय राǓश 

[99] Amount recoverable from 
the Government of India 
on account of election 
work 
[0070-02-800-99-51]

   529 1,000 1,000 1,000

(ELE-Elections)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0070- Other Administrative Services (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0070- अÛय ĤशासǓ�क सȯ�ाएȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [98] राÏय Ǔ��ा[च� आयोग कȯ  अÛय रसȢ� [98] Other Receipts of State 
Election Commission
[0070-02-800-98-51]

   1,13,29,864 15,00,000 15,50,000 19,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाँ Total: 800- Other receipts    1,13,30,393 15,01,000 15,51,000 19,01,000

योग 02- च�ुा� Total: 02- Elections    4,93,05,727 6,82,53,000 7,00,73,000 8,50,23,000

60- अÛय सȯ�ाएȲ 60- Other Services

101- कȯ Ûġȣय अǓ�. और ǒ�Ǔ�यमɉ कȯ  
Ĥशास� कȯ  Ǔलए कȯ Ûġ सरकार ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

101- Receipt from the Cenral 
Government for Administration 
of Central Acts.

(POL-Police)

   [99] ǒ�èफोटक अǓ�Ǔ�यम [99] Explosive Act
[0070-60-101-99-51]

   17,51,912 4,00,000 4,20,000 5,00,000

(VAR-Various)

   [98] �ȯĚोǓलयम अǓ�Ǔ�यम [98] Petroleum Act
[0070-60-101-98-51]

   450 1,000 5,000 5,000

(VAR-Various)

   [97] भार�Ȣय ¡Ǔ�यार अǓ�Ǔ�यम [97] Indian Arms Act  
[0070-60-101-97-51]

   2,500 5,000 8,000 8,000

(VAR-Various)

   [96] कȰ ǔãशयम काबा[इ° अǓ�Ǔ�यम [96] Carbide of Calcium Act
[0070-60-101-96-51]

   ... 1,000 2,000 2,000

(VAR-Various)

   [95] Ǔस�ȯमाĒाफ Ǒफãम Ǿãस [95] Cinematograph Film Rules
[0070-60-101-95-51]

   23,650 30,000 40,000 40,000

(VAR-Various)

   [94] चा�ल Ǔमल फȯ ÈĚȣ एÈट [94] Rice Milling Industry 
(Regulaions) Act
[0070-60-101-94-51]

   ... ... 1,000 1,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0070- Other Administrative Services (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0070- अÛय ĤशासǓ�क सȯ�ाएȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(VAR-Various)

   [93] अÛय अǓ�Ǔ�यम ��ा ǒ�Ǔ�यम [93] Other acts and regulations
[0070-60-101-93-51]

   3,19,185 6,00,000 6,50,000 7,00,000

योग 101- कȯ Ûġȣय अǓ�. और ǒ�Ǔ�यमɉ 
कȯ  Ĥशास� कȯ  Ǔलए कȯ Ûġ 
सरकार ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

Total: 101- Receipt from the Cenral 
Government for Administration 
of Central Acts.

   20,97,697 10,37,000 11,26,000 12,56,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

102- �ागǐरक�ा अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  अÛ�ग[� 
ĤाǓƯयाँ 

102- Receipt under Citizenship  Act.
[0070-60-102-51-51]

24 1,000 5,000 5,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [99] �ागǐरक�ा अǓ�Ǔ�यम [99] Citizenship Act  
[0070-60-102-99-51]

   ... 1,000 5,000 5,000

योग 102- �ागǐरक�ा अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  
अÛ�ग[� ĤाǓƯयाँ 

Total: 102- Receipt under Citizenship  Act.    24 2,000 10,000 10,000

103- ǒ�èफोटक अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  अÛ�ग[� 
ĤाǓƯयाँ 

103- Receipt under Explosive Act.

(POL-Police)

   [99] लाइसɅस शãुक [99] Licence Fees  
[0070-60-103-99-51]

   2,48,190 4,00,000 4,20,000 5,00,000

(POL-Police)

   [98] जȢ�� बȢमा Ǔ�गम [98] LIC
[0070-60-103-98-51]

   11,668 20,000 30,000 50,000

योग 103- ǒ�èफोटक अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  
अÛ�ग[� ĤाǓƯयाँ 

Total: 103- Receipt under Explosive Act.    2,59,858 4,20,000 4,50,000 5,50,000

(HGC-Home (Home Guard and Civil Defence))
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0070- Other Administrative Services (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0070- अÛय ĤशासǓ�क सȯ�ाएȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

105- गǙ¡ र¢ा 105- Home Guards
[0070-60-105-51-51]

4,24,388 4,50,000 4,70,000 5,50,000

(HGC-Home (Home Guard and Civil Defence))

106- �ागǐरक सरु¢ा 106- Civil Defence
[0070-60-106-51-51]

... 1,000 2,000 2,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

107- �ास�ोट[ ��ा �Ȣजा फीसȯ 107- Passport and Visa fees
[0070-60-107-51-51]

... 1,000 2,000 2,000

(DFS-Fire Office (Fire Services))

108- ǒ��ा¡ शãुक 108- Marriage  Fees
[0070-60-108-51-51]

1,11,87,104 1,30,00,000 1,30,05,000 1,40,00,000

(LAD-Local Audit Department)

109- अǔÊ� सȲर¢� ��ा Ǔ�यȲğ� 109- Fire Protection and Control
[0070-60-109-51-51]

28,63,750 30,00,000 30,50,000 31,00,000

(URE-Urban Estates)

110- सरकारȣ लȯखा�रȣ¢ा कȯ  Ǔलयȯ शãुक 110- Fees for Government Audit
[0070-60-110-51-51]

21,02,39,288 22,00,00,000 22,00,90,000 25,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

114- मोटर गȰराज इ×याǑ� सȯ ĤाǓƯयाँ 114- Receipts from Motor Garages 
etc.
[0070-60-114-51-51]

67,82,581 5,00,000 5,10,000 5,00,000

(VAR-Various)

115- अǓ�Ǔ� गǙ¡ो, सरकारȣ छाğा�ासɉ सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाँ 

115- Receipts  from Guest Houses, 
Government Hostels etc.
[0070-60-115-51-51]

7,29,17,618 10,00,00,000 10,00,90,000 10,00,00,000

(VAR-Various)

116- �ार�ğ शãुक 116- Passport Fees
[0070-60-116-51-51]

8,05,10,122 38,00,000 38,50,000 38,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0070- Other Administrative Services (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0070- अÛय ĤशासǓ�क सȯ�ाएȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(VAR-Various)

117- Ĥ�ȯश �ğ शãुक 117- Visa Fees
[0070-60-117-51-51]

9,351 10,000 10,000 10,000

118- सǗच�ा का अǓ�कार अǓ�Ǔ�यम,२००५ 
कȯ  अ�Ȣ� ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

118- Receipts under Right to 
Information Act, 2005

(VAR-Various)

   [99] सǗच�ा का अǓ�कार अǓ�Ǔ�यम,२००५ कȯ  
अ�Ȣ� ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

[99] Receipts under RTI Act
[0070-60-118-99-51]

   6,64,201 8,00,000 8,50,000 8,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [98] सǗच�ा का अǓ�कार अǓ�Ǔ�यम, 2005 
कȯ  �¡� लगाए गए �Ȳ�

[98] Penalities imposed under 
Right to Information Act, 
2005
[0070-60-118-98-51]

   14,20,600 20,00,000 20,50,000 20,00,000

योग 118- सǗच�ा का अǓ�कार 
अǓ�Ǔ�यम,२००५ कȯ  अ�Ȣ� 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

Total: 118- Receipts under Right to 
Information Act, 2005

   20,84,801 28,00,000 29,00,000 28,00,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाँ 800- Other Receipts

(POL-Police)

   [99] Ǒकराया,è�ा�Ȣय कर ��ा कर [99] Rent,Rates and Taxes
[0070-60-800-99-51]

   43,24,502 40,00,000 43,00,000 40,00,000

(VAR-Various)

   [97] �Ȣ�[ कर [97] Pilgrim Tax 
[0070-60-800-97-51]

   25,19,808 25,000 30,000 25,000

(VAR-Various)

   [96] �रुा�ȯ भÖ�ारɉ की ǒबĐी [96] Sale of old stores  
[0070-60-800-96-51]

   95,62,663 64,00,000 64,50,000 64,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0070- Other Administrative Services (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0070- अÛय ĤशासǓ�क सȯ�ाएȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [95] अÛय शãुक, जमुा[�ȯ ��ा जǔÞ�याȲ [95] Other fees, fines and 
forfeitures  
[0070-60-800-95-51]

   1,58,38,458 3,00,00,000 3,05,00,000 3,00,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [94] अǓ�क अ�ायǓगयɉ की �सǗलȢ [94] Recoveries of over 
payments
[0070-60-800-94-51]

   30,59,54,031 39,00,00,000 38,58,90,000 38,69,00,000

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

   [93] अ�लाब�लȢ सȯ लाभ [93] Gain By Exchange
[0070-60-800-93-51]

   ... 1,000 5,000 1,000

(VAR-Various)

   [92] ĤाकǙ Ǔ�कर� शãुक [92] Naturalisation Fees
[0070-60-800-92-51]

   ... 1,000 5,000 1,000

(VAR-Various)

   [91] कǙ � सȯ�ाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलए अ�ायगȢ का सȲĒ¡ [91] Collection of Payment for 
Services Rendered
[0070-60-800-91-51]

   4,21,109 6,00,000 6,50,000 6,00,000

(REH-Rehabilitation)

   [90] ��ु�ा[स ǒ�भाग की अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [90] Other Receipts on account 
of Rehabilitation 
Department
[0070-60-800-90-51]

   82,53,65,934 85,00,00,000 85,00,00,000 85,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [89] मȲǒğयɉ का कार अ�भुाग [89] Minister's car section
[0070-60-800-89-51]

   15,68,020 18,00,000 18,30,000 18,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [88] कच¡रȣ अ¡ा�ȯ मɅ अजȸ��Ȣसɉ ��ा 
åया�ाǐरयɉ सȯ फीसȯ ��ा चÛ�ा 

[88] Fee and subscription from 
Petition Writers and 
Traders in Kutcheri 
Compound
[0070-60-800-88-51]

   ... 1,000 1,000 1,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0070- Other Administrative Services (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0070- अÛय ĤशासǓ�क सȯ�ाएȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(CIA-Civil Aviation)

   [87] �Ȣ.आई.�Ȣ. ¡�ाई ज¡ाजɉ का Ǒकराया [87] Charges of use of V.I.P Air 
Crafts
[0070-60-800-87-51]

   ... 1,000 5,000 5,000

(VAR-Various)

   [86] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [86] Other Receipts  
[0070-60-800-86-51]

   11,24,76,124 18,00,00,000 18,00,50,000 18,00,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [85] कच¡रȣ �ǐरसर शãुक [85] Kachaheri Compound Fee
[0070-60-800-85-51]

   4,25,18,034 3,00,00,000 3,00,50,000 3,00,00,000

(HOS-Hospitality Organisation)

   [84] लोक कÛटȣ� [84] Mini Canteen
[0070-60-800-84-51]

   28,47,721 40,00,000 40,50,000 40,00,000

(VAR-Various)

   [83] ĤǓ�Ǔलǒ� शãुक [83] Copying Fees
[0070-60-800-83-51]

   4,08,195 8,00,000 9,00,000 8,00,000

(VAR-Various)

   [82] लाइसɇस शãुक [82] Licence Fees
[0070-60-800-82-51]

   74,415 1,00,000 1,30,000 1,00,000

(VAR-Various)

   [81] अ�काश �ȯ�� अȲश�ा� [81] Leave Salary Contribution
[0070-60-800-81-51]

   7,35,56,993 10,00,00,000 10,00,50,000 10,00,00,000

(VAR-Various)

   [80] Ǔ�रȣ¢� शãुक [80] Inspection Fees
[0070-60-800-80-51]

   28,71,360 1,00,000 1,30,000 1,00,000

(POL-Police)

   [79] भोज� ��राǓश [79] Diet Money
[0070-60-800-79-51]

   1,21,445 1,00,000 1,30,000 1,00,000

(VAR-Various)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0070- Other Administrative Services (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0070- अÛय ĤशासǓ�क सȯ�ाएȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [78] सȯ�ा Ĥभार (¡ु�ा) [78] Service Charges (HUDA)
[0070-60-800-78-51]

   11,150 20,000 50,000 50,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [77] Ēु� �ȣ कȯ  आ�ȯ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ शãुक [77] Application fee/Receipts 
on a/c of Group D 
recruitment
[0070-60-800-77-51]

   ... 1,000 1,000 1,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाँ Total: 800- Other Receipts    140,04,39,962 159,79,50,000 159,52,07,000 159,48,84,000

(VAR-Various)

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund
[0070-60-900-51-51]

-3,27,028 1,20,000 1,80,000 1,20,000

योग 60- अÛय सȯ�ाएȲ Total: 60- Other Services    178,94,89,516 194,30,91,000 194,09,52,000 197,15,84,000

योग 0070- अÛय ĤशासǓ�क सȯ�ाएȲ Total: 0070- Other Administrative Services 236,37,26,580 257,00,49,000 257,00,05,000 265,00,17,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0071- Contributions and Recoveries towards 
Pension & other Retirement Benefits

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0071- �Ʌश� और अÛय सȯ�ाǓ��Ǚǒƣ लाभɉ कȯ  

सȲबȲ� मɅ अȲश�ा� और �सǗलȢ 
 (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- म¡ालȯखा�ाल, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Accountant General, Haryana

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- Ǔसǒ�ल 01- Civil

101- अǓभ�ा� ��ा अȲश�ा� 101- Subscriptions and Contributions    34,61,15 29,70,00 29,70,00 29,98,00

106- उÍच Ûयायालय कȯ  जजɉ कȯ  
मामलȯ मɅ राÏय सरकारɉ सȯ 
�सǗल Ǒकयȯ गयȯ �Ȱश� 

106- Pensionary charges in respect 
of High Court Judges recovered 
from the State Governments

   33 2,00 2,00 2,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    74,73,43 90,28,00 90,28,00 110,00,00

कुल 01- Ǔसǒ�ल Total : 01- Civil 109,34,91 120,00,00 120,00,00 140,00,00

कुल 0071- �Ʌश� और अÛय सȯ�ाǓ��Ǚǒƣ लाभɉ 
कȯ  सȲबȲ� मɅ अȲश�ा� और �सǗलȢ 

Gross : 0071- Contributions and Recoveries 
towards Pension & other 
Retirement Benefits

109,34,91 120,00,00 120,00,00 140,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0071- Contributions and Recoveries towards Pension & other Retirement 
Benefits

(ǒ�è�Ǚ�)

Receipts(In ₹) 0071- �Ʌश� और अÛय सȯ�ाǓ��Ǚǒƣ लाभɉ कȯ  सȲबȲ� मɅ अȲश�ा� और �सǗलȢ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- Ǔसǒ�ल 01- Civil

101- अǓभ�ा� ��ा अȲश�ा� 101- Subscriptions and Contributions

(AGH-Accountant General, Haryana)

   [99] ǒ��ȯशȢ सȯ�ा कȯ  Ǔलए Ǒ�ए गए 
अǓ�काǐरयɉ कȯ  अȲश�ा� 

[99] Contributions of officers 
lent to foreign service 
[0071-01-101-99-51]

   7,44,13,112 8,50,00,000 8,50,00,000 8,50,00,000

(AGH-Accountant General, Haryana)

   [98] è�ा�Ȣय ǒ�ǒ�� सȯ�ाओȲ की �ȯश� का 
ǔè�रȣकर� मǗãय 

[98] Capitalised Value of 
Pension of Local Fund 
Servents
[0071-01-101-98-51]

   71,88,293 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,08,00,000

(AGH-Accountant General, Haryana)

   [97] ǐरफȲ � आफ Ēȯजटुȣ [97] Refund of Gratuity
[0071-01-101-97-51]

   37,22,108 70,00,000 60,00,000 90,00,000

(AGH-Accountant General, Haryana)

   [96] लोक Ǔ�मा[� अमलȯ की �Ʌश� लाग� की 
�सǗǓलयाȲ 

[96] Recoveries towards cost of 
Pensions of public works 
Establishment
[0071-01-101-96-51]

   18,86,49,114 10,50,00,000 10,30,00,000 9,00,00,000

(AGH-Accountant General, Haryana)

   [95] सा�[Ǔ�क ǒ�भागɉ, गȰर-सरकारȣ åयǒƠयɉ 
आǑ� को Ĥ�ा� की गई �Ǔुलस कȯ  Ǔलए 
�ɇश� अȲश�ा� 

[95] Pension contributions for 
Police supplied to Public 
Department, Private 
individuals etc.
[0071-01-101-95-51]

   2,29,35,341 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000

(AGH-Accountant General, Haryana)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0071- Contributions and Recoveries towards Pension & other Retirement 
Benefits

(ǒ�è�Ǚ�)

Receipts(In ₹) 0071- �Ʌश� और अÛय सȯ�ाǓ��Ǚǒƣ लाभɉ कȯ  सȲबȲ� मɅ अȲश�ा� और �सǗलȢ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [94] è�ा�Ȣय Ǔ�काय, �ाǔ�ǔÏयक सȲè�ा�ɉ, 
अÛय सरकारȣ ǒ�भागɉ आǑ� का अȲश�ा� 

[94] Contributions from Local 
Bodies, Commercial 
concerns, other 
Government Departments 
etc.
[0071-01-101-94-51]

   2,77,59,681 4,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 4,50,00,000

(AGH-Accountant General, Haryana)

   [93] �Ʌश� कȯ  Ǔलए स¡ाय�ा ĤाƯ 
ǒ�ƭालयɉ/म¡ाǒ�ƭालयɉ का अȲश�ा� 

[93] Contributions from Private 
aided Schools and 
colleges towards pension
[0071-01-101-93-51]

   2,14,46,939 2,00,00,000 2,30,00,000 3,00,00,000

योग 101- अǓभ�ा� ��ा अȲश�ा� Total: 101- Subscriptions and Contributions    34,61,14,588 29,70,00,000 29,70,00,000 29,98,00,000

106- उÍच Ûयायालय कȯ  जजɉ कȯ  मामलȯ मɅ 
राÏय सरकारɉ सȯ �सǗल Ǒकयȯ गयȯ 
�Ȱश� 

106- Pensionary charges in respect 
of High Court Judges recovered 
from the State Governments

(AGH-Accountant General, Haryana)

   [99] राÏय सरकार सȯ �सǗल उÍच Ûयायालय 
कȯ  जजɉ कȯ  सȲबȲ� मȯ �Ʌश� Ĥभार 

[99] Pensionary Charges in 
Respect of Hingh Court 
Judges, Recovered from 
State Govovernment
[0071-01-106-99-51]

   32,945 2,00,000 2,00,000 2,00,000

योग 106- उÍच Ûयायालय कȯ  जजɉ कȯ  
मामलȯ मɅ राÏय सरकारɉ सȯ 
�सǗल Ǒकयȯ गयȯ �Ȱश� 

Total: 106- Pensionary charges in respect 
of High Court Judges recovered 
from the State Governments

   32,945 2,00,000 2,00,000 2,00,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(AGH-Accountant General, Haryana)

   [99] अÛय म�Ʌ [99] Other items  
[0071-01-800-99-51]

   74,73,43,040 90,28,00,000 90,28,00,000 110,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0071- Contributions and Recoveries towards Pension & other Retirement 
Benefits

(ǒ�è�Ǚ�)

Receipts(In ₹) 0071- �Ʌश� और अÛय सȯ�ाǓ��Ǚǒƣ लाभɉ कȯ  सȲबȲ� मɅ अȲश�ा� और �सǗलȢ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    74,73,43,040 90,28,00,000 90,28,00,000 110,00,00,000

योग 01- Ǔसǒ�ल Total: 01- Civil    109,34,90,573 120,00,00,000 120,00,00,000 140,00,00,000

योग 0071- �Ʌश� और अÛय सȯ�ाǓ��Ǚǒƣ 
लाभɉ कȯ  सȲबȲ� मɅ अȲश�ा� 
और �सǗलȢ 

Total: 0071- Contributions and Recoveries 
towards Pension & other 
Retirement Benefits

109,34,90,573 120,00,00,000 120,00,00,000 140,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0075- Miscellaneous General Services  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0075- ǒ�ǒ�� सामाÛय सȯ�ाएȲ  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, श¡रȣ è�ा�Ȣय Ǔ�काय
अǓ�ǐरƠ मÉुय सǓच�, राजè� ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा
Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा
Ǔ��ȯशक, लाटरȣज
Ǔ��ȯशक अã� बच�Ʌ ए�Ȳ लाटरȣज

Head Of Department: Director, Urban Local Bodies
Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana,Revenue Department, 
Haryana
Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance
Director, Lotteries
Director, Small Savings and Lotteries

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- अ�ा�ाकǙ � जमा राǓश 101- Unclaimed Deposits    121,83,66 2,54,60 2,30,50 2,60,50

102- ǒ�भाज�-�Ǘ�[ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 102- Pre-partition receipts    ... ... ... ...

103- राÏय लाटǐरयाȲ 103- State Lotteries    ... 3,20 2,00 4,00

105- भǗǓम ��ा सà�ǒƣ की ǒबĐी 105- Sale of Land and property    18,98 ... 25,00 40,00

108- गारȲट फीस 108- Guarantee Fees    82,88,47 167,14,70 167,14,00 196,50,60

501- सɅ�ाए ��ा सȯ�ा फीस 501- Services and Service Fee    ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    16,92 27,50 28,50 64,90

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund    -38,06,06 -20,00 -20,00 -20,00

कुल 0075- ǒ�ǒ�� सामाÛय सȯ�ाएȲ Gross : 0075- Miscellaneous General Services 167,01,97 169,80,00 169,80,00 200,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 135
Page No    135

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0075- Miscellaneous General Services (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0075- ǒ�ǒ�� सामाÛय सȯ�ाएȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

101- अ�ा�ाकǙ � जमा राǓश 101- Unclaimed Deposits
[0075-00-101-51-51]

121,83,66,320 2,54,60,000 2,30,50,000 2,60,50,000

(VAR-Various)

102- ǒ�भाज�-�Ǘ�[ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 102- Pre-partition receipts
[0075-00-102-51-51]

... ... ... ...

(SMS-Small Savings & Lotteries)

103- राÏय लाटǐरयाȲ 103- State Lotteries
[0075-00-103-51-51]

60 3,20,000 2,00,000 4,00,000

105- भǗǓम ��ा सà�ǒƣ की ǒबĐी 105- Sale of Land and property

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [99] भǗǓम ��ा सà�Ǔ� की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Land and Property  
[0075-00-105-99-51]

   18,97,927 ... 25,00,000 40,00,000

योग 105- भǗǓम ��ा सà�ǒƣ की ǒबĐी Total: 105- Sale of Land and property    18,97,927 ... 25,00,000 40,00,000

108- गारȲट फीस 108- Guarantee Fees

(VAR-Various)

   [99] अÛय म�Ʌ [99] Other Items/Guarantee fee
[0075-00-108-99-51]

   82,88,47,279 167,14,70,000 167,14,00,000 196,50,60,000

योग 108- गारȲट फीस Total: 108- Guarantee Fees    82,88,47,279 167,14,70,000 167,14,00,000 196,50,60,000

501- सɅ�ाए ��ा सȯ�ा फीस 501- Services and Service Fee

(DLB-Director Urban Local Bodies)

   [99] è�ाǓ�य Ǔ�काय ��ा अÛय को सǒु��ा 
Ĥ�ा� कर�ȯ की ए�ज+ ¡ȯ� ुĤाǓƯयाȲ 

[99] Collection for payment for 
service rendered to Local 
Bodies and other privates
[0075-00-501-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 501- सɅ�ाए ��ा सȯ�ा फीस Total: 501- Services and Service Fee    ... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0075- Miscellaneous General Services (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0075- ǒ�ǒ�� सामाÛय सȯ�ाएȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(VAR-Various)

   [99] अÛय म�Ʌ [99] Other items  
[0075-00-800-99-51]

   42,25,044 25,00,000 25,00,000 50,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [97] ǒ��ȯशȢ �ौकरȣ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ छुटȣ [97] Leave  Contribution of 
Officers Lent  to  Foreign 
Service
[0075-00-800-97-51]

   2,97,522 1,00,000 2,00,000 4,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [96] एÈट कȯ  �¡� फाइ� की ĤाǓƯयाȲ [96] Receipts From Magisterial  
Fines Under Certain  Acts
[0075-00-800-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [95] जȢ�� बȢमा Ǔ�गम èकीम कȯ  �¡� �ȯ�� 
बच� सȯ ĤाƯ कमȢश� 

[95] Commission Received 
from LIC on premium 
collections under salary 
saving scheme
[0075-00-800-95-51]

   5,062 40,000 20,000 40,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [94] सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ कȯ  ǒ��ȯश ¡ȯ� ु
योग�ा� 

[94] Contribution for passenger 
of Govt.Servant sent to 
foreign
[0075-00-800-94-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [93] का�Ȣ एजɅसȢ लȯखȯ [93] Copy Agency Accounts  
[0075-00-800-93-51]

   44,847 60,000 80,000 10,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0075- Miscellaneous General Services (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0075- ǒ�ǒ�� सामाÛय सȯ�ाएȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [92] उƣरȣ भार� फȰ रȣ एÈट १८७८ कȯ  �¡� 
फȰ रȣ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

[92] Ferry Receipts under 
Northern Indian Ferries 
Act, 1878
[0075-00-800-92-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(VAR-Various)

   [91] �ाǔ�Ïय ĤǓश¢� सȲè�ा� Ǔ�Ǔमƣ 
ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

[91] Miscellaneous Receipts on 
account of Accounts 
Training Institute
[0075-00-800-91-51]

   -28,80,086 50,000 50,000 50,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    16,92,389 27,50,000 28,50,000 64,90,000

(VAR-Various)

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund
[0075-00-900-51-51]

-38,06,05,926 -20,00,000 -20,00,000 -20,00,000

योग 0075- ǒ�ǒ�� सामाÛय सȯ�ाएȲ Total: 0075- Miscellaneous General Services 167,01,98,049 169,80,00,000 169,80,00,000 200,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0202- Education, Sports, Art and Culture  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0202- Ǔश¢ा, खȯलकǗ �, कला ��ा सȲèकǙ Ǔ�  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, उÍच�र Ǔश¢ा (उÍच�र Ǔश¢ा/�क�Ȣकी Ǔश¢ा/ǒ�£ा� 
��ा ĤौƭोǓगकी)
Ǔ��ȯशक, Ĥा�Ǔमक Ǔश¢ा
Ǔ��ȯशक, माÚयǓमक Ǔश¢ा
Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा
आयƠु ए�Ȳ सǓच�, खȯल ए�Ȳ य�ुा कãया� ǒ�भाग ¡ǐरया�ा

Head Of Department: Director, Higher/ Technical/ Science and Technology
Director, Elementary Education
Director, School Education
Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance
Commissioner and Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Sports and Youth Welfare 
Deptt.

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- सामाÛय Ǔश¢ा 01- General Education

101- Ĥारǔàभक Ǔश¢ा 101- Elementary Education    13,10,90 245,16,30 209,04,30 259,04,30

102- माÚयǓमक Ǔश¢ा 102- Secondary Education    169,06,99 409,03,01 210,03,01 260,03,01

103- ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭालय ��ा उÍच�र 
Ǔश¢ा 

103- University and Higher Education    9,08,61 41,80,00 33,11,00 33,11,00

104- Ĥौ± Ǔश¢ा 104- Adult Education    3,42 4,00 3,00 3,00

600- सामाÛय 600- General    10,59 33,10 21,58 21,58

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund    -3,03 3 1 1

कुल 01- सामाÛय Ǔश¢ा Total : 01- General Education 191,37,48 696,36,44 452,42,90 552,42,90

02- �क�Ȣकी Ǔश¢ा 02- Technical Education

101- Ǔश¢ा ��ा अÛय शãुक 101- Tuition and other fees    19,56,59 19,00,56 20,00,00 20,00,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    7,66,53 11,11,00 8,60,10 8,60,10

कुल 02- �क�Ȣकी Ǔश¢ा Total : 02- Technical Education 27,23,12 30,11,56 28,60,10 28,60,10

03- खȯलकǗ � और य�ुा सȯ�ाएȲ 03- Sports and Youth Services

101- शारȣǐरक Ǔश¢ा-खȯलकǗ � ए�Ȳ 
य�ुा कãया� 

101- Physical Education-Sports and 
Youth Welfare

   23,70 37,00 35,00 35,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0202- Education, Sports, Art and Culture  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0202- Ǔश¢ा, खȯलकǗ �, कला ��ा सȲèकǙ Ǔ�  (Summary)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    3,52,21 16,07,00 10,07,00 10,07,00

कुल 03- खȯलकǗ � और य�ुा सȯ�ाएȲ Total : 03- Sports and Youth Services 3,75,91 16,44,00 10,42,00 10,42,00

04- कला और सȲèकǙ Ǔ� 04- Art and Culture

101- अǓभलȯखागार ��ा सȲĒ¡ालय 101- Archives and Museums    17,04 3,78,00 3,00,00 3,00,00

102- सा�[जǓ�क �èु�कालय 102- Public Libraries    7,76 30,00 3,00,00 3,00,00

103- Ǔस�ȯमा Ǒफãम Ǔ�यमɉ सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

103- Receipts from Cinematograph 
Films Rules

   ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    1,08,21 3,00,00 2,55,00 2,55,00

कुल 04- कला और सȲèकǙ Ǔ� Total : 04- Art and Culture 1,33,01 7,08,00 8,55,00 8,55,00

कुल 0202- Ǔश¢ा, खȯलकǗ �, कला ��ा 
सȲèकǙ Ǔ� 

Gross : 0202- Education, Sports, Art and 
Culture

223,69,52 750,00,00 500,00,00 600,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0202- Education, Sports, Art and Culture (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0202- Ǔश¢ा, खȯलकǗ �, कला ��ा सȲèकǙ Ǔ�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- सामाÛय Ǔश¢ा 01- General Education

101- Ĥारǔàभक Ǔश¢ा 101- Elementary Education

(EDP-Education ( Elementry))

   [99] Ǔश¢ा शãुक ��ा अÛय शãुक [99] Tuition and other Fees  
[0202-01-101-99-51]

   -2,30,703 7,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [98] �रȣ¢ा शãुक [98] Examination Fees  
[0202-01-101-98-51]

   ... 30,000 30,000 30,000

(EDP-Education ( Elementry))

   [97] अǓ�क अ�ायǓगयɉ की �सǗलȢ [97] Recovery of overpayments 
 
[0202-01-101-97-51]

   4,04,16,795 4,50,00,000 4,50,00,000 4,50,00,000

(EDP-Education ( Elementry))

   [96] अ�काश कȯ  �ȯ�� का अȲश�ा� [96] Leave Salary Contribution
[0202-01-101-96-51]

   39,34,232 60,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

(EDP-Education ( Elementry))

   [95] अÛय म�Ʌ [95] Other items  
[0202-01-101-95-51]

   7,87,81,144 209,00,00,000 175,00,00,000 225,00,00,000

(EDP-Education ( Elementry))

   [94] �ाÓय �èु�क ĤाǓƯयाȲ [94] Text books receipts  (P&S 
Depttl)
[0202-01-101-94-51]

   -6,325 6,00,000 4,00,000 4,00,000

(EDP-Education ( Elementry))

   [90] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [90] Other Receipts  (P&S 
Deptt.)
[0202-01-101-90-51]

   81,94,360 24,00,00,000 24,00,00,000 24,00,00,000

योग 101- Ĥारǔàभक Ǔश¢ा Total: 101- Elementary Education    13,10,89,503 245,16,30,000 209,04,30,000 259,04,30,000

102- माÚयǓमक Ǔश¢ा 102- Secondary Education
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0202- Education, Sports, Art and Culture (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0202- Ǔश¢ा, खȯलकǗ �, कला ��ा सȲèकǙ Ǔ�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [99] Ǔश¢ा शãुक ��ा अÛय शãुक [99] Tuition and Other Fees  
[0202-01-102-99-51]

   1,95,13,852 3,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [98] उÍच Ǔश¢ा कȯ  Ǔलयȯ Ǔश¢ा शãुक [98] Examination Fees for 
Higher Learning
[0202-01-102-98-51]

   10 1,000 1,000 1,000

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [97] अǓ�क अ�ायǓगयɉ की �सǗलȢ [97] Recovery of overpayment  
[0202-01-102-97-51]

   1,85,41,695 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [96] अ�काश कȯ  �ȯ�� का अȲश�ा� [96] Leave Salary Contribution
[0202-01-102-96-51]

   3,48,209 3,00,000 3,00,000 3,00,000

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [95] अÛय म�Ʌ [95] Other items  
[0202-01-102-95-51]

   160,11,27,125 400,00,00,000 200,00,00,000 250,00,00,000

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [90] अÛय ĤाǓƯयɉ [90] Other Receipt  
[0202-01-102-90-51]

   5,11,68,086 4,00,00,000 6,00,00,000 6,00,00,000

योग 102- माÚयǓमक Ǔश¢ा Total: 102- Secondary Education    169,06,98,977 409,03,01,000 210,03,01,000 260,03,01,000

103- ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭालय ��ा उÍच�र Ǔश¢ा 103- University and Higher Education

(EDH-Higher Education Department (Higher,Technical,Science & Technology))

   [99] Ǔश¢ा शãुक ��ा अÛय शãुक-राजकीय 
म¡ाǒ�ƭालय 

[99] Tuition and other Fees-
Government Colleges 
[0202-01-103-99-51]

   2,39,92,971 3,00,00,000 2,50,00,000 2,50,00,000

(EDH-Higher Education Department (Higher,Technical,Science & Technology))

   [98] �रȣ¢ा शãुक [98] Examination Fees  
[0202-01-103-98-51]

   55 ... ... ...

(EDH-Higher Education Department (Higher,Technical,Science & Technology))
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0202- Education, Sports, Art and Culture (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0202- Ǔश¢ा, खȯलकǗ �, कला ��ा सȲèकǙ Ǔ�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [97] अǓ�क अ�ायǓगयɉ की �सǗलȢ [97] Recovery of overpayments
[0202-01-103-97-51]

   54,79,931 20,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

(EDH-Higher Education Department (Higher,Technical,Science & Technology))

   [96] अ�काश कȯ  �ȯ�� का अȲश�ा� [96] Leave Salary Contributions
[0202-01-103-96-51]

   1,15,828 20,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(EDH-Higher Education Department (Higher,Technical,Science & Technology))

   [95] अÛय म�Ʌ [95] Other items  
[0202-01-103-95-51]

   5,14,55,636 18,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [90] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [90] Other Receipt  
[0202-01-103-90-51]

   98,17,003 60,00,000 60,00,000 60,00,000

योग 103- ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭालय ��ा उÍच�र 
Ǔश¢ा 

Total: 103- University and Higher Education    9,08,61,424 41,80,00,000 33,11,00,000 33,11,00,000

104- Ĥौ± Ǔश¢ा 104- Adult Education

(EDH-Higher Education Department (Higher,Technical,Science & Technology))

   [97] अǓ�क अ�ायǓगयɉ की �सǗलȢ [97] Recovery of overpayments 
 
[0202-01-104-97-51]

   3,42,003 4,00,000 3,00,000 3,00,000

योग 104- Ĥौ± Ǔश¢ा Total: 104- Adult Education    3,42,003 4,00,000 3,00,000 3,00,000

600- सामाÛय 600- General

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [95] अǓ�क अ�ायǓगयɉ की �सǗलȢ [95] Recoveries of 
Overpayments  
[0202-01-600-95-51]

   2,82,027 2,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [92] अÛय म�Ʌ [92] Other items  
[0202-01-600-92-51]

   6,20,830 30,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0202- Education, Sports, Art and Culture (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0202- Ǔश¢ा, खȯलकǗ �, कला ��ा सȲèकǙ Ǔ�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [91] �èु�कालय �रुèकार ��ा �ाÓय-�èु�कɉ 
कȯ  अ�मुो�� कȯ  Ǔलए शãुक 

[91] Fees for approving library 
prize and text books 
[0202-01-600-91-51]

   1,905 1,00,000 48,000 48,000

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [90] ĤǓश¢� सȲè�ा� [90] Training Institutions  
[0202-01-600-90-51]

   1,54,500 10,000 10,000 10,000

योग 600- सामाÛय Total: 600- General    10,59,262 33,10,000 21,58,000 21,58,000

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund
[0202-01-900-51-51]

-3,03,408 3,000 1,000 1,000

योग 01- सामाÛय Ǔश¢ा Total: 01- General Education    191,37,47,761 696,36,44,000 452,42,90,000 552,42,90,000

02- �क�Ȣकी Ǔश¢ा 02- Technical Education

101- Ǔश¢ा ��ा अÛय शãुक 101- Tuition and other fees

(TED-Technical Education)

   [99] Ǔश¢ा शãुक ��ा अÛय शãुक [99] Tuition and other Fees  
[0202-02-101-99-51]

   19,56,58,762 19,00,56,000 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

योग 101- Ǔश¢ा ��ा अÛय शãुक Total: 101- Tuition and other fees    19,56,58,762 19,00,56,000 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(TED-Technical Education)

   [99] अ¢य Ǔ�Ǔ� सȯ अȲश�ा� ��ा आय [99] Contribution and income 
from endowments  
[0202-02-800-99-51]

   7,50,606 11,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

(TED-Technical Education)

   [98] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [98] Other Receipts
[0202-02-800-98-51]

   5,40,95,576 7,00,00,000 6,00,00,000 6,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 144
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0202- Education, Sports, Art and Culture (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0202- Ǔश¢ा, खȯलकǗ �, कला ��ा सȲèकǙ Ǔ�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(TED-Technical Education)

   [97] अǓ�क अ�ायǓगयɉ की �सǗलȢ [97] Recovery of 
Overpayments  
[0202-02-800-97-51]

   93,82,546 2,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

(TED-Technical Education)

   [92] अÛय म�Ʌ [92] Other items  
[0202-02-800-92-51]

   1,24,24,139 2,00,00,000 1,50,00,000 1,50,00,000

(TED-Technical Education)

   [80] èटȯट बो�[ �रȣ¢ा शãुक सȯ आय [80] Income from State Board 
Examination Fees
[0202-02-800-80-51]

   ... ... 10,000 10,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    7,66,52,867 11,11,00,000 8,60,10,000 8,60,10,000

योग 02- �क�Ȣकी Ǔश¢ा Total: 02- Technical Education    27,23,11,629 30,11,56,000 28,60,10,000 28,60,10,000

03- खȯलकǗ � और य�ुा सȯ�ाएȲ 03- Sports and Youth Services

101- शारȣǐरक Ǔश¢ा-खȯलकǗ � ए�Ȳ य�ुा 
कãया� 

101- Physical Education-Sports and 
Youth Welfare

(SYW-Sports)

   [97] अǓ�क अ�ायगȢ की �सǗलȢ [97] Recovery of Overpayment
[0202-03-101-97-51]

   3,75,703 7,00,000 15,00,000 15,00,000

(TED-Technical Education)

   [95] अÛय म�Ʌ [95] Other Items
[0202-03-101-95-51]

   19,94,140 30,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000

योग 101- शारȣǐरक Ǔश¢ा-खȯलकǗ � ए�Ȳ 
य�ुा कãया� 

Total: 101- Physical Education-Sports and 
Youth Welfare

   23,69,843 37,00,000 35,00,000 35,00,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(SYW-Sports)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0202- Education, Sports, Art and Culture (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0202- Ǔश¢ा, खȯलकǗ �, कला ��ा सȲèकǙ Ǔ�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [99] खȯल-कǗ � ��ा य�ुक कãया� काय[कला�ɉ 
सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

[99] Receipts from Sports and 
Youth Welfare Activities
[0202-03-800-99-51]

   3,47,73,457 16,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

(SYW-Sports)

   [97] अǓ�क अ�ायǓगयɉ की �सǗǓलयाȲ [97] Recoveries of 
overpayments  
[0202-03-800-97-51]

   4,47,173 7,00,000 7,00,000 7,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    3,52,20,630 16,07,00,000 10,07,00,000 10,07,00,000

योग 03- खȯलकǗ � और य�ुा सȯ�ाएȲ Total: 03- Sports and Youth Services    3,75,90,473 16,44,00,000 10,42,00,000 10,42,00,000

04- कला और सȲèकǙ Ǔ� 04- Art and Culture

101- अǓभलȯखागार ��ा सȲĒ¡ालय 101- Archives and Museums

(EDH-Higher Education Department (Higher,Technical,Science & Technology))

   [99] �रुाǒ�ƭा [99] Archaeology  
[0202-04-101-99-51]

   17,04,377 3,78,00,000 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000

योग 101- अǓभलȯखागार ��ा सȲĒ¡ालय Total: 101- Archives and Museums    17,04,377 3,78,00,000 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000

102- सा�[जǓ�क �èु�कालय 102- Public Libraries

(EDH-Higher Education Department (Higher,Technical,Science & Technology))

   [99] जमुा[�ȯ आǑ� सȯ ĤाǓƯ [99] Receipt from fine,etc.  
[0202-04-102-99-51]

   7,75,584 30,00,000 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000

योग 102- सा�[जǓ�क �èु�कालय Total: 102- Public Libraries    7,75,584 30,00,000 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000

(EDH-Higher Education Department (Higher,Technical,Science & Technology))

103- Ǔस�ȯमा Ǒफãम Ǔ�यमɉ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 103- Receipts from Cinematograph 
Films Rules
[0202-04-103-51-51]

... ... ... ...

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0202- Education, Sports, Art and Culture (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0202- Ǔश¢ा, खȯलकǗ �, कला ��ा सȲèकǙ Ǔ�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(EDH-Higher Education Department (Higher,Technical,Science & Technology))

   [99] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Other Receipts
[0202-04-800-99-51]

   1,08,21,127 3,00,00,000 2,55,00,000 2,55,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    1,08,21,127 3,00,00,000 2,55,00,000 2,55,00,000

योग 04- कला और सȲèकǙ Ǔ� Total: 04- Art and Culture    1,33,01,088 7,08,00,000 8,55,00,000 8,55,00,000

योग 0202- Ǔश¢ा, खȯलकǗ �, कला ��ा 
सȲèकǙ Ǔ� 

Total: 0202- Education, Sports, Art and 
Culture

223,69,50,951 750,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 600,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0210- Medical and Public Health  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0210- ǓचǑक×सा ��ा लोक è�ाèØय  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, è�ाèØय सȯ�ाएȲ, ¡ǐरया�ा
आयƠु खाƭ ए�Ȳ औषǓ� Ĥशास� ¡ǐरया�ा
Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा

Head Of Department: Director General, Health Services, Haryana
Commissioner Food and Drugs Administration Haryana
Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- श¡रȣ è�ाèØय सȯ�ाएȲ 01- Urban Health Services

020- अè��ालɉ/औष�ालय सȯ�ाओȲ 
कȯ  Ǔलए रोǓगयो सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

020- Receipts from Patients for 
hospitals and dispensary 
services

   24,24 39,50 30,00 30,00

101- कम[चारȣ राÏय बȢमा योज�ा 
सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

101- Receipts from Employee State 
Insurance Scheme

   251,92,78 350,00,00 651,00,00 700,00,00

107- औषǓ� Ǔ�मा[� सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 107- Receipts from Drug 
Manufacture

   22,48 27,00 55,00 55,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    33,94,60 30,10,10 37,78,60 37,78,60

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund    -12 10 10 10

कुल 01- श¡रȣ è�ाèØय सȯ�ाएȲ Total : 01- Urban Health Services 286,33,98 380,76,70 689,63,70 738,63,70

02- ĒामȢ� è�ाèØय सȯ�ाएȲ 02- Rural Health Services

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    24,76,50 18,00,00 18,00,00 18,00,00

कुल 02- ĒामȢ� è�ाèØय सȯ�ाएȲ Total : 02- Rural Health Services 24,76,50 18,00,00 18,00,00 18,00,00

03- ǓचǑक×सा Ǔश¢ा, ĤǓश¢� और 
अ�सुȲ�ा� 

03- Medical Education Training & 
Research

101- आय�ुȶ� 101- Ayurveda    7,45,41 9,00,40 9,00,00 9,00,00

105- ऐलो�Ȱ�Ȣ 105- Allopathy    14,91,78 22,00,00 62,00,00 63,00,00

कुल 03- ǓचǑक×सा Ǔश¢ा, ĤǓश¢� और 
अ�सुȲ�ा� 

Total : 03- Medical Education Training & 
Research

22,37,19 31,00,40 71,00,00 72,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0210- Medical and Public Health  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0210- ǓचǑक×सा ��ा लोक è�ाèØय  (Summary)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

04- लोक è�ाèØय 04- Public Health

102- सȯरा/�ȰÈसȢ� की ǒबĐी 102- Sale of Sera/Vaccine    3 ... ... ...

104- फीस और अ�[�Ö� आǑ� 104- Fees and Fines etc.    17,54,88 19,30,70 19,51,00 19,51,00

105- सा�[जǓ�क è�ाèØय 
ĤयोगशालाओȲ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

105- Receipts from Public Health 
Laboratories

   1,25,76 30,20 1,25,10 1,25,10

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    53,98 62,00 60,10 60,10

900- घटाईए �सǗǓलयाȲ 900- Deduct-Refunds    ... ... 10 10

कुल 04- लोक è�ाèØय Total : 04- Public Health 19,34,65 20,22,90 21,36,30 21,36,30

कुल 0210- ǓचǑक×सा ��ा लोक è�ाèØय Gross : 0210- Medical and Public Health 352,82,32 450,00,00 800,00,00 850,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0210- Medical and Public Health (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0210- ǓचǑक×सा ��ा लोक è�ाèØय   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- श¡रȣ è�ाèØय सȯ�ाएȲ 01- Urban Health Services

020- अè��ालɉ/औष�ालय सȯ�ाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलए 
रोǓगयो सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

020- Receipts from Patients for 
hospitals and dispensary 
services

(DHS-Health)

   [99] मा�Ǔसक अè��ाल [99] Mental Hospital  
[0210-01-020-99-51]

   ... 1,50,000 ... ...

(DHS-Health)

   [98] अÛय अè��ाल [98] Other Hospitals  
[0210-01-020-98-51]

   24,24,377 38,00,000 30,00,000 30,00,000

योग 020- अè��ालɉ/औष�ालय सȯ�ाओȲ 
कȯ  Ǔलए रोǓगयो सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

Total: 020- Receipts from Patients for 
hospitals and dispensary 
services

   24,24,377 39,50,000 30,00,000 30,00,000

101- कम[चारȣ राÏय बȢमा योज�ा सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 101- Receipts from Employee State 
Insurance Scheme

(DHS-Health)

   [99] कम[चारȣ राÏय बȢमा Ǔ�गम सȯ अȲश�ा� [99] Contributioin from E.S.I 
Corporation  
[0210-01-101-99-51]

   251,92,77,839 350,00,00,000 651,00,00,000 700,00,00,000

योग 101- कम[चारȣ राÏय बȢमा योज�ा 
सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

Total: 101- Receipts from Employee State 
Insurance Scheme

   251,92,77,839 350,00,00,000 651,00,00,000 700,00,00,000

(FDA-Food and Drugs Administration Haryana)

107- औषǓ� Ǔ�मा[� सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 107- Receipts from Drug Manufacture
[0210-01-107-51-51]

22,47,544 27,00,000 55,00,000 55,00,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0210- Medical and Public Health (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0210- ǓचǑक×सा ��ा लोक è�ाèØय   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [99] अफीम की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Opium
[0210-01-800-99-51]

   2,471 10,000 ... ...

(DHS-Health)

   [98] ǓचǑक×सा �रȣ¢� कȯ  Ǔलयȯ शãुक [98] Fees for Medical 
Examination  
[0210-01-800-98-51]

   71,61,599 77,00,000 77,00,000 77,00,000

(DHS-Health)

   [97] अǓ�क अ�ायǓगयɉ की �सǗलȢ [97] Recovery of over 
payments  
[0210-01-800-97-51]

   65,84,948 1,30,00,000 1,98,60,000 1,98,60,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [96] ǒ��ȯशȢ सȯ�ा �र भȯजȯ गए अǓ�काǐरयɉ का 
अȲश�ा� 

[96] Contribution of officers 
sent to Foreign Service 
[0210-01-800-96-51]

   2,42,530 3,00,000 3,00,000 3,00,000

(DHS-Health)

   [92] अÛय म�Ʌ [92] Other items  
[0210-01-800-92-51]

   32,54,68,943 28,00,00,000 35,00,00,000 35,00,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    33,94,60,491 30,10,10,000 37,78,60,000 37,78,60,000

(DHS-Health)

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund
[0210-01-900-51-51]

-12,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

योग 01- श¡रȣ è�ाèØय सȯ�ाएȲ Total: 01- Urban Health Services    286,33,98,251 380,76,70,000 689,63,70,000 738,63,70,000

02- ĒामȢ� è�ाèØय सȯ�ाएȲ 02- Rural Health Services

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts
[0210-02-800-51-51]

24,76,49,649 18,00,00,000 18,00,00,000 18,00,00,000

योग 02- ĒामȢ� è�ाèØय सȯ�ाएȲ Total: 02- Rural Health Services    24,76,49,649 18,00,00,000 18,00,00,000 18,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 151
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0210- Medical and Public Health (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0210- ǓचǑक×सा ��ा लोक è�ाèØय   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

03- ǓचǑक×सा Ǔश¢ा, ĤǓश¢� और 
अ�सुȲ�ा� 

03- Medical Education Training & Research

101- आय�ुȶ� 101- Ayurveda

(DHS-Health)

   [99] आय�ुȶǑ�क ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Ayurvedic Receipts  
[0210-03-101-99-51]

   7,45,40,826 9,00,40,000 9,00,00,000 9,00,00,000

योग 101- आय�ुȶ� Total: 101- Ayurveda    7,45,40,826 9,00,40,000 9,00,00,000 9,00,00,000

105- ऐलो�Ȱ�Ȣ 105- Allopathy

(DHS-Health)

   [99] मȯǑ�कल कालȯज, रो¡�क [99] Medical College Rohtak  
[0210-03-105-99-51]

   14,91,78,216 22,00,00,000 62,00,00,000 63,00,00,000

योग 105- ऐलो�Ȱ�Ȣ Total: 105- Allopathy    14,91,78,216 22,00,00,000 62,00,00,000 63,00,00,000

योग 03- ǓचǑक×सा Ǔश¢ा, ĤǓश¢� 
और अ�सुȲ�ा� 

Total: 03- Medical Education Training & 
Research

   22,37,19,042 31,00,40,000 71,00,00,000 72,00,00,000

04- लोक è�ाèØय 04- Public Health

102- सȯरा/�ȰÈसȢ� की ǒबĐी 102- Sale of Sera/Vaccine

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] सȢरा/�ȰकसȢ� कȯ  ǒ�Đय सȯ आय [99] Collection of payment from 
sale of Seera/Vaccine
[0210-04-102-99-51]

   3,000 ... ... ...

योग 102- सȯरा/�ȰÈसȢ� की ǒबĐी Total: 102- Sale of Sera/Vaccine    3,000 ... ... ...

104- फीस और अ�[�Ö� आǑ� 104- Fees and Fines etc.

(FDA-Food and Drugs Administration Haryana)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 152
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0210- Medical and Public Health (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0210- ǓचǑक×सा ��ा लोक è�ाèØय   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [99] लाईसɇस जारȣ कर�ȯ ��ा ��Ȣकर� कȯ  
Ǔलए फीसɅ 

[99] Fees for issue and renewal 
of licences  
[0210-04-104-99-51]

   4,42,13,273 5,50,00,000 5,50,00,000 5,50,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [98] सफाई Ǔ�रȣ¢� क¢ा फीसɅ [98] Sanitary Inspector Class 
Fees  
[0210-04-104-98-51]

   91,500 70,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(FDA-Food and Drugs Administration Haryana)

   [97] शƨु खाƭ ��ा�[ अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  अ�Ȣ� 
फीसɉ ��ा कीम�ɉ की उगा¡ȣ 

[97] Realization of fees and 
cost under the pure Food 
Act
[0210-04-104-97-51]

   13,11,83,700 13,80,00,000 14,00,00,000 14,00,00,000

योग 104- फीस और अ�[�Ö� आǑ� Total: 104- Fees and Fines etc.    17,54,88,473 19,30,70,000 19,51,00,000 19,51,00,000

105- सा�[जǓ�क è�ाèØय ĤयोगशालाओȲ सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

105- Receipts from Public Health 
Laboratories

(DHS-Health)

   [99] जȢ�ा� ुसȲबȲ�Ȣ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Bacteriological Receipts  
[0210-04-105-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(DHS-Health)

   [98] रासायǓ�क �रȣ¢� सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [98] Chemical Examination 
Receipts  
[0210-04-105-98-51]

   1,614 20,000 10,000 10,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [97] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [97] Other Receipts  
[0210-04-105-97-51]

   1,25,74,008 30,00,000 1,25,00,000 1,25,00,000

योग 105- सा�[जǓ�क è�ाèØय 
ĤयोगशालाओȲ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

Total: 105- Receipts from Public Health 
Laboratories

   1,25,75,622 30,20,000 1,25,10,000 1,25,10,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts



�ǙƵ सँÉया 153
Page No    153

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0210- Medical and Public Health (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0210- ǓचǑक×सा ��ा लोक è�ाèØय   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(DHS-Health)

   [99] सफाई बो�[ कȯ  खच[ � Ǒकए गए अ��ुा�ɉ 
की �सǗǓलयाȲ - अÛय म�Ʌ 

[99] Recoveries of unspent 
balance of Sanitary Board 
Grants- Other items
[0210-04-800-99-51]

   ... ... 10,000 10,000

(DHS-Health)

   [98] ǒ�ǒ�� [98] Miscellaneous  
[0210-04-800-98-51]

   53,98,129 62,00,000 60,00,000 60,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    53,98,129 62,00,000 60,10,000 60,10,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

900- घटाईए �सǗǓलयाȲ 900- Deduct-Refunds
[0210-04-900-51-51]

... ... 10,000 10,000

योग 04- लोक è�ाèØय Total: 04- Public Health    19,34,65,224 20,22,90,000 21,36,30,000 21,36,30,000

योग 0210- ǓचǑक×सा ��ा लोक è�ाèØय Total: 0210- Medical and Public Health 352,82,32,166 450,00,00,000 800,00,00,000 850,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 154
Page No    154

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0211- Family Welfare  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0211- �ǐर�ार कãया�  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, è�ाèØय सȯ�ाएȲ, ¡ǐरया�ा
Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा

Head Of Department: Director General, Health Services, Haryana
Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- गभ[ Ǔ�रो�कɉ की ǒबĐी 101- Sale of contraceptives    ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयɉ 800- Other Receipts    14,10 25,00,00 49,90 69,90

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund    ... ... 10 10

कुल 0211- �ǐर�ार कãया� Gross : 0211- Family Welfare 14,10 25,00,00 50,00 70,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 155
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0211- Family Welfare (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0211- �ǐर�ार कãया�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- गभ[ Ǔ�रो�कɉ की ǒबĐी 101- Sale of contraceptives

(DHS-Health)

   [99] गभ[Ǔ�रो�कɉ का ǒ�Đय [99] Sale of Contraceptives  
[0211-00-101-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 101- गभ[ Ǔ�रो�कɉ की ǒबĐी Total: 101- Sale of contraceptives    ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयɉ 800- Other Receipts

(DHS-Health)

   [99] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Other Receipts  
[0211-00-800-99-51]

   14,10,021 25,00,00,000 49,90,000 69,90,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयɉ Total: 800- Other Receipts    14,10,021 25,00,00,000 49,90,000 69,90,000

(DHS-Health)

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund
[0211-00-900-51-51]

... ... 10,000 10,000

योग 0211- �ǐर�ार कãया� Total: 0211- Family Welfare 14,10,021 25,00,00,000 50,00,000 70,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 156
Page No    156

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0215- Water Supply and Sanitation  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0215- जल�ǗǓ�[ ��ा सफाई  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- मÉुय अǓभयÛ�ा, ज� è�ाè�य, अǓभयǔÛğकी शाखा Head Of Department: Engineer -in-Chief, Haryana Public Health Engineering Deptartment

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- जल �ǗǓ�[ 01- Water supply

102- ĒामȢ� जल �ǗǓ�[ योज�ाओȲ सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

102- Receipts from Rural water 
supply schemes

   2,45,71 8,00,00 8,00,00 8,00,00

103- श¡रȣ जल �ǗǓ�[ योज�ाओȲ सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

103- Receipts from Urban water 
supply schemes

   43,14,76 50,00,00 49,00,00 50,00,00

104- शãुक, अ�[�Ö� आǑ� 104- Fees, Fines etc.    4,15,06 9,00,00 9,00,00 9,00,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    11,02,12 11,00,00 11,00,00 11,00,00

कुल 01- जल �ǗǓ�[ Total : 01- Water supply 60,77,65 78,00,00 77,00,00 78,00,00

02- मल Ǔ�कास और सफाई 02- Sewerage and Sanitation

102- ĒामȢ� जला�ǗǓ�[ योज�ाओȲ सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

102- Receipts from Rural Water 
Supply

   ... 1,50,00 50,00 1,50,00

103- मल-जल योज�ाओȲ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 103- Receipts from Sewerage 
schemes

   6,29,00 9,00,00 7,00,00 9,00,00

501- सȯ�ाएȲ ��ा सȯ�ा शãुक 501- Services and Service Fees    ... 1,50,00 50,00 1,50,00

कुल 02- मल Ǔ�कास और सफाई Total : 02- Sewerage and Sanitation 6,29,00 12,00,00 8,00,00 12,00,00

कुल 0215- जल�ǗǓ�[ ��ा सफाई Gross : 0215- Water Supply and Sanitation 67,06,65 90,00,00 85,00,00 90,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 157
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0215- Water Supply and Sanitation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0215- जल�ǗǓ�[ ��ा सफाई   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- जल �ǗǓ�[ 01- Water supply

(PUH-Public Health Engineering Department)

102- ĒामȢ� जल �ǗǓ�[ योज�ाओȲ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 102- Receipts from Rural water 
supply schemes
[0215-01-102-51-51]

2,45,71,143 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000

(PUH-Public Health Engineering Department)

103- श¡रȣ जल �ǗǓ�[ योज�ाओȲ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 103- Receipts from Urban water 
supply schemes
[0215-01-103-51-51]

43,14,76,469 50,00,00,000 49,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

(PUH-Public Health Engineering Department)

104- शãुक, अ�[�Ö� आǑ� 104- Fees, Fines etc.
[0215-01-104-51-51]

4,15,06,137 9,00,00,000 9,00,00,000 9,00,00,000

(PUH-Public Health Engineering Department)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts
[0215-01-800-51-51]

11,02,12,490 11,00,00,000 11,00,00,000 11,00,00,000

योग 01- जल �ǗǓ�[ Total: 01- Water supply    60,77,66,239 78,00,00,000 77,00,00,000 78,00,00,000

02- मल Ǔ�कास और सफाई 02- Sewerage and Sanitation

(PUH-Public Health Engineering Department)

102- ĒामȢ� जला�ǗǓ�[ योज�ाओȲ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 102- Receipts from Rural Water 
Supply
[0215-02-102-51-51]

... 1,50,00,000 50,00,000 1,50,00,000

(PUH-Public Health Engineering Department)

103- मल-जल योज�ाओȲ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 103- Receipts from Sewerage 
schemes
[0215-02-103-51-51]

6,29,00,494 9,00,00,000 7,00,00,000 9,00,00,000

(PUH-Public Health Engineering Department)

501- सȯ�ाएȲ ��ा सȯ�ा शãुक 501- Services and Service Fees
[0215-02-501-51-51]

110 1,50,00,000 50,00,000 1,50,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0215- Water Supply and Sanitation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0215- जल�ǗǓ�[ ��ा सफाई   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 02- मल Ǔ�कास और सफाई Total: 02- Sewerage and Sanitation    6,29,00,604 12,00,00,000 8,00,00,000 12,00,00,000

योग 0215- जल�ǗǓ�[ ��ा सफाई Total: 0215- Water Supply and Sanitation 67,06,66,843 90,00,00,000 85,00,00,000 90,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0216- Housing  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0216- आ�ास  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- म¡ाǓ��Ơा ¡ǐरया�ा
Ǔ��ȯशक, सभȢ कȯ  Ǔलए आ�ास
Ǔ��ȯशक, �गर ��ा Ēाम आयोज�ा

Head Of Department: Advocate General,Haryana
Director, Housing for All
Director, Town and Country Planning

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- सरकारȣ ǐर¡ायशȢ भ�� 01- Government Residential Buildings

106- सा�ार� �Ǘल आ�ास 106- General Pool Accommodation    5,57,55 5,04,00 6,15,00 7,20,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    16,00 15,00 20,00 25,00

कुल 01- सरकारȣ ǐर¡ायशȢ भ�� Total : 01- Government Residential 
Buildings

5,73,55 5,19,00 6,35,00 7,45,00

80- सामाÛय 80- General

011- Ǒकराए 011- Rents    24,91 30,00 30,00 34,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    15,61,17 16,51,00 18,35,00 22,21,00

900- घटाए ĤाǓƯयɉ 900- Deduct Refund    ... ... ... ...

कुल 80- सामाÛय Total : 80- General 15,86,08 16,81,00 18,65,00 22,55,00

कुल 0216- आ�ास Gross : 0216- Housing 21,59,63 22,00,00 25,00,00 30,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0216- Housing (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0216- आ�ास   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- सरकारȣ ǐर¡ायशȢ भ�� 01- Government Residential Buildings

106- सा�ार� �Ǘल आ�ास 106- General Pool Accommodation

(HSG-Housing for All)

   [99] ǐर¡ायशȢ भ�� [99] Residential Buildings  
[0216-01-106-99-51]

   5,45,40,186 5,00,00,000 6,00,00,000 7,00,00,000

(HSG-Housing for All)

   [98] लागǗ �¡ȣȲ [98] NA
[0216-01-106-98-51]

   12,14,950 4,00,000 15,00,000 20,00,000

योग 106- सा�ार� �Ǘल आ�ास Total: 106- General Pool Accommodation    5,57,55,136 5,04,00,000 6,15,00,000 7,20,00,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(HSG-Housing for All)

   [99] ǐर¡ायशȢ भ�� [99] Residential Buildings
[0216-01-800-99-51]

   16,00,032 15,00,000 20,00,000 25,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    16,00,032 15,00,000 20,00,000 25,00,000

योग 01- सरकारȣ ǐर¡ायशȢ भ�� Total: 01- Government Residential 
Buildings

   5,73,55,168 5,19,00,000 6,35,00,000 7,45,00,000

80- सामाÛय 80- General

(ADG-Advocate General)

011- Ǒकराए 011- Rents
[0216-80-011-51-51]

24,91,209 30,00,000 30,00,000 34,00,000

(HSG-Housing for All)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts
[0216-80-800-51-51]

15,61,01,519 16,50,00,000 18,34,00,000 22,20,00,000

(TCP-Town and Country Planning)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 161
Page No    161

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0216- Housing (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0216- आ�ास   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [96] एचआरईआरए अǓ�Ǔ�यम, 2016 कȯ  
�¡� ĤाƯ अ�ȢलȢय ÛयायाǓ�कर� रȯरा 
ĤाǓ�कर� Ʈारा लागǗ शãुक / जमुा[�ा 
की जमा राǓश

[96] Deposit of Fee/Penalty 
Imposed By Appellate 
Tribunal RERA Authority 
Received Under HRERA 
Act, 2016
[0216-80-800-96-51]

   15,000 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    15,61,16,519 16,51,00,000 18,35,00,000 22,21,00,000

(HSG-Housing for All)

900- घटाए ĤाǓƯयɉ 900- Deduct Refund
[0216-80-900-51-51]

... ... ... ...

योग 80- सामाÛय Total: 80- General    15,86,07,728 16,81,00,000 18,65,00,000 22,55,00,000

योग 0216- आ�ास Total: 0216- Housing 21,59,62,896 22,00,00,000 25,00,00,000 30,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया ���
Page No    162

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0217- Urban  Development  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0217- श¡री विकास  (Summary)

विभागाÚय¢� Ǔ��ȯशक� श¡री è�ा�िय Ǔ�काय
Ĥ�ा� सǓचि� विƣ विभाग� ¡ǐरया�ा
Ǔ��ȯशक� �गर ��ा Ēाम आयोज�ा
Ǔ��ȯशक� श¡री सà��ा

Head Of Department: Director, Urban Local Bodies
Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance
Director, Town and Country Planning
Director, Urban Estates

लघ ुशिष[�उ� शिष[ Minor Head/Sub Head िाè�विक
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

संशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

60- अÛय श¡री विकास योज�ाएं 60- Other Urban Development Schemes

501- सȯिाएं ��ा सȯिा शãुक 501- Services and Service Fees    12,34,01 16,88,00 26,20 21,05,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयां 800- Other Receipts    1360,33,29 2083,12,00 1299,73,80 1978,95,00

900- घटाइऐ�िाव�Ǔसयां 900- Deduct    -41,91,75 ... ... ...

कुल 60- अÛय श¡री विकास योज�ाएं Total : 60- Other Urban Development 
Schemes

1330,75,55 2100,00,00 1300,00,00 2000,00,00

कुल 0217- श¡री विकास Gross : 0217- Urban  Development 1330,75,55 2100,00,00 1300,00,00 2000,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया ���
Page No    163

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0217- Urban  Development (विè�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0217- श¡री विकास   (Details)

 लघ ुशिष[�उ� शिष[ Minor Head/Sub Head िाè�विक
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

संशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

60- अÛय श¡री विकास योज�ाएं 60- Other Urban Development Schemes

501- सȯिाएं ��ा सȯिा शãुक 501- Services and Service Fees

(TCP-Town and Country Planning)

   [99] अ�ाǓ�कǙ � Ǔ�मा[� कȯ  कार� लाईसɇस 
�ȧस ��ा �ǐरमष[�िय �ȧस 

[99] Licensing fee and 
compounding fee 
regarding unauthorised 
construction
[0217-60-501-99-51]

   65,04,544 80,00,000 23,00,000 90,00,000

(DLB-Director Urban Local Bodies)

   [98] Ǔ��ȯशालय è�ा�िय Ǔ�काय ¡ǐरया�ा 
Ʈारा कȧ गई सȯिाj ंकȯ  कार� िसǗǓलयां 

[98] Recoveries on account of 
services render ed by 
Directorate of Local Bodies 
[0217-60-501-98-51]

   11,66,02,797 16,00,00,000 3,00,000 20,00,00,000

(URE-Urban Estates)

   [97] Ǔ��ȯशक श¡रɉ सà��ा Ʈारा ¡ǐरया�ा 
श¡री विकास ĤाǓ�कर� कȯ  Ǔलए कȧ गई 
सȯिाj ंकȯ  कार� िसǗǓलयां 

[97] Recoveries on account of 
services rendered by 
Director, Urban Estate to 
HUDA
[0217-60-501-97-51]

   2,93,518 8,00,000 20,000 15,00,000

योग 501- सȯिाएं ��ा सȯिा शãुक Total: 501- Services and Service Fees    12,34,00,859 16,88,00,000 26,20,000 21,05,00,000

(TCP-Town and Country Planning)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयां 800- Other Receipts
[0217-60-800-51-51]

1360,33,28,934 2083,12,00,000 1299,73,80,000 1978,95,00,000

900- घटाइऐ�िाव�Ǔसयां 900- Deduct

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] लाईसɅस �ȧस कȧ िा�सि [99] Refund of licence fee
[0217-60-900-99-51]

   -41,91,75,246 ... ... ...

योग 900- घटाइऐ�िाव�Ǔसयां Total: 900- Deduct    -41,91,75,246 ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया ���
Page No    164

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0217- Urban  Development (विè�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0217- श¡री विकास   (Details)

 लघ ुशिष[�उ� शिष[ Minor Head/Sub Head िाè�विक
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

संशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 60- अÛय श¡री विकास योज�ाएं Total: 60- Other Urban Development 
Schemes

   1330,75,54,547 2100,00,00,000 1300,00,00,000 2000,00,00,000

योग 0217- श¡री विकास Total: 0217- Urban  Development 1330,75,54,547 2100,00,00,000 1300,00,00,000 2000,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 165
Page No    165

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0220- Information and Publicity  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0220- सǗच�ा ��ा Ĥचार  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, सǗच�ा, लोक सȲ�क[  ��ा भाषा/ कला ��ा सȲèकǙ Ǔ� Head Of Department: Director, Information, Public Relations and Languages/ Art and Culture

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- Ǒफãम 01- Films

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    17,90 40,00 50,00 50,00

कुल 01- Ǒफãम Total : 01- Films 17,90 40,00 50,00 50,00

60- अÛय 60- Others

104- Ĥकाश� सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 104- Receipts from Publication    ... ... ... ...

105- साम�ुाǓयक रȯǑ�यो और 
�Ǘर�श[� सȯटɉ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

105- Receipts from community Radio 
and T.V Sets

   ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    9,06 20,00 4,50,00 5,50,00

कुल 60- अÛय Total : 60- Others 9,06 20,00 4,50,00 5,50,00

कुल 0220- सǗच�ा ��ा Ĥचार Gross : 0220- Information and Publicity 26,96 60,00 5,00,00 6,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 166
Page No    166

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0220- Information and Publicity (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0220- सǗच�ा ��ा Ĥचार   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- Ǒफãम 01- Films

(PUR-Information, Public Relations, Languages and Culture Department 
(Information,Public Relations and La)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts
[0220-01-800-51-51]

17,89,916 40,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

(PUR-Information, Public Relations, Languages and Culture Department 
(Information,Public Relations and La)

   [99] ĒामȢ� ¢ȯğɉ घरɉ का Ǔ�[मा� [99] Grant for Construction of 
houses in Rural Areas
[0220-01-800-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    17,89,916 40,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

योग 01- Ǒफãम Total: 01- Films    17,89,916 40,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

60- अÛय 60- Others

(PUR-Information, Public Relations, Languages and Culture Department 
(Information,Public Relations and La)

104- Ĥकाश� सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 104- Receipts from Publication
[0220-60-104-51-51]

... ... ... ...

(PUR-Information, Public Relations, Languages and Culture Department 
(Information,Public Relations and La)

105- साम�ुाǓयक रȯǑ�यो और �Ǘर�श[� सȯटɉ 
सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

105- Receipts from community Radio 
and T.V Sets
[0220-60-105-51-51]

... ... ... ...

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(PUR-Information, Public Relations, Languages and Culture Department 
(Information,Public Relations and La)

   [99] अÛय म�Ʌ [99] Other items  
[0220-60-800-99-51]

   9,05,968 20,00,000 4,50,00,000 5,50,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    9,05,968 20,00,000 4,50,00,000 5,50,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 167
Page No    167

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0220- Information and Publicity (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0220- सǗच�ा ��ा Ĥचार   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 60- अÛय Total: 60- Others    9,05,968 20,00,000 4,50,00,000 5,50,00,000

योग 0220- सǗच�ा ��ा Ĥचार Total: 0220- Information and Publicity 26,95,884 60,00,000 5,00,00,000 6,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 168
Page No    168

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0230- Labour and Employment  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0230- Įम ��ा रोजगार  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, रोजगार, ¡ǐरया�ा
Ǔ��ȯशक, उƭोग
Ǔ��ȯशक, कौशल ǒ�कास ��ा औƭोǓगक ĤǓश¢�/ रोजगार/ य�ुा 
मामलȯ
Įम आयƠु, ¡ǐरया�ा

Head Of Department: Director, Employment, Haryana
Director Industries
Director, Skill Development & Industrial Training/ Employment/ Youth Affair
Labour-Commissioner, Haryana

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- Įम ǒ�Ǔ� सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 101- Receipts under Labour law    1,63,60 2,10,00 2,00,00 2,10,00

102- åय�साय सȲघ कȯ  �ȲजȢकर� कȯ  
Ǔलए शãुक 

102- Fees for registration of Trade 
unions

   ... 10 1 10

103- �ाç� बायलरɉ कȯ  Ǔ�रȣ¢� कȯ  
Ǔलए शãुक 

103- Fees for inspection of Steam 
boilers

   4,53,11 4,00,00 4,00,00 4,00,00

104- फȰ Èटरȣ अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  अȲ�ग[� 
उगा¡ा गया शãुक 

104- Fees realised under Factory's  
Act

   32,83,14 36,00,00 36,00,00 36,00,00

105- खा� अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  अȲ�ग[� 
�रȣ¢� शãुक 

105- Examination fees under the 
Mines Act

   4,10 9,80 9,00 9,80

106- �ȯका ĮǓमक कȯ  अȲ�ग[� शãुक 
(ǒ�Ǔ�यम� और उÛमǗल� 
Ǔ�यम) 

106- Fees under Contract Labour 
(Regulation and Abolition 
Rules)

   62,70 1,00,00 1,00,00 1,00,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    10,15,74 11,80,00 7,90,50 11,79,60

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct -Refund    ... 10 50 50

कुल 0230- Įम ��ा रोजगार Gross : 0230- Labour and Employment 49,82,39 55,00,00 51,00,01 55,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 169
Page No    169

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0230- Labour and Employment (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0230- Įम ��ा रोजगार   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(LAB-Labour)

101- Įम ǒ�Ǔ� सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 101- Receipts under Labour law
[0230-00-101-51-51]

1,63,59,850 2,10,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,10,00,000

(LAB-Labour)

102- åय�साय सȲघ कȯ  �ȲजȢकर� कȯ  Ǔलए 
शãुक 

102- Fees for registration of Trade 
unions
[0230-00-102-51-51]

205 10,000 500 10,000

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

103- �ाç� बायलरɉ कȯ  Ǔ�रȣ¢� कȯ  Ǔलए 
शãुक 

103- Fees for inspection of Steam 
boilers
[0230-00-103-51-51]

4,53,10,629 4,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 4,00,00,000

(LAB-Labour)

104- फȰ Èटरȣ अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  अȲ�ग[� उगा¡ा 
गया शãुक 

104- Fees realised under Factory's  
Act
[0230-00-104-51-51]

32,83,14,099 36,00,00,000 36,00,00,000 36,00,00,000

(LAB-Labour)

105- खा� अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  अȲ�ग[� �रȣ¢� 
शãुक 

105- Examination fees under the 
Mines Act
[0230-00-105-51-51]

4,09,742 9,80,000 9,00,000 9,80,000

(LAB-Labour)

106- �ȯका ĮǓमक कȯ  अȲ�ग[� शãुक 
(ǒ�Ǔ�यम� और उÛमǗल� Ǔ�यम) 

106- Fees under Contract Labour 
(Regulation and Abolition Rules)
[0230-00-106-51-51]

62,70,026 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(LAB-Labour)

   [99] Įम [99] Labour  
[0230-00-800-99-51]

   72,04,831 1,50,00,000 1,50,00,000 1,50,00,000

(EMP-Employment)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 170
Page No    170

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0230- Labour and Employment (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0230- Įम ��ा रोजगार   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [98] रोजगार [98] Employment  
[0230-00-800-98-51]

   68,79,276 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

(ITV-Youth Empowerment and Entrepreneurship Department (Skill Development and 
Industrial Training, Employ)

   [97] औƭोǓगक ĤǓश¢� [97] Industrial Training  
[0230-00-800-97-51]

   3,24,12,104 6,00,00,000 3,49,39,500 6,00,00,000

(ITV-Youth Empowerment and Entrepreneurship Department (Skill Development and 
Industrial Training, Employ)

   [96] �रुा�ȯ सामा� एȲ� सामĒȢ का ǒ�Đय [96] Sale of old Stores and 
Material  
[0230-00-800-96-51]

   10,26,200 1,50,00,000 11,10,000 1,49,60,000

(LAB-Labour)

   [95] ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ [95] Miscelleneous Receipt
[0230-00-800-95-51]

   5,40,51,609 1,80,00,000 1,80,00,000 1,80,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    10,15,74,020 11,80,00,000 7,90,49,500 11,79,60,000

(LAB-Labour)

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct -Refund
[0230-00-900-51-51]

... 10,000 50,000 50,000

योग 0230- Įम ��ा रोजगार Total: 0230- Labour and Employment 49,82,38,571 55,00,00,000 51,00,00,000 55,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 171
Page No    171

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0235- Social Security and Welfare  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0235- सामाǔजक सरु¢ा ��ा कãया�  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, खाƭ एȲ� �ǗǓ�[
Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा
सयुȲƠ सǓच� ��ु�ा[स ǒ�भाग
Ĥ�ा� सǓच�,सȰǓ�क ��ा अ�[सȰǓ�क कãया� ǒ�भाग
Ǔ��ȯशक, समाज कãया� ए�Ȳ सरु¢ा

Head Of Department: Director, Food and Supplies
Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance
Joint Secretary, Rehabilitation Department
Principal Secretary Sainik and ArdhSainik Welfare Department
Director, Social Justice and Empowerment

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- ��ु�ा[स 01- Rehabilitation

102- ǒ�è�ाǒ�� åयǒƠयɉ और 
Ĥ×या�ाǓस� åयǒƠयɉ को 
स¡ाय�ा ए�Ȳ ��ु�ा[स 

102- Relief & Rehabilitation of 
Displaced persons & 
Repatriates

   7,91,95 5,00,00 6,00,00 11,26,80

200- अÛय ��ु�ा[स योज�ायɅ 200- Other Rehabilitation Schemes    14,67,03 22,30,20 32,70,00 40,03,20

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    111,83,16 147,67,80 181,30,00 173,70,00

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund    ... 2,00 ... ...

कुल 01- ��ु�ा[स Total : 01- Rehabilitation 134,42,14 175,00,00 220,00,00 225,00,00

कुल 0235- सामाǔजक सरु¢ा ��ा कãया� Gross : 0235- Social Security and Welfare 134,42,14 175,00,00 220,00,00 225,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 172
Page No    172

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0235- Social Security and Welfare (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0235- सामाǔजक सरु¢ा ��ा कãया�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- ��ु�ा[स 01- Rehabilitation

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

102- ǒ�è�ाǒ�� åयǒƠयɉ और Ĥ×या�ाǓस� 
åयǒƠयɉ को स¡ाय�ा ए�Ȳ ��ु�ा[स 

102- Relief & Rehabilitation of 
Displaced persons & 
Repatriates
[0235-01-102-51-51]

7,91,95,410 5,00,00,000 6,00,00,000 11,26,80,000

200- अÛय ��ु�ा[स योज�ायɅ 200- Other Rehabilitation Schemes

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [99] ǒ�è�ाǒ�� åयǒƠयɉ कȯ  कार� ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Receipts on account of 
Displaced Persons  
[0235-01-200-99-51]

   50,120 ... 7,80,000 1,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [98] ǒ�è�ाǒ�� åयǒƠयɉ �र खच[ ¡ȯ� ुकȯ Ûġ 
सरकार सȯ �सǗǓलया 

[98] Recoveries from Govt.of 
India towards expenditure 
on Displaced Persons
[0235-01-200-98-51]

   11,340 20,000 20,000 20,000

(REH-Rehabilitation)

   [97] कम[चाǐरयɉ Ʈारा Ǔ�जȢ याğा कȯ  Ǔलय 
ĤयƠु सरकारȣ �ा¡� का Đय 

[97] Hire charges of 
govt.vehicles used by 
servants for private 
journey
[0235-01-200-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(REH-Rehabilitation)

   [96] ǒ�è�ाǒ��ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए अǓभĒ¡ȣ� �è�ओुȲ 
की ǒ�Đी 

[96] Sale-proceeds of articles 
acquired for displaced 
persons
[0235-01-200-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [95] ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाँ [95] Miscellaneours Receipts
[0235-01-200-95-51]

   9,04,15,134 11,00,00,000 15,00,00,000 20,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 173
Page No    173

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0235- Social Security and Welfare (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0235- सामाǔजक सरु¢ा ��ा कãया�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [94] रा¡� कायȾ की �è�ओुȲ कȯ  Ǔलए ǒबĐय [94] Sale proceeds of articles 
acquired for relief
[0235-01-200-94-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(REH-Rehabilitation)

   [93] ǒ�è�ाǒ�� छाğɉ सȯ ĤाƯ फीस [93] Fees Realized from the 
refugee students
[0235-01-200-93-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(REH-Rehabilitation)

   [92] �ुका�ɉ कȯ  Ǒकरायɉ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [92] Receipts from the rents of 
shops M151
[0235-01-200-92-51]

   77,250 ... ... ...

(REH-Rehabilitation)

   [91] ��ु[�ास ǒ�भाग की औƭोǓगक सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [91] Receipts from Industrial 
Schemes pertainting  to 
Rehabiliation Deptt.
[0235-01-200-91-51]

   2,00,532 ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [90] स�ुȢ �ागा ए�Ȳ ��ुाई कȯ Ûġ योज�ा [90] Cotton Spinning and 
weaving centres schemes
[0235-01-200-90-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [89] ऊ� ��ुाई ��ा क�ाई èकीम सɅटर [89] Wool Spnning  &Weaving 
Centers Schemes
[0235-01-200-89-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(REH-Rehabilitation)

   [88] खȯल उƭोग सȯ ĤǓश¢� ¡ȯ� ुèकीम [88] Schemes for training 
sports industies
[0235-01-200-88-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(REH-Rehabilitation)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 174
Page No    174

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0235- Social Security and Welfare (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0235- सामाǔजक सरु¢ा ��ा कãया�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [85] �ुǽ�योग अ��ुा� कȯ  खा�ȯ �र Ĥ�Ǔश[� 
åयǒƠ सȯ �सǗलȢ

[85] Recoveries from displayed 
person on account of 
misutilised grants
[0235-01-200-85-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(REH-Rehabilitation)

   [84] उƭोǓगक ��ु[�ास ¡ȯ� ुअ��ुा� [84] Grants for Industrial 
Rehablition
[0235-01-200-84-51]

   300 ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [82] �ȯ¡ा�Ȣ इलाको कȯ  मका�ɉ की मरुàम� कȯ  
Ǔलए अ��ुा� 

[82] Grants  for Repairs of 
houses in Rural Areas
[0235-01-200-82-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(REH-Rehabilitation)

   [81] ǒ�è�ाǒ�� छाğɉ ¡ȯ� ुअ��ुा� [81] Grants to Displaced 
Students
[0235-01-200-81-51]

   5,95,700 ... 10,00,000 10,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [79] गा्रǓम� ¢ȯğɉ मɅ घरɉ कȯ  Ǔ�मा[� ĒाȲट [79] Grant for construction of 
houses in Rural Areas
[0235-01-200-79-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [78] जालÛ�र श¡र की इ�ȰÈयǗ Ĥा�टȹ, राÏय 
��ा भार� सरकार को è�ा�ा�र� ¡ȯ� ु
ǒ�Đय 

[78] Sale Proceed on A/C of 
Evacuee properties 
Jalandhar City, transfered 
to State Govt,GoI in 
Package deal
[0235-01-200-78-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(REH-Rehabilitation)

   [77] �Ȣलोखȯ°ȣ कèबȯ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [77] Receipts from Nilokheri 
townships

(REH-Rehabilitation)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 175
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0235- Social Security and Welfare (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0235- सामाǔजक सरु¢ा ��ा कãया�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(97) उƭोगɉ सȯ ऋ� की �सǗलȢ (97) Recoveries of loans 
from inds.
[0235-01-200-77-97]

... ... ... ...

(REH-Rehabilitation)

योग [77] �Ȣलोखȯ°ȣ कèबȯ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: [77]Receipts from Nilokheri 
townships

... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [76] रा¡� Ǔशǒ�रɉ मɅ ǓचǑक×सा और è�Íछ�ा 
की åय�è�ा कȯ  सȲबȲ� मɅ ĤाǓƯयाȲ

[76] Receipts in connection 
with medical & Sanitation 
arrangements in relief 
camps
[0235-01-200-76-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [75] ��ु[�ास ǒ�भाग सȯ सȲबǓ�� अÛय ĤाǓƯयाँ [75] Other Receipts Pertaining 
to Rehablitaion 
Department.
[0235-01-200-75-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [74] अǓ�क अ�ायगȢ की �सǗलȢ सȲबȲǓ�� 
अÛय ĤाǓƯयाँ 

[74] Receipts from recovery of 
over payments.
[0235-01-200-74-51]

   1,81,71,431 1,80,00,000 2,00,00,000 3,00,00,000

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [72] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाँ [72] Other Receipts
[0235-01-200-72-51]

   3,32,43,082 9,00,00,000 15,00,00,000 16,00,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [70] �रȣ�रुȣ टाउ�शȢ� ĤाǓƯयाȲ [70] Tripuri Township Receipts
[0235-01-200-70-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [68] गा्रȲट ई� ए� ग�[�मɅट [68] G.I.A. from GOI towards 
expenditure on Displaced 
person
[0235-01-200-68-51]

   860 ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0235- Social Security and Welfare (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0235- सामाǔजक सरु¢ा ��ा कãया�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(REH-Rehabilitation)

   [66] श¡रȣ ¢ȯğɉ मɅ भार� सरकार सȯ एकचèु� 
Đी� आ�ासɉ/�ुका�ɉ/è�ा�ɉ की ǒ�Đी 

[66] Sale-Proceed on Acc.of 
Houses/Shops/Sites in 
Urban Areas purchased 
from G.O.I.in a package 
deal
[0235-01-200-66-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(REH-Rehabilitation)

   [65] स¡ाय�ा सȲè�ाओȲ कȯ  अè��ालɉ Ʈारा 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

[65] Receipts pertaining to 
relief organisation 
infirmaries-U.T.CS in 
infirmaries
[0235-01-200-65-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(REH-Rehabilitation)

   [64] टȣ सȢ �Ȣ कȯ Ûġɉ मɅ ǒ�ǓभÛ� �è�ओुȲ कȯ  
Ʈारा ĤाǓƯायाȲ ǒ�Đयागम 

[64] Receipts on ACC.of Sale-
proceeds of Articles 
Manufactured in TCP 
Centres in various 
Home/Infirm
[0235-01-200-64-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(REH-Rehabilitation)

   [63] मǑ¡लाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलय ǒ�शȯष आ�ास [63] Spl. Homes for Women
[0235-01-200-63-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [62] अÛय म� [62] Other Items
[0235-01-200-62-51]

   31,52,785 40,00,000 40,00,000 80,00,000

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [61] कèटोǑ�य� इ�ȰÈयǗ Ĥा�टȹ को अ�ा Ǒकया 
गया इ�ȰÈयǗ Ĥा�टȹ शãुक 

[61] Receipts From Evacuee 
Property Fees Paid to the 
Custodian of Evacuee 
Property.
[0235-01-200-61-51]

   440 ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0235- Social Security and Welfare (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0235- सामाǔजक सरु¢ा ��ा कãया�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [60] सबसȢ�ȣ ग�[�मɅट खच[ ǒ�भाग [60] Subsidy from the GOI 
towards expenditure on 
custodian Department
[0235-01-200-60-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(REH-Rehabilitation)

   [59] ǒ�è�ा�कɉ कȯ  ��ु[�ास एȲ� ¢Ǔ��ǗǓ�[ �र 
खच[ कȯ  Ǔलए भार� सरकार का अȲश�ा� 

[59] Contribution by Govt. of 
India towards expenditure 
on relief and rehablitation 
of Refugees
[0235-01-200-59-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [58] ǒ�è�ाǒ�� åयǒƠयɉ �र खच[ भार� 
सरकार सȯ �सǗल�ा 

[58] Recoveries from Govt.of 
India towards expenditure 
on displaced persons
[0235-01-200-58-51]

   7,84,236 10,00,000 12,00,000 12,00,000

योग 200- अÛय ��ु�ा[स योज�ायɅ Total: 200- Other Rehabilitation Schemes    14,67,03,210 22,30,20,000 32,70,00,000 40,03,20,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [99] राÏय अ�रु¢� गǙ¡ टȣ.सȢ.ए.बȢ. मɅ 
उ×�ा�� यǗǓ�ट 

[99] Production unit in State 
Aftercare Home 
T.C.A.B.Sonipat
[0235-01-800-99-51]

   77,58,981 80,00,000 80,00,000 1,00,00,000

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [98] अÛ�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ सरकारȣ सȲè�ा� - Ħȯल 
�èु�कालय 

[98] Govt. Institute-cum-Braille 
Library for the Blind
[0235-01-800-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0235- Social Security and Welfare (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0235- सामाǔजक सरु¢ा ��ा कãया�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [97] ल°कɉ कȯ  Ǔलए राÏय अ�रु¢� गǙ¡ ��ा 
उ×�ा�� यǗǓ�ट 

[97] State After Care Home-
cum-production Unit for 
Boys
[0235-01-800-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [96] �ǐर×यक् � एȲ� ǒ���ा मǑ¡लाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ 
गǙ¡ एȲ� ĤǓश¢� कȯ Ûġ 

[96] Home-cum Training 
Centre for Destitute 
Women and Widows
[0235-01-800-96-51]

   16,25,750 20,00,000 20,00,000 30,00,000

(RSB-Sainik and ArdhSainik Welfare Department)

   [95] ǔजला सȰǓ�क बो�[ की �ȯखभाल कȯ  
अÛ�ग[� कȯ Ûġȣय अȲश�ा� 

[95] Central share of 
expenditure Pertaining to 
maintenance of Zila Sainik 
Board, Haryana
[0235-01-800-95-51]

   47,14,46,692 50,00,00,000 78,00,00,000 70,00,00,000

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [94] �Ȳगा Ĥभाǒ�� åयǒƠयɉ की स¡ास�ा ¡ȯ� ु
Ĥ�ा�मȲğȢ सȯ अ��ुा� 

[94] Relief to persons affected 
by riots, grants received 
from Prime Minister Fund
[0235-01-800-94-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department)

   [93] Ǿई, ईटɉ, ǓमÒटȣ का �ȯल, कोयला, 
सȢमɅट आǑ� कȯ  ǒ�Đय एȲ� भÖ�ार� ¡ȯ� ु
लाईसɇस शãुक 

[93] Licence Fee for Sales & 
Storage of Cotton, Bricks, 
Kerosene Oil, Coal, 
Cement etc.
[0235-01-800-93-51]

   42,82,114 20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [92] ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाँ [92] Misc.Receipts
[0235-01-800-92-51]

   62,08,44,127 94,87,80,000 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [91] अÛय म� [91] Other Items
[0235-01-800-91-51]

   1,00,00,403 1,10,00,000 1,10,00,000 1,20,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 179
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0235- Social Security and Welfare (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0235- सामाǔजक सरु¢ा ��ा कãया�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [90] ǓमÒटȣ कȯ  �ȯल सȯ सȲबȲǓ�� लाईसɇस शãुक [90] Licence fee for Kerosene 
Oil.
[0235-01-800-90-51]

   3,250 ... ... ...

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [89] टायर � ÒयǗब कȯ  Đय ǒ�Đय � भÖ�ार� 
सȯ ĤाƯ लाईसɇस शãुक 

[89] Licence fee for purchase, 
Sale Storeage of Tyres 
and Tubes
[0235-01-800-89-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(REH-Rehabilitation)

   [88] खȯल उƭोग कȯ  ĤǓश¢� ¡ȯ� ुयोज�ा [88] Schemes for training 
sports industries
[0235-01-800-88-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(REH-Rehabilitation)

   [87] शर�ाǓ�[यɉ को ǒ�ǓभÛ� ¡ोजरȣ कायɟ मɅ 
ĤǓश¢� 

[87] Schemes for training of 
refugees in various hosery 
works
[0235-01-800-87-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(REH-Rehabilitation)

   [86] सȢमɅट की खरȣ� ��ा भÖ�ार� ¡ȯ� ु
लाइसɅस शãुक 

[86] Licence fee for the Sale 
and storage of cement
[0235-01-800-86-51]

   4,000 ... ... ...

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [85] चȢ�Ȣ कȯ  Đय ǒ�Đय � भÖ�ार� सȯ ĤाƯ 
लाईसɇस शãुक 

[85] Licence Fee for purchase, 
storeage and sale of sugar
[0235-01-800-85-51]

   2,000 ... ... ...

(REH-Rehabilitation)

   [84] ओȰƭोǓगक ��ु[�ास अ��ुा� [84] Grants for industrial 
Rehablitation
[0235-01-800-84-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(REH-Rehabilitation)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 180
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0235- Social Security and Welfare (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0235- सामाǔजक सरु¢ा ��ा कãया�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [83] ĒामȢ� ¢ȯğɉ कुओȲ की मरàम� ¡ȯ� ु
अ��ुा� 

[83] Grants for repairs of wells 
in rural areas
[0235-01-800-83-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [82] राƶȢय �Ǚƨ �ɇश� èकीम कȯ  अÛ�ग[� 
कȯ Ûġȣय अȲश�ा� 

[82] Central Share pertaining to 
old age pension under 
National Old Age Pension 
Scheme.
[0235-01-800-82-51]

   23,48,378 50,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [81] चौ�रȣ �ȯबȢ लाल ज� सरु¢ा बȢमा 
योज�ा कȯ  अÛ�[ग� राƶȢय बȢमा कà��Ȣ 
सȯ ĤाƯ कमȢश� 

[81] Commission from National 
Insurance Company Under 
Ch. Devi Lal Jan Suraksha 
Bima Yojna
[0235-01-800-81-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    111,83,15,695 147,67,80,000 181,30,00,000 173,70,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund
[0235-01-900-51-51]

... 2,00,000 ... ...

योग 01- ��ु�ा[स Total: 01- Rehabilitation    134,42,14,315 175,00,00,000 220,00,00,000 225,00,00,000

योग 0235- सामाǔजक सरु¢ा ��ा 
कãया� 

Total: 0235- Social Security and Welfare 134,42,14,315 175,00,00,000 220,00,00,000 225,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0250- Other Social Services  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0250- अÛय सामाǔजक सȯ�ाएȲ  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- म¡ाĤशासक ��ा सरकारȣ åयाय�ारȣ, ¡ǐरया�ा
अǓ�ǐरƠ मÉुय सǓच�, राजè� ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा
Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा
ǒ�ƣायƠु ए�Ȳ Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, गुǾƮारा च�ुा�
सामाǔजक Ûयाय ��ा अǓ�काǐर�ा, अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ� ��ा ǒ�छ°ȯ 
�ग[ कãया� और अȲ×यो�य (एस. ई. �ÞãयǗ .ए)

Head Of Department: Administrator General and Official Trustee, Haryana
Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana,Revenue Department, 
Haryana
Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance
Financial Commissioner and Principal Secretary, Gurudwara Election
Director, Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of SC's and BC's and 
Antyodaya(SEWA)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

102- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�याȲ, अ�सुǗǓच� 
ज� जाǓ�यɉ ��ा अÛय ǒ�छ°ȯ 
�गȾ का कãया� 

102- Welfare of Scheduled Castes, 
Scheduled Tribes and Other 
Backward Class 

   46,79 46,00 89,00 89,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    5,00 9,00 11,00 11,00

कुल 0250- अÛय सामाǔजक सȯ�ाएȲ Gross : 0250- Other Social Services 51,79 55,00 1,00,00 1,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0250- Other Social Services (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0250- अÛय सामाǔजक सȯ�ाएȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

102- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�याȲ, अ�सुǗǓच� ज� 
जाǓ�यɉ ��ा अÛय ǒ�छ°ȯ �गȾ का 
कãया� 

102- Welfare of Scheduled Castes, 
Scheduled Tribes and Other 
Backward Class 

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [99] चाक कȯ  �Òटȯ सȯ आय [99] Income from Lease of 
Chak  
[0250-00-102-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [98] बȯकार �è�ओुȲ कȯ  ǒबĐी आगम जȰसȢʜȯ 
ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

[98] Miscellaneous receipts 
such as sale proceeds of 
unserviceable articles
[0250-00-102-98-51]

   46,78,838 46,00,000 89,00,000 89,00,000

योग 102- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�याȲ, 
अ�सुǗǓच� ज� जाǓ�यɉ ��ा 
अÛय ǒ�छ°ȯ �गȾ का कãया�

Total: 102- Welfare of Scheduled Castes, 
Scheduled Tribes and Other 
Backward Class 

   46,78,838 46,00,000 89,00,000 89,00,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(AGT-Administrator General and Official Trustee Haryana)

   [99] �मा[� अ¢य Ǔ�Ǔ� अǓ�Ǔ�यम, १८९० कȯ  
अ�Ȣ� लाग� की �सǗलȢ कȯ  कार� ĤाƯ 
¡ो�ȯ �ालȢ �मा[� Ǔ�Ǔ�यɉ की आय �र 
Ĥभाǐर� कमȢश� 

[99] Comm.charged on income 
of charitable Endowments 
on acc of recovery of cost 
towards Charitable 
Endowments Act,1890
[0250-00-800-99-51]

   ... ... 1,000 1,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [98] �मा�[ [98] Dharmarth  
[0250-00-800-98-51]

   309 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(GRE-Gurudwara Election)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0250- Other Social Services (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0250- अÛय सामाǔजक सȯ�ाएȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [97] ¡ǐरया�ा Ǔसख गुǽƮारा ĤबȲ�क कमȯटȣ [97] Haryana Sikh Gurdwara 
Management Committee
[0250-00-800-97-51]

   4,99,220 8,00,000 9,99,000 9,99,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    4,99,529 9,00,000 11,00,000 11,00,000

योग 0250- अÛय सामाǔजक सȯ�ाएȲ Total: 0250- Other Social Services 51,78,367 55,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0401- Crop Husbandry  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0401- फसल कǙ ǒष-कम[  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक कǙ ǒष ��ा Ǒकसा� कãया� ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा
Ǔ��ȯशक, बाग�ा�Ȣ

Head Of Department: Director Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department, Haryana
Director, Horticulture

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

103- बȢज 103- Seeds    29,40 75,00 75,00 80,00

104- कǙ ǒष फाम[ खȯ�ɉ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 104- Receipts from Agricultural 
Farms

   16,11 58,00 60,00 60,00

105- खा� ��ा उ�[रकɉ का ǒ�Đी 105- Sale of Manures and fertilizers    41,09 1,00,00 1,00,00 1,80,00

107- ��è�Ǔ� र¢� सȯ�ाओȲ सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

107- Receipts from Plant Protection 
Services

   71,09 1,20,00 1,20,00 1,20,00

108- �ाǔ�ǔÏयक फसलɉ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 108- Receipts from Commercial 
crops

   ... 1,00 1,00 1,00

119- बाग�ा�Ȣ � ��è�Ǔ� फसलɉ 
सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

119- Receipts from Horticulture and  
Vegetable crops

   3,68,99 10,00,00 8,20,00 9,20,00

121- 121- 1    ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    3,71,23 28,36,00 28,19,00 28,29,00

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund    ... 10,00 5,00 10,00

कुल 0401- फसल कǙ ǒष-कम[ Gross : 0401- Crop Husbandry 8,97,91 42,00,00 40,00,00 42,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0401- Crop Husbandry (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0401- फसल कǙ ǒष-कम[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

103- बȢज 103- Seeds
[0401-00-103-51-51]

29,39,735 75,00,000 75,00,000 80,00,000

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

104- कǙ ǒष फाम[ खȯ�ɉ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 104- Receipts from Agricultural 
Farms
[0401-00-104-51-51]

16,10,952 58,00,000 60,00,000 60,00,000

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

105- खा� ��ा उ�[रकɉ का ǒ�Đी 105- Sale of Manures and fertilizers
[0401-00-105-51-51]

41,08,961 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,80,00,000

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

107- ��è�Ǔ� र¢� सȯ�ाओȲ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 107- Receipts from Plant Protection 
Services
[0401-00-107-51-51]

71,08,930 1,20,00,000 1,20,00,000 1,20,00,000

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

108- �ाǔ�ǔÏयक फसलɉ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 108- Receipts from Commercial crops
[0401-00-108-51-51]

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(HOR-Horticulture)

119- बाग�ा�Ȣ � ��è�Ǔ� फसलɉ सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

119- Receipts from Horticulture and  
Vegetable crops
[0401-00-119-51-51]

3,68,98,603 10,00,00,000 8,20,00,000 9,20,00,000

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

121- 121- 1
[0401-00-121-51-51]

... ... ... ...

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [99] �ȯ�� कायɟ सȯ आय [99] Income from Boring 
Operations
[0401-00-800-99-51]

   1,45,140 35,00,000 18,00,000 28,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0401- Crop Husbandry (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0401- फसल कǙ ǒष-कम[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [98] आ�[क आ�ायगȢ की �सǗलȢ [98] Recoveries of 
overpayments
[0401-00-800-98-51]

   34,89,726 1,80,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [97] अÛ�ȯष� èकीम सȯ आय [97] Income from research 
schemes
[0401-00-800-97-51]

   ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [96] अ�काश �ȯ�� अȲश�ा� [96] Leave Salary Contribution
[0401-00-800-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [95] अÛय म�Ʌ [95] Other items  
[0401-00-800-95-51]

   3,34,87,850 26,20,00,000 27,00,00,000 27,00,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    3,71,22,716 28,36,00,000 28,19,00,000 28,29,00,000

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund
[0401-00-900-51-51]

... 10,00,000 5,00,000 10,00,000

योग 0401- फसल कǙ ǒष-कम[ Total: 0401- Crop Husbandry 8,97,89,897 42,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 42,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0403- Animal Husbandry  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0403- �श�ुाल�  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, �श ु�ाल� Head Of Department: Director, Animal Husbandry and Dairy Development

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

102- म�ȯशȢ ��ा भɇस �ाल� कȯ  
ǒ�कास सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

102- Receipts from Cattle and 
Buffalo development

   2,68 7,50 7,80 7,80

103- मगुȸ-�ाल� ǒ�कास सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 103- Receipt from Poultry 
development

   ... 1,00 1,00 1,00

104- भȯ° �ाल� ��ा ऊ� कȯ  
ǒ�कास सȯ ĤाǓƯयाँ 

104- Receipts from Sheep and Wool 
development

   20,09 21,00 21,00 21,00

105- सअुर-�ाल� कȯ  ǒ�कास सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

105- Receipts from Piggery 
development

   7,87 13,00 16,50 16,50

106- चारȯ और चरागा¡ कȯ  ǒ�कास 
सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

106- Receipts from Fodder and Feed 
development

   ... ... ... ...

108- अÛय �श�ु� ǒ�कास सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

108- Receipts from other live stock 
development

   ... ... ... ...

501- सȯ�ाऐȲ ��ा सȯ�ा शãुक 501- Services and Service Fee    4,28 6,50 6,50 6,50

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other receipts    4,36,64 5,61,00 5,57,20 6,57,20

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund    ... ... ... ...

कुल 0403- �श�ुाल� Gross : 0403- Animal Husbandry 4,71,56 6,10,00 6,10,00 7,10,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0403- Animal Husbandry (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0403- �श�ुाल�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

102- म�ȯशȢ ��ा भɇस �ाल� कȯ  ǒ�कास सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

102- Receipts from Cattle and Buffalo 
development

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [99] Ǒ¡सार �श ुफाम[ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Receipts from Hissar 
Cattle Farm  
[0403-00-102-99-51]

   2,29,300 5,00,000 5,30,000 5,30,000

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [98] सÛ�Ǔ� �रȣ¢� साȲ� फाम[, Ǒ¡सार सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

[98] Receipts from Progeny 
Testing Bull Farm,Hissar 
[0403-00-102-98-51]

   ... 50,000 50,000 50,000

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [97] राÏय �श ुĤज�� योज�ा सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [97] Receipts from State Cattle 
Breeding Project 
[0403-00-102-97-51]

   38,388 2,00,000 2,00,000 2,00,000

योग 102- म�ȯशȢ ��ा भɇस �ाल� कȯ  
ǒ�कास सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

Total: 102- Receipts from Cattle and Buffalo 
development

   2,67,688 7,50,000 7,80,000 7,80,000

103- मगुȸ-�ाल� ǒ�कास सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 103- Receipt from Poultry 
development

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [99] मगुȸ-�ाल� फाम[ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाँ [99] Receipts from Poultry 
Farms
[0403-00-103-99-51]

   ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

योग 103- मगुȸ-�ाल� ǒ�कास सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

Total: 103- Receipt from Poultry 
development

   ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

104- भȯ° �ाल� ��ा ऊ� कȯ  ǒ�कास सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाँ 

104- Receipts from Sheep and Wool 
development

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 189
Page No    189

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0403- Animal Husbandry (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0403- �श�ुाल�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [99] भȯ° ĤायोǓगक èटȯश�, Ǒ¡सार सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Receipts from Sheep 
Experimental Station 
Hissar 
[0403-00-104-99-51]

   7,91,705 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [98] ऊ� कोǑटकर� ��ा ǒ���� कȯ Ûġ 
लो¡ाǾ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

[98] Receipts from Wool 
Grading-cum-Marketing 
Centre, Loharu 
[0403-00-104-98-51]

   12,09,655 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [97] भȯ° ��ा ऊ� ǒ�è�ार कȯ Ûġɉ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [97] Receipts from Sheep and 
Wool Extension Centres 
[0403-00-104-97-51]

   8,000 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

योग 104- भȯ° �ाल� ��ा ऊ� कȯ  
ǒ�कास सȯ ĤाǓƯयाँ 

Total: 104- Receipts from Sheep and Wool 
development

   20,09,360 21,00,000 21,00,000 21,00,000

105- सअुर-�ाल� कȯ  ǒ�कास सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 105- Receipts from Piggery 
development

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [99] सरकारȣ सअुर फाम[, अàबाला सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Receipts from Government 
Piggery Farm, Ambala 
[0403-00-105-99-51]

   1,57,510 5,00,000 6,00,000 6,00,000

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [98] �श ुफाम[ (सअुर), Ǒ¡सार सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [98] Receipts from Hissar 
Cattle Farm{Piggery  
[0403-00-105-98-51]

   6,29,400 8,00,000 10,50,000 10,50,000

योग 105- सअुर-�ाल� कȯ  ǒ�कास सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

Total: 105- Receipts from Piggery 
development

   7,86,910 13,00,000 16,50,000 16,50,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0403- Animal Husbandry (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0403- �श�ुाल�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

106- चारȯ और चरागा¡ कȯ  ǒ�कास सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

106- Receipts from Fodder and Feed 
development

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [99] Ǒ¡सार �श ुफाम[ सȯ चारा आǑ� की ǒबĐी 
सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

[99] Receipts from sale of 
fodder etc.at Hissar Cattle 
Farm 
[0403-00-106-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 106- चारȯ और चरागा¡ कȯ  ǒ�कास 
सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

Total: 106- Receipts from Fodder and Feed 
development

   ... ... ... ...

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

108- अÛय �श�ु� ǒ�कास सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 108- Receipts from other live stock 
development
[0403-00-108-51-51]

... ... ... ...

501- सȯ�ाऐȲ ��ा सȯ�ा शãुक 501- Services and Service Fee

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [99] सȯ�ाएȲ ��ा सȯ�ा शãुक [99] Services and Service Fees
[0403-00-501-99-51]

   2,580 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [98] जȢ�-�Ȱ£ाǓ�क ��ा�[ अ�भुाग सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [98] Receipts from B.P.Section  
[0403-00-501-98-51]

   4,25,600 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [97] खरȣ� फीसɉ सȯ आय [97] Receipts from Purchase 
fees  
[0403-00-501-97-51]

   ... 50,000 50,000 50,000

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [96] खरȣ� शãुक सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [96] Receipt from Purchase 
Fees
[0403-00-501-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0403- Animal Husbandry (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0403- �श�ुाल�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 501- सȯ�ाऐȲ ��ा सȯ�ा शãुक Total: 501- Services and Service Fee    4,28,180 6,50,000 6,50,000 6,50,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other receipts

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [99] भार�Ȣय कǙ ǒष अ�सुȲ�ा� �ǐरषɮ सȯ 
अ��ुा� 

[99] Receipts from I.C.A.R.  
[0403-00-800-99-51]

   2,220 20,000 20,000 20,000

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [98] �श ुफाम[, Ǒ¡सार सȯ अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [98] Other Receipts from 
Hissar Cattle Farm
[0403-00-800-98-51]

   38,65,855 50,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [97] ǒ�ǒ��-अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [97] Miscellaneous-Other 
Receipts  
[0403-00-800-97-51]

   3,92,21,124 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 6,00,00,000

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [96] अ�काश �ȯ�� अȲश�ा� [96] Leave Salary Contribution  
[0403-00-800-96-51]

   5,75,269 10,80,000 7,00,000 7,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other receipts    4,36,64,468 5,61,00,000 5,57,20,000 6,57,20,000

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund
[0403-00-900-51-51]

... ... ... ...

योग 0403- �श�ुाल� Total: 0403- Animal Husbandry 4,71,56,606 6,10,00,000 6,10,00,000 7,10,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0404- Dairy Development  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0404- �ȯरȣ ǒ�कास  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, �श ु�ाल� Head Of Department: Director, Animal Husbandry and Dairy Development

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    77 1,00,00 1,00,00 2,00,00

कुल 0404- �ȯरȣ ǒ�कास Gross : 0404- Dairy Development 77 1,00,00 1,00,00 2,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0404- Dairy Development (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0404- �ȯरȣ ǒ�कास   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [99] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Other Receipts  
[0404-00-800-99-51]

   77,250 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    77,250 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

योग 0404- �ȯरȣ ǒ�कास Total: 0404- Dairy Development 77,250 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 2,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0405- Fisheries  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0405- मछलȢ �ाल�  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, मछलȢ �ाल� Head Of Department: Director, Fisheries

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

011- Ǒकराया 011- Rents    2,19,48 2,80,00 2,80,00 3,45,00

102- अ�£ुा�� शãुक, अ�[�Ö� 
आǑ� 

102- Licence Fees, Fines, etc.    9,34 65,00 65,00 1,00,00

103- मछलȢ,मछलȢ बȢज आǑ� की 
ǒबĐी 

103- Sale of fish, fish seeds etc.    1,65,16 2,00,00 2,00,00 2,00,00

501- सȯ�ाएȲ ��ा सȯ�ा शãुक 501- Services and service fees    ... 5,00 5,00 5,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाँ 800- Other Receipts    16,00 50,00 50,00 50,00

900- घटाऐȲ/�ाǒ�Ǔसया 900- Deduct Refund    ... ... ... ...

कुल 0405- मछलȢ �ाल� Gross : 0405- Fisheries 4,09,98 6,00,00 6,00,00 7,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0405- Fisheries (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0405- मछलȢ �ाल�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FIS-Fisheries)

011- Ǒकराया 011- Rents
[0405-00-011-51-51]

2,19,48,301 2,80,00,000 2,80,00,000 3,45,00,000

(FIS-Fisheries)

102- अ�£ुा�� शãुक, अ�[�Ö� आǑ� 102- Licence Fees, Fines, etc.
[0405-00-102-51-51]

9,34,375 65,00,000 65,00,000 1,00,00,000

(FIS-Fisheries)

103- मछलȢ,मछलȢ बȢज आǑ� की ǒबĐी 103- Sale of fish, fish seeds etc.
[0405-00-103-51-51]

1,65,16,008 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

(FIS-Fisheries)

501- सȯ�ाएȲ ��ा सȯ�ा शãुक 501- Services and service fees
[0405-00-501-51-51]

... 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

(FIS-Fisheries)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाँ 800- Other Receipts
[0405-00-800-51-51]

16,00,441 50,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

(FIS-Fisheries)

900- घटाऐȲ/�ाǒ�Ǔसया 900- Deduct Refund
[0405-00-900-51-51]

... ... ... ...

योग 0405- मछलȢ �ाल� Total: 0405- Fisheries 4,09,99,125 6,00,00,000 6,00,00,000 7,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0406- Forestry and Wildlife  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0406- �ाǓ�की � �Ûय Ĥा�Ȣ  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ĥ�ा� मÉुय �� सȲर¢क, �� ��ा �ÛयजȢ�/ Ǔ��ȯशक, �या[�र� 
��ा जल�ाय ु�ǐर��[�
मÉुय �Ûय Ĥा�Ȣ �ा�[�, ¡ǐरया�ा

Head Of Department: PCCF, Forests & Wildlife/ Director, Environment & Climate Change
Chief wild life warden, Haryana

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- �ाǓ�की 01- Forestry

101- लक°ȣ ��ा अÛय �� उ×�ा� 
की ǒबĐी 

101- Sale of timber and other forest 
produce

   4,86,40 1,00,00 5,60,00 7,00,00

102- सामाǔजक और फाम[ �ाǓ�की 
सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

102- Receipts from social and farm 
forestries

   29,09 3,00,00 1,50,00 3,00,00

103- �या[�र�Ȣय �ाǓ�की सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 103- Receipts from environmental 
forestry

   1,19,98 4,50,00 3,00,00 7,50,00

501- सȯ�ाएȲ और सȯ�ा शãुक 501- Services and Service Fees    ... ... ... 19,50,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other receipts    19,00,27 19,00,00 17,60,00 6,50,00

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct - Refund    ... ... ... ...

कुल 01- �ाǓ�की Total : 01- Forestry 25,35,74 27,50,00 27,70,00 43,50,00

02- �या[�र�Ȣय �ाǓ�की और �Ûय जȢ�� 02- Environmental Forestry and Wild Life

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    1,45,02 50,00 30,00 1,50,00

कुल 02- �या[�र�Ȣय �ाǓ�की और �Ûय 
जȢ�� 

Total : 02- Environmental Forestry and 
Wild Life

1,45,02 50,00 30,00 1,50,00

कुल 0406- �ाǓ�की � �Ûय Ĥा�Ȣ Gross : 0406- Forestry and Wildlife 26,80,76 28,00,00 28,00,00 45,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0406- Forestry and Wildlife (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0406- �ाǓ�की � �Ûय Ĥा�Ȣ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- �ाǓ�की 01- Forestry

101- लक°ȣ ��ा अÛय �� उ×�ा� की ǒबĐी 101- Sale of timber and other forest 
produce

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [99] �Ǚ¢ɉ की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Trees
[0406-01-101-99-51]

   4,85,77,660 ... 5,00,00,000 5,50,00,000

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [98] बाल� की ǒबĐी [98] Sale of Cut Wood
[0406-01-101-98-51]

   50,400 80,00,000 50,00,000 1,00,00,000

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [97] ई�� की ǒबĐी [97] Sale of Fire Wood
[0406-01-101-97-51]

   16,434 ... ... ...

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [96] चराई ��ा चारा घास की ǒबĐी [96] Sale of Grazing and 
Fodder Grass  
[0406-01-101-96-51]

   1,34,300 ... ... ...

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [95] छोटȯ �� उ×�ा�ɉ की ǒबĐी [95] Sale of Minor Forest 
Produce
[0406-01-101-95-51]

   59,397 20,00,000 10,00,000 50,00,000

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [94] बाȲस की ǒबĐी [94] Sale of Bamhoo  
[0406-01-101-94-51]

   6,676 ... ... ...

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0406- Forestry and Wildlife (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0406- �ाǓ�की � �Ûय Ĥा�Ȣ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [93] चारकोल की ǒबĐी [93] Sale of Charcoal  
[0406-01-101-93-51]

   -2,04,472 ... ... ...

योग 101- लक°ȣ ��ा अÛय �� उ×�ा� 
की ǒबĐी 

Total: 101- Sale of timber and other forest 
produce

   4,86,40,395 1,00,00,000 5,60,00,000 7,00,00,000

102- सामाǔजक और फाम[ �ाǓ�की सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

102- Receipts from social and farm 
forestries

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [99] �ौ�ɉ की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Plants
[0406-01-102-99-51]

   4,21,962 1,00,00,000 50,00,000 1,00,00,000

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [98] भार�Ȣय �� अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  अ�Ȣ� 
मआु�जा ��ा �� उ�ज कȯ  मǗãय सǑ¡� 
अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

[98] Other receipts including 
compensation and value of 
forest produce under 
Indian Forest Act
[0406-01-102-98-51]

   24,87,289 2,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

योग 102- सामाǔजक और फाम[ �ाǓ�की 
सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

Total: 102- Receipts from social and farm 
forestries

   29,09,251 3,00,00,000 1,50,00,000 3,00,00,000

103- �या[�र�Ȣय �ाǓ�की सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 103- Receipts from environmental 
forestry

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [99] �Ǚ¡� �� उ×�ा� [99] Major Forest Produce  

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

(99) �Ǚ¢ɉ की ǒबĐी (99) Sale of Trees
[0406-01-103-99-99]

4,99,216 1,00,00,000 50,00,000 1,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0406- Forestry and Wildlife (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0406- �ाǓ�की � �Ûय Ĥा�Ȣ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

(98) Ǒटàबर की ǒबĐी (98) Sale of Timber
[0406-01-103-99-98]

... 1,50,00,000 50,00,000 2,00,00,000

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

(97) Ƀ�� की ǒबĐी (97) Sale of Fire Wood
[0406-01-103-99-97]

... ... ... ...

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

योग [99] �Ǚ¡� �� उ×�ा� Total: [99]Major Forest Produce  4,99,216 2,50,00,000 1,00,00,000 3,00,00,000

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [98] छोटȯ �� उ×�ा� [98] Minor Forest Produce  

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

(99) �Ǚ¢ɉ की ǒ�Đी (99) Sale of Tree
[0406-01-103-98-99]

... ... ... ...

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

(98) Ƀ�� की ǒबĐी (98) Sale of Cut Wood 
grass & Babbar
[0406-01-103-98-98]

1,14,99,219 ... 1,00,00,000 2,50,00,000

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

(97) चराई ��ा अÛय चारा घास की 
ǒबĐी 

(97) Sale of grazing and 
other fodder grass
[0406-01-103-98-97]

... ... ... ...

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))



�ǙƵ सँÉया 200
Page No    200

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0406- Forestry and Wildlife (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0406- �ाǓ�की � �Ûय Ĥा�Ȣ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(96) अÛय �� उ�ज की ǒबĐी (96) Sale of other forest 
produce
[0406-01-103-98-96]

... 2,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

योग [98] छोटȯ �� उ×�ा� Total: [98]Minor Forest Produce  1,14,99,219 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 4,50,00,000

योग 103- �या[�र�Ȣय �ाǓ�की सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

Total: 103- Receipts from environmental 
forestry

   1,19,98,435 4,50,00,000 3,00,00,000 7,50,00,000

501- सȯ�ाएȲ और सȯ�ा शãुक 501- Services and Service Fees

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [99] कम[चारȣ Ʈारा �ȣ गई सȯ�ा सȯ �सǗलȢ [99] Recoveries from Staff 
Service rendered
[0406-01-501-99-51]

   ... ... ... 3,50,00,000

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [98] अÛय İो� [98] Other Sources
[0406-01-501-98-51]

   ... ... ... 16,00,00,000

योग 501- सȯ�ाएȲ और सȯ�ा शãुक Total: 501- Services and Service Fees    ... ... ... 19,50,00,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other receipts

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [99] जमुा[�ȯ ��ा जÞ�Ȣ [99] Fine and Forfeiture  
[0406-01-800-99-51]

   6,40,36,242 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 2,50,00,000

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [98] अमलȯ Ʈारा Ĥ�ƣ सȯ�ा कȯ  Ǔलए �सǗǓलयाȲ [98] Recoveries from Staff 
services rendered
[0406-01-800-98-51]

   48,44,607 1,00,00,000 60,00,000 ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 201
Page No    201

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0406- Forestry and Wildlife (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0406- �ाǓ�की � �Ûय Ĥा�Ȣ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [97] भार�Ȣय �� अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  अȲ�ग[� 
अ�रा�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ मआु�जा ��ा �� 
उ�ज का मǗãय 

[97] Compensation and value 
of Forest produce in 
violation Offence under 
Indian Forest Act
[0406-01-800-97-51]

   2,62,95,139 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 4,00,00,000

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [96] अÛय सा�� [96] Other Sources  
[0406-01-800-96-51]

   9,48,50,905 15,00,00,000 14,00,00,000 ...

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other receipts    19,00,26,893 19,00,00,000 17,60,00,000 6,50,00,000

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct - Refund
[0406-01-900-51-51]

... ... ... ...

योग 01- �ाǓ�की Total: 01- Forestry    25,35,74,974 27,50,00,000 27,70,00,000 43,50,00,000

02- �या[�र�Ȣय �ाǓ�की और �Ûय जȢ�� 02- Environmental Forestry and Wild Life

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts 

(WLP-Wild Life Preservation)

   [99] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ �Ûय Ĥा�Ȣ [99] Other Receipts Wild Life  
[0406-02-800-99-51]

   1,45,02,087 50,00,000 30,00,000 1,50,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    1,45,02,087 50,00,000 30,00,000 1,50,00,000

योग 02- �या[�र�Ȣय �ाǓ�की और 
�Ûय जȢ�� 

Total: 02- Environmental Forestry and Wild 
Life

   1,45,02,087 50,00,000 30,00,000 1,50,00,000

योग 0406- �ाǓ�की � �Ûय Ĥा�Ȣ Total: 0406- Forestry and Wildlife 26,80,77,061 28,00,00,000 28,00,00,000 45,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 202
Page No    202

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0408- Food Storage and Warehousing  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0408- खाƭ, भȲ�ार� ��ा भाȲ�ागार  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, खाƭ एȲ� �ǗǓ�[ Head Of Department: Director, Food and Supplies

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other receipts    1,87,41 2,60,00 3,00,00 3,00,00

कुल 0408- खाƭ, भȲ�ार� ��ा भाȲ�ागार Gross : 0408- Food Storage and Warehousing 1,87,41 2,60,00 3,00,00 3,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 203
Page No    203

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0408- Food Storage and Warehousing (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0408- खाƭ, भȲ�ार� ��ा भाȲ�ागार   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other receipts
[0408-00-800-51-51]

1,87,40,815 2,60,00,000 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000

योग 0408- खाƭ, भȲ�ार� ��ा भाȲ�ागार Total: 0408- Food Storage and Warehousing 1,87,40,815 2,60,00,000 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 204
Page No    204

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0425- Cooperation  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0425- स¡काǐर�ा  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- रǔजèĚार, स¡कारȣ सǓमǓ�याȲ, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Registrar, Co-opeative Societies, Haryana

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- लȯखा �रȣ¢ा शãुक 101- Audit Fees    7,09,78 9,50,00 9,00,00 9,50,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    3,57,43 3,50,00 4,00,00 4,50,00

900- घटाइयȯ 900- Duduct    ... ... ... ...

कुल 0425- स¡काǐर�ा Gross : 0425- Cooperation 10,67,21 13,00,00 13,00,00 14,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 205
Page No    205

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0425- Cooperation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0425- स¡काǐर�ा   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- लȯखा �रȣ¢ा शãुक 101- Audit Fees

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [99] आǑ�ट सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Receipt from Audit Fees  
[0425-00-101-99-51]

   7,09,78,182 9,50,00,000 9,00,00,000 9,50,00,000

योग 101- लȯखा �रȣ¢ा शãुक Total: 101- Audit Fees    7,09,78,182 9,50,00,000 9,00,00,000 9,50,00,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [99] भȲ�ारगारɉ को लाइसɇस ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Receipts on account of 
licensing of Warehouse
[0425-00-800-99-51]

   23,71,120 25,00,000 25,00,000 25,00,000

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [98] अÛय ǒ��� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (स¡काǐर�ा) [98] Other Miscellaneous 
Receipts(co-ope.)  
[0425-00-800-98-51]

   2,46,59,262 2,00,00,000 1,50,00,000 2,00,00,000

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [97] अ�काश �ȯ�� अȲश�ा� [97] Leave Salary contributions
[0425-00-800-97-51]

   10,57,341 15,00,000 15,00,000 15,00,000

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [96] अǓ�क अ�ायǓगयɉ की �सǗलȢ [96] Recoveries of 
Overpayments
[0425-00-800-96-51]

   88,224 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [95] �कल शÈुल [95] Copying Fee  
[0425-00-800-95-51]

   58,489 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [94] स¡काǐर�ा [94] Co-operation
[0425-00-800-94-51]

   75,08,716 1,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    3,57,43,152 3,50,00,000 4,00,00,000 4,50,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 206
Page No    206

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0425- Cooperation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0425- स¡काǐर�ा   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

900- घटाइयȯ 900- Duduct
[0425-00-900-51-51]

... ... ... ...

योग 0425- स¡काǐर�ा Total: 0425- Cooperation 10,67,21,334 13,00,00,000 13,00,00,000 14,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 207
Page No    207

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0435- Other Agricultural Programme  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0435- अÛय कǙ ǒष काय[Đम  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक कǙ ǒष ��ा Ǒकसा� कãया� ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा
Ǔ��ȯशक, खाƭ एȲ� �ǗǓ�[
Ĥ�ा� मÉुय �� सȲर¢क, �� ��ा �ÛयजȢ�/ Ǔ��ȯशक, �या[�र� 
��ा जल�ाय ु�ǐर��[�

Head Of Department: Director Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department, Haryana
Director, Food and Supplies
PCCF, Forests & Wildlife/ Director, Environment & Climate Change

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

102- कǙ ǒष उ×�ा�ɉ कȯ  गु��ƣा 
Ǔ�यȲğ� को Įȯ�Ȣबƨ कर�ȯ का 
शãुक 

102- Fee for quality control grading 
of Agricultural Products

   6,93 10,00 10,00 10,00

104- मǙ�ा और जल सȲर¢� 104- Soil & Water Conservation    6 3,00 3,00 3,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    1,05,83 2,87,00 2,87,00 2,87,00

कुल 0435- अÛय कǙ ǒष काय[Đम Gross : 0435- Other Agricultural Programme 1,12,82 3,00,00 3,00,00 3,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 208
Page No    208

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0435- Other Agricultural Programme (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0435- अÛय कǙ ǒष काय[Đम   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

102- कǙ ǒष उ×�ा�ɉ कȯ  गु��ƣा Ǔ�यȲğ� को 
Įȯ�Ȣबƨ कर�ȯ का शãुक 

102- Fee for quality control grading of 
Agricultural Products
[0435-00-102-51-51]

6,93,276 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

104- मǙ�ा और जल सȲर¢� 104- Soil & Water Conservation

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [99] ससुȲ¡� खÖ� [99] Compact Block  

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

(99) �Ǚ¢ɉ की ǒबĐी (99) Sale of Trees
[0435-00-104-99-99]

... ... ... ...

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

(98) कटȣ ¡ुई लक°ȣ की ǒबĐी (98) Sale of cut wood Fire 
wood
[0435-00-104-99-98]

... ... ... ...

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

योग [99] ससुȲ¡� खÖ� Total: [99]Compact Block  ... ... ... ...

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [98] �� �ǔÒटयाȲ [98] Strip Forests  

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

(99) �Ǚ¢ɉ की ǒबĐी (99) Sale of Trees
[0435-00-104-98-99]

... ... ... ...

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))



�ǙƵ सँÉया 209
Page No    209

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0435- Other Agricultural Programme (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0435- अÛय कǙ ǒष काय[Đम   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(98) इȲ�� की ǒबĐी (98) Sale of cut wood fire 
wood
[0435-00-104-98-98]

... ... ... ...

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

(97) बाȲस की ǒबĐी (97) Sale of Bamboos
[0435-00-104-98-97]

320 50,000 50,000 50,000

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

(96) घास की चराई (96) Grazing of other 
Foddergrass
[0435-00-104-98-96]

3,560 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

(95) अÛय �� उ×�ा�� की ǒबĐी (95) Sale of Other Forest 
Produce
[0435-00-104-98-95]

2,360 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

(94) �ौ�ɉ की ǒबĐी (94) Sale of Plants
[0435-00-104-98-94]

100 50,000 50,000 50,000

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

योग [98] �� �ǔÒटयाȲ Total: [98]Strip Forests  6,340 3,00,000 3,00,000 3,00,000

योग 104- मǙ�ा और जल सȲर¢� Total: 104- Soil & Water Conservation    6,340 3,00,000 3,00,000 3,00,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department)

   [99] भार� सरकार, भार�Ȣय खाƭ Ǔ�गम, 
स¡कारȣ ǒ���� सȲघ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाँ 

[99] Receipts from Govt. of 
India, Food Corp- oration 
of India, Co-operative 
Marketing Federation



�ǙƵ सँÉया 210
Page No    210

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0435- Other Agricultural Programme (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0435- अÛय कǙ ǒष काय[Đम   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department)
(99) चा�ल अǓ�ĤाǓƯ काय[ (99) Rice Procurement

[0435-00-800-99-99]
3,200 2,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department)
(98) खाƭा�ɉ कȯ  सȲचय� कȯ  Ǔलए लाइसɇस 

फीस 
(98) Licence Fee for the 

Storage of 
Foodgrains
[0435-00-800-99-98]

1,09,370 3,00,000 3,00,000 3,00,000

(FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department)
(97) राश� का�[ शãुक (97) Ration Card Fee

[0435-00-800-99-97]
8,15,643 90,00,000 90,00,000 90,00,000

(FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department)
(96) खाƭा�ɉ कȯ  सȲचय� कȯ  Ǔलए लाइसɇस 

फीस 
(96) Licence fee for the 

storage of foodgrains
[0435-00-800-99-96]

66,99,866 92,00,000 92,00,000 92,00,000

(FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department)
(95) अÛय ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (95) Other miscellaneous 

receipts
[0435-00-800-99-95]

10,30,007 30,00,000 30,00,000 30,00,000

(FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department)
(94) अ�काæश �ȯ�� अȲæश�ा� (94) Leave Salary 

Contribution
[0435-00-800-99-94]

... ... 1,00,000 1,00,000

(FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department)

योग [99] भार� सरकार, भार�Ȣय खाƭ 
Ǔ�गम, स¡कारȣ ǒ���� सȲघ 
सȯ ĤाǓƯयाँ 

Total: [99]Receipts from Govt. of 
India, Food Corp- oration 
of India, Co-operative 
Marketing Federation

86,58,086 2,17,00,000 2,17,00,000 2,17,00,000

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [94] उ�भोƠा फोरम कोट फीस [94] Cosumer Forum Court Fee
[0435-00-800-94-51]

   16,59,668 60,00,000 60,00,000 60,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0435- Other Agricultural Programme (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0435- अÛय कǙ ǒष काय[Đम   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [93] उ�भोƠा फोरम [93] Consumer Fourm Firmed
[0435-00-800-93-51]

   2,65,433 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    1,05,83,187 2,87,00,000 2,87,00,000 2,87,00,000

योग 0435- अÛय कǙ ǒष काय[Đम Total: 0435- Other Agricultural Programme 1,12,82,803 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0506- Land Reforms  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0506- भǗǓम स�ुार  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, चकबÛ�ȣ Head Of Department: Director, Consolidation

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    58 1,00,00 1,00,00 1,00,00

कुल 0506- भǗǓम स�ुार Gross : 0506- Land Reforms 58 1,00,00 1,00,00 1,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0506- Land Reforms (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0506- भǗǓम स�ुार   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(CON-Consolidation)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts
[0506-00-800-51-51]

57,700 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

योग 0506- भǗǓम स�ुार Total: 0506- Land Reforms 57,700 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0515- Other Rural Development Programme  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0515- अÛय Ēाम ǒ�कास काय[Đम  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक ए�Ȳ सȲयƠु सǓच�, ǒ�कास ǒ�भाग Head Of Department: Director, Development and Panchayat

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- �Ȳचाय�Ȣ राज अǓ�Ǔ�यमɉ कȯ  
अȲ�ग[� 

101- Receipts under Panchayati Raj 
Acts

   1,17,79 4,80,00 19,65,00 19,80,00

102- साम�ुाǓयक ǒ�कास 
�ǐरयोज�ाओȲ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाँ 

102- Receipts from community 
devlopment project

   21,11 55,00 26,00 55,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    4,38,65 8,35,00 3,94,00 7,05,00

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refunds    ... 30,00 5,00 10,00

कुल 0515- अÛय Ēाम ǒ�कास काय[Đम Gross : 0515- Other Rural Development 
Programme

5,77,55 14,00,00 23,90,00 27,50,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0515- Other Rural Development Programme (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0515- अÛय Ēाम ǒ�कास काय[Đम   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- �Ȳचाय�Ȣ राज अǓ�Ǔ�यमɉ कȯ  अȲ�ग[� 101- Receipts under Panchayati Raj 
Acts

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [99] स¡ाय�ा अ��ुा� कȯ  खचȶ � Ǒकए गए 
�� की �ा�सȢ 

[99] Refunds of unspent 
balances of grants-in-aid
[0515-00-101-99-51]

   32,77,934 1,00,00,000 16,00,00,000 16,00,00,000

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [98] मȰǓचगȲ ĒाȲट [98] Matching Grant
[0515-00-101-98-51]

   5,43,000 30,00,000 10,00,000 20,00,000

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [97] �Ȳजाब Ēाम �Ȳचाय� अǓ�Ǔ�यम १९५२ कȯ  
�¡� शãुक/जमुा[�ा 

[97] Fee and Fines under the 
Punjab Gram Panchayat 
Act-1952
[0515-00-101-97-51]

   2,380 50,00,000 5,00,000 10,00,000

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [96] ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ [96] Miscellaneous Receipts
[0515-00-101-96-51]

   79,55,377 3,00,00,000 3,50,00,000 3,50,00,000

योग 101- �Ȳचाय�Ȣ राज अǓ�Ǔ�यमɉ कȯ  
अȲ�ग[� 

Total: 101- Receipts under Panchayati Raj 
Acts

   1,17,78,691 4,80,00,000 19,65,00,000 19,80,00,000

102- साम�ुाǓयक ǒ�कास �ǐरयोज�ाओȲ सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाँ 

102- Receipts from community 
devlopment project

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [99] औƭोǓगक योज�ाओȲ कȯ  समाƯ सामा�ɉ 
की ǒबĐी आय

[99] Sale Proceeds Of Finished 
Goods Of Industrial 
Schemes
[0515-00-102-99-51]

   ... 5,00,000 1,00,000 5,00,000

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0515- Other Rural Development Programme (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0515- अÛय Ēाम ǒ�कास काय[Đम   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [98] राÏय साम�ुाǓयक ǒ�कास ĤǓश¢� कɅ ġ 
�Ȣलोकȯ रȣ कȯ  फाम[ उ×�ा�� की ǒबĐी 
आय

[98] Sale Proceeds Of Farm 
Produce Of State 
Community Development 
Training Centre Nilokheri
[0515-00-102-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [97] मȨ�ल Ēाम योज�ा कȯ  �¡� मो� / 
फोकल गाȲ�ɉ मɅ भǗखȲ�ɉ की ǒबĐी सȯ 
रसȢ�Ʌ

[97] Receipts From The Sale 
Of Plots In Mode/Focal 
Villages Under The Model 
Village Scheme
[0515-00-102-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [96] ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ [96] Miscellaneous Receipts
[0515-00-102-96-51]

   21,10,607 50,00,000 25,00,000 50,00,000

योग 102- साम�ुाǓयक ǒ�कास 
�ǐरयोज�ाओȲ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाँ 

Total: 102- Receipts from community 
devlopment project

   21,10,607 55,00,000 26,00,000 55,00,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [99] बȯकार माल, रƧȣ कागज और अÛय 
�è�ओुȲ की ǒबĐी आगम (ǔज�की लाग� 
सȯ�ा शȢष[ कȯ  �ाम �ालȢ जा�Ȣ �Ȣ) 

[99] Sale proceeds of dead 
stock,waste papers and 
other articles (the cost of 
which was debited to the 
service head)
[0515-00-800-99-51]

   2,95,43,742 4,00,00,000 50,00,000 3,00,00,000

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [98] �श ुमȯला è�ा��ा �र ¡ो�ȯ �ालȯ खचȶ की 
ĤǓ��ǗǓ�[ 

[98] Reimbursement of 
expenditure on Cattle Fair 
Establishment 
[0515-00-800-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0515- Other Rural Development Programme (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0515- अÛय Ēाम ǒ�कास काय[Đम   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [97] अǓ�क अ�ायǓगयɉ की �सǗलȢ [97] Recovery of overpayment  
[0515-00-800-97-51]

   43,54,838 1,30,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [96] अ�काश �ȯ�� अȲश�ा� [96] Leave Salary Contributions
[0515-00-800-96-51]

   1,01,509 5,00,000 3,00,000 5,00,000

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [95] �Ȳचाय�Ȣ राज लोक Ǔ�मा[� सȲग�� �र 
¡ो�ȯ �ालȯ खचȶ की ĤǓ��ǗǓ�[ 

[95] Reimbursement of 
expenditure on Panchayati 
Raj Public Works 
Organisation
[0515-00-800-95-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [94] Ēाम सǓच�ɉ कȯ  �ȯ�� और भƣौ �र ¡ो�ȯ 
�ालȯ खच[ की ĤǓ��ǗǓ�[ 

[94] Reimbursement of 
expenditure on pay and 
allowances of Gram 
Sachives 
[0515-00-800-94-51]

   75,865 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [93] �ौका घाटɉ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाँ [93] Receipts from ferries
[0515-00-800-93-51]

   ... 30,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [92] काȲजȢ ¡ौजɉ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [92] Receipts from Cattle 
Ponds  
[0515-00-800-92-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [91] �श ुमȯलɉ मɅ �सǗल Ǒकयȯ गए ��-कर सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

[91] Reeipts from Toll Tax 
recovered in Cattle Fairs 
[0515-00-800-91-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [90] ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ [90] Miscellaneous Receipts  
[0515-00-800-90-51]

   38,98,980 60,00,000 1,50,00,000 1,50,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0515- Other Rural Development Programme (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0515- अÛय Ēाम ǒ�कास काय[Đम   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [89] समा��ुाǓ�क अ��ुा� èकीम कȯ  सàबÛ� 
मɅ लाभा�भुोǓगयɉ का Ǒ¡èसा 

[89] Beneficiaries share in 
respect of Matching Grant 
Scheme 
[0515-00-800-89-51]

   3,07,223 1,00,00,000 5,00,000 20,00,000

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [88] आई.आर.�ȣ.�Ȣ. कȯ  आ�Ȣ� ǒ�कास खÖ� 
Ĥशास� का सǺु±ȣकर� 

[88] Strengthening of Block 
Administration under IRDP
[0515-00-800-88-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [87] ¡ǐरया�ा ĒामȢ� ǒ�कास Ǔ�Ǔ� सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

[87] Receipts from the Haryana 
Rural Development Fund
[0515-00-800-87-51]

   350 5,00,000 1,00,000 5,00,000

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [86] अĤयƠु स¡ाय�ा��ुा� ��ा अǒ��ǐर� 
��राशȢ 

[86] Unutilised Grant-in-Aid and 
undisbursed Amount
[0515-00-800-86-51]

   55,82,153 1,00,00,000 60,00,000 1,00,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    4,38,64,660 8,35,00,000 3,94,00,000 7,05,00,000

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refunds
[0515-00-900-51-51]

... 30,00,000 5,00,000 10,00,000

योग 0515- अÛय Ēाम ǒ�कास काय[Đम Total: 0515- Other Rural Development 
Programme

5,77,53,958 14,00,00,000 23,90,00,000 27,50,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0700- Major Irrigation  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0700- मÉुय ǓसȲचाई  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- मÉुय अǓभयÛ�ा, Ǔसचाई ए�Ȳ जल सȲसा�� Head Of Department: Engineer-in-chief, Irrigation and Water Resources

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- मãटȣ�र�स �¡र ĤोजȯÈट 
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

01- Multi Purpose River Project 
(Commercial)

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   2,36,19 16,35,00 16,35,00 16,35,00

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts    7,29,47 8,50,00 10,00,00 10,00,00

कुल 01- मãटȣ�र�स �¡र ĤोजȯÈट 
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

Total : 01- Multi Purpose River Project 
(Commercial)

9,65,66 24,85,00 26,35,00 26,35,00

02- �ǔƱमȢ यम�ुा Ĥ�ालȢ �ǐरयोज�ा 02- West Jamuna Canal Project 
(Commercial)

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   1,04,52 11,35,00 15,00,00 15,00,00

102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

   9,57 10,10,00 15,00,00 15,00,00

103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes

   114,33,28 55,90,00 115,00,00 115,00,00

110- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 110- Other items    2,53,96 4,00,00 4,00,00 4,00,00

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts    14,12,79 36,00,00 36,00,00 36,00,00

कुल 02- �ǔƱमȢ यम�ुा Ĥ�ालȢ 
�ǐरयोज�ा 

Total : 02- West Jamuna Canal Project 
(Commercial)

132,14,12 117,35,00 185,00,00 185,00,00

03- गु°गाँ� �¡र �ǐरयोज�ा (�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 03- Gurgoan Canal Project (Commercial)

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   25 35,00 35,00 35,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0700- Major Irrigation  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0700- मÉुय ǓसȲचाई  (Summary)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

   ... 35,00 35,00 35,00

103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes

   ... 30,00 30,00 30,00

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts    1,20 40,00 50,00 50,00

कुल 03- गु°गाँ� �¡र �ǐरयोज�ा 
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

Total : 03- Gurgoan Canal Project 
(Commercial)

1,45 1,40,00 1,50,00 1,50,00

04- लो¡ाǽ उ�ा� ǓसȲचाई �ǐरयोज�ा 04- Loharu Lift Irrigation Project

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   ... 50,00 50,00 50,00

102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

   2,41 30,00 30,00 30,00

103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes

   ... 25,00 25,00 25,00

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts    3,14 45,00 50,00 50,00

कुल 04- लो¡ाǽ उ�ा� ǓसȲचाई 
�ǐरयोज�ा 

Total : 04- Loharu Lift Irrigation Project 5,55 1,50,00 1,55,00 1,55,00

05- ज�ा¡र लाल �ȯ¡ǽ �ǐरयोज�ा 05- Jawahar Lal Nehru Project

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   9,74 2,80,00 2,80,00 2,80,00

102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

   45,08 1,50,00 2,00,00 2,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 221
Page No    221

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0700- Major Irrigation  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0700- मÉुय ǓसȲचाई  (Summary)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes

   3,60,80 4,50,00 5,00,00 5,00,00

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts    8,59,31 3,70,00 10,00,00 10,00,00

कुल 05- ज�ा¡र लाल �ȯ¡ǽ �ǐरयोज�ा Total : 05- Jawahar Lal Nehru Project 12,74,93 12,50,00 19,80,00 19,80,00

07- स�लजु यम�ुा ǓलȲक �ǐरयोज�ा 07- Satluj Yamuna Link Project

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   12,03 25,00 25,00 25,00

102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

   ... 10,00 10,00 10,00

103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes

   ... 45,00 45,00 45,00

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts    19,06,57 16,00,00 20,00,00 20,00,00

कुल 07- स�लजु यम�ुा ǓलȲक 
�ǐरयोज�ा 

Total : 07- Satluj Yamuna Link Project 19,18,60 16,80,00 20,80,00 20,80,00

08- Ǒ¡सार भाख°ा �¡र �ǐरमȲ�ल 
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

08- Hisar Bhakra Canal Circle 
(Commercial)

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   ... 65,00 65,00 65,00

102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

   6,62,21 75,00 7,00,00 7,00,00

103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes

   ... 55,00 55,00 55,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0700- Major Irrigation  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0700- मÉुय ǓसȲचाई  (Summary)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

104- �¡रȣ रो�� सȯ ǒबĐी आगम 104- Sale Proceeds from canal 
plantations

   ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts    20,73 35,00 35,00 35,00

कुल 08- Ǒ¡सार भाख°ा �¡र �ǐरमȲ�ल 
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

Total : 08- Hisar Bhakra Canal Circle 
(Commercial)

6,82,94 2,30,00 8,55,00 8,55,00

09- Ǔसरसा भाख°ा �¡र �ǐरमȲ�ल 09- Sirsa Bhakra Canal Circle

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   82,02 70,00 1,00,00 1,00,00

102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

   1,55,39 4,50,00 5,00,00 5,00,00

103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes

   46 45,00 45,00 45,00

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts    1,41,12 95,00 95,00 95,00

कुल 09- Ǔसरसा भाख°ा �¡र �ǐरमȲ�ल Total : 09- Sirsa Bhakra Canal Circle 3,78,99 6,60,00 7,40,00 7,40,00

10- कȰ �ल भाख°ा �¡र �ǐरमȲ�ल
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

10- Kaithal Bhakra Canal Circle 
(Commercial)

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   21,81 2,55,00 2,55,00 2,55,00

102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

   39,16 2,20,00 2,20,00 2,20,00

103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes

   13,48 25,00 25,00 25,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0700- Major Irrigation  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0700- मÉुय ǓसȲचाई  (Summary)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts    11,14,00 9,50,00 18,30,00 19,30,00

कुल 10- कȰ �ल भाख°ा �¡र �ǐरमȲ�ल
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

Total : 10- Kaithal Bhakra Canal Circle 
(Commercial)

11,88,45 14,50,00 23,30,00 24,30,00

11- भाख°ा ĤबÛ� बो°[ 11- Bhakra Management Board

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   ... 1,55,00 1,55,00 1,55,00

108- अÛय कायȾ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 108- Indirect Receipts    25,64 1,95,00 2,00,00 2,00,00

कुल 11- भाख°ा ĤबÛ� बो°[ Total : 11- Bhakra Management Board 25,64 3,50,00 3,55,00 3,55,00

12- बा± Ǔ�यȲğ� �ǐरयोज�ा (�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 12- Flood Control Project (Commercial)

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   ... 85,00 85,00 85,00

110- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 110- Other items    ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts    ... 35,00 35,00 35,00

कुल 12- बा± Ǔ�यȲğ� �ǐरयोज�ा 
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक)

Total : 12- Flood Control Project 
(Commercial)

... 1,20,00 1,20,00 1,20,00

80- सामाÛय 80- General

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts    203,54,05 127,50,00 151,00,00 155,00,00

कुल 80- सामाÛय Total : 80- General 203,54,05 127,50,00 151,00,00 155,00,00

कुल 0700- मÉुय ǓसȲचाई Gross : 0700- Major Irrigation 400,10,38 330,00,00 450,00,00 455,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0700- Major Irrigation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0700- मÉुय ǓसȲचाई   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- मãटȣ�र�स �¡र ĤोजȯÈट 
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

01- Multi Purpose River Project 
(Commercial)

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes
[0700-01-101-99-51]

   2,36,19,266 16,35,00,000 16,35,00,000 16,35,00,000

योग 101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   2,36,19,266 16,35,00,000 16,35,00,000 16,35,00,000

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Other Receipt
[0700-01-800-99-51]

   7,29,47,183 8,50,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

योग 800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ Total: 800- Other Receipts    7,29,47,183 8,50,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

योग 01- मãटȣ�र�स �¡र ĤोजȯÈट 
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

Total: 01- Multi Purpose River Project 
(Commercial)

   9,65,66,449 24,85,00,000 26,35,00,000 26,35,00,000

02- �ǔƱमȢ यम�ुा Ĥ�ालȢ �ǐरयोज�ा 02- West Jamuna Canal Project 
(Commercial)

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes
[0700-02-101-99-51]

   1,04,51,975 11,35,00,000 15,00,00,000 15,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0700- Major Irrigation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0700- मÉुय ǓसȲचाई   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   1,04,51,975 11,35,00,000 15,00,00,000 15,00,00,000

102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of water for domestic 
Purposes
[0700-02-102-99-51]

   9,56,583 10,10,00,000 15,00,00,000 15,00,00,000

योग 102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

   9,56,583 10,10,00,000 15,00,00,000 15,00,00,000

103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of water for other 
purposes
[0700-02-103-99-51]

   114,33,27,778 55,90,00,000 115,00,00,000 115,00,00,000

योग 103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes

   114,33,27,778 55,90,00,000 115,00,00,000 115,00,00,000

110- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 110- Other items

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय म�ु�ȯ [99] Other items
[0700-02-110-99-51]

   2,53,95,869 4,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 4,00,00,000

योग 110- अÛय म�ु�ȯ Total: 110- Other items    2,53,95,869 4,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 4,00,00,000

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0700- Major Irrigation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0700- मÉुय ǓसȲचाई   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय म�ु�ȯ [99] Other Receipts
[0700-02-800-99-51]

   14,12,78,892 36,00,00,000 36,00,00,000 36,00,00,000

योग 800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ Total: 800- Other Receipts    14,12,78,892 36,00,00,000 36,00,00,000 36,00,00,000

योग 02- �ǔƱमȢ यम�ुा Ĥ�ालȢ 
�ǐरयोज�ा 

Total: 02- West Jamuna Canal Project 
(Commercial)

   132,14,11,097 117,35,00,000 185,00,00,000 185,00,00,000

03- गु°गाँ� �¡र �ǐरयोज�ा (�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 03- Gurgoan Canal Project (Commercial)

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes
[0700-03-101-99-51]

   24,952 35,00,000 35,00,000 35,00,000

योग 101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   24,952 35,00,000 35,00,000 35,00,000

102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of water for domestic 
Purposes
[0700-03-102-99-51]

   ... 35,00,000 35,00,000 35,00,000

योग 102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

   ... 35,00,000 35,00,000 35,00,000

103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0700- Major Irrigation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0700- मÉुय ǓसȲचाई   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय Ĥयोज�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Other 
Purposes
[0700-03-103-99-51]

   ... 30,00,000 30,00,000 30,00,000

योग 103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes

   ... 30,00,000 30,00,000 30,00,000

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय म�ु�ȯ [99] Other Receipts
[0700-03-800-99-51]

   1,19,662 40,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

योग 800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ Total: 800- Other Receipts    1,19,662 40,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

योग 03- गु°गाँ� �¡र �ǐरयोज�ा 
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

Total: 03- Gurgoan Canal Project 
(Commercial)

   1,44,614 1,40,00,000 1,50,00,000 1,50,00,000

04- लो¡ाǽ उ�ा� ǓसȲचाई �ǐरयोज�ा 04- Loharu Lift Irrigation Project

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes
[0700-04-101-99-51]

   ... 50,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

योग 101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   ... 50,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0700- Major Irrigation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0700- मÉुय ǓसȲचाई   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [99] घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes
[0700-04-102-99-51]

   2,40,704 30,00,000 30,00,000 30,00,000

योग 102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

   2,40,704 30,00,000 30,00,000 30,00,000

103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Other 
Purposes
[0700-04-103-99-51]

   ... 25,00,000 25,00,000 25,00,000

योग 103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes

   ... 25,00,000 25,00,000 25,00,000

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय म�ु�ȯ [99] Other Receipts
[0700-04-800-99-51]

   3,13,785 45,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

योग 800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ Total: 800- Other Receipts    3,13,785 45,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

योग 04- लो¡ाǽ उ�ा� ǓसȲचाई 
�ǐरयोज�ा 

Total: 04- Loharu Lift Irrigation Project    5,54,489 1,50,00,000 1,55,00,000 1,55,00,000

05- ज�ा¡र लाल �ȯ¡ǽ �ǐरयोज�ा 05- Jawahar Lal Nehru Project

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0700- Major Irrigation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0700- मÉुय ǓसȲचाई   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [99] ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes
[0700-05-101-99-51]

   9,73,828 2,80,00,000 2,80,00,000 2,80,00,000

योग 101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   9,73,828 2,80,00,000 2,80,00,000 2,80,00,000

102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of water for domestic 
Purposes
[0700-05-102-99-51]

   45,07,914 1,50,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

योग 102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

   45,07,914 1,50,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Other 
Purposes
[0700-05-103-99-51]

   3,60,79,950 4,50,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

योग 103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes

   3,60,79,950 4,50,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय म�ु�ȯ [99] Other Receipts
[0700-05-800-99-51]

   8,59,31,120 3,70,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

योग 800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ Total: 800- Other Receipts    8,59,31,120 3,70,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0700- Major Irrigation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0700- मÉुय ǓसȲचाई   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 05- ज�ा¡र लाल �ȯ¡ǽ �ǐरयोज�ा Total: 05- Jawahar Lal Nehru Project    12,74,92,812 12,50,00,000 19,80,00,000 19,80,00,000

07- स�लजु यम�ुा ǓलȲक �ǐरयोज�ा 07- Satluj Yamuna Link Project

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes
[0700-07-101-99-51]

   12,03,275 25,00,000 25,00,000 25,00,000

योग 101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   12,03,275 25,00,000 25,00,000 25,00,000

102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of water domestic 
Purposes
[0700-07-102-99-51]

   ... 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

योग 102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

   ... 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Other 
Purposes
[0700-07-103-99-51]

   ... 45,00,000 45,00,000 45,00,000

योग 103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes

   ... 45,00,000 45,00,000 45,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0700- Major Irrigation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0700- मÉुय ǓसȲचाई   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय म�ु�ȯ [99] Other Receipts
[0700-07-800-99-51]

   19,06,56,831 16,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

योग 800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ Total: 800- Other Receipts    19,06,56,831 16,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

योग 07- स�लजु यम�ुा ǓलȲक 
�ǐरयोज�ा 

Total: 07- Satluj Yamuna Link Project    19,18,60,106 16,80,00,000 20,80,00,000 20,80,00,000

08- Ǒ¡सार भाख°ा �¡र �ǐरमȲ�ल 
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

08- Hisar Bhakra Canal Circle (Commercial)

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Irrigaiton 
Purposes
[0700-08-101-99-51]

   437 65,00,000 65,00,000 65,00,000

योग 101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   437 65,00,000 65,00,000 65,00,000

102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes
[0700-08-102-99-51]

   6,62,21,210 75,00,000 7,00,00,000 7,00,00,000

योग 102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

   6,62,21,210 75,00,000 7,00,00,000 7,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0700- Major Irrigation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0700- मÉुय ǓसȲचाई   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for other 
purposes
[0700-08-103-99-51]

   ... 55,00,000 55,00,000 55,00,000

योग 103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes

   ... 55,00,000 55,00,000 55,00,000

104- �¡रȣ रो�� सȯ ǒबĐी आगम 104- Sale Proceeds from canal 
plantations

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] �¡रȣ रो�� सȯ ǒबĐी आगम [99] Sale Proceeds from canal 
plantations
[0700-08-104-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 104- �¡रȣ रो�� सȯ ǒबĐी आगम Total: 104- Sale Proceeds from canal 
plantations

   ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Other Receipts
[0700-08-800-99-51]

   20,72,964 35,00,000 35,00,000 35,00,000

योग 800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ Total: 800- Other Receipts    20,72,964 35,00,000 35,00,000 35,00,000

योग 08- Ǒ¡सार भाख°ा �¡र �ǐरमȲ�ल 
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

Total: 08- Hisar Bhakra Canal Circle 
(Commercial)

   6,82,94,611 2,30,00,000 8,55,00,000 8,55,00,000

09- Ǔसरसा भाख°ा �¡र �ǐरमȲ�ल 09- Sirsa Bhakra Canal Circle
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0700- Major Irrigation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0700- मÉुय ǓसȲचाई   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of water for Irrigation 
Purposes
[0700-09-101-99-51]

   82,02,089 70,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

योग 101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   82,02,089 70,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes
[0700-09-102-99-51]

   1,55,38,898 4,50,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

योग 102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

   1,55,38,898 4,50,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Other 
Purposes
[0700-09-103-99-51]

   46,485 45,00,000 45,00,000 45,00,000

योग 103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes

   46,485 45,00,000 45,00,000 45,00,000

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts
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Page No    234

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0700- Major Irrigation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0700- मÉुय ǓसȲचाई   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय म�ु�ȯ [99] Other Receipts
[0700-09-800-99-51]

   1,41,11,535 95,00,000 95,00,000 95,00,000

योग 800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ Total: 800- Other Receipts    1,41,11,535 95,00,000 95,00,000 95,00,000

योग 09- Ǔसरसा भाख°ा �¡र �ǐरमȲ�ल Total: 09- Sirsa Bhakra Canal Circle    3,78,99,007 6,60,00,000 7,40,00,000 7,40,00,000

10- कȰ �ल भाख°ा �¡र �ǐरमȲ�ल
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

10- Kaithal Bhakra Canal Circle 
(Commercial)

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of water for Irriation 
Purposes
[0700-10-101-99-51]

   21,80,809 2,55,00,000 2,55,00,000 2,55,00,000

योग 101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   21,80,809 2,55,00,000 2,55,00,000 2,55,00,000

102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes
[0700-10-102-99-51]

   39,15,858 2,20,00,000 2,20,00,000 2,20,00,000

योग 102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

   39,15,858 2,20,00,000 2,20,00,000 2,20,00,000

103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0700- Major Irrigation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0700- मÉुय ǓसȲचाई   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Other 
Purposes
[0700-10-103-99-51]

   13,48,265 25,00,000 25,00,000 25,00,000

योग 103- अÛय Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 103- Sale of Water for other 
Purposes

   13,48,265 25,00,000 25,00,000 25,00,000

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय म�ु�ȯ [99] Other Receipts
[0700-10-800-99-51]

   11,13,99,739 9,50,00,000 18,30,00,000 19,30,00,000

योग 800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ Total: 800- Other Receipts    11,13,99,739 9,50,00,000 18,30,00,000 19,30,00,000

योग 10- कȰ �ल भाख°ा �¡र �ǐरमȲ�ल
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

Total: 10- Kaithal Bhakra Canal Circle 
(Commercial)

   11,88,44,671 14,50,00,000 23,30,00,000 24,30,00,000

11- भाख°ा ĤबÛ� बो°[ 11- Bhakra Management Board

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of water for irrgation 
purposes
[0700-11-101-99-51]

   ... 1,55,00,000 1,55,00,000 1,55,00,000

योग 101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   ... 1,55,00,000 1,55,00,000 1,55,00,000

108- अÛय कायȾ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 108- Indirect Receipts

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0700- Major Irrigation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0700- मÉुय ǓसȲचाई   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [99] अÛय कायȾ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Indirect Receipts
[0700-11-108-99-51]

   25,63,959 1,95,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

योग 108- अÛय कायȾ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 108- Indirect Receipts    25,63,959 1,95,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

योग 11- भाख°ा ĤबÛ� बो°[ Total: 11- Bhakra Management Board    25,63,959 3,50,00,000 3,55,00,000 3,55,00,000

12- बा± Ǔ�यȲğ� �ǐरयोज�ा 
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक)

12- Flood Control Project (Commercial)

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes
[0700-12-101-99-51]

   ... 85,00,000 85,00,000 85,00,000

योग 101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   ... 85,00,000 85,00,000 85,00,000

110- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 110- Other items

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय म�ु�ȯ [99] Other Items
[0700-12-110-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 110- अÛय म�ु�ȯ Total: 110- Other items    ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Other Receipts
[0700-12-800-99-51]

   ... 35,00,000 35,00,000 35,00,000

योग 800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ Total: 800- Other Receipts    ... 35,00,000 35,00,000 35,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 237
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0700- Major Irrigation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0700- मÉुय ǓसȲचाई   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 12- बा± Ǔ�यȲğ� �ǐरयोज�ा 
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक)

Total: 12- Flood Control Project 
(Commercial)

   ... 1,20,00,000 1,20,00,000 1,20,00,000

80- सामाÛय 80- General

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] �ाटर चाǓच[ज की �सǗलȢ [99] Raw Water Charges
[0700-80-800-99-51]

   186,18,79,563 15,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [98] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [98] Other Receipts
[0700-80-800-98-51]

   17,35,25,824 112,50,00,000 131,00,00,000 135,00,00,000

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [97] रȯ�कुा बाȲ� ĤोजȯÈट ¡ȯ� ुĤाǓƯयाँ [97] Receipt on Account of 
Renuka Dam Project
[0700-80-800-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [96] ए�सȢआर�ȢबȢ लो� Ʈारा ĤाǓƯयाȲ [96] Receipt on account of 
refund from NCRPB Loans
[0700-80-800-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ Total: 800- Other Receipts    203,54,05,387 127,50,00,000 151,00,00,000 155,00,00,000

योग 80- सामाÛय Total: 80- General    203,54,05,387 127,50,00,000 151,00,00,000 155,00,00,000

योग 0700- मÉुय ǓसȲचाई Total: 0700- Major Irrigation 400,10,37,202 330,00,00,000 450,00,00,000 455,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 238
Page No    238

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0701- Medium Irrigation  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0701- मÚयम ǓसȲचाई  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- मÉुय अǓभयÛ�ा, Ǔसचाई ए�Ȳ जल सȲसा�� Head Of Department: Engineer-in-chief, Irrigation and Water Resources

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

08- जईु �¡र �ǐरयोज�ा (�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 08- Jui Canal Project (Commercial)

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   2,65,67 12,00,00 12,00,00 13,00,00

102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

   1,18,08 1,10,00 1,10,00 1,40,00

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts    16,22 3,20,00 3,20,00 3,50,00

कुल 08- जईु �¡र �ǐरयोज�ा 
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

Total : 08- Jui Canal Project (Commercial) 3,99,97 16,30,00 16,30,00 17,90,00

09- �Ȳगल उ�ा� ǓसȲचाई �ǐरयोज�ा 
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

09- Naggal Lift IrrigationProject 
(Commercial)

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   3,43,63 11,00,00 11,00,00 12,00,00

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts    1,67 1,00,00 1,00,00 1,00,00

कुल 09- �Ȳगल उ�ा� ǓसȲचाई 
�ǐरयोज�ा (�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

Total : 09- Naggal Lift IrrigationProject 
(Commercial)

3,45,30 12,00,00 12,00,00 13,00,00

10- Ǔस�ा�Ȣ उ�ा� ǓसȲचाई �ǐरयोज�ा 
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

10- Sewani Lift Irrigation Project 
(Commercial)

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   58,55 4,10,00 4,10,00 4,50,00

102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

   ... 1,00,00 1,00,00 1,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0701- Medium Irrigation  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0701- मÚयम ǓसȲचाई  (Summary)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts    52,56 2,90,00 2,90,00 2,90,00

कुल 10- Ǔस�ा�Ȣ उ�ा� ǓसȲचाई 
�ǐरयोज�ा (�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

Total : 10- Sewani Lift Irrigation Project 
(Commercial)

1,11,11 8,00,00 8,00,00 8,40,00

80- सामाÛय 80- General

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    ... 70,00 70,00 70,00

कुल 80- सामाÛय Total : 80- General ... 70,00 70,00 70,00

कुल 0701- मÚयम ǓसȲचाई Gross : 0701- Medium Irrigation 8,56,38 37,00,00 37,00,00 40,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0701- Medium Irrigation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0701- मÚयम ǓसȲचाई   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

08- जईु �¡र �ǐरयोज�ा (�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 08- Jui Canal Project (Commercial)

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes
[0701-08-101-99-51]

   2,65,67,139 12,00,00,000 12,00,00,000 13,00,00,000

योग 101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   2,65,67,139 12,00,00,000 12,00,00,000 13,00,00,000

102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes
[0701-08-102-99-51]

   1,18,08,272 1,10,00,000 1,10,00,000 1,40,00,000

योग 102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

   1,18,08,272 1,10,00,000 1,10,00,000 1,40,00,000

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Other Receipts
[0701-08-800-99-51]

   16,21,797 3,20,00,000 3,20,00,000 3,50,00,000

योग 800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ Total: 800- Other Receipts    16,21,797 3,20,00,000 3,20,00,000 3,50,00,000

योग 08- जईु �¡र �ǐरयोज�ा 
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

Total: 08- Jui Canal Project (Commercial)    3,99,97,208 16,30,00,000 16,30,00,000 17,90,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0701- Medium Irrigation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0701- मÚयम ǓसȲचाई   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

09- �Ȳगल उ�ा� ǓसȲचाई �ǐरयोज�ा 
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

09- Naggal Lift IrrigationProject 
(Commercial)

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes
[0701-09-101-99-51]

   3,43,62,853 11,00,00,000 11,00,00,000 12,00,00,000

योग 101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   3,43,62,853 11,00,00,000 11,00,00,000 12,00,00,000

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Other Receipts
[0701-09-800-99-51]

   1,67,054 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

योग 800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ Total: 800- Other Receipts    1,67,054 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

योग 09- �Ȳगल उ�ा� ǓसȲचाई 
�ǐरयोज�ा (�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

Total: 09- Naggal Lift IrrigationProject 
(Commercial)

   3,45,29,907 12,00,00,000 12,00,00,000 13,00,00,000

10- Ǔस�ा�Ȣ उ�ा� ǓसȲचाई �ǐरयोज�ा 
(�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

10- Sewani Lift Irrigation Project 
(Commercial)

101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes
[0701-10-101-99-51]

   58,55,094 4,10,00,000 4,10,00,000 4,50,00,000
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Page No    242

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0701- Medium Irrigation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0701- मÚयम ǓसȲचाई   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 101- ǓसȲचाई Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 101- Sale of Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

   58,55,094 4,10,00,000 4,10,00,000 4,50,00,000

102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी 102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की ǒबĐी [99] Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes
[0701-10-102-99-51]

   145 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

योग 102- घरȯलǗ Ĥयोज�ा�[ जल की 
ǒबĐी 

Total: 102- Sale of Water for Domestic 
Purposes

   145 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ 800- Other Receipts

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Other Receipts
[0701-10-800-99-51]

   52,56,060 2,90,00,000 2,90,00,000 2,90,00,000

योग 800- अÛय म�ु�ȯ Total: 800- Other Receipts    52,56,060 2,90,00,000 2,90,00,000 2,90,00,000

योग 10- Ǔस�ा�Ȣ उ�ा� ǓसȲचाई 
�ǐरयोज�ा (�ाǔ�ǔÏयक) 

Total: 10- Sewani Lift Irrigation Project 
(Commercial)

   1,11,11,299 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000 8,40,00,000

80- सामाÛय 80- General

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Other Receipts
[0701-80-800-99-51]

   ... 70,00,000 70,00,000 70,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    ... 70,00,000 70,00,000 70,00,000

योग 80- सामाÛय Total: 80- General    ... 70,00,000 70,00,000 70,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0701- Medium Irrigation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0701- मÚयम ǓसȲचाई   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 0701- मÚयम ǓसȲचाई Total: 0701- Medium Irrigation 8,56,38,414 37,00,00,000 37,00,00,000 40,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0702- Minor Irrigation  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0702- लघ ुǓसȲचाई  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- मÉुय अǓभयÛ�ा, Ǔसचाई ए�Ȳ जल सȲसा�� Head Of Department: Engineer-in-chief, Irrigation and Water Resources

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- स�¡ जल 01- Surface Water

102- उ�ा� ǓसचाȲई योज�ाओȲ सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

102- Receipt from lift Irrigation 
Schemes

   10 ... ... ...

कुल 01- स�¡ जल Total : 01- Surface Water 10 ... ... ...

03- कमा� ¢ȯğ ǒ�कास 03- Command Area Development

102- Ǔश�ाǓलक ǒ�कास बȾ° 102- Shivalik Development Board    ... ... ... ...

कुल 03- कमा� ¢ȯğ ǒ�कास Total : 03- Command Area Development ... ... ... ...

कुल 0702- लघ ुǓसȲचाई Gross : 0702- Minor Irrigation 10 ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0702- Minor Irrigation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0702- लघ ुǓसȲचाई   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- स�¡ जल 01- Surface Water

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

102- उ�ा� ǓसचाȲई योज�ाओȲ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 102- Receipt from lift Irrigation 
Schemes
[0702-01-102-51-51]

9,862 ... ... ...

योग 01- स�¡ जल Total: 01- Surface Water    9,862 ... ... ...

03- कमा� ¢ȯğ ǒ�कास 03- Command Area Development

102- Ǔश�ाǓलक ǒ�कास बȾ° 102- Shivalik Development Board

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] Ǔश�ाǓलक ǒ�कास बो�[ Ʈारा अǓ�क 
आ¡र� की जमा

[99] Deposit of over drawal by 
Shivalik Development 
Board
[0702-03-102-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 102- Ǔश�ाǓलक ǒ�कास बȾ° Total: 102- Shivalik Development Board    ... ... ... ...

योग 03- कमा� ¢ȯğ ǒ�कास Total: 03- Command Area Development    ... ... ... ...

योग 0702- लघ ुǓसȲचाई Total: 0702- Minor Irrigation 9,862 ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0801- Power  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0801- ǒबजलȢ  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- ǒ�ƭ�ु/ Ǔ��ȯशक, ��Ȣ� ��ा ��Ȣकर�Ȣय ऊजा[ Head Of Department: HOD, Power/ Director, New & Renewable Energy

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- जल ǒ�ƭ�ु उ×�ा�� 01- Hydel Generation

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    ... ... ... ...

कुल 01- जल ǒ�ƭ�ु उ×�ा�� Total : 01- Hydel Generation ... ... ... ...

80- सामाÛय 80- General

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    ... ... ... ...

कुल 80- सामाÛय Total : 80- General ... ... ... ...

कुल 0801- ǒबजलȢ Gross : 0801- Power ... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0801- Power (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0801- ǒबजलȢ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- जल ǒ�ƭ�ु उ×�ा�� 01- Hydel Generation

(POW-Energy Department (Power, New & Renewable Energy))

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts
[0801-01-800-51-51]

211 ... ... ...

योग 01- जल ǒ�ƭ�ु उ×�ा�� Total: 01- Hydel Generation    211 ... ... ...

80- सामाÛय 80- General

(POW-Energy Department (Power, New & Renewable Energy))

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts
[0801-80-800-51-51]

... ... ... ...

योग 80- सामाÛय Total: 80- General    ... ... ... ...

योग 0801- ǒबजलȢ Total: 0801- Power 211 ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 248
Page No    248

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0802- Petrolium  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0802- �ȯĚोǓलयम  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Others Receipts    ... ... ... ...

कुल 0802- �ȯĚोǓलयम Gross : 0802- Petrolium ... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 249
Page No    249

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0802- Petrolium (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0802- �ȯĚोǓलयम   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Others Receipts
[0802-00-800-51-51]

... ... ... ...

योग 0802- �ȯĚोǓलयम Total: 0802- Petrolium ... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 250
Page No    250

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0810- New and Renewable Energy  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0810- ��Ȣ� और ��Ȣकर�Ȣय ऊजा[  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, ��Ȣ� और ��Ȣकर�Ȣय ऊजा[ ǒ�भाग Head Of Department: Director, Department of New and Renewable Energy 

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

800- अÛय 800- Others    2,15 ... 1,00,00 2,00,00

कुल 0810- ��Ȣ� और ��Ȣकर�Ȣय ऊजा[ Gross : 0810- New and Renewable Energy 2,15 ... 1,00,00 2,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 251
Page No    251

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0810- New and Renewable Energy (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0810- ��Ȣ� और ��Ȣकर�Ȣय ऊजा[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(NCE-Department of New and Renewable Energy)

800- अÛय 800- Others
[0810-00-800-51-51]

2,14,869 ... 1,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

योग 0810- ��Ȣ� और ��Ȣकर�Ȣय ऊजा[ Total: 0810- New and Renewable Energy 2,14,869 ... 1,00,00,000 2,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 252
Page No    252

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0851- Village and Small Industries  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0851- Ēाम ��ा लघ ुउƭोग  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, उƭोग
Ǔ��ȯशक सǗêम, लघ ुऔर मÚयम उƭम

Head Of Department: Director Industries
Director Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- औƭोǓगक ¢ȯğ 101- Industrial Estates    ... ... ... ...

102- लघ ुउƭोग 102- Small Scale Industries    3,31,03 4,50,00 6,50,00 8,50,00

200- अÛय Ēामोƭोग 200- Other Village Industries    ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    43,48 1,50,00 1,50,00 1,50,00

कुल 0851- Ēाम ��ा लघ ुउƭोग Gross : 0851- Village and Small Industries 3,74,51 6,00,00 8,00,00 10,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 253
Page No    253

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0851- Village and Small Industries (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0851- Ēाम ��ा लघ ुउƭोग   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- औƭोǓगक ¢ȯğ 101- Industrial Estates

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [99] औƭोǓगक सà��ा [99] Industrial Estates
[0851-00-101-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 101- औƭोǓगक ¢ȯğ Total: 101- Industrial Estates    ... ... ... ...

102- लघ ुउƭोग 102- Small Scale Industries

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [99] टȰÈसटाईल ǒ���� सȲग�� [99] Marketing Organisation 
Textile
[0851-00-102-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [98] ǒ�कास �Ƹ/Ǒ�जाइ� कȯ Ûġɉ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [98] Receipts from 
development textile/design 
centres
[0851-00-102-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [97] एम�ोǐरया सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [97] Receipts from Emporia
[0851-00-102-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(MSM-Directorate of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises)

   [96] गु��ƣा अȲक� कȯ Ûġɉ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [96] Income from Quality 
Marketing Centres  
[0851-00-102-96-51]

   81,81,419 1,50,00,000 1,50,00,000 1,50,00,000

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [95] आर.आई.�ȣ.सȢ [95] RIDC
[0851-00-102-95-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [94] �ȯĚोǓलयम अǓ�Ǔ�यम [94] Petrolium Act  
[0851-00-102-94-51]

   ... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 254
Page No    254

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0851- Village and Small Industries (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0851- Ēाम ��ा लघ ुउƭोग   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(MSM-Directorate of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises)

   [93] अÛय रसȢ� एमएसएमई सȯ सȲबȲǓ�� ¡Ȱ [93] Other receipt relate to 
MSME
[0851-00-102-93-51]

   2,49,21,696 3,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 7,00,00,000

योग 102- लघ ुउƭोग Total: 102- Small Scale Industries    3,31,03,115 4,50,00,000 6,50,00,000 8,50,00,000

200- अÛय Ēामोƭोग 200- Other Village Industries

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [99] औƭोǓगक ǒ�कास कȯ Ûġɉ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 
(श¡रȣ ��ा Ēाàय) 

[99] Receipts  from Industrial 
Development Centres 
(Urban and Rural)
[0851-00-200-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [98] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [98] Other Receipts  
[0851-00-200-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [97] ǐर¡ȯ�लȢटȯश� का गोã� èमȢ� [97] Rehabilation of Gold-Smith
[0851-00-200-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 200- अÛय Ēामोƭोग Total: 200- Other Village Industries    ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [99] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Other Receipt
[0851-00-800-99-51]

   43,48,486 1,50,00,000 1,50,00,000 1,50,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    43,48,486 1,50,00,000 1,50,00,000 1,50,00,000

योग 0851- Ēाम ��ा लघ ुउƭोग Total: 0851- Village and Small Industries 3,74,51,601 6,00,00,000 8,00,00,000 10,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 255
Page No    255

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0852- Industries  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0852- उƭोग  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, उƭोग
Ǔ��ȯशक सǗêम, लघ ुऔर मÚयम उƭम

Head Of Department: Director Industries
Director Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- लो¡ा और इè�ा� उƭोग 01- Iron and Steel Industries

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    6,23 90,00 1,40,00 2,40,00

900- घटाएȲ-�ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct - Refund    ... ... ... ...

कुल 01- लो¡ा और इè�ा� उƭोग Total : 01- Iron and Steel Industries 6,23 90,00 1,40,00 2,40,00

07- �ǗरसȲचार और इलȯÈĚोǓ�क उƭोग 07- Telecommunication & Electronics 
Industries

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    74 60,00 60,00 60,00

कुल 07- �ǗरसȲचार और इलȯÈĚोǓ�क 
उƭोग 

Total : 07- Telecommunication & 
Electronics Industries

74 60,00 60,00 60,00

कुल 0852- उƭोग Gross : 0852- Industries 6,97 1,50,00 2,00,00 3,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 256
Page No    256

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0852- Industries (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0852- उƭोग   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- लो¡ा और इè�ा� उƭोग 01- Iron and Steel Industries

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [99] अǓ�क अ�ायगȢ कीʜȯ �सǗǓलयाȲ [99] Recovery of Overpayment
[0852-01-800-99-51]

   3,898 20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [98] अ�काश �ȯ�� अȲश�ा� [98] Leave Salary Contribution
[0852-01-800-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [97] अÛय म� [97] Other Receipts
[0852-01-800-97-51]

   2,57,055 50,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000

(MSM-Directorate of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises)

   [96] अÛय ĤाǓƯया [96] Other Receipts
[0852-01-800-96-51]

   3,61,741 20,00,000 1,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    6,22,694 90,00,000 1,40,00,000 2,40,00,000

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

900- घटाएȲ-�ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct - Refund
[0852-01-900-51-51]

... ... ... ...

योग 01- लो¡ा और इè�ा� उƭोग Total: 01- Iron and Steel Industries    6,22,694 90,00,000 1,40,00,000 2,40,00,000

07- �ǗरसȲचार और इलȯÈĚोǓ�क उƭोग 07- Telecommunication & Electronics 
Industries

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [99] अǓ�क अ�ायǓगयɉ की �सǗलȢ [99] Recovery of 
Overpayments  
[0852-07-800-99-51]

   ... 50,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

(IND-Directorate of Industries)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 257
Page No    257

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0852- Industries (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0852- उƭोग   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [98] सǗच�ा ĤोƭोǓगकी अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  �¡� 
सइबर Đाइम सàबÛ�Ȣ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

[98] Fees for cyber crime cases 
under Information 
Technology
[0852-07-800-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [97] अÛय म�Ʌ [97] Other Items  
[0852-07-800-97-51]

   74,122 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    74,122 60,00,000 60,00,000 60,00,000

योग 07- �ǗरसȲचार और इलȯÈĚोǓ�क 
उƭोग 

Total: 07- Telecommunication & 
Electronics Industries

   74,122 60,00,000 60,00,000 60,00,000

योग 0852- उƭोग Total: 0852- Industries 6,96,816 1,50,00,000 2,00,00,000 3,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 258
Page No    258

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 0853- Non-Ferrous Mining and Metallurgical 
Industries

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         0853- अलौ¡ ख�� और �ा�कुम[ उƭोग  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, खा� ए�म भǗ-ǒ�£ा� Head Of Department: Director, Mines and Geology

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

102-  Ĥमखु खǓ�ज ǐरयाय� शãुक, 
Ǒकराया ��ा è��� शãुक 

102- Mineral concession fees, rates 
and royalties

   728,91,12 1250,00,00 1198,70,00 112,42,73

107- लघ ुखǓ�ज ǐरयाय� शãुक, 
�रɅ और रȨयãटȣ

107- Minor Mineral Concession Fees, 
Rates and Royalties

   ... ... ... 1515,56,27

108- Ĥमखु खǓ�ज रȨयãटȣ 108- Major Mineral Royalties    ... ... ... 1,00

109- लघ ुखǓ�ज रȨयãटȣ 109- Minor Mineral Royalties    ... ... ... 172,00,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    7,95,00 150,00,00 1,30,00 ...

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund    -5 ... ... ...

कुल 0853- अलौ¡ ख�� और �ा�कुम[ उƭोग Gross : 0853- Non-Ferrous Mining and 
Metallurgical Industries

736,86,07 1400,00,00 1200,00,00 1800,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 259
Page No    259

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0853- Non-Ferrous Mining and Metallurgical Industries (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0853- अलौ¡ ख�� और �ा�कुम[ उƭोग   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

102-  Ĥमखु खǓ�ज ǐरयाय� शãुक, Ǒकराया 
��ा è��� शãुक 

102- Mineral concession fees, rates 
and royalties

(MAG-Mines and Geology)

   [99] मÉुय खǓ�ज ��ा�ɟ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Receipts from major 
minerals  
[0853-00-102-99-51]

   26,97,156 150,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 ...

(MAG-Mines and Geology)

   [98] लघ ुखǓ�ज ��ा�ɟ सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ [98] Receipts from minor 
minerals
[0853-00-102-98-51]

   60,96,93,338 252,50,00,000 150,00,00,000 ...

(MAG-Mines and Geology)

   [97] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [97] Other Receipts  
[0853-00-102-97-51]

   9,70,92,153 95,00,00,000 7,45,00,000 ...

(MAG-Mines and Geology)

   [96] अǓ��ाय[ Ǒकराया/रȨयãटȣ /अ�बुȲ� �Ȱसȯ 
ĤǓ� �ȯकȯ �ार सȯ ĤाǓƯया

[96] Receipt from Contractor 
towards Dead rent /royalty 
/Contract Money
[0853-00-102-96-51]

   615,55,16,473 700,00,00,000 950,00,00,000 ...

(MAG-Mines and Geology)

   [95] ǐरयाय� �ारक सȯ 7.5� यǗजर चाज[ सȯ 
ĤाǓƯया

[95] Receipt on account of 
7.5% user charges from 
the Concession Holder
[0853-00-102-95-51]

   42,41,12,954 52,50,00,000 71,25,00,000 ...

(MAG-Mines and Geology)

   [94] Ĥमखु खǓ�ज कȯ  ǐरयाय� �ारक सȯ 
Ĥमखु खǓ�ज कȯ  कार� अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ

[94] Other Receipts on  
account of Major Mineral 
from the concession holder 
of Major Mineral
[0853-00-102-94-51]

   ... ... ... 1,00,00,000

(MAG-Mines and Geology)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 260
Page No    260

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0853- Non-Ferrous Mining and Metallurgical Industries (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0853- अलौ¡ ख�� और �ा�कुम[ उƭोग   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [93] Ĥमखु खǓ�ज कȯ  ǐरयाय� �ारक सȯ 
Ĥमखु खǓ�ज कȯ  सȲबȲ� मɅ आरटȣआई 
शãुक/अ�Ȣल शãुक

[93] RTI fees/Appeal Fees on 
account of Major Mineral 
from the concession holder 
of Major Mineral
[0853-00-102-93-51]

   ... ... ... 20,00,000

(MAG-Mines and Geology)

   [92] Ĥमखु खǓ�ज कȯ  ǐरयाय� �ारक सȯ �ȯ� 
रɅट कȯ  कार� ĤाǓƯयाȲ

[92] Receipts on account of 
Dead Rent from the 
concession holder of Major 
Mineral
[0853-00-102-92-51]

   ... ... ... 4,00,00,000

(MAG-Mines and Geology)

   [91] Ĥमखु खǓ�ज कȯ  ǐरयाय� �ारक सȯ 
7.5� उ�योगक�ा[ शãुक कȯ  कार� अÛय 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ

[91] Other Receipts on account 
of 7.5 % user charges from 
the concession holder of 
Major Mineral
[0853-00-102-91-51]

   ... ... ... 34,73,000

(MAG-Mines and Geology)

   [90] Ĥमखु खǓ�ज कȯ  ǐरयाय� �ारक सȯ 
अ�बुȲ� राǓश कȯ  कार� ĤाǓƯयाȲ

[90] Receipts on account of 
Contract Money from the 
concession holder of Major 
Mineral
[0853-00-102-90-51]

   ... ... ... 63,00,000

(MAG-Mines and Geology)

   [89] ǐरयाय� �ारक Ĥमखु खǓ�ज सȯ लाइसɅस 
शãुक कȯ  कार� ĤाǓƯयाȲ

[89] Receipts on account of 
Licence Fees from the 
concession holder Major 
Mineral
[0853-00-102-89-51]

   ... ... ... 25,00,000

(MAG-Mines and Geology)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0853- Non-Ferrous Mining and Metallurgical Industries (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0853- अलौ¡ ख�� और �ा�कुम[ उƭोग   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [88] Ĥमखु खǓ�ज कȯ  ǐरयाय� �ारक सȯ 
Þयाज कȯ  कार� ĤाǓƯयाȲ

[88] Receipts on account of 
Interest from the 
concession holder of Major 
Mineral
[0853-00-102-88-51]

   ... ... ... 100,00,00,000

(MAG-Mines and Geology)

   [87] Ĥमखु खǓ�ज कȯ  ǐरयाय� �ारक सȯ 
जमुा[�ȯ कȯ  कार� ĤाǓƯयाȲ

[87] Receipts on account of 
FinesPenalty  from the 
concession holder of Major 
Mineral
[0853-00-102-87-51]

   ... ... ... 1,00,00,000

(MAG-Mines and Geology)

   [86] Ĥमखु खǓ�ज सȯ आईएसटȣ�Ȣ ǒ�Ǔ�यम� 
शãुक कȯ  कार� ĤाǓƯयाȲ

[86] Receipts on account of 
ISTP Regulation Fees 
from Major Mineral
[0853-00-102-86-51]

   ... ... ... 5,00,00,000

योग 102-  Ĥमखु खǓ�ज ǐरयाय� 
शãुक, Ǒकराया ��ा è��� 
शãुक 

Total: 102- Mineral concession fees, rates 
and royalties

   728,91,12,074 1250,00,00,000 1198,70,00,000 112,42,73,000

107- लघ ुखǓ�ज ǐरयाय� शãुक, �रɅ और 
रȨयãटȣ

107- Minor Mineral Concession Fees, 
Rates and Royalties

(MAG-Mines and Geology)

   [99] गौ� खǓ�ज कȯ  ǐरयाय� �ारक सȯ गौ� 
खǓ�ज कȯ  कार� अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ

[99] Other Receipts on account 
of Minor Mineral from the 
concession holder of Minor 
Mineral
[0853-00-107-99-51]

   ... ... ... 500,00,00,000

(MAG-Mines and Geology)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0853- Non-Ferrous Mining and Metallurgical Industries (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0853- अलौ¡ ख�� और �ा�कुम[ उƭोग   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [98] गौ� खǓ�ज-एमएम�ȣआर एȲ� आर कȯ  
ǐरयाय� �ारक सȯ 7.5� उ�योगक�ा[ 
शãुक कȯ  कार� रसȢ�Ʌ

[98] Receipts on account of 7.5 
% user charges from the 
concession holder of Minor 
Mineral-MMDR&R
[0853-00-107-98-51]

   ... ... ... 74,65,27,000

(MAG-Mines and Geology)

   [97] गौ� खǓ�ज कȯ  ǐरयाय� �ारक सȯ 
आरटȣआई शãुक/अ�Ȣल शãुक कȯ  कार� 
रसȢ�Ʌ

[97] Receipts on account of 
RTI fees/Appeal Fees from 
the concession holder of 
Minor Mineral
[0853-00-107-97-51]

   ... ... ... 50,00,00,000

(MAG-Mines and Geology)

   [96] गौ� खǓ�ज कȯ  ǐरयाय� �ारक सȯ �ȯ� 
रɅट कȯ  कार� ĤाǓƯयाȲ

[96] Receipts on account of 
Dead Rent from the 
concession holder of Minor 
Mineral
[0853-00-107-96-51]

   ... ... ... 300,00,00,000

(MAG-Mines and Geology)

   [95] लघ ुखǓ�ज कȯ  ǐरयाय� �ारक सȯ लघ ु
खǓ�ज अ�बुȲ� राǓश की रसȢ�Ʌ

[95] Receipts on account of 
Minor Mineral Contract 
Money from the 
concession holder of Minor 
Mineral
[0853-00-107-95-51]

   ... ... ... 523,36,00,000

(MAG-Mines and Geology)

   [94] गौ� खǓ�ज कȯ  ǐरयाय� �ारक सȯ 
लाइसɅस शãुक की रसȢ�Ʌ

[94] Receipts on account of 
Licence Fees from the 
concession holder of Minor 
Mineral
[0853-00-107-94-51]

   ... ... ... 1,00,00,000

(MAG-Mines and Geology)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0853- Non-Ferrous Mining and Metallurgical Industries (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0853- अलौ¡ ख�� और �ा�कुम[ उƭोग   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [93] गौ� खǓ�ज कȯ  ǐरयाय� �ारक सȯ Þयाज 
कȯ  कार� ĤाǓƯयाȲ

[93] Receipts on account of 
Interest  from the 
concession holder of Minor 
Mineral
[0853-00-107-93-51]

   ... ... ... 50,00,00,000

(MAG-Mines and Geology)

   [92] गौ� खǓ�ज कȯ  ǐरयाय� �ारक सȯ 
जमुा[�ȯ/जमुा[�ȯ की रसȢ�Ʌ

[92] Receipts on account of 
Fines/Penalty   from the 
concession holder of Minor 
Mineral
[0853-00-107-92-51]

   ... ... ... 9,00,00,000

(MAG-Mines and Geology)

   [91] गौ� खǓ�ज सȯ आईएसटȣ�Ȣ ǒ�Ǔ�यम� 
शãुक कȯ  कार� ĤाǓƯयाȲ

[91] Receipts on account of 
ISTP Regulation Fees 
from Minor Mineral
[0853-00-107-91-51]

   ... ... ... 7,55,00,000

योग 107- लघ ुखǓ�ज ǐरयाय� शãुक, 
�रɅ और रȨयãटȣ

Total: 107- Minor Mineral Concession Fees, 
Rates and Royalties

   ... ... ... 1515,56,27,000

108- Ĥमखु खǓ�ज रȨयãटȣ 108- Major Mineral Royalties

(MAG-Mines and Geology)

   [99] Ĥमखु खǓ�ज कȯ  ǐरयाय� �ारक सȯ 
रȨयãटȣ कȯ  कार� ĤाǓƯयाȲ

[99] Receipts on account of 
Royalty from the 
concession holder of Major 
Mineral
[0853-00-108-99-51]

   ... ... ... 1,00,000

योग 108- Ĥमखु खǓ�ज रȨयãटȣ Total: 108- Major Mineral Royalties    ... ... ... 1,00,000

109- लघ ुखǓ�ज रȨयãटȣ 109- Minor Mineral Royalties

(MAG-Mines and Geology)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 0853- Non-Ferrous Mining and Metallurgical Industries (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 0853- अलौ¡ ख�� और �ा�कुम[ उƭोग   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [99] गौ� खǓ�ज-रȨयãटȣ कȯ  ǐरयाय� �ारक 
सȯ रȨयãटȣ कȯ  कार� ĤाǓƯयाȲ

[99] Receipts on account of 
Royalty from the 
concession holder of Minor 
Mineral-Royalty
[0853-00-109-99-51]

   ... ... ... 172,00,00,000

योग 109- लघ ुखǓ�ज रȨयãटȣ Total: 109- Minor Mineral Royalties    ... ... ... 172,00,00,000

(MAG-Mines and Geology)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts
[0853-00-800-51-51]

7,94,99,530 150,00,00,000 1,30,00,000 ...

(MAG-Mines and Geology)

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund
[0853-00-900-51-51]

-5,000 ... ... ...

योग 0853- अलौ¡ ख�� और �ा�कुम[ 
उƭोग 

Total: 0853- Non-Ferrous Mining and 
Metallurgical Industries

736,86,06,604 1400,00,00,000 1200,00,00,000 1800,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 1053- Civil Aviation  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         1053- �ागर ǒ�मा��  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- सला¡कार, Ǔसǒ�ल ǒ�मा�� Head Of Department: Adviser, Civil Aviation

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    2,57,81 5,00,00 20,00,00 25,00,00

कुल 1053- �ागर ǒ�मा�� Gross : 1053- Civil Aviation 2,57,81 5,00,00 20,00,00 25,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1053- Civil Aviation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1053- �ागर ǒ�मा��   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(CIA-Civil Aviation)

   [99] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Other Receipts  
[1053-00-800-99-51]

   2,57,80,541 5,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    2,57,80,541 5,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

योग 1053- �ागर ǒ�मा�� Total: 1053- Civil Aviation 2,57,80,541 5,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 25,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 1054- Roads and Bridges  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         1054- स°क ��ा सȯ� ु  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- मÉुय अǓभयÛ�ा, लोक Ǔ�मा[� ǒ�भाग (भ�� ��ा स°कɅ ) Head Of Department: Engineer-in-Chief, PWD(Buildings and Roads)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

102- स°को �र ��कर 102- Tolls on Roads    23,21,14 75,00,00 50,00,00 50,00,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    1,84,46 35,00,00 20,00,00 30,00,00

कुल 1054- स°क ��ा सȯ� ु Gross : 1054- Roads and Bridges 25,05,60 110,00,00 70,00,00 80,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1054- Roads and Bridges (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1054- स°क ��ा सȯ� ु   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

102- स°को �र ��कर 102- Tolls on Roads

(BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads))

   [99] ��कर सȲĒ¡ की ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Receipts of Toll Collection
[1054-00-102-99-51]

   23,21,13,581 75,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

योग 102- स°को �र ��कर Total: 102- Tolls on Roads    23,21,13,581 75,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads))

   [99] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [99] Other Receipts  
[1054-00-800-99-51]

   1,84,46,466 35,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    1,84,46,466 35,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

योग 1054- स°क ��ा सȯ� ु Total: 1054- Roads and Bridges 25,05,60,047 110,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 80,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 1055- Road Transport  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         1055- स°क �ǐर�¡�  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- �ǐर�¡� आयƠु, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Director General State Transport 

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

201- ¡ǐरया�ा �ǐर�¡� 201- Haryana Roadways    1423,02,87 1579,90,40 1287,90,00 1386,30,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    3,50,55 20,09,60 12,10,00 13,70,00

कुल 1055- स°क �ǐर�¡� Gross : 1055- Road Transport 1426,53,42 1600,00,00 1300,00,00 1400,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1055- Road Transport (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1055- स°क �ǐर�¡�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

201- ¡ǐरया�ा �ǐर�¡� 201- Haryana Roadways

(TRA-Transport)

   [98] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, गु°गाȲ� [98] Haryana 
Roadways,Gurgoan  

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-98-99]
66,13,90,458 81,00,00,000 55,00,00,000 60,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-201-98-98]
29,85,281 5,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellaneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-201-98-97]

9,30,23,581 20,00,00,000 4,10,00,000 4,50,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [98] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, 
गु°गाȲ� 

Total: [98]Haryana 
Roadways,Gurgoan  

75,73,99,320 106,00,00,000 59,11,00,000 64,51,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [97] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, चÖ�ȣग± [97] Haryana Roadways, 
Chandigarh  

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-97-99]
66,78,08,600 70,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 60,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-201-97-98]
... 26,08,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1055- Road Transport (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1055- स°क �ǐर�¡�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellaneous 
Receipts
[1055-00-201-97-97]

12,84,38,102 15,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [97] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, 
चÖ�ȣग± 

Total: [97]Haryana Roadways, 
Chandigarh  

79,62,46,702 111,08,00,000 54,01,00,000 65,01,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [96] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, रो¡�क [96] Haryana Roadways, 
Rohtak

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-96-99]
43,37,54,060 55,00,00,000 47,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-201-96-98]
1,08,01,111 ... ... ...

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellaneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-201-96-97]

3,57,96,065 2,00,00,000 1,50,00,000 2,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [96] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, 
रो¡�क 

Total: [96]Haryana Roadways, 
Rohtak

48,03,51,236 57,00,00,000 48,50,00,000 52,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [95] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, कर�ाल [95] Haryana Roadways, 
Karnal  

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-95-99]
53,59,81,833 1,50,00,000 45,00,00,000 50,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1055- Road Transport (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1055- स°क �ǐर�¡�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-201-95-98]
1,12,59,298 1,50,00,000 25,00,000 30,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellaneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-201-95-97]

2,17,22,348 1,00,00,000 10,00,000 15,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [95] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, 
कर�ाल 

Total: [95]Haryana Roadways, 
Karnal  

56,89,63,479 4,00,00,000 45,35,00,000 50,45,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [94] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, Ǒ¡सार [94] Haryana Roadways, 
Hissar

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-94-99]
77,89,57,941 80,00,00,000 75,00,00,000 80,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-201-94-98]
1,41,13,107 10,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellaneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-201-94-97]

11,95,48,063 5,00,00,000 1,50,00,000 2,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [94] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, 
Ǒ¡सार 

Total: [94]Haryana Roadways, 
Hissar

91,26,19,111 85,10,00,000 76,51,00,000 82,01,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1055- Road Transport (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1055- स°क �ǐर�¡�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [93] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, ǐर�ा°ȣ [93] Haryana Roadways, 
Rewari  

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-93-99]
43,24,41,689 55,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 55,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-201-93-98]
2,28,11,250 5,00,000 1,00,000 5,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellaneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-201-93-97]

1,46,09,865 1,00,00,000 1,20,00,000 1,50,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [93] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, 
ǐर�ा°ȣ 

Total: [93]Haryana Roadways, 
Rewari  

46,98,62,804 56,05,00,000 51,21,00,000 56,55,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [92] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, जȢȲ� [92] Haryana Roadways, Jind  

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-92-99]
56,48,06,308 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 55,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-201-92-98]
1,72,36,866 5,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellaneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-201-92-97]

61,24,274 12,00,00,000 9,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [92] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, जȢȲ� Total: [92]Haryana Roadways, Jind  58,81,67,448 67,00,00,000 59,01,00,000 56,01,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1055- Road Transport (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1055- स°क �ǐर�¡�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(TRA-Transport)

   [91] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, Ǔभ�ा�Ȣ [91] Haryana Roadways, 
Bhiwani

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-91-99]
64,27,43,291 55,00,00,000 60,00,00,000 65,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-201-91-98]
2,19,59,958 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,50,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellaneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-201-91-97]

3,48,22,975 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [91] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, 
Ǔभ�ा�Ȣ 

Total: [91]Haryana Roadways, 
Bhiwani

69,95,26,224 62,00,00,000 67,00,00,000 72,50,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [90] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, कȰ �ल [90] Haryana Roadways, 
Kaithal

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-90-99]
61,31,06,503 45,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 55,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-201-90-98]
1,07,28,393 2,00,00,000 2,10,00,000 2,50,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellaneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-201-90-97]

2,54,74,723 5,00,00,000 2,50,00,000 3,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1055- Road Transport (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1055- स°क �ǐर�¡�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(TRA-Transport)

योग [90] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, 
कȰ �ल 

Total: [90]Haryana Roadways, 
Kaithal

64,93,09,619 52,00,00,000 54,60,00,000 60,50,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [89] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, Ǔसरसा [89] Haryana Roadways, Sirsa  

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-89-99]
66,34,32,798 60,00,00,000 61,00,00,000 64,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-201-89-98]
65,59,277 10,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellaneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-201-89-97]

4,44,89,656 22,00,00,000 14,00,00,000 16,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [89] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, 
Ǔसरसा 

Total: [89]Haryana Roadways, Sirsa 
 

71,44,81,731 82,10,00,000 75,01,00,000 80,01,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [88] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, सो�Ȣ�� [88] Haryana Roadways, 
Sonepat

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-88-99]
58,16,57,294 60,00,00,000 60,00,00,000 65,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-201-88-98]
1,41,13,562 5,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1055- Road Transport (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1055- स°क �ǐर�¡�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellaneous 
Receipts
[1055-00-201-88-97]

53,74,315 20,00,00,000 60,00,000 70,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [88] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, 
सो�Ȣ�� 

Total: [88]Haryana Roadways, 
Sonepat

60,11,45,171 85,00,00,000 60,61,00,000 65,71,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [87] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, यम�ुा�गर [87] Haryana Roadways, 
Yamuna Nagar  

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-87-99]
61,36,43,383 50,00,00,000 37,00,00,000 37,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-201-87-98]
1,00,84,133 1,00,00,000 1,40,00,000 1,50,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellaneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-201-87-97]

1,68,25,090 8,90,00,000 6,00,00,000 7,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [87] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, 
यम�ुा�गर 

Total: [87]Haryana Roadways, 
Yamuna Nagar  

64,05,52,606 59,90,00,000 44,40,00,000 45,50,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [86] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, फरȣ�ाबा� [86] Haryana Roadways, 
Faridabad  

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-86-99]
52,17,43,269 90,00,00,000 80,00,00,000 85,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1055- Road Transport (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1055- स°क �ǐर�¡�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-201-86-98]
65,40,077 1,00,00,000 10,00,000 15,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellaneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-201-86-97]

9,39,14,156 5,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [86] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, 
फरȣ�ाबा� 

Total: [86]Haryana Roadways, 
Faridabad  

62,21,97,502 96,00,00,000 84,10,00,000 90,15,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [85] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, Ǒ�ãलȢ [85] Haryana Roadways, Delhi  

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-85-99]
69,12,80,875 55,00,00,000 46,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-201-85-98]
44,87,702 ... ... ...

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellaneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-201-85-97]

5,35,340 50,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [85] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, 
Ǒ�ãलȢ 

Total: [85]Haryana Roadways, Delhi 
 

69,63,03,917 55,50,00,000 46,01,00,000 50,01,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [84] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, फ�ȯ¡ाबा� [84] Haryana Roadways, 
Fatehabad  
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1055- Road Transport (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1055- स°क �ǐर�¡�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-84-99]
53,34,17,758 60,00,00,000 55,00,00,000 60,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-201-84-98]
97,13,774 10,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellaneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-201-84-97]

3,27,16,895 5,00,00,000 35,00,000 50,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [84] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, 
फ�ȯ¡ाबा� 

Total: [84]Haryana Roadways, 
Fatehabad  

57,58,48,427 65,10,00,000 55,36,00,000 60,51,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [83] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, कुǾ¢ȯğ [83] Haryana Roadways, 
Kurukshetra  

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-83-99]
63,18,99,724 55,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 55,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-201-83-98]
2,06,28,298 10,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellaneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-201-83-97]

4,37,03,158 1,50,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,10,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [83] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, 
कुǾ¢ȯğ 

Total: [83]Haryana Roadways, 
Kurukshetra  

69,62,31,180 56,60,00,000 51,01,00,000 56,11,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1055- Road Transport (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1055- स°क �ǐर�¡�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(TRA-Transport)

   [82] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, �ा�रȣ [82] Haryana Roadways,Dadri  

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� �ाȲǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-82-99]
74,20,64,341 50,00,00,000 36,00,00,000 38,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-201-82-98]
1,25,51,036 20,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellaneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-201-82-97]

-37,75,46,056 2,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [82] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, 
�ा�रȣ 

Total: [82]Haryana Roadways,Dadri  37,70,69,321 52,20,00,000 36,02,00,000 38,02,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [81] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, �ा�Ȣ�� [81] Haryana Roadways, 
Panipat  

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-81-99]
40,50,51,402 60,00,00,000 46,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-201-81-98]
1,48,69,839 5,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellaneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-201-81-97]

2,63,16,958 5,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 3,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1055- Road Transport (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1055- स°क �ǐर�¡�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग [81] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, 
�ा�Ȣ�� 

Total: [81]Haryana Roadways, 
Panipat  

44,62,38,199 70,00,00,000 48,01,00,000 53,01,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [80] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, �ार�ौल [80] Haryana Roadways 
Narnual  

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-80-99]
50,57,76,731 50,00,00,000 55,00,00,000 60,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-201-80-98]
4,14,01,722 20,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellaneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-201-80-97]

1,47,51,414 1,00,00,000 50,00,000 60,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [80] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, 
�ार�ौल 

Total: [80]Haryana Roadways 
Narnual  

56,19,29,867 51,00,20,000 55,51,00,000 60,61,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [79] सरकारȣ �क[ शा� ¡ǐरया�ा चÖ°ȣग± [79] Govt. Workshop Haryana 
Chandigarh

(TRA-Transport)
(99) ĚȰǑ¹क रसȢ�Ʌ (99) Traffic Receipts          

      
[1055-00-201-79-99]

... ... ... ...

(TRA-Transport)
(97) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-79-97]
... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1055- Road Transport (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1055- स°क �ǐर�¡�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(TRA-Transport)
(51) लागǗ �¡ȣȲ (51) NA

[1055-00-201-79-51]
... ... ... ...

(TRA-Transport)

योग [79] सरकारȣ �क[ शा� ¡ǐरया�ा 
चÖ°ȣग± 

Total: [79]Govt. Workshop Haryana 
Chandigarh

... ... ... ...

(TRA-Transport)

   [78] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, अàबाला [78] Haryana Roadways, 
Ambala  

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-78-99]
67,01,69,635 75,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 52,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-201-78-98]
2,91,27,052 1,00,00,000 1,50,00,000 2,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellaneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-201-78-97]

4,86,49,741 10,00,00,000 5,54,00,000 6,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(51) लागǗ �¡ȣȲ (51) NA

[1055-00-201-78-51]
... 50,00,000 ... ...

(TRA-Transport)

योग [78] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, 
अàबाला 

Total: [78]Haryana Roadways, 
Ambala  

74,79,46,428 86,50,00,000 57,04,00,000 60,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [77] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, जगा�रȣ [77] Haryana Roadways 
Jagadhri
[1055-00-201-77-51]

   ... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1055- Road Transport (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1055- स°क �ǐर�¡�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(TRA-Transport)

   [76] ¡ǐरया�ा रो°�ȯज+ �ȲचकǗ ला [76] Haryana Roadways 
Panchkula

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯया (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-76-99]
41,91,19,717 20,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शȨ� ĤाǓƯया (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-201-76-98]
77,62,385 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯया (97) Miscellaneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-201-76-97]

78,04,266 10,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(51) लागǗ �¡ȣȲ (51) NA

[1055-00-201-76-51]
... 60,00,00,000 48,00,00,000 49,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [76] ¡ǐरया�ा रो°�ȯज+ �ȲचकǗ ला Total: [76]Haryana Roadways 
Panchkula

43,46,86,368 60,35,00,000 48,07,00,000 49,07,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [75] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, झझर [75] Haryana Roadways Jhajjar

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-201-75-99]
54,97,97,549 66,00,00,000 52,00,00,000 54,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-201-75-98]
2,10,26,992 1,00,00,000 2,00,000 2,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1055- Road Transport (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1055- स°क �ǐर�¡�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscllaneous 
Receipts
[1055-00-201-75-97]

1,87,16,341 1,30,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [75] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय �ǐर�¡�, 
झझर 

Total: [75]Haryana Roadways 
Jhajjar

58,95,40,882 68,30,00,000 52,12,00,000 54,12,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [74] फलाईग सÈ�ाइ° आǑफसर. 
आई.एस.बȢ.टȲʜȢ Ǒ�ãलȢ 

[74] Flying Squad Officer,ISBT 
Delhi
[1055-00-201-74-51]

   ... 10,000 ... ...

(TRA-Transport)

   [73] ¡ǐरया�ा रो��ȯज �ल�ल [73] Haryana Roadways Palwal

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Trafic Receipt

[1055-00-201-73-99]
31,56,18,439 45,00,00,000 35,00,00,000 35,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ æशा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipt

[1055-00-201-73-98]
1,42,99,572 10,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Misc.Receipt

[1055-00-201-73-97]
1,20,11,520 12,00,000 11,00,000 12,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [73] ¡ǐरया�ा रो��ȯज �ल�ल Total: [73]Haryana Roadways 
Palwal

34,19,29,531 45,12,10,000 35,12,00,000 35,13,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [72] ¡ǐरया�ा रो��ȯज, �Ǘ¡ [72] Haryana Roadways, Nuh

(TRA-Transport)
(99) आ�ागम� रसȢ� (99) Traffic Receipt

[1055-00-201-72-99]
23,50,96,813 40,00,00,000 23,50,00,000 28,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1055- Road Transport (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1055- स°क �ǐर�¡�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(TRA-Transport)
(98) काय[शाला रसȢ� (98) Workshop Receipt

[1055-00-201-72-98]
1,21,51,849 1,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� रसȢ� (97) Miscellaneous 

Receipt
[1055-00-201-72-97]

1,44,91,114 5,00,00,000 70,00,000 79,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [72] ¡ǐरया�ा रो��ȯज, �Ǘ¡ Total: [72]Haryana Roadways, Nuh 26,17,39,776 46,00,00,000 24,21,00,000 28,80,00,000

योग 201- ¡ǐरया�ा �ǐर�¡� Total: 201- Haryana Roadways    1423,02,86,849 1579,90,40,000 1287,90,00,000 1386,30,00,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(TRA-Transport)

   [99] राजकीय कȯ Ûġȣय �क[ शा�, ¡ǐरया�ा, 
चÖ�ȣग± 

[99] Government Central 
Workshop, Haryana 
Chandigarh

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-800-99-99]
... 20,00,000 ... ...

(TRA-Transport)
(98) �क[ शा� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-800-99-98]
... ... ... ...

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellaneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-800-99-97]

... 9,22,00,000 8,00,00,000 9,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [99] राजकीय कȯ Ûġȣय �क[ शा�, 
¡ǐरया�ा, चÖ�ȣग± 

Total: [99]Government Central 
Workshop, Haryana 
Chandigarh

... 9,42,00,000 8,00,00,000 9,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1055- Road Transport (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1055- स°क �ǐर�¡�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(TRA-Transport)

   [98] कȯ Ûġȣय �क[ शा�, कर�ाल [98] Central Workshop, Karnal  

(TRA-Transport)
(99) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Miscellaneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-800-98-99]

... 2,00,00,000 1,50,00,000 1,50,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(98) काय[शाला ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts

[1055-00-800-98-98]
... 70,00,000 ... ...

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscelleneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-800-98-97]

... 84,60,000 ... ...

(TRA-Transport)

योग [98] कȯ Ûġȣय �क[ शा�, कर�ाल Total: [98]Central Workshop, Karnal 
 

... 3,54,60,000 1,50,00,000 1,50,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [97] कȯ Ûġȣय �क[ शा�, Ǒ¡सार [97] Central Workshop Hissar  

(TRA-Transport)
(99) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǔǅयाȲ (99) Miscellaneous 

Receipts
[1055-00-800-97-99]

... 1,00,00,000 55,00,000 60,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellanceous 

Receipts
[1055-00-800-97-97]

... 7,00,000 ... ...

(TRA-Transport)

योग [97] कȯ Ûġȣय �क[ शा�, Ǒ¡सार Total: [97]Central Workshop Hissar  ... 1,07,00,000 55,00,000 60,00,000

(TRA-Transport)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1055- Road Transport (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1055- स°क �ǐर�¡�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [95] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय कर�ाल [95] Haryana Roadways Karnal

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Misc.Receipts

[1055-00-800-95-97]
... ... ... ...

(TRA-Transport)

योग [95] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय कर�ाल Total: [95]Haryana Roadways 
Karnal

... ... ... ...

(TRA-Transport)

   [92] ¡ǐरया�ा �ǐर�¡� जȢȲ� [92] Haryana Roadways Jind.

(TRA-Transport)
(99) या�ाया� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-800-92-99]
... ... ... ...

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Misc. Receipts

[1055-00-800-92-97]
... 2,00,000 ... ...

(TRA-Transport)

योग [92] ¡ǐरया�ा �ǐर�¡� जȢȲ� Total: [92]Haryana Roadways Jind. ... 2,00,000 ... ...

(TRA-Transport)

   [91] ¡ǐरया�ा रो��ȯज Ǔभ�ा�Ȣ [91] Haryana Roadways 
Bhiwani

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Miscellaneous 

Receipts  
[1055-00-800-91-97]

... ... ... ...

(TRA-Transport)

योग [91] ¡ǐरया�ा रो��ȯज Ǔभ�ा�Ȣ Total: [91]Haryana Roadways 
Bhiwani

... ... ... ...

(TRA-Transport)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1055- Road Transport (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1055- स°क �ǐर�¡�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [83] ¡ǐरया�ा �ǐर�¡� क्ु Ǿ¢ȯğ [83] Haryana Roadways 
Kurukshetra

(TRA-Transport)
(99) ĚȰǑफक ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-800-83-99]
... ... ... ...

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Misc.Receipts

[1055-00-800-83-97]
... ... ... ...

(TRA-Transport)

योग [83] ¡ǐरया�ा �ǐर�¡� क्ु Ǿ¢ȯğ Total: [83]Haryana Roadways 
Kurukshetra

... ... ... ...

(TRA-Transport)

   [80] ¡ǐरया�ा �ǐर�¡� �ार�ौल [80] Haryana Roadways 
Narnaul

(TRA-Transport)
(99) ĚȰǑफक ĤाǓƯयाȲ (99) Traffic Receipts

[1055-00-800-80-99]
... ... ... ...

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Misc. Receipt

[1055-00-800-80-97]
... ... ... ...

(TRA-Transport)

योग [80] ¡ǐरया�ा �ǐर�¡� �ार�ौल Total: [80]Haryana Roadways 
Narnaul

... ... ... ...

(TRA-Transport)

   [79] राजकीय कȯ Ûġȣय काय[शाला, चÖ�ȣग± [79] Government Central 
Wrokshop Haryana 
Chandigarh.

(TRA-Transport)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1055- Road Transport (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1055- स°क �ǐर�¡�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(98) काय[æशाला ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipts
[1055-00-800-79-98]

1,25,18,996 4,00,000 ... ...

(TRA-Transport)
(97) ǒ�ǒ�� ĤाǓƯयाȲ (97) Misc. Receipts

[1055-00-800-79-97]
... ... ... ...

(TRA-Transport)

योग [79] राजकीय कȯ Ûġȣय काय[शाला, 
चÖ�ȣग± 

Total: [79]Government Central 
Wrokshop Haryana 
Chandigarh.

1,25,18,996 4,00,000 ... ...

(TRA-Transport)

   [75] ¡ǐरया� �ǐर�¡� कȯ Ûġȣय काय[शाला, 
कर�ाल 

[75] Haryana Roadways 
Central Workshop Karnal

(TRA-Transport)
(98) काय[æशाला ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipt

[1055-00-800-75-98]
74,35,934 4,00,00,000 1,50,00,000 2,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [75] ¡ǐरया� �ǐर�¡� कȯ Ûġȣय 
काय[शाला, कर�ाल 

Total: [75]Haryana Roadways 
Central Workshop Karnal

74,35,934 4,00,00,000 1,50,00,000 2,00,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

   [74] ¡ǐरया�ा �ǐर�¡� कȯ Ûġȣय काय[शाला, 
Ǒ¡सार 

[74] Haryana Roadways 
Central Workshop Hisar

(TRA-Transport)
(98) काय[æशाला ĤाǓƯयाȲ (98) Workshop Receipt

[1055-00-800-74-98]
1,51,00,538 2,00,00,000 55,00,000 60,00,000

(TRA-Transport)

योग [74] ¡ǐरया�ा �ǐर�¡� कȯ Ûġȣय 
काय[शाला, Ǒ¡सार 

Total: [74]Haryana Roadways 
Central Workshop Hisar

1,51,00,538 2,00,00,000 55,00,000 60,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    3,50,55,468 20,09,60,000 12,10,00,000 13,70,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 289
Page No    289

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1055- Road Transport (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1055- स°क �ǐर�¡�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 1055- स°क �ǐर�¡� Total: 1055- Road Transport 1426,53,42,317 1600,00,00,000 1300,00,00,000 1400,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 290
Page No    290

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 1425- Other Scientific Research  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         1425- अÛय �Ȱ£ाǓ�क अ�सुȲ�ा�  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, ǒ�£ा� एȲ� �क�Ȣकी, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Director, Science and Technology, Haryana

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    15 1,00 1,00 1,00,00

कुल 1425- अÛय �Ȱ£ाǓ�क अ�सुȲ�ा� Gross : 1425- Other Scientific Research 15 1,00 1,00 1,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 291
Page No    291

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1425- Other Scientific Research (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1425- अÛय �Ȱ£ाǓ�क अ�सुȲ�ा�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(SCT-Science and Technology)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts
[1425-00-800-51-51]

15,369 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,00,000

योग 1425- अÛय �Ȱ£ाǓ�क अ�सुȲ�ा� Total: 1425- Other Scientific Research 15,369 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 292
Page No    292

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 1452- Tourism  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         1452- �य[ट�  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, �य[ट�/ �रुा�×� ��ा सȲĒ¡ालय Head Of Department: Director, Archaeology & Museums/Tourism

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    95,55 3,00,00 3,00,00 5,00,00

कुल 1452- �य[ट� Gross : 1452- Tourism 95,55 3,00,00 3,00,00 5,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 293
Page No    293

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1452- Tourism (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1452- �य[ट�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(TOR-Heritage & Tourism Department( Archaeology, Museum, Tourism))

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts
[1452-00-800-51-51]

95,54,958 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

योग 1452- �य[ट� Total: 1452- Tourism 95,54,958 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000 5,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 294
Page No    294

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 1475- Other General Economic Services  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         1475- अÛय सामाÛय आǓ�[क सȯ�ाएȲ  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, �या[�र� ��ा जल �ǐर��[� ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा
Ǔ��ȯशक, खाƭ एȲ� �ǗǓ�[
अǓ�ǐरƠ मÉुय सǓच�, राजè� ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा
Ĥ�ा� मÉुय �� सȲर¢क, �� ��ा �ÛयजȢ�/ Ǔ��ȯशक, �या[�र� 
��ा जल�ाय ु�ǐर��[�
Ǔ��ȯशक, उƭोग

Head Of Department: Director, Environment and Climate Change Department, Haryana
Director, Food and Supplies
Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana,Revenue Department, 
Haryana
PCCF, Forests & Wildlife/ Director, Environment & Climate Change
Director Industries

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

103- Ěȯ�माक[  कȯ  �ȲजȢकर� कȯ  Ǔलए 
शãुक 

103- Fees for Registration of Trade 
Mark

   1,44 ... 1,60 1,60

104- Ĥमा��-माǑकɍ ग ��ा �रȣ¢� 
शãुक सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

104- Receipts from certification 
marking and testing fees

   ... ... 1 1

105- सȲयƠु èटाक कà�Ǔ�यɉ कȯ  
ǒ�Ǔ�मय 

105- Regulation of Joint Stock 
Campanies

   5 ... 7 7

106- बाटɉ ��ा मा�ɉ कȯ  मġुाȲक� कȯ  
Ǔलयȯ शãुक 

106- Fees for stamping for weights 
and measures

   21,59,82 25,00,00 28,00,00 29,23,32

200- अÛय कारबार उ�Đमɉ सȯ 
ǒ�Ǔ�यम 

200- Regulation of other business 
undertaking

   5,05,18 3,50,00 5,00,00 5,00,00

501- सȯ�ाएँ और सȯ�ा शãुक 501- Services and Service Fee    2,05 3,50 5,00 5,00

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts    4,88,48 5,04,00 93,32 5,70,00

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund    ... ... ... ...

कुल 1475- अÛय सामाÛय आǓ�[क सȯ�ाएȲ Gross : 1475- Other General Economic 
Services

31,57,02 33,57,50 34,00,00 40,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 295
Page No    295

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1475- Other General Economic Services (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1475- अÛय सामाÛय आǓ�[क सȯ�ाएȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

103- Ěȯ�माक[  कȯ  �ȲजȢकर� कȯ  Ǔलए शãुक 103- Fees for Registration of Trade 
Mark

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [99] Ěȯ�माक[  को �ȲजȢकर� कर�ȯ कȯ  Ǔलए 
शãुक 

[99] Fees for Registration and 
Trade Mark
[1475-00-103-99-51]

   1,43,660 ... 1,60,000 1,60,000

योग 103- Ěȯ�माक[  कȯ  �ȲजȢकर� कȯ  Ǔलए 
शãुक 

Total: 103- Fees for Registration of Trade 
Mark

   1,43,660 ... 1,60,000 1,60,000

104- Ĥमा��-माǑकɍ ग ��ा �रȣ¢� शãुक सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

104- Receipts from certification 
marking and testing fees

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [99] Ĥमा�Ȣकर� ��ा �रȣ¢� शãुक सȯ 
ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

[99] Receipts from Certification 
and Testing Fees 
[1475-00-104-99-51]

   ... ... 1,000 1,000

योग 104- Ĥमा��-माǑकɍ ग ��ा �रȣ¢� 
शãुक सȯ ĤाǓƯयाȲ 

Total: 104- Receipts from certification 
marking and testing fees

   ... ... 1,000 1,000

105- सȲयƠु èटाक कà�Ǔ�यɉ कȯ  ǒ�Ǔ�मय 105- Regulation of Joint Stock 
Campanies

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [99] ए�ǓमǓ�èĚȯश� आफ इǔÖ�या �ाट[�रǓश� 
एÈट, १९३२ 

[99] Administration of India 
Partnership Act, 1932 
[1475-00-105-99-51]

   1,731 ... 2,000 2,000

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [98] �Ȳजाब म�Ȣ लɇ�रज+ एÈट, १९३८ [98] Punjab Money Lenders 
Act,1938  
[1475-00-105-98-51]

   2,772 ... 5,000 5,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 296
Page No    296

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1475- Other General Economic Services (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1475- अÛय सामाÛय आǓ�[क सȯ�ाएȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 105- सȲयƠु èटाक कà�Ǔ�यɉ कȯ  
ǒ�Ǔ�मय 

Total: 105- Regulation of Joint Stock 
Campanies

   4,503 ... 7,000 7,000

106- बाटɉ ��ा मा�ɉ कȯ  मġुाȲक� कȯ  Ǔलयȯ 
शãुक 

106- Fees for stamping for weights 
and measures

(FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department)

   [99] बाटɉ ��ा मा�ɉ �र मो¡र लगा�ȯ कȯ  Ǔलए 
शãुक 

[99] Fees of Stamping for 
Weight & Measures
[1475-00-106-99-51]

   21,59,82,454 25,00,00,000 28,00,00,000 29,23,32,000

योग 106- बाटɉ ��ा मा�ɉ कȯ  मġुाȲक� 
कȯ  Ǔलयȯ शãुक 

Total: 106- Fees for stamping for weights 
and measures

   21,59,82,454 25,00,00,000 28,00,00,000 29,23,32,000

200- अÛय कारबार उ�Đमɉ सȯ ǒ�Ǔ�यम 200- Regulation of other business 
undertaking

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [99] अÛय åया�ार उ�Đम का ǒ�Ǔ�यम [99] Regulation of Other 
Business Undertaking
[1475-00-200-99-51]

   5,05,18,471 3,50,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

योग 200- अÛय कारबार उ�Đमɉ सȯ 
ǒ�Ǔ�यम 

Total: 200- Regulation of other business 
undertaking

   5,05,18,471 3,50,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

501- सȯ�ाएँ और सȯ�ा शãुक 501- Services and Service Fee

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [99] �ाय ुए�Ȳ जल अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  अȲ�ग[� 
अ�ȢलȢय ĤाǓ�कारȣ मɅ अ�Ȣल कȯ  
�ȲजȢकर� ¡ȯ� ुशãुक

[99] Fee for Registration of 
Appeals in Appellate 
Authority under Air and 
Water Act.
[1475-00-501-99-51]

   2,05,130 3,50,000 5,00,000 5,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 297
Page No    297

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1475- Other General Economic Services (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1475- अÛय सामाÛय आǓ�[क सȯ�ाएȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 501- सȯ�ाएँ और सȯ�ा शãुक Total: 501- Services and Service Fee    2,05,130 3,50,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 800- Other Receipts

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [99] भǗ सȢमा/फाल�Ǘ भǗǓम [99] Land Ceiling Surplus Land  
[1475-00-800-99-51]

   18,04,636 34,00,000 13,32,000 40,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [98] अ�काश �ȯ�� का अȲश�ा� [98] Leave Salary Contribution
[1475-00-800-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [97] अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ [97] Other Receipts
[1475-00-800-97-51]

   11,93,511 20,00,000 30,00,000 30,00,000

(ENV-Environment and Climate Change)

   [96] राÏय è�रȣय �या[�र� Ĥभा� आकल� 
ĤाǓ�कर� सȯ �या[�र� मȲजǗरȣ की माȲग 
कर�ȯ �ालȢ �ǐरयोज�ाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलए जाȲच 
शãुक (एसईआईएए)

[96] Scrutiny Fee for Projects 
Seeking Environmental 
Clearance from State 
Level environment Impact 
Assessment Authority 
(SEIAA)
[1475-00-800-96-51]

   4,58,50,000 4,50,00,000 50,00,000 5,00,00,000

योग 800- अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 800- Other Receipts    4,88,48,147 5,04,00,000 93,32,000 5,70,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund
[1475-00-900-51-51]

... ... ... ...

योग 1475- अÛय सामाÛय आǓ�[क सȯ�ाएȲ Total: 1475- Other General Economic 
Services

31,57,02,365 33,57,50,000 34,00,00,000 40,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 298
Page No    298

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 1601- Grants-in-aid from Central 
Government

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         1601- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ स¡ाय�ा अ��ुा�  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- म¡ाǓ��Ơा ¡ǐरया�ा
Ǔ��ȯशक कǙ ǒष ��ा Ǒकसा� कãया� ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा
म¡ाĤशासक ��ा सरकारȣ åयाय�ारȣ, ¡ǐरया�ा
Ǔ��ȯशक, �श ु�ाल�
Ǔ��ȯशक, �रुाƣ� एȲ� स�ȶ¢�

Head Of Department: Advocate General,Haryana
Director Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department, Haryana
Administrator General and Official Trustee, Haryana
Director, Animal Husbandry and Dairy Development
Director, Archaeology and Museums

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- योज�ȯ�र अ��ुा� 01- Non Plan Grants

115- अÛय ĤशासǓ�क सȯ�ाएȲ-अÛय 
अ��ुा� 

115- OTHER ADMINSTRATIVE 
SERVICES-OTHER GRANTS

   ... ... 1,00 ...

कुल 01- योज�ȯ�र अ��ुा� Total : 01- Non Plan Grants ... ... 1,00 ...

03- कȯ Ûġȣय योज�ाग� èकीमɉ कȯ  Ǔलय 
अ��ुा� 

03- Grants for Central Plan Schemes

217- �या[�र� �ाǓ�की और अÛय 
जȢ��-अÛय अ��ुा� 

217- Integrated Rural Development 
Programme-Other Grants

   ... ... ... 222,00,00

226- सामाÛय (लघ ुǓसȲचाई)-अÛय 
अ��ुा� 

226- GENERAL (MINOR 
IRRIGATION) -  OTHER 
GRANTS

   ... ... ... ...

कुल 03- कȯ Ûġȣय योज�ाग� èकीमɉ कȯ  
Ǔलय अ��ुा� 

Total : 03- Grants for Central Plan 
Schemes

... ... ... 222,00,00

04- कȯ Û�ȣय योज�ाग� èकीमɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
अ��ुा� 

04- Grants for Centrally Sponsored Plan 
Schemes

157- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ का 
कãया�-Ǔश¢ा 

157- Welfare of schedule castes-
Education

   ... 60 60 60



�ǙƵ सँÉया 299
Page No    299

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 1601- Grants-in-aid from Central 
Government

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         1601- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ स¡ाय�ा अ��ुा�  (Summary)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

242- स°क और �लु-अÛय अ��ुा� 242- Roads and Bridges-Other 
Grants

   ... ... ... ...

कुल 04- कȯ Û�ȣय योज�ाग� èकीमɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए अ��ुा� 

Total : 04- Grants for Centrally Sponsored 
Plan Schemes

... 60 60 60

06- कɅ ġ Ĥायोǔज� योज�ाएȲ 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes

101- कɅ ġȣय स¡ाय�ा / शȯयर 101- Central Assistance/Share    2361,81,12 3273,60,16 2875,45,58 3307,91,02

102- बा¡रȣ Ǿ� सȯ स¡ाय�ा ĤाƯ 
�ǐरयोज�ाएȲ- कɅ ġ Ĥायोǔज� 
योज�ाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलए अ��ुा�

102- Externally Aided Projects-
Grants for Centrally Sponsored 
Schemes

   ... ... ... ...

104- सɅĚल रो� फȲ � सȯ अ��ुा� 104- Grants from Central Road Fund    ... 2,65,00 2,65,00 6,00

110- ÛयाǓयक Ĥशास�-अÛय 
अ��ुा� 

110- Administration of Justice-Other 
Grants

   ... 50 60 60

114- �Ǔुलस-अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 114- Police-Other Grants    ... 16,25,20 16,24,20 16,25,20

121- सामाÛय Ǔश¢ा-माÚयǓमक 
Ǔश¢ा-छाğ�ǙǓ�याȲ 

121- General Education-Secondary 
Education-Scholarship

   ... 30,00 30,00 75,00

122- सामाÛय Ǔश¢ा-माÚयǓमक 
Ǔश¢ा-अÛय अ��ुा� 

122- General Education-Secondary 
Education-Other Grants

   ... 483,61,00 453,29,43 498,91,87

130- �क�Ȣकी Ǔश¢ा-अÛय अ��ुा� 130- Technical Education Other 
Grants

   ... 4,20,00 4,20,00 5,20,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 300
Page No    300

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 1601- Grants-in-aid from Central 
Government

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         1601- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ स¡ाय�ा अ��ुा�  (Summary)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

132- खȯलकǗ � ��ा य�ुा 
सȯ�ाएȲ-ǒ�ƭाǓ�[यɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
य�ुक कãया� ĤोĒाम 

132- Sports & Youth Services-Youth 
Welfare Programmes for 
Students

   ... 78,00 ... ...

133- Ĥा�Ǔमक Ǔश¢ा- èकǗ लɉ मɅ 
Ǔम� �ȯ मȢल कȯ  राƶȢय 
काय[Đम

133- Elementary Education-National 
Programme Of Mid Day Meals 
In Schools

   ... 214,51,00 208,01,00 222,00,00

136- लोक è�ाèØय-ǒबमाǐरयɉ की 
रोक�ाम ��ा Ǔ�यȲğ� 

136- Public Health-Prevention 
&Control of Diseases

   ... 60,00 6,00 1,10,00

137- लोक è�ाèØय-अÛय अ��ुा� 137- Public Health-Other Grants    ... 39,60,00 39,60,00 60,00,00

138- �ǐर�ार कãया�-Ǔ��ȶश� ��ा 
Ĥशास� 

138- Family Welfare-Direction and 
Administration

   ... 40,79,00 40,79,00 44,43,00

139- �ǐर�ार कãया�-ĤǓश¢� 139- Family Welfare-Training    ... 4,36,00 4,53,50 13,30,00

143- �ǐर�ार कãया�-मा�Ǚ×� ��ा 
बाल è�ाèØय 

143- Family Welfare-Maternity and 
Child Health

   ... 45,01,00 45,01,00 45,00,00

148- �ǐर�ार कãया�-अÛय सȯ�ाएȲ 
��ा �ǗǓ�[ 

148- Family Welfare-Other Services 
and Supplies

   ... 51,00 51,00 80,00

157- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ का 
कãया�-Ǔश¢ा 

157- Welfare of schedule castes-
Education

   ... 38,99,98 38,98,98 54,70,60

158- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ का 
कãया�-अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ 
की घटक योज�ा कȯ  Ǔलए 
ǒ�शȯष कȯ Ûġȣय स¡ाय�ा 

158- Welfare of schedule castes-
Special central assistance for 
SC component plan

   ... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 301
Page No    301

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 1601- Grants-in-aid from Central 
Government

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         1601- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ स¡ाय�ा अ��ुा�  (Summary)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

159- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�याȲ-अÛय 
अ��ुा� 

159- Welfare of Schedule Castes-
Other Grants

   ... 39,33,09 39,33,09 46,12,09

161- ǒ�छ°ȣ जाǓ�यɉ का कãया� 
-अÛय अ��ुा� 

161- Welfare Of Backward Classes - 
Other Grants

   ... ... ... ...

162- Įम ��ा रोजगार-रोजगार 
सȯ�ाएȲ 

162- Labour & Employment-
Employment-Employment 
Services

   ... 1,00 ... ...

163- Įम और रोजगार-अÛय 
अ��ुा�

163- Labour & Employment-Other 
Grants

   ... 2,00,50 78,25 21,00

165- Įम ए�Ȳ रोजगार 165- Labour & Employment-ITI    ... 6,93,70 ... ...

168- समाज कãया�-बाल कãया� 168- Social welfare-Child welfare    ... 87,56,00 84,92,60 130,01,60

169- समाज कãया�-मǑ¡ला 
कãया� 

169- Social welfare-women's welfare    ... 13,79,47 13,79,47 13,79,47

171- समाज कãया�-अÛय अ��ुा� 171- Social Welfare-Other Grants    ... 125,52,00 125,52,90 140,88,24

184- फसल कǙ ǒष Đम-कǙ ǒष 
अ�[åय�è�ा एȲ� साȲǔÉयकी 

184- Crop Husbandry-Agricultural 
Economics and Statistics

   ... 441,54,78 376,57,97 436,33,06

199- �श ु�ाल�-अÛय �श�ु� 
ǒ�कास 

199- Animal Husbandry-Other 
Livestock Development

   ... 34,89,60 18,01,20 42,89,60

202- �श ु�ाल�-अÛय अ��ुा� 202- Animal Husbandry-Other Grants    ... 2,06,00 1,25,00 2,53,00

204- म×èय-अÛ��ȶशȢ म×èय 204- Fisheries-Inland Fisheries    ... ... ... ...

205- म×èय-अÛय अ��ुा� 205- Fisheries - Other Grants    ... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 1601- Grants-in-aid from Central 
Government

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         1601- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ स¡ाय�ा अ��ुा�  (Summary)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

206- �ाǓ�की-सामाǔजक और फाम[ 
�ाǓ�की 

206- Forestry-Social and Farm 
Forestry

   ... 65,28,00 52,68,00 79,20,00

211- खाƭ भȲ�ार� और भÖ�ार� - 
खाƭ - अÛय अ��ुा�

211- Food Storage And Warehousing 
- Food - Other Grants  

   ... 88,70,00 88,70,00 76,20,00

213- Đȯ Ǒ�ट स¡कारȣ सǓमǓ�यɉ को 
स¡-स¡ाय�ा-स¡ाय�ा

213- Co-operation-Assistance to 
Credit Co-operatives

   ... 2,17,40 7,93,81 4,00,20

217- ĒामȢ� ǒ�कास कȯ  ǒ�शȯष 
काय[Đम-अÛय अ��ुा� 

217- Integrated Rural Development 
Programme-Other Grants

   ... 154,32,00 153,11,00 210,92,00

223- भǗǓम स�ुार-अÛय अ��ुा� 223- Land Reforms-Other Grants    ... 2,48,75 1,67,75 1,04,71

226- सामाÛय (लघ ुǓसȲचाई)-अÛय 
अ��ुा� 

226- General (Minor Irrigation)-Other 
Grants

   ... 60 60 60

227- कमाȲ� ¢ȯğ ǒ�कास-अÛय 
अ��ुा� 

227- Command Area Development-
Other Grants

   ... 189,59,80 103,39,00 168,00,00

235- Ēामो उƭोग लघ ुउƭोग-अÛय 
अ��ुा� 

235- Village & Small Industries-Other 
Grants

   ... 31,85,00 19,12,60 24,85,00

238- सǓच�ालय की आǓ�[क 
सȯ�ायɅ-योज�ा आयोग-योज�ा 
बो�[ 

238- Sectt. Economic  Services  -  
Planning Commission - 
Planning Board

   ... 3,00 3,00 3,00

242- स°क और �लु-अÛय अ��ुा� 242- Roads and Bridges-Other 
Grants

   ... 60,00,00 60,00,00 60,00,00

250- �ǐर�ार कãया�-अÛय सȯ�ाएȲ 
और आ�ǗǓ�[ 

250- Urban Development Urban 
infrastructure Development in 
Satellite

   ... 199,73,16 61,58,68 233,42,30
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 1601- Grants-in-aid from Central 
Government

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         1601- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ स¡ाय�ा अ��ुा�  (Summary)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

285- �ǗरसȲचार और 
इलȯÈĚȨǓ�Èस-इलȯÈĚȨǓ�Èस

285- Telecommunication and 
Electronics-Electronics

   ... ... ... ...

789- अ�सुǗǓच� कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ�शȯष 
घटक योज�ा

789- Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled

   487,38,92 679,56,27 512,00,82 731,08,66

796- अ�सुǗǓच� ज�जाǓ� उ� 
योज�ाएȲ

796- Scheduled Tribe Sub Plans    17,31,77 ... ... ...

800- अÛय अ��ुा� 800- Other Grants    ... ... ... ...

900- �� �ा�सȢ 900- Deduct Refund    -12,52,68 ... ... ...

कुल 06- कɅ ġ Ĥायोǔज� योज�ाएȲ Total : 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 2853,99,13 6393,17,96 5450,11,03 6671,97,82

07- ǒ�ƣ आयोग अ��ुा� 07- Finance Commission Grants

101- �ȯǒ�Ǔसट ĒाȲट कȯ  बा� 
�ȯ�ल�मɅट राजè�

101- Post Devolution revenue Deficit 
Grant

   ... 200,00,00 ... ...

102- ĒामȢ� è�ा�Ȣय Ǔ�कायɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए अ��ुा�

102- Grants for Rural Local Bodies    1399,69,60 1011,00,00 1011,00,00 1062,00,00

103- श¡रȣ è�ा�Ȣय Ǔ�कायɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए अ��ुा�

103- Grants for Urban Local Bodies    371,29,39 544,00,00 1025,78,35 1185,92,00

104- राÏय आ��ा ĤǓ�ǑĐया Ǔ�Ǔ� 
कȯ  Ǔलए स¡ाय�ा मɅ अ��ुा�

104- Grants in aid for State Disaster 
Response Fund

   455,20,00 804,35,00 567,48,00 423,00,00

105- राÏय आ��ा Ǔ��ार� कोष कȯ  
Ǔलए अ��ुा� स¡ाय�ा

105- Grant in aid for State Disaster 
Mitigation Fund

   105,80,00 ... 290,25,00 105,75,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 1601- Grants-in-aid from Central 
Government

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         1601- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ स¡ाय�ा अ��ुा�  (Summary)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

800- अÛय अ��ुा� 800- Other Grants    60,53,59 683,00,12 441,56,60 ...

कुल 07- ǒ�ƣ आयोग अ��ुा� Total : 07- Finance Commission Grants 2392,52,58 3242,35,12 3336,07,95 2776,67,00

08- ǒ��ा�सभाओȲ कȯ  सा� राÏय / सȲघ 
राÏय ¢ȯğɉ मɅ अÛय è�ा�ाȲ�र� / 
अ��ुा�

08- Other Transfer/Grants to States/Union 
Territories with Legislatures

108- सɅĚल रो� फȲ � सȯ अ��ुा� 108- Grants from Central Road Fund    189,00,00 150,00,00 150,00,00 200,00,00

111- राजè� घाटȯ को �Ǘरा कर�ȯ कȯ  
Ǔलए अ��ुा� (1)

111- Grants to meet Revenue Deficit 
(1)

   4,15,58 ... ... ...

113- ǒ�शȯष स¡ाय�ा 113- Special Assistance    ... 6,00,00 4,00,00 10,00,00

114- जȢएसटȣ कȯ  काया[Û�य� सȯ 
उ×�Û� ¡ो�ȯ �ालȯ राजè� कȯ  
�कुसा� कȯ  Ǔलए मआु�जा

114- Compensation for loss of 
Revenue arising out of 
implementation of GST

   1445,35,90 ... ... ...

800- अÛय अ��ुा� 800- Other Grant    ... ... ... ...

900- ǐरफȲ � काट लɅ 900- Deduct Refund    -15,33 ... ... ...

कुल 08- ǒ��ा�सभाओȲ कȯ  सा� राÏय 
/ सȲघ राÏय ¢ȯğɉ मɅ अÛय 
è�ा�ाȲ�र� / अ��ुा�

Total : 08- Other Transfer/Grants to 
States/Union Territories with 
Legislatures

1638,36,15 156,00,00 154,00,00 210,00,00

कुल 1601- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ स¡ाय�ा 
अ��ुा� 

Gross : 1601- Grants-in-aid from Central 
Government

6884,87,86 9791,53,68 8940,20,58 9880,65,42
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1601- Grants-in-aid from Central Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1601- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ स¡ाय�ा अ��ुा�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- योज�ȯ�र अ��ुा� 01- Non Plan Grants

115- अÛय ĤशासǓ�क सȯ�ाएȲ-अÛय अ��ुा� 115- OTHER ADMINSTRATIVE 
SERVICES-OTHER GRANTS

(ESA-Department of Economic and Statistical Affairs, Haryana)

   [99] Êयार¡�ȢȲ ǒ�ƣ आयोग कȯ  अȲ�ग[� 
स¡ाय�ा

[99] Assistance under Eleventh 
Finance Commission
[1601-01-115-99-51]

   ... ... 1,00,000 ...

योग 115- अÛय ĤशासǓ�क सȯ�ाएȲ-अÛय 
अ��ुा� 

Total: 115- OTHER ADMINSTRATIVE 
SERVICES-OTHER GRANTS

   ... ... 1,00,000 ...

योग 01- योज�ȯ�र अ��ुा� Total: 01- Non Plan Grants    ... ... 1,00,000 ...

03- कȯ Ûġȣय योज�ाग� èकीमɉ कȯ  Ǔलय 
अ��ुा� 

03- Grants for Central Plan Schemes

217- �या[�र� �ाǓ�की और अÛय 
जȢ��-अÛय अ��ुा� 

217- Integrated Rural Development 
Programme-Other Grants

(RUD-Rural Development)

   [93] म¡ा×मा गाȲ�Ȣ राƶȢय ĒामȢ� रोजगार 
गारȲटȣ योज�ा 

[93] Mahatama Gandhi 
National Rural 
Employment Gurantee 
Scheme (MGNREGAS)
[1601-03-217-93-51]

   ... ... ... 222,00,00,000

योग 217- �या[�र� �ाǓ�की और अÛय 
जȢ��-अÛय अ��ुा� 

Total: 217- Integrated Rural Development 
Programme-Other Grants

   ... ... ... 222,00,00,000

226- सामाÛय (लघ ुǓसȲचाई)-अÛय अ��ुा� 226- GENERAL (MINOR 
IRRIGATION) -  OTHER 
GRANTS

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1601- Grants-in-aid from Central Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1601- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ स¡ाय�ा अ��ुा�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [97] �¡र जल ǒ�£ा� �ǐरयोज�ा कȯ  Ǔ�मा[� [97] Construction of Canal 
Hydrology Project
[1601-03-226-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 226- सामाÛय (लघ ुǓसȲचाई)-अÛय 
अ��ुा� 

Total: 226- GENERAL (MINOR 
IRRIGATION) -  OTHER 
GRANTS

   ... ... ... ...

योग 03- कȯ Ûġȣय योज�ाग� èकीमɉ कȯ  
Ǔलय अ��ुा� 

Total: 03- Grants for Central Plan 
Schemes

   ... ... ... 222,00,00,000

04- कȯ Û�ȣय योज�ाग� èकीमɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
अ��ुा� 

04- Grants for Centrally Sponsored Plan 
Schemes

157- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ का कãया�-Ǔश¢ा 157- Welfare of schedule castes-
Education

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [95] [95] Pre-Matric Scholarship to 
Scheduled Castes 
students scheme
[1601-04-157-95-51]

   ... 60,000 60,000 60,000

योग 157- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ का 
कãया�-Ǔश¢ा 

Total: 157- Welfare of schedule castes-
Education

   ... 60,000 60,000 60,000

242- स°क और �लु-अÛय अ��ुा� 242- Roads and Bridges-Other 
Grants

(BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads))

   [99] कȯ Ûġȣय स°क Ǔ�Ǔ� सȯ ¡è�ाȲ�र� [99] Transfer  From CRF-Inter 
Account Transfer
[1601-04-242-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 242- स°क और �लु-अÛय अ��ुा� Total: 242- Roads and Bridges-Other 
Grants

   ... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1601- Grants-in-aid from Central Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1601- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ स¡ाय�ा अ��ुा�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 04- कȯ Û�ȣय योज�ाग� èकीमɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए अ��ुा� 

Total: 04- Grants for Centrally Sponsored 
Plan Schemes

   ... 60,000 60,000 60,000

06- कɅ ġ Ĥायोǔज� योज�ाएȲ 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes

101- कɅ ġȣय स¡ाय�ा / शȯयर 101- Central Assistance/Share

(RUD-Rural Development)

   [99] म¡ा×मा गाȲ�Ȣ ĒामȢ� रोजगार [99] Mahatma Gandhi Rural 
Employment
[1601-06-101-99-51]

   194,53,26,000 346,20,00,000 271,20,00,000 188,95,00,000

(EDP-Education ( Elementry))

   [98] राƶȢय काय[Đम अगर èकǗ ल मɅ Ǔम� �ȯ 
मȢल

[98] National Programme of 
Mid day meals in school
[1601-06-101-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [97] Ĥ�ा� मȲğȢ कǙ ǒष ǓसȲचकी योज�ा [97] Pradhan Mantri Krishi 
Sinchayee Yojana
[1601-06-101-97-51]

   60,94,18,000 ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [96] श¡रȣ एफ�ÞãयǗ कɅ ġɉ मɅ स�ुार [96] Revamping Of Urban 
Family Welfare Centres
[1601-06-101-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [95] उ�-कȯ Ûġɉ [95] Sub-Centres
[1601-06-101-95-51]

   70,64,11,000 262,52,00,000 262,34,50,000 297,52,00,000

(FAW-Family Welfare)

   [94] è�ाèØय और �ǐर�ार कãया� ĤǓश¢� 
कɅ ġ

[94] Health&Family Welfare 
Training Centres
[1601-06-101-94-51]

   25,56,67,000 ... ... ...

(FAW-Family Welfare)
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   [92] श¡रȣ �ǐर�ार कãया� कɅ ġ [92] Urban Family Welfare 
Centres
[1601-06-101-92-51]

   15,43,05,000 8,31,00,000 9,15,00,000 9,96,00,000

(PUH-Public Health Engineering Department)

   [91] राƶȢय ĒामȢ� �ȯयजल काय[Đम 
(ए�आर�ȣ�ÞãयǗ�Ȣ)

[91] National Rural Drinking 
Water Programme 
(NRDWP)(JJM)
[1601-06-101-91-51]

   ... 293,50,00,000 236,85,00,000 173,50,00,000

(EDH-Higher Education Department (Higher,Technical,Science & Technology))

   [90] राƶȢय उचकट Ǔश¢ा अǓभया� (Ǿस) [90] Rashtriya Uchchtar 
Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA)
[1601-06-101-90-51]

   2,000 36,00,00,000 66,62,50,000 51,97,00,000

(AGT-Administrator General and Official Trustee Haryana)

   [89] राƶȢय कǙ ǒष ǒ�कास योज�ा [89] Rastriya Krishi Vikas Yojna
[1601-06-101-89-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [88] कǙ ǒष ǒ�è�ार मɅ उ�-Ǔमश� [88] Sub-Mission In Agriculture 
Extension
[1601-06-101-88-51]

   ... 5,01,80,000 4,73,29,000 5,00,00,000

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [87] राƶȢय खाƭ सरु¢ा Ǔमश� [87] National Food Security 
Mission
[1601-06-101-87-51]

   319,99,99,000 30,06,30,000 37,20,15,200 38,67,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [85] राÏय / ǔजला@ ¹ȯ  ÞयǗरो का रखरखा� [85] Maintenance Of 
State/Distric. Felware 
Bureau
[1601-06-101-85-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(ITV-Youth Empowerment and Entrepreneurship Department (Skill Development and 
Industrial Training, Employ)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 309
Page No    309

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1601- Grants-in-aid from Central Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1601- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ स¡ाय�ा अ��ुा�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [84] Ĥ�ा� मȲğȢ कौशल ǒ�कास योज�ा [84] Pradhan Mantri Kaushal 
Vikas Yojana
[1601-06-101-84-51]

   ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(WCP-Women and Child Development)

   [83] Ǒकशोर ल°ǑकयाȲ (साग) [83] Adolescent Girls (SAG)
[1601-06-101-83-51]

   ... 1,08,60,000 1,08,60,000 1,08,60,000

(WCP-Women and Child Development)

   [82] आȲग��ा°ȣ सȯ�ा (आईसȢ�ȣएस) [82] Anganwadi Service (ICDS)
[1601-06-101-82-51]

   147,00,74,000 105,87,60,000 105,24,00,000 105,24,30,000

(RUD-Rural Development)

   [81] राƶȢय ĒामȢ� आजȢǒ�का Ǔमश� 
(ए�आरएलएम)

[81] National Rural Livelihoods 
Mission (NRLM)
[1601-06-101-81-51]

   38,91,82,000 ... ... ...

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [80] �श�ु� è�ाèØय और रोग Ǔ�यȲğ� [80] Livestock Health And 
Disease Control
[1601-06-101-80-51]

   6,90,10,000 19,20,00,000 21,75,00,000 30,75,00,000

(DLB-Director Urban Local Bodies)

   [78] 100 èमाट[ श¡रɉ कȯ  Ǔलए Ǔमश� [78] Mission For 100 Smart 
Cities
[1601-06-101-78-51]

   73,50,00,000 36,76,00,000 2,00,000 2,00,000

(WCP-Women and Child Development)

   [77] ¢ȯğȢय Đȯ च èकीम  [77] Rgn Creche Scheme
[1601-06-101-77-51]

   99,94,000 16,95,00,000 6,09,00,000 11,40,60,000

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [76] राƶȢय माÚयǓमक Ǔश¢ा अǓभया� 
(आरएमएसए)

[76] Rastriya Madhmik Shiksha 
Abhiyan (RMSA)
[1601-06-101-76-51]

   ... 306,68,04,000 294,22,08,000 292,50,00,000

(MER-Medical Education and Research)
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   [75] è�ाèØय और ǓचǑक×सा मɅ मा�� 
सȲसा��

[75] Human Resource In 
Health And Medical
[1601-06-101-75-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [74] राƶȢय ĒामȢ� è�ाèØय Ǔमश� [74] National Rural Health  
Mission
[1601-06-101-74-51]

   5,46,90,000 772,32,00,000 445,87,00,000 490,00,00,000

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [73] Ĥ�ा�मȲğȢ ĮȢ [73] PM SHRI
[1601-06-101-73-51]

   44,10,50,000 47,40,00,000 57,52,26,000 66,30,24,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [72] राƶȢय ��Ȣकर� काय[Đम [72] National Afforestation 
Programme (NAP)
[1601-06-101-72-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [71] �ÛयजȢ� Ǔ��ासè�ल [71] Wildlife Habitats
[1601-06-101-71-51]

   28,42,50,000 4,80,00,000 4,80,00,000 6,00,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [69] आई सȢ �Ȣ एस [69] Integrated Child and 
Protection Scheme (ICPS)
[1601-06-101-69-51]

   6,39,92,000 33,00,00,000 21,00,00,000 33,00,00,000

(WCP-Women and Child Development)

   [68] è��र Ēȯ¡ [68] Swadhar Greh
[1601-06-101-68-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(POL-Police)

   [65] èटȯट �Ǔुलस बल का आ�Ǔु�कीकर� [65] Modernization Of State 
Police Force
[1601-06-101-65-51]

   ... ... ... 60,000

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)
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   [64] लघ ुǓसȲचाई साȲǔÉयकी (आरएमआईएस) 
कȯ  �क[ सȲग��ा

[64] Rationalisation of Minor 
Irrigation Statstical (RMIS)
[1601-06-101-64-51]

   ... 1,54,80,000 23,00,000 43,60,000

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [63] राƶȢय Ǔमश� सशƠ कǙ ǒष [63] National Mission 
Sustainable Agriculture
[1601-06-101-63-51]

   1,29,000 60,000 60,000 60,000

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [62] इȲǑ�रा गाȲ�Ȣ राƶȢय �Ʌश� योज�ा [62] Indira Ghandhi  National 
Pension Scheme
[1601-06-101-62-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(PUH-Public Health Engineering Department)

   [61] अमǙ� [61] Amrut(PHE)
[1601-06-101-61-51]

   107,75,97,000 153,63,00,000 339,03,00,000 500,01,00,000

(AYU-AYUSH)

   [60] राƶȢय आयषु Ǔमश� [60] National Ayush Mission
[1601-06-101-60-51]

   46,63,36,000 ... ... ...

(HSG-Housing for All)

   [59] Ĥ�ा� मȲğȢ आ�ास योज�ा 
(यǗआरबȢएए�)

[59] Pradhan Mantri Awas 
Yojana (URBAN)
[1601-06-101-59-51]

   72,31,69,000 411,36,00,000 334,34,57,000 425,40,46,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [58] Ûयाय�ाǓलका कȯ  Ǔलए आ�ारभǗ� 
सǒु��ाएȲ

[58] Infrastructure Facilities for 
Judiciary
[1601-06-101-58-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [57] लचȢलȯ �Ǘल [57] Flexible Pool
[1601-06-101-57-51]

   301,99,00,000 ... ... ...

(PUH-Public Health Engineering Department)
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   [56]  �Ȣ�Ȣ आयोग कȯ  �¡� साम�ुाǓयक जल 
शो�� सȲयȲğɉ की è�ा��ा

[56] Installation of Community 
Water Purification Plants 
under NITI Ayog
[1601-06-101-56-51]

   15,78,45,000 ... ... ...

()

   [55] राƶȢय कǙ ǒष ǒ�कास योज�ा [55] Rastriya  Krishi  Vikas 
Yojana
[1601-06-101-55-51]

   60,45,53,000 ... ... ...

(WCP-Women and Child Development)

   [54] �� ĤबȲ�� की �Ȣĭ�ा [54] Intensification Of Forest 
Management
[1601-06-101-54-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(WCP-Women and Child Development)

   [53] Ĥ�ा� मȲğȢ मा�Ǚ×� �Ȳ��ा योज�ा [53] Pradhan Mantri Matru 
Vandana Yojana
[1601-06-101-53-51]

   31,57,31,000 43,68,00,000 43,68,00,000 51,60,00,000

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [52] è�Íछ भार� Ǔमश� [52] Swachh Bharat Mission
[1601-06-101-52-51]

   13,88,29,000 60,00,00,000 24,00,00,000 42,00,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [49] ब¡ुआयामȢ ǒ�कास काय[Đम [49] Multisectoral Development 
 Programme
[1601-06-101-49-51]

   ... 1,02,42,407 1,02,42,407 1,02,42,407

(WCP-Women and Child Development)

   [48] �ǗȲजȢग� सȲ�ǒƣ का Ǔ�मा[� [48] Creation Of Capital Assets
[1601-06-101-48-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(WCP-Women and Child Development)

   [47] राƶȢय �ोष� Ǔमश� (ए�ए�एम) [47] National Nutrition Mission 
(Nnm)
[1601-06-101-47-51]

   ... 113,64,00,000 113,64,00,000 123,64,00,000

(EDS-Education (Secondary))



�ǙƵ सँÉया 313
Page No    313

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1601- Grants-in-aid from Central Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1601- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ स¡ाय�ा अ��ुा�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [46] ĤȢ-मȰǑĚक छाğ�Ǚǒƣ [46] Pre-Matric Scholarship
[1601-06-101-46-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [44] सलुभ भार� अǓभया� [44] Accessible India 
Campaign
[1601-06-101-44-51]

   ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(FAW-Family Welfare)

   [43] �ाǐर�ाǐरक कãया� Ĥज�� और बाल 
è�ाèØय

[43] Family Welfare 
Reproductive&Child Health
[1601-06-101-43-51]

   58,42,76,000 ... ... ...

(RUD-Rural Development)

   [42] æयामा Ĥसा� मखुर जȢ ǽरब� [42] Shyama Prasad Mukher Ji 
Rurban
[1601-06-101-42-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(ITV-Youth Empowerment and Entrepreneurship Department (Skill Development and 
Industrial Training, Employ)

   [41] अĤɅǑटसǓश� और ĚȯǓ�Ȳग [41] Apprenticeship And 
Training
[1601-06-101-41-51]

   ... 1,00,000 ... ...

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [40] राƶȢय ई- शास� योज�ा-कǙ ǒष [40] National E- Governance 
Plan-Agriculture
[1601-06-101-40-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(DHS-Health)

   [39] èटȯट Ĝग रȯÊयलुȯटरȣ Ǔसèटम को मजबǗ� 
कर�ा

[39] Strengthening Of State 
Drug Regulatory System
[1601-06-101-39-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(RUD-Rural Development)

   [36] इȲǑ�रा गाȲ�Ȣ राƶȢय ǒ���ा �Ʌश� [36] Indira Gandhi National 
Widow Pension
[1601-06-101-36-51]

   ... ... ... ...
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(RUD-Rural Development)

   [35] इȲǑ�रा गाȲ�Ȣ राƶȢय ǒ�कलाȲग�ा �Ʌश� [35] Indira Gandhi National 
Disability Pension
[1601-06-101-35-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(RUD-Rural Development)

   [34] इȲǑ�रा गाȲ�Ȣ राƶȢय �ǐर�ार लाभ योज�ा [34] Indira Gandhi National 
Family Benefit Scheme
[1601-06-101-34-51]

   9,50,68,000 ... ... ...

(BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads))

   [32] Ĥ�ा�मȲğȢ Ēाम स°क योज�ा [32] Pradhan Mantri Gram 
Sadak Yojana
[1601-06-101-32-51]

   27,37,95,000 30,00,00,000 66,00,60,000 30,00,60,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [30] ज�ग��ा कȯ  सȲबȲ� मɅ ǔजला कम[चाǐरयɉ 
की �Ȱ�ा�Ȣ का Ĥा��ा�

[30] Central Assistance or 
Share
[1601-06-101-30-51]

   ... ... 47,00,000 151,48,00,000

(RUD-Rural Development)

   [29] Ĥ�ा�मȲğȢ ज�ǒ�कास काय[Đम [29] Pradhan Mantri Janvikas 
karyakram
[1601-06-101-29-51]

   ... 36,00,00,000 6,00,00,000 36,00,00,000

(DLB-Director Urban Local Bodies)

   [28] राƶȢय श¡रȣ आजȢǒ�का Ǔमश� [28] National Urban Livelihood 
Mission
[1601-06-101-28-51]

   ... ... 1,00,00,000 24,00,00,000

(EDP-Education ( Elementry))

   [27] समĒ Ǔश¢ा [27] Samagra Shiksha
[1601-06-101-27-51]

   414,17,37,000 ... ... ...

(EDP-Education ( Elementry))

   [26] समĒ Ǔश¢ा [26] Samagra Shiksha
[1601-06-101-26-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(EDP-Education ( Elementry))
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   [25] समĒ Ǔश¢ा [25] Samagra Shiksha
[1601-06-101-25-51]

   1,32,29,000 ... ... ...

(FAW-Family Welfare)

   [23] आशा लाभ �Ȱकȯ ज [23] Asha Benefit Packages
[1601-06-101-23-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(PUH-Public Health Engineering Department)

   [22] जल जȢ�� Ǔमश� [22] Jal Jeevan Mission
[1601-06-101-22-51]

   ... ... ... 10,00,000

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [21] �ȯश�ल एÈश� Üला� Ĝग Ǒ�माȲ� 
ǐर�Èश�

[21] National Action Plan Drug 
Demand Reduction
[1601-06-101-21-51]

   1,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

(PHC-High Court)

   [20] फाèट ĚȰक è�ȯशल कोट[ [20] Fast Track Special Courts
[1601-06-101-20-51]

   7,90,18,000 ... ... ...

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [19] राƶȢय �श�ु� Ǔमश� [19] National Livestock Mission
[1601-06-101-19-51]

   6,92,65,000 ... ... ...

(RUD-Rural Development)

   [17] èटाट[अ� Ēाम उƭǓम�ा काय[Đम (è�Ȣ�) [17] Startup Village 
Entrepreneurship 
Programme (Svep)
[1601-06-101-17-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(RUD-Rural Development)

   [16] �Ȣएम एफएमई [16] PM FME
[1601-06-101-16-51]

   23,00,00,000 ... ... ...

(RUD-Rural Development)

   [15] ĥȲ ट लाइ� �क[ स[ (FLWS) [15] Front Line Workers (Flws)
[1601-06-101-15-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FIS-Fisheries)
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सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [14] Ĥ�ा�मȲğȢ म×èय सȲ��ा 
(�Ȣएमएमएस�ाई)

[14] Pradhan Mantri Matsya 
Sampada (PMMSY)
[1601-06-101-14-51]

   20,01,74,000 87,00,00,000 87,00,00,000 96,00,00,000

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [13] राƶȢय कȰ ǐरयर सȯ�ाएँ (ए�सȢआर) [13] National Career Services
(NCR) 
[1601-06-101-13-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [12] Ĥ�ा�मȲğȢ �ोष� शǒƠ Ǔ�मा[� [12] Pradhan Mantri Poshan 
Shakti Nirman   
[1601-06-101-12-51]

   92,18,24,000 ... ... ...

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [11] Ĥा�Ǔमक कǙ ǒष ऋ� सǓमǓ�यɉ का 
कàÜयǗटरȣकर�

[11] Computerization of pri Agri 
Credit Societies 
[1601-06-101-11-51]

   75,68,000 ... ... ...

(EDP-Education ( Elementry))

   [10] ÛयǗ इȲǑ�या सा¢र�ा काय[Đम 
(ए�आईएल�Ȣ)

[10] New India Literacy 
Programme (NILP)   
[1601-06-101-10-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(TCP-Town and Country Planning)

   [09] अ�सुȲ�ा� और ǒ�कास [09] Research and 
Development
[1601-06-101-09-51]

   9,96,99,000 ... 1,80,00,000 1,80,00,000

(RSB-Sainik and ArdhSainik Welfare Department)

   [08] कȯ Ûġȣय स¡ाय�ा [08] Central Assistance
[1601-06-101-08-51]

   ... ... 1,50,00,000 20,50,00,000

योग 101- कɅ ġȣय स¡ाय�ा / शȯयर Total: 101- Central Assistance/Share    2361,81,12,000 3273,60,16,407 2875,45,57,607 3307,91,02,407

102- बा¡रȣ Ǿ� सȯ स¡ाय�ा ĤाƯ 
�ǐरयोज�ाएȲ- कɅ ġ Ĥायोǔज� योज�ाओȲ 
कȯ  Ǔलए अ��ुा�

102- Externally Aided Projects-Grants 
for Centrally Sponsored 
Schemes
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1601- Grants-in-aid from Central Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
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 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [98] ए�यǗआरएम् (ÝलȯǔÈसबल �Ǘल) [98] NURM (Flexible Pool )
[1601-06-102-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [97] ए�एचयǗएम् [97] NHUM
[1601-06-102-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(DHS-Health)

   [96] Ĥ�ा�मȲğȢ आयçुमा� भार� è�ाèØय 
Ǔमश�

[96] Pradhan Mantri Ayusman 
Bharat Health Mission
[1601-06-102-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 102- बा¡रȣ Ǿ� सȯ स¡ाय�ा ĤाƯ 
�ǐरयोज�ाएȲ- कɅ ġ Ĥायोǔज� 
योज�ाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलए अ��ुा�

Total: 102- Externally Aided Projects-Grants 
for Centrally Sponsored 
Schemes

   ... ... ... ...

104- सɅĚल रो� फȲ � सȯ अ��ुा� 104- Grants from Central Road Fund

(BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads))

   [97] खाƭ और औषǓ� Ĥशास� भ�� का 
Ǔ�मा[�

[97] Construction of Food and 
Drug Administration 
Building
[1601-06-104-97-51]

   ... 2,65,00,000 2,65,00,000 6,00,000

योग 104- सɅĚल रो� फȲ � सȯ अ��ुा� Total: 104- Grants from Central Road Fund    ... 2,65,00,000 2,65,00,000 6,00,000

110- ÛयाǓयक Ĥशास�-अÛय अ��ुा� 110- Administration of Justice-Other 
Grants

(PHC-High Court)

   [99] ǔजला और सğ Ûयायालय - फाèट ĚȰक 
कोट[

[99] District & Session Courts - 
Fast Track Courts
[1601-06-110-99-51]

   ... 50,000 60,000 60,000
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 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 110- ÛयाǓयक Ĥशास�-अÛय 
अ��ुा� 

Total: 110- Administration of Justice-Other 
Grants

   ... 50,000 60,000 60,000

114- �Ǔुलस-अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ 114- Police-Other Grants

(POL-Police)

   [99] ǒ�शȯष मǑ¡ला �Ǔुलस è�यȲसȯ�क [99] Special Mahila Police 
Volunteer
[1601-06-114-99-51]

   ... 60,000 60,000 60,000

(POL-Police)

   [98] �Ǔुलस कȰ �ȯट कोर [98] Police Cadet corps
[1601-06-114-98-51]

   ... 60,000 60,000 60,000

(POL-Police)

   [97] सȢसȢटȣए�एस [97] CCTNS
[1601-06-114-97-51]

   ... 16,22,00,000 16,22,00,000 16,22,00,000

(POL-Police)

   [96] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय इमरजɅसȢ ǐरè�ाȲस 
Ǔसèटम

[96] Haryana State Emergency 
Response System
[1601-06-114-96-51]

   ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(PRI-Jails (Prisons))

   [95] जȯल का आ�Ǔु�कीकर� [95] Modernisation of Prision
[1601-06-114-95-51]

   ... 1,00,000 ... 1,00,000

योग 114- �Ǔुलस-अÛय ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 114- Police-Other Grants    ... 16,25,20,000 16,24,20,000 16,25,20,000

121- सामाÛय Ǔश¢ा-माÚयǓमक 
Ǔश¢ा-छाğ�ǙǓ�याȲ 

121- General Education-Secondary 
Education-Scholarship

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [99] राƶȢय गु� छाğ�Ǚǒƣ (माÚयǓमक) [99] National Merits 
Scholarship (Secondary)
[1601-06-121-99-51]

   ... 30,00,000 30,00,000 75,00,000
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 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 121- सामाÛय Ǔश¢ा-माÚयǓमक 
Ǔश¢ा-छाğ�ǙǓ�याȲ 

Total: 121- General Education-Secondary 
Education-Scholarship

   ... 30,00,000 30,00,000 75,00,000

122- सामाÛय Ǔश¢ा-माÚयǓमक Ǔश¢ा-अÛय 
अ��ुा� 

122- General Education-Secondary 
Education-Other Grants

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [99] शȰǔ¢क Ǿ� सȯ �Ȣछȯ कȯ  Ǔलए ¢ȯğ 
Ĥो×सा¡� काय[Đम

[99] Area Incentive Programme 
for Educationally 
Backward
[1601-06-122-99-51]

   ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(EDP-Education ( Elementry))

   [97] Ĥा�Ǔमक Ǔश¢ा स�[ Ǔश¢ा अǓभया� - 
गȯ� कȨà�

[97] Elementary Education 
Sarva shiksha Abhiyan -
Gen Comp
[1601-06-122-97-51]

   ... 432,72,00,000 426,87,81,000 476,44,00,000

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [94] एससȢईआर ¡ǐरया�ा, गुǽĒाम की 
�रÈकी

[94] Strenthening of SCERT 
Haryana, Gurugram
[1601-06-122-94-51]

   ... 39,00,000 39,00,000 39,00,000

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [93] Ǔश¢ा और ĤǓश¢� कȯ  ÞलȨक सȲè�ा� 
की è�ा��ा (बȢआईईटȣ)

[93] Setting up of Block 
Institution of Education 
and Training (BIETs)
[1601-06-122-93-51]

   ... 1,80,00,000 1,80,00,000 3,58,67,000

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [92] ǔजला सȲè�ा� Ǔश¢ा और ĤǓश¢� 
(�ȣआईईटȣ) की è�ा��ा

[92] Setting up of District 
Institute of Education and 
Training (DIETs)
[1601-06-122-92-51]

   ... 43,29,00,000 19,56,62,000 13,69,20,000

(EDS-Education (Secondary))
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बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [90] èकǗ ल मɅ कȲ ÜयǗटर सा¢र�ा और अÚयय� [90] Sakshar Bharat Scheme
[1601-06-122-90-51]

   ... 5,40,00,000 4,65,00,000 4,80,00,000

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [89] ¹ीã� èटाफ [89] Field Staff
[1601-06-122-89-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 122- सामाÛय Ǔश¢ा-माÚयǓमक 
Ǔश¢ा-अÛय अ��ुा� 

Total: 122- General Education-Secondary 
Education-Other Grants

   ... 483,61,00,000 453,29,43,000 498,91,87,000

130- �क�Ȣकी Ǔश¢ा-अÛय अ��ुा� 130- Technical Education Other 
Grants

(TED-Technical Education)

   [99] �ाǓलटȯǔÈ�क कȯ  माÚयम सȯ साम�ुाǓयक 
ǒ�कास

[99] Community Development 
Through Polytechnic
[1601-06-130-99-51]

   ... 1,20,00,000 1,20,00,000 1,20,00,000

(TED-Technical Education)

   [98] राÏय मɅ �ई सरकार की �ȨǓलटȯǔÈ�क 
की è�ा��ा

[98] Setting up of new 
Government  Polytechnic 
in the State
[1601-06-130-98-51]

   ... 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

(TED-Technical Education)

   [97] मौजǗ�ा �ȨǓलटȯǔÈ�क कȯ  आ�Ǔु�कीकर� [97] Modernisation of Existing 
Polytechnics
[1601-06-130-97-51]

   ... 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

योग 130- �क�Ȣकी Ǔश¢ा-अÛय अ��ुा� Total: 130- Technical Education Other 
Grants

   ... 4,20,00,000 4,20,00,000 5,20,00,000

132- खȯलकǗ � ��ा य�ुा सȯ�ाएȲ-ǒ�ƭाǓ�[यɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए य�ुक कãया� ĤोĒाम 

132- Sports & Youth Services-Youth 
Welfare Programmes for 
Students

(EDH-Higher Education Department (Higher,Technical,Science & Technology))
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सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [99] �ȣएचई ¡ǐरया�ा मɅ ए�एसएस सȯल की 
è�ा��ा

[99] Setting up of NSS Cell in 
DHE Haryana
[1601-06-132-99-51]

   ... 78,00,000 ... ...

योग 132- खȯलकǗ � ��ा य�ुा 
सȯ�ाएȲ-ǒ�ƭाǓ�[यɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
य�ुक कãया� ĤोĒाम 

Total: 132- Sports & Youth Services-Youth 
Welfare Programmes for 
Students

   ... 78,00,000 ... ...

133- Ĥा�Ǔमक Ǔश¢ा- èकǗ लɉ मɅ Ǔम� �ȯ मȢल 
कȯ  राƶȢय काय[Đम

133- Elementary Education-National 
Programme Of Mid Day Meals 
In Schools

(EDP-Education ( Elementry))

   [99] Ĥा�Ǔमक Ǔश¢ा- èकǗ लɉ मɅ Ǔम� �ȯ मȢल 
कȯ  राƶȢय काय[Đम

[99] Elementary Education-
National Programme Of 
Mid Day Meals In Schools
[1601-06-133-99-51]

   ... 214,51,00,000 208,01,00,000 222,00,00,000

योग 133- Ĥा�Ǔमक Ǔश¢ा- èकǗ लɉ मɅ 
Ǔम� �ȯ मȢल कȯ  राƶȢय 
काय[Đम

Total: 133- Elementary Education-National 
Programme Of Mid Day Meals 
In Schools

   ... 214,51,00,000 208,01,00,000 222,00,00,000

136- लोक è�ाèØय-ǒबमाǐरयɉ की रोक�ाम 
��ा Ǔ�यȲğ� 

136- Public Health-Prevention 
&Control of Diseases

(DHS-Health)

   [99] गोइटर Ǔ�यȲğ� काय[Đम [99] Goitre Control Programme
[1601-06-136-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDA-Food and Drugs Administration Haryana)

   [97] èटȯट Ĝग रȯÊयलुȯटरȣ Ǔसèटम को मजबǗ� 
कर�ा

[97] Strengthening of State 
Drug Regulatory System
[1601-06-136-97-51]

   ... 60,00,000 6,00,000 1,10,00,000
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Estimates
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Revised
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बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 136- लोक è�ाèØय-ǒबमाǐरयɉ की 
रोक�ाम ��ा Ǔ�यȲğ� 

Total: 136- Public Health-Prevention 
&Control of Diseases

   ... 60,00,000 6,00,000 1,10,00,000

137- लोक è�ाèØय-अÛय अ��ुा� 137- Public Health-Other Grants

(DHS-Health)

   [99] ए�आईआरएचएम कȯ  �¡� जȢआईए [99] GIA under NRHM
[1601-06-137-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(AYU-AYUSH)

   [97] राƶȢय आयषु Ǔमश� कȯ  Ǔलए ¡ǐरया�ा 
राÏय अयष सोसाइटȣ कȯ  Ǔलए जȢआईए

[97] GIA to State Ayush 
Society, Haryana for 
National Ayush Mission
[1601-06-137-97-51]

   ... 39,60,00,000 39,60,00,000 60,00,00,000

(DHS-Health)

   [93] Ĥमखु कȯ  काया[लय का सǺु±ȣकर� मǙ×य ु
और जÛम का रǔजèĚार

[93] Strengthening of the Office 
of the Chief Registrar of 
Death & Birth
[1601-06-137-93-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 137- लोक è�ाèØय-अÛय अ��ुा� Total: 137- Public Health-Other Grants    ... 39,60,00,000 39,60,00,000 60,00,00,000

(FAW-Family Welfare)

138- �ǐर�ार कãया�-Ǔ��ȶश� ��ा Ĥशास� 138- Family Welfare-Direction and 
Administration
[1601-06-138-51-51]

... 40,79,00,000 40,79,00,000 44,43,00,000

(FAW-Family Welfare)

139- �ǐर�ार कãया�-ĤǓश¢� 139- Family Welfare-Training
[1601-06-139-51-51]

... 4,36,00,000 4,53,50,000 13,30,00,000

(FAW-Family Welfare)

143- �ǐर�ार कãया�-मा�Ǚ×� ��ा बाल 
è�ाèØय 

143- Family Welfare-Maternity and 
Child Health
[1601-06-143-51-51]

... 45,01,00,000 45,01,00,000 45,00,00,000
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(FAW-Family Welfare)

148- �ǐर�ार कãया�-अÛय सȯ�ाएȲ ��ा �ǗǓ�[ 148- Family Welfare-Other Services 
and Supplies
[1601-06-148-51-51]

... 51,00,000 51,00,000 80,00,000

157- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ का कãया�-Ǔश¢ा 157- Welfare of schedule castes-
Education

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [99] ल�Ǒकयɉ कȯ  Ǔलए छाğा�ास [99] Girls Hostel
[1601-06-157-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [98] अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ� / अ�सुǗǓच� ज�जाǓ� 
कȯ  Ǔलए गु�ɉ का उÛ�य�

[98] Upgradation of Merits to 
SC/ST
[1601-06-157-98-51]

   ... 20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [97] [97]
[1601-06-157-97-51]

   ... 2,79,38,000 2,78,38,000 12,50,00,000

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [96] बाबǗ जगजȢ�� राम छाğा�ास योज�ा [96] Babu Jagjivan Ram 
Chhatrawas Yojna
[1601-06-157-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [95] अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ� छाğ योज�ा कȯ  Ǔलए 
�Ǘ�[-मȰǑĚक छाğ�Ǚǒƣ

[95] Pre-Matric Scholarship to 
Scheduled Castes 
students scheme
[1601-06-157-95-51]

   ... 60,000 60,000 60,000

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))
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   [85]  �ोèट-मȰǑĚक बȢसȢ छाğɉ को छाğ�Ǚǒƣ [85] Post -matric Scholarship to 
BC Students
[1601-06-157-85-51]

   ... 36,00,00,000 36,00,00,000 42,00,00,000

योग 157- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ का 
कãया�-Ǔश¢ा 

Total: 157- Welfare of schedule castes-
Education

   ... 38,99,98,000 38,98,98,000 54,70,60,000

158- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ का 
कãया�-अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ की घटक 
योज�ा कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ�शȯष कȯ Ûġȣय स¡ाय�ा

158- Welfare of schedule castes-
Special central assistance for 
SC component plan

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [99] एससȢ घटक कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ�शȯष स¡ाय�ा [99] Special Assistance for SC 
Component
[1601-06-158-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 158- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ का 
कãया�-अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ 
की घटक योज�ा कȯ  Ǔलए 
ǒ�शȯष कȯ Ûġȣय स¡ाय�ा 

Total: 158- Welfare of schedule castes-
Special central assistance for 
SC component plan

   ... ... ... ...

159- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�याȲ-अÛय अ��ुा� 159- Welfare of Schedule Castes-
Other Grants

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [99] बÍचɉ को अè�Íछ कȯ  Ǔलए ĤȢ-मȰǑĚक 
छाğ�Ǚǒƣ का �रुèकार

[99] Award of Pre-Matric 
Scholarship to children 
uncleaned
[1601-06-159-99-51]

   ... 60,000 60,000 60,000

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))
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   [98] का�Ǘ�Ȣ स¡योग [98] Legal Assistance
[1601-06-159-98-51]

   ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 11,00,000

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [97] अȲ�र जाǓ� कȯ  Ǔलए Ĥो×सा¡� [97] Incentive for Inter-Caste
[1601-06-159-97-51]

   ... 25,00,00,000 25,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [96] उ×कǙ ƴ काय[Đम कȯ  Ǔलए �Ȳचाय�ɉ को 
�रुèकार, Ĥो×साǑ¡� करɅ

[96] Encourage,Awards to 
Panchayats for 
Outstanding Programme
[1601-06-159-96-51]

   ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 25,00,000

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [95] अè�Ǚæय�ा को ¡टा�ȯ �र ब¡स और 
सȯǓम�ार

[95] Debates and Seminars on 
Removal of Untouchability
[1601-06-159-95-51]

   ... 5,00,000 5,00,000 10,00,000

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [94] अ×याचारɉ कȯ  Ǔशकार लोगɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
मो�ɅǑटक रा¡�

[94] Monitary Relief to the 
victims of attrocities
[1601-06-159-94-51]

   ... 14,00,00,000 14,00,00,000 15,00,00,000

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [93] Ĥचार योज�ा [93] Publicity Scheme
[1601-06-159-93-51]

   ... 25,00,000 25,00,000 65,00,000

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [92] Ĥोमोश�ल गǓ�ǒ�Ǔ�यɉ कȯ  Ǔलए शȯयर 
�ǗȲजȢ और स¡ाय�ा

[92] Share Capital & Matching 
Assistance for Promotional 
Activities
[1601-06-159-92-51]

   ... 49,000 49,000 49,000
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(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [91] �ा�ाजȢ �ȯशमखु योज�ा कȯ  Ǔलए Ǔ�मा[� 
छाğा�ास

[91] Construction Hostel  for 
Nana ji Deshmukh 
Scheme
[1601-06-159-91-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 159- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�याȲ-अÛय 
अ��ुा� 

Total: 159- Welfare of Schedule Castes-
Other Grants

   ... 39,33,09,000 39,33,09,000 46,12,09,000

161- ǒ�छ°ȣ जाǓ�यɉ का कãया� -अÛय 
अ��ुा� 

161- Welfare Of Backward Classes - 
Other Grants

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [99]  �Ȩ अȲबȯ�कर �Ǘ�[-मȰǑĚक और �ोèट 
मȰǑĚक छाğ�Ǚǒƣ योज�ा कȯ  Ǔलए Ǔ�षȯ� 
ज�जाǓ�

[99] Dr Ambedkar Pre-Matric 
and Post Matric 
Scholarship scheme for 
Denotified Tribes
[1601-06-161-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 161- ǒ�छ°ȣ जाǓ�यɉ का कãया� 
-अÛय अ��ुा� 

Total: 161- Welfare Of Backward Classes - 
Other Grants

   ... ... ... ...

162- Įम ��ा रोजगार-रोजगार सȯ�ाएȲ 162- Labour & Employment-
Employment-Employment 
Services

(EMP-Employment)

   [99] राƶȢय कȰ ǐरयर सȯ�ा �ǐरयोज�ा [99] National Career Service 
Project
[1601-06-162-99-51]

   ... 1,00,000 ... ...

योग 162- Įम ��ा रोजगार-रोजगार 
सȯ�ाएȲ 

Total: 162- Labour & Employment-
Employment-Employment 
Services

   ... 1,00,000 ... ...
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163- Įम और रोजगार-अÛय अ��ुा� 163- Labour & Employment-Other 
Grants

(LAB-Labour)

   [99] बȲ�आु Įम का ��ु�ा[स [99] Rehabilitation of Bonded 
Labour
[1601-06-163-99-51]

   ... 2,00,50,000 78,25,000 21,00,000

योग 163- Įम और रोजगार-अÛय 
अ��ुा�

Total: 163- Labour & Employment-Other 
Grants

   ... 2,00,50,000 78,25,000 21,00,000

165- Įम ए�Ȳ रोजगार 165- Labour & Employment-ITI 

(ITV-Youth Empowerment and Entrepreneurship Department (Skill Development and 
Industrial Training, Employ)

   [98] आईटȣआई कȯ  मȨ�ल आईटȣआई मɅ 
उÛ�य�

[98] Up-gradation of ITIs into 
Model ITIs
[1601-06-165-98-51]

   ... 70,000 ... ...

(ITV-Youth Empowerment and Entrepreneurship Department (Skill Development and 
Industrial Training, Employ)

   [97] औƭोǓगक मǗãय सȲ��[� कȯ  Ǔलए कौशल 
को सǺु± ब�ा�ा

[97] Skill Strengthening for 
industrial Value 
Enhancement
[1601-06-165-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(ITV-Youth Empowerment and Entrepreneurship Department (Skill Development and 
Industrial Training, Employ)

   [95] उ×कǙ ƴ�ा कȯ  कɅ ġɉ मɅ आईटȣआई कȯ  
उÛ�य�

[95] Upgradation of ITIs into 
Centres of Excellence
[1601-06-165-95-51]

   ... 6,63,00,000 ... ...

(ITV-Youth Empowerment and Entrepreneurship Department (Skill Development and 
Industrial Training, Employ)

   [92] एससȢ, एसटȣ कȯ  Ǔलए सȲग�� ǒ�शȯष 
ĤǓश¢�

[92] Organisation Special 
Training for SC, ST
[1601-06-165-92-51]

   ... 30,00,000 ... ...
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योग 165- Įम ए�Ȳ रोजगार Total: 165- Labour & Employment-ITI    ... 6,93,70,000 ... ...

168- समाज कãया�-बाल कãया� 168- Social welfare-Child welfare

(WCP-Women and Child Development)

   [98] राÏय मǑ¡ला सशǒƠकर� Ǔमश� [98] State Women 
Empowerment Mission
[1601-06-168-98-51]

   ... 3,44,00,000 2,60,60,000 3,36,60,000

()

   [96] मǑ¡लाओȲ कȯ  सशƠीकर� कȯ  Ǔलए राƶȢय 
Ǔमश� कȯ  �¡� Ēाम अǓभसर� और 
सǒु��ा सȯ�ा �ǐरयोज�ा

[96] Village Convergence and 
Facilitation service project 
under National mission for 
empower of women
[1601-06-168-96-51]

   ... 1,02,00,000 1,02,00,000 2,85,00,000

(WCP-Women and Child Development)

   [95] मǑ¡लाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलए èटȨ� ǑĐएज सɅटर �र 
è�ाǒ�� कर�ȯ की योज�ा

[95] Scheme for setting up on 
stop crises centre for 
women
[1601-06-168-95-51]

   ... 7,80,00,000 7,80,00,000 7,80,00,000

(WCP-Women and Child Development)

   [94] आȲग��ा°ȣ कɅ ġɉ की è�ा��ा [94] Setting up of Anganwadi 
Centres
[1601-06-168-94-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(WCP-Women and Child Development)

   [92] आȲग��ा°ȣ कɅ ġɉ का Ǔ�मा[� [92] Construction of Anganwadi 
Centres
[1601-06-168-92-51]

   ... 75,30,00,000 73,50,00,000 116,00,00,000

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [91] अã�सȲÉयक एकाĒ�ा ǔजला ǒ�कास कȯ  
Ǔलए योज�ा मȯ�ा� और Ǔसरसा

[91] Scheme for development 
of minority Concentration 
Distt. Mewat & Sirsa
[1601-06-168-91-51]

   ... ... ... ...
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(WCP-Women and Child Development)

   [89] उÏÏ�ला èकीम [89] Ujjawla Scheme
[1601-06-168-89-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(WCP-Women and Child Development)

   [87] बाल ¡ȯã�लाइ� [87] Child Helpline
[1601-06-168-87-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 168- समाज कãया�-बाल कãया� Total: 168- Social welfare-Child welfare    ... 87,56,00,000 84,92,60,000 130,01,60,000

169- समाज कãया�-मǑ¡ला कãया� 169- Social welfare-women's welfare

(WCP-Women and Child Development)

   [99] मǑ¡ला ¡ȯã�लाइ� का सा�[भौǓमकर� [99] Universalization of Women 
Helpline
[1601-06-169-99-51]

   ... 13,79,47,000 13,79,47,000 13,79,47,000

योग 169- समाज कãया�-मǑ¡ला 
कãया� 

Total: 169- Social welfare-women's welfare    ... 13,79,47,000 13,79,47,000 13,79,47,000

171- समाज कãया�-अÛय अ��ुा� 171- Social Welfare-Other Grants

(WCP-Women and Child Development)

   [99] बȢसȢ ल°कɉ और ल°Ǒकयɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
छाğा�ास का Ǔ�मा[�

[99] Construction of Hostels for 
BC Boys & Girls
[1601-06-171-99-51]

   ... 1,20,00,000 1,20,90,000 4,50,00,000

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [98] �Ǚƨा�è�ा सàमा� भƣा [98] Old age Samaan 
Allowance
[1601-06-171-98-51]

   ... 88,84,00,000 88,84,00,000 92,13,24,000

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [97] ǒ���ा �Ʌश� [97] Widow Pension
[1601-06-171-97-51]

   ... 21,20,00,000 21,20,00,000 27,90,15,000

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 330
Page No    330

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1601- Grants-in-aid from Central Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1601- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ स¡ाय�ा अ��ुा�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [96] �Ʌश� अ¢म [96] Disable Pension
[1601-06-171-96-51]

   ... 4,28,00,000 4,28,00,000 6,34,85,000

(WCP-Women and Child Development)

   [95] योज�ा बȯटȣ बचाओ बȯटȣ ��ाओ [95] Scheme Beti Bachao Beti 
Padhao
[1601-06-171-95-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(WCP-Women and Child Development)

   [94] �ǐर�ार कȯ  लाभ [94] Family Benefit
[1601-06-171-94-51]

   ... 9,00,00,000 9,00,00,000 9,00,00,000

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [93] �शामǒुƠ और ��ु�ा[स कȯ  Ǔलए राƶȢय 
काय[ योज�ा

[93] National Action Plan for 
Drug de-addiction & 
Rehabilitation
[1601-06-171-93-51]

   ... 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

योग 171- समाज कãया�-अÛय 
अ��ुा� 

Total: 171- Social Welfare-Other Grants    ... 125,52,00,000 125,52,90,000 140,88,24,000

184- फसल कǙ ǒष Đम-कǙ ǒष अ�[åय�è�ा एȲ� 
साȲǔÉयकी 

184- Crop Husbandry-Agricultural 
Economics and Statistics

(HOR-Horticulture)

   [99] राƶȢय उƭा� Ǔमश� कȯ  Ǔलए योज�ा [99] Scheme for National 
Horticulture Mission
[1601-06-184-99-51]

   ... 81,30,00,000 52,00,00,000 95,02,26,000

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [96] ¡ǐरया�ा मɅ Ĥमखु फसलɉ कȯ  उ×�ा�� 
�र ¢ȯğ कȯ  अ�मुा�ɉ की समय-समय �र 
ǐर�ोǑटɍग

[96] Timely reporting of 
Estimates of area on 
production of Principal 
Crops in Haryana
[1601-06-184-96-51]

   ... 80,00,000 42,17,000 90,00,000

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)
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   [95] फसल साȲǔÉयकी स�ुार कȯ  Ǔलए योज�ा [95] Scheme for Improvement 
of Crops Statistics
[1601-06-184-95-51]

   ... 95,00,000 67,00,000 1,00,00,000

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [94] कȯ Ûġȣय ¢ȯğ योज�ा कȯ  Ǔलए योज�ा 
एÈसटɅश� स�ुार कȯ  Ǔलए राÏय ǒ�è�ार 
काय[Đमɉ को सम�[�

[94] Scheme for Central Sector 
Scheme Support to State 
Extension Programmes for 
Extensions Reforms
[1601-06-184-94-51]

   ... 30,00,00,000 30,00,00,000 37,50,00,000

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [93] कǙ ǒष मशȢ�Ȣकर� �र उ�-Ǔमश� [93] Sub-Mission on Agriculture 
Mechanization
[1601-06-184-93-51]

   ... 60,00,00,000 20,97,60,000 30,00,00,000

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [92] मǙ�ा è�ाèØय का�[ योज�ा [92] Soil Health Cards Scheme
[1601-06-184-92-51]

   ... 10,80,00,000 10,80,40,000 10,80,00,000

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [91] National Mission on Sustainable 
Agriculture

[91] National Mission on 
Sustainable Agriculture
[1601-06-184-91-51]

   ... 48,00,000 ... ...

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [89] कǙ ǒष कȯ  Ǔलए राƶȢय ई-ग��ɏस योज�ा 
(ए�ईजȢ�Ȣ-ए)

[89] National e-Governance 
Plan for Agriculture 
(NeGP-A)
[1601-06-184-89-51]

   ... 1,26,98,000 ... ...

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [88] राƶȢय कǙ ǒष ǒ�कास योज�ा कȯ  Ǔलए 
योज�ा

[88] Scheme for Rashtriya 
Krishi Vikas Yojana
[1601-06-184-88-51]

   ... 233,64,00,000 239,40,00,000 238,80,00,000

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)
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   [87] मǗल ¡ǐर� ĐाȲǓ� (ओजȢआर) राÏय मɅ 
फसल ǒ�ǒ��Ȣकर� काय[Đम (सȢ�ȣ�Ȣ) 
(60:40)

[87] Crop Diversification 
Programme (CDP) in 
Original Green Revolution 
(OGR) State (60:40)
[1601-06-184-87-51]

   ... 22,30,80,000 22,30,80,000 22,30,80,000

योग 184- फसल कǙ ǒष Đम-कǙ ǒष 
अ�[åय�è�ा एȲ� साȲǔÉयकी 

Total: 184- Crop Husbandry-Agricultural 
Economics and Statistics

   ... 441,54,78,000 376,57,97,000 436,33,06,000

199- �श ु�ाल�-अÛय �श�ु� ǒ�कास 199- Animal Husbandry-Other 
Livestock Development

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [98] राƶȢय �श�ु� Ǔमश� का काया[Û�य� [98] Implementation of National 
Livestock Mission
[1601-06-199-98-51]

   ... 34,88,40,000 18,00,00,000 42,88,40,000

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [97] �ȯयरȣ ǒ�कास कȯ  Ǔलए राƶȢय योज�ा [97] National Plan for Dairy 
Development
[1601-06-199-97-51]

   ... 1,20,000 1,20,000 1,20,000

योग 199- �श ु�ाल�-अÛय �श�ु� 
ǒ�कास 

Total: 199- Animal Husbandry-Other 
Livestock Development

   ... 34,89,60,000 18,01,20,000 42,89,60,000

202- �श ु�ाल�-अÛय अ��ुा� 202- Animal Husbandry-Other Grants

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [99] �मǗ�ा स�ȶ¢� �Ǘ�, अȲ�ȯ, ऊ� आǑ� कȯ  
Ĥोटȣ� का आकल�

[99] Sample Survey  Estimation 
of Pro of Milk , Eggs, Wool 
Etc.
[1601-06-202-99-51]

   ... 2,06,00,000 1,25,00,000 2,53,00,000

योग 202- �श ु�ाल�-अÛय अ��ुा� Total: 202- Animal Husbandry-Other Grants    ... 2,06,00,000 1,25,00,000 2,53,00,000

204- म×èय-अÛ��ȶशȢ म×èय 204- Fisheries-Inland Fisheries
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(FIS-Fisheries)

   [97] म×èय �ाल� ¢ȯğ कȯ  Ǔलए �ाटाबȯǓसस 
और सǗच�ा �ȯट�Ǒकɍ ग को सǺु± ब�ा�ा

[97] Strengthening of 
Databasis and Information 
Networking for Fisheries 
Sector
[1601-06-204-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 204- म×èय-अÛ��ȶशȢ म×èय Total: 204- Fisheries-Inland Fisheries    ... ... ... ...

205- म×èय-अÛय अ��ुा� 205- Fisheries - Other Grants

(FIS-Fisheries)

   [99] �ाजȯ �ा�Ȣ जलȢय कǙ ǒष का ǒ�कास [99] Development of Fresh 
Water Aquaculture
[1601-06-205-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 205- म×èय-अÛय अ��ुा� Total: 205- Fisheries - Other Grants    ... ... ... ...

206- �ाǓ�की-सामाǔजक और फाम[ �ाǓ�की 206- Forestry-Social and Farm 
Forestry

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [99] राƶȢय ��Ȣकर� काय[Đम (एक ĒȢ� 
इȲǑ�या कȯ  Ǔलए राƶȢय Ǔमश�)

[99] National Afforestation 
Programme (National 
Mission for a Green India)
[1601-06-206-99-51]

   ... 60,00,00,000 50,40,00,000 72,00,00,000

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [98] एकीकǙ � �� सȲर¢� [98] Integrated Forest 
Protection
[1601-06-206-98-51]

   ... 1,80,00,000 1,80,00,000 3,60,00,000

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))
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   [95] राƶȢय उƭा� �ÛयजȢ� अभयारÖय [95] National Park Wildlife 
Sanctuary
[1601-06-206-95-51]

   ... 48,00,000 48,00,000 60,00,000

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [94] ¡ǐरया�ा कȯ  �ȯटलɇ� का सȲर¢� और 
ĤबȲ�� जलȢय �या[�र� Ĥ�ालȢ कȯ  
सȲर¢� की राƶȢय योज�ा कȯ  �¡�

[94] Conservation and 
Management of Wetland in 
Haryana under the 
National Plan for 
Conservation of Aquatic 
Eco-System
[1601-06-206-94-51]

   ... 3,00,00,000 ... 3,00,00,000

योग 206- �ाǓ�की-सामाǔजक और फाम[ 
�ाǓ�की 

Total: 206- Forestry-Social and Farm 
Forestry

   ... 65,28,00,000 52,68,00,000 79,20,00,000

211- खाƭ भȲ�ार� और भÖ�ार� - खाƭ - 
अÛय अ��ुा�

211- Food Storage And Warehousing 
- Food - Other Grants  

(FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department)

   [99] टȣ�Ȣ�ȣएस कȯ  अȲ� सȯ अȲ� कàÜयǗटरȣकर� 
को Ǒफर सȯ ब�ा�ा

[99] Revamping End to End 
Computerisation of TPDS
[1601-06-211-99-51]

   ... 87,50,00,000 87,50,00,000 72,00,00,000

(FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department)

   [98] èमाट[ �Ȣ�ȣएस [98] SMART PDS
[1601-06-211-98-51]

   ... 1,20,00,000 1,20,00,000 4,20,00,000

योग 211- खाƭ भȲ�ार� और भÖ�ार� - 
खाƭ - अÛय अ��ुा�

Total: 211- Food Storage And Warehousing 
- Food - Other Grants  

   ... 88,70,00,000 88,70,00,000 76,20,00,000

213- Đȯ Ǒ�ट स¡कारȣ सǓमǓ�यɉ को 
स¡-स¡ाय�ा-स¡ाय�ा

213- Co-operation-Assistance to 
Credit Co-operatives

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)
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   [99] एकीकǙ � स¡कारȣ ǒ�कास �ǐरयोज�ा [99] Integrated Cooperative 
Development Project
[1601-06-213-99-51]

   ... 1,60,00,000 1,60,00,000 2,60,00,000

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [98] एकीकǙ � स¡कारȣ ǒ�कास काय[Đम [98] Integrated Co-Operative 
Development Programme
[1601-06-213-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [97] कɅ ġȣय ¢ȯğ की एकीकǙ � योज�ा कȯ  �¡� 
स¡कारȣ सǓमǓ�याȲ

[97] Cooperative Societies 
under central Sector 
integrated Scheme
[1601-06-213-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [95] �ȰÈस कȯ  कàÜयǗटरȣकर� की योज�ा [95] Scheme for 
Computerization of PACS
[1601-06-213-95-51]

   ... 56,40,000 5,49,81,000 1,39,20,000

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [94] आईटȣ ¡è�¢ȯ� कȯ  माÚयम सȯ 
स¡काǐर�ा को मजबǗ� ब�ा�ा

[94] Strengthening of 
Cooperatives through IT 
Interventions
[1601-06-213-94-51]

   ... 1,00,000 84,00,000 1,00,000

योग 213- Đȯ Ǒ�ट स¡कारȣ सǓमǓ�यɉ को 
स¡-स¡ाय�ा-स¡ाय�ा

Total: 213- Co-operation-Assistance to 
Credit Co-operatives

   ... 2,17,40,000 7,93,81,000 4,00,20,000

217- ĒामȢ� ǒ�कास कȯ  ǒ�शȯष 
काय[Đम-अÛय अ��ुा� 

217- Integrated Rural Development 
Programme-Other Grants

(RUD-Rural Development)

   [99] एकीकǙ � बȲजर भǗǓम ǒ�कास / ĤबȲ�� 
�ǐरयोज�ा

[99] Integrated wasteland 
development/management 
project
[1601-06-217-99-51]

   ... 14,40,00,000 14,40,00,000 14,40,00,000
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(RUD-Rural Development)

   [98] राƶȢय ĒामȢ� आजȢǒ�का Ǔमश� 
(ए�आरएलएम / आइ�Ȣ�Ȣका)

[98] National Rural Livelhoods 
Mission (NRLM/ 
AAJEEVIKA)
[1601-06-217-98-51]

   ... 92,32,00,000 91,11,00,000 105,92,00,000

(RUD-Rural Development)

   [95] साम�ुाǓयक ǒ�कास- ĒामȢ� ǒ�कास 
¡ǐरया�ा सȲè�ा� की è�ा��ा, ĤǓश¢� 
और ¢म�ा कȯ  Ǔलए योज�ा कȯ  Ǿ� मɅ 
�Ȣलोखȯरȣ को ��ु�ा[Ǔम� कर�ा ĒामȢ� 
ǒ�कास �Ȣलाकोरȣ

[95] Community Development-
Setting up of Haryana 
Institute of Rural 
Development Nilokheri 
Renamed as Scheme for 
Training and Capacity 
Building-Haryana Institute 
of Rural Development 
Nilokheri
[1601-06-217-95-51]

   ... 6,60,00,000 6,60,00,000 60,00,000

(RUD-Rural Development)

   [94] राजȢ� गाȲ�Ȣ �Ȳचाय� सशƠी कर� 
अǓभया� (आरजȢ�Ȣएसए)

[94] Rajiv Gandhi Panchayat 
Sashakti Karan Abhiyan 
(RGPSA)
[1601-06-217-94-51]

   ... 40,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 90,00,00,000

(RUD-Rural Development)

   [92] æयामा Ĥसा� मखुजȸ रȰब� Ǔमश� 
(एस�Ȣएमआरएम)

[92] Shyama Prasad 
Mukherjee Rurban Mission 
(SPMRM)
[1601-06-217-92-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(RUD-Rural Development)

   [91] Ĥ�ा� मȲğȢ आ�श[ Ēाम योज�ा 
(�ȢएमएजȢएआई)

[91] Pradhan mantri Adarsh 
Gram Yojana (PMAGY)
[1601-06-217-91-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(RUD-Rural Development)
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   [90] सȲस� आ�श[ Ēाम योज�ा (सागा) [90] Saansad Adarsh Gram 
Yojana (SAGY)
[1601-06-217-90-51]

   ... 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 ...

(RUD-Rural Development)

   [89] �ȣआर�ȣए-Ĥशास� [89] DRDA-Administration
[1601-06-217-89-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 217- ĒामȢ� ǒ�कास कȯ  ǒ�शȯष 
काय[Đम-अÛय अ��ुा� 

Total: 217- Integrated Rural Development 
Programme-Other Grants

   ... 154,32,00,000 153,11,00,000 210,92,00,000

223- भǗǓम स�ुार-अÛय अ��ुा� 223- Land Reforms-Other Grants

(DLR-Land Records)

   [99] �ȲजȢकर� कȯ  कȲ ÜयǗटरȣकर� 25:75 [99] Computerisation of 
Registration 25:75
[1601-06-223-99-51]

   ... 16,75,000 16,75,000 16,75,000

(DLR-Land Records)

   [98] राƶȢय भǗǓम ǐरकȨ�[ आ�Ǔु�कीकर� कȯ  
Ǔलए योज�ा - आ�Ǔु�क ǐरका�[ क¢ का 
स�ȶ¢� / बचा� 50:50

[98] Scheme for National Land 
Record Modernisation - 
Survey /Resurvey of 
modern Record room 
50:50
[1601-06-223-98-51]

   ... 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 50,000

(DLR-Land Records)

   [97] काय[Đमɉ �र राƶȢय भǗǓम अǓभलȯख 
आ�Ǔु�कीकर� (100�)

[97] National Land Records 
Modernisation on 
Programmes (100%)
[1601-06-223-97-51]

   ... ... ... 1,00,000

(DLR-Land Records)

   [96] कǙ ǒष ज�ग��ा योज�ा [96] Agriculture Census 
Scheme
[1601-06-223-96-51]

   ... 1,32,00,000 51,00,000 86,46,000

योग 223- भǗǓम स�ुार-अÛय अ��ुा� Total: 223- Land Reforms-Other Grants    ... 2,48,75,000 1,67,75,000 1,04,71,000
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226- सामाÛय (लघ ुǓसȲचाई)-अÛय अ��ुा� 226- General (Minor Irrigation)-Other 
Grants

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] ×�ǐर� ǓसȲचाई लाभ काय[Đम 
(एआईबȢ�Ȣ)

[99] Accelerated Irrigation 
Benefit Programme (AIBP)
[1601-06-226-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [98] जल Ǔ�कायɉ की मरàम�, ��Ȣ�Ȣकर� 
और ब¡ालȢ

[98] Repair, Renovation and 
Restoration of Water 
Bodies
[1601-06-226-98-51]

   ... 60,000 60,000 60,000

योग 226- सामाÛय (लघ ुǓसȲचाई)-अÛय 
अ��ुा� 

Total: 226- General (Minor Irrigation)-Other 
Grants

   ... 60,000 60,000 60,000

227- कमाȲ� ¢ȯğ ǒ�कास-अÛय अ��ुा� 227- Command Area Development-
Other Grants

(IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources Department)

   [99] ¢ȯğ ǒ�कास (का°ा) [99] Area Development (CADA)
(PMKSY)
[1601-06-227-99-51]

   ... 189,59,80,000 103,39,00,000 168,00,00,000

योग 227- कमाȲ� ¢ȯğ ǒ�कास-अÛय 
अ��ुा� 

Total: 227- Command Area Development-
Other Grants

   ... 189,59,80,000 103,39,00,000 168,00,00,000

235- Ēामो उƭोग लघ ुउƭोग-अÛय अ��ुा� 235- Village & Small Industries-Other 
Grants

(IND-Directorate of Industries)
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   [99] सǗêम खाƭ ĤसȲèकर� उƭमɉ का 
Ĥ�ा�मȲğȢ औ�चाǐरकीकर�  
(�Ȣएमएफएमई)

[99] Pradhan Mantri 
Formalisation of Micro 
Food Processing 
Enterprises (PMFME)
[1601-06-235-99-51]

   ... 31,20,00,000 18,59,60,000 24,20,00,000

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [98] åया�क ¡�करघा ǒ�कास योज�ा [98] Comprehensive Handloom 
Development Scheme
[1601-06-235-98-51]

   ... 50,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [97] ¡�करघा अǓ�Ǔ�यम 1 9 85 की Ĥ��[� [97] Enforcement of Handloom 
Act 1985
[1601-06-235-97-51]

   ... 15,00,000 3,00,000 15,00,000

योग 235- Ēामो उƭोग लघ ुउƭोग-अÛय 
अ��ुा� 

Total: 235- Village & Small Industries-Other 
Grants

   ... 31,85,00,000 19,12,60,000 24,85,00,000

238- सǓच�ालय की आǓ�[क सȯ�ायɅ-योज�ा 
आयोग-योज�ा बो�[ 

238- Sectt. Economic  Services  -  
Planning Commission - Planning 
Board

(ESA-Department of Economic and Statistical Affairs, Haryana)

   [99] राजȢ� आ�ास योज�ा-¢म�ा भ�� / 
�Ȱयारȣ / आईसȢई गǓ�ǒ�Ǔ�याȲ

[99] Rajiv Awas Yojana-
Capacity 
Buildings/Preparatory /ICE 
Activities
[1601-06-238-99-51]

   ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(ESA-Department of Economic and Statistical Affairs, Haryana)

   [98] राÏय सामǐरक साȲǔÉयकी योज�ा 
(एसएसएस�Ȣ) राÏय और ǔजला è�र 
�र

[98] State Strategic Statistical 
Plan (SSSP) at State and 
district Level .
[1601-06-238-98-51]

   ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

(ESA-Department of Economic and Statistical Affairs, Haryana)
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   [97] ¡ǐरया�ा मɅ सा��ȢȲ आǓ�[क ज�ग��ा [97] Seventh Economic Census 
in Haryana
[1601-06-238-97-51]

   ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

योग 238- सǓच�ालय की आǓ�[क 
सȯ�ायɅ-योज�ा आयोग-योज�ा 
बो�[ 

Total: 238- Sectt. Economic  Services  -  
Planning Commission - Planning 
Board

   ... 3,00,000 3,00,000 3,00,000

242- स°क और �लु-अÛय अ��ुा� 242- Roads and Bridges-Other 
Grants

(BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads))

   [99] Ûयाय का Ĥशास� [99] Administration of Justice
[1601-06-242-99-51]

   ... 60,00,00,000 60,00,00,000 60,00,00,000

योग 242- स°क और �लु-अÛय अ��ुा� Total: 242- Roads and Bridges-Other 
Grants

   ... 60,00,00,000 60,00,00,000 60,00,00,000

250- �ǐर�ार कãया�-अÛय सȯ�ाएȲ और 
आ�ǗǓ�[ 

250- Urban Development Urban 
infrastructure Development in 
Satellite

(DLB-Director Urban Local Bodies)

   [99] è�Íछ भार� Ǔमश� [99] Swachh Bharat Mission
[1601-06-250-99-51]

   ... 166,73,16,000 61,58,68,000 233,42,30,000

(DLB-Director Urban Local Bodies)

   [98] राƶȢय श¡रȣ जȢ��Ȣ Ǔमश� [98] National Urban Livelihood 
Mission
[1601-06-250-98-51]

   ... 33,00,00,000 ... ...

योग 250- �ǐर�ार कãया�-अÛय सȯ�ाएȲ 
और आ�ǗǓ�[ 

Total: 250- Urban Development Urban 
infrastructure Development in 
Satellite

   ... 199,73,16,000 61,58,68,000 233,42,30,000

285- �ǗरसȲचार और 
इलȯÈĚȨǓ�Èस-इलȯÈĚȨǓ�Èस

285- Telecommunication and 
Electronics-Electronics
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(ELS-Information Technology, Electronics and Communication Department)

   [99] ¡ǐरया�ा मɅ इȲटर�ȯट कȯ  Ǔलए उ×कǙ ƴ�ा 
कɅ ġ è�ाǒ�� कर�ा

[99] Establishment of Centre of 
Excellence for internet of 
thing in Haryana
[1601-06-285-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 285- �ǗरसȲचार और 
इलȯÈĚȨǓ�Èस-इलȯÈĚȨǓ�Èस

Total: 285- Telecommunication and 
Electronics-Electronics

   ... ... ... ...

789- अ�सुǗǓच� कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ�शȯष घटक योज�ा 789- Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled

(HOR-Horticulture)

   [99] बाग�ा�Ȣ का एकीकǙ � ǒ�कास [99] Integrated Development Of 
Horticulture
[1601-06-789-99-51]

   6,83,82,000 ... ... ...

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [98] अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ कȯ  ǒ�कास कȯ  Ǔलए 
योज�ा

[98] Scheme For The 
Development Of 
Scheduled Castes
[1601-06-789-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(DHS-Health)

   [97] राƶȢय श¡रȣ è�ाèØय Ǔमश� [97] National Ayush Mission
[1601-06-789-97-51]

   3,08,54,000 ... ... ...

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [96] कǙ ǒष ǒ�è�ार �र उ� Ǔमश� [96] Sub Mission On 
Agriculture Extension
[1601-06-789-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(HSG-Housing for All)

   [94] Ĥ�ा� मȲğȢ आ�ास योज�ा [94] Pradhan Mantri Awas 
Yojna
[1601-06-789-94-51]

   71,94,16,000 452,89,00,000 307,39,32,000 469,06,61,000
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(EDP-Education ( Elementry))

   [93] èकǗ ल मɅ Ǔम�-�ȯ मȢल कȯ  राƶȢय काय[Đम [93] National Programme Of 
Mid-Day Meals In School
[1601-06-789-93-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [90] उ�-कȯ Ûġɉ [90] Sub-Centres
[1601-06-789-90-51]

   77,82,17,000 ... ... ...

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [86] राƶȢय खाƭ सरु¢ा Ǔमश� [86] National Food Security 
Mission
[1601-06-789-86-51]

   2,00,00,000 8,22,30,000 7,36,89,000 8,22,00,000

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [85] Ĥ�ा� मȲğȢ कǙ ǒष ǓसȲचȰ योज�ा [85] Pradhan Mantri Krishi 
Sinchayee Yojana
[1601-06-789-85-51]

   3,01,56,000 ... ... ...

(WCP-Women and Child Development)

   [83] आȲग��ा°ȣ सȯ�ाएȲ (आईसȢ�ȣएस) [83] Anganwadi Services (Icds)
[1601-06-789-83-51]

   6,20,97,000 ... ... ...

(RUD-Rural Development)

   [82] राƶȢय ĒामȢ� आजȢǒ�का Ǔमश� 
(ए�आरएलएम)

[82] National Rural Livelihoods 
Mission (Nrlm)
[1601-06-789-82-51]

   1,46,67,000 31,08,00,000 31,08,00,000 31,08,00,000

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [81] �श�ु� è�ाèØय और रोग Ǔ�यȲğ� [81] Livestock Health And 
Disease Control
[1601-06-789-81-51]

   ... 3,60,00,000 3,60,00,000 4,80,00,000

(WCP-Women and Child Development)

   [80] ¢ȯğȢय Đीक योज�ा [80] Regional Creche Scheme
[1601-06-789-80-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(EDS-Education (Secondary))
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   [79] राƶȢय माÚयǓमक Ǔश¢ा अǓभया� 
(आरएमएसए)

[79] Rastriya Madhmik Shiksha 
Abhiyan (Rmsa
[1601-06-789-79-51]

   ... 53,54,41,000 53,54,41,000 58,89,85,000

(MER-Medical Education and Research)

   [78] è�ाèØय और ǓचǑक×सा Ǔश¢ा कȯ  Ǔलए 
मा�� सȲसा��

[78] Human Resources For 
Health & Medical Edu
[1601-06-789-78-51]

   58,93,000 ... ... ...

(DHS-Health)

   [77] राƶȢय ĒामȢ� è�ाèØय Ǔमश� [77] National Rural Health 
Mission
[1601-06-789-77-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [76] राƶȢय कǙ ǒष ǒ�कास योज�ा [76] Rashtriya Krishi Vikas 
Yojana
[1601-06-789-76-51]

   15,13,00,000 ... ... ...

(EDP-Education ( Elementry))

   [74] ĤȢ-मȰǑĚक छाğ�Ǚǒƣ [74] Pre-Matric Scholarship
[1601-06-789-74-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [72] राƶȢय Ǔमश� सशƠ कǙ ǒष (ए�एमएसए) [72] National Mission 
Sustainable Agri (Nmsa)
[1601-06-789-72-51]

   ... 36,000 ... ...

(AYU-AYUSH)

   [71] राƶȢय आयषु Ǔमश� [71] National Ayush Mission
[1601-06-789-71-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(WCP-Women and Child Development)

   [70] एकीकǙ � बाल ǒ�कास सȯ�ा [70] Integrated Child 
Development Service
[1601-06-789-70-51]

   85,68,47,000 36,00,00,000 36,00,00,000 36,00,00,000

(RUD-Rural Development)
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   [67] è�Íछ भार� Ǔमश� [67] Swachh Bharat Mission
[1601-06-789-67-51]

   14,37,98,000 25,20,00,000 12,00,00,000 18,00,00,000

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [65] राƶȢय कǙ ǒष ǒ�कास योज�ा [65] Rashtriya Krishi Vikas 
Yojana
[1601-06-789-65-51]

   ... 9,00,00,000 9,00,00,000 9,00,00,000

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [61] �ागǐरक अǓ�कारɉ कȯ  सȲर¢� कȯ  Ĥ��[� 
कȯ  Ǔलए मȰच का सǺु±ȣकर�

[61] Strengthening Of Match 
For Enforce Of Protection 
Of Civil Rights
[1601-06-789-61-51]

   35,93,76,000 ... ... ...

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [59] �श�ु� की ज�ग��ा और एकीकǙ � 
�मǗ�ा स�ȶ¢�

[59] Livestock Census 
&Integrated Sample 
Survey
[1601-06-789-59-51]

   87,50,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 3,00,00,000

(DLB-Director Urban Local Bodies)

   [58] राƶȢय श¡रȣ आजȢǒ�का Ǔमश� [58] National Urban Livelihood 
Mission
[1601-06-789-58-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(EDP-Education ( Elementry))

   [56] समĒ Ǔश¢ा [56] Samagra Shiksha
[1601-06-789-56-51]

   120,44,14,000 ... ... ...

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [55] समĒ Ǔश¢ा [55] Samagra Shiksha
[1601-06-789-55-51]

   50,03,000 ... ... ...

(FAW-Family Welfare)

   [53] आशा लाभ �Ȱकȯ ज [53] Asha Benefit Packages
[1601-06-789-53-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(PUH-Public Health Engineering Department)
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   [52] जल जȢ�� Ǔमश� [52] Jal Jeevan Mission
[1601-06-789-52-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [49] �±�ा Ǔलख�ा अǓभया� [49] Padhna Likhna Abhiyan
[1601-06-789-49-51]

   11,99,39,000 56,00,00,000 48,00,00,000 91,00,00,000

(FIS-Fisheries)

   [48] Ĥ�ा�मȲğȢ म×èय सȲ��ा 
(�Ȣएमएमएस�ाई)

[48] Pradhan Mantri Matsya 
Sampada (PMMSY)   
[1601-06-789-48-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [47] Ĥ�ा�मȲğȢ �ोष� शǒƠ Ǔ�मा[� [47] Pradhan Mantri Poshan 
Shakti Nirman
[1601-06-789-47-51]

   29,47,83,000 ... ... ...

(EDP-Education ( Elementry))

   [46] ÛयǗ इȲǑ�या सा¢र�ा काय[Đम [46] New India Literacy 
Programme
[1601-06-789-46-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [45] अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ� कȯ  Ǒकसा�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
मǗल ¡ǐर� ĐाȲǓ� मɅ फसल ǒ�ǒ��Ȣकर� 
काय[Đम (सȢ�ȣ�Ȣ)

[45] Crop Diversification 
Programme (CDP) in 
Original Green Revolution 
for Scheduled Caste 
Farmers
[1601-06-789-45-51]

   ... 2,02,20,000 2,02,20,000 2,02,20,000

योग 789- अ�सुǗǓच� कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ�शȯष 
घटक योज�ा

Total: 789- Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled

   487,38,92,000 679,56,27,000 512,00,82,000 731,08,66,000

796- अ�सुǗǓच� ज�जाǓ� उ� योज�ाएȲ 796- Scheduled Tribe Sub Plans

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)
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   [98] राƶȢय ĒामȢ� आजȢǒ�का Ǔमश� 
(ए�आरएलएम)

[98] National Rural Livelihoods 
Mission (Nrlm
[1601-06-796-98-51]

   10,51,77,000 ... ... ...

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [93] �श�ु� è�ाèØय और रोग Ǔ�यȲğ� [93] Livestock Health And 
Disease Control
[1601-06-796-93-51]

   2,00,00,000 ... ... ...

(RUD-Rural Development)

   [92] Ĥ�ा�मȲğȢ आ�ास योज�ा (श¡रȣ) [92] Pradhan Mantri Awas 
Yojana (Urban)
[1601-06-796-92-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(EDS-Education (Secondary))

   [86] ÛयǗ इȲǑ�या सा¢र�ा काय[Đम [86] New India Leteracy 
Programme
[1601-06-796-86-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [85] �Ȣएम ĮȢ [85] PM Shre
[1601-06-796-85-51]

   4,80,00,000 ... ... ...

योग 796- अ�सुǗǓच� ज�जाǓ� उ� 
योज�ाएȲ

Total: 796- Scheduled Tribe Sub Plans    17,31,77,000 ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

800- अÛय अ��ुा� 800- Other Grants
[1601-06-800-51-51]

... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

900- �� �ा�सȢ 900- Deduct Refund
[1601-06-900-51-51]

-12,52,68,000 ... ... ...

योग 06- कɅ ġ Ĥायोǔज� योज�ाएȲ Total: 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes    2853,99,13,000 6393,17,96,407 5450,11,02,607 6671,97,82,407

07- ǒ�ƣ आयोग अ��ुा� 07- Finance Commission Grants
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101- �ȯǒ�Ǔसट ĒाȲट कȯ  बा� �ȯ�ल�मɅट राजè� 101- Post Devolution revenue Deficit 
Grant

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [99] उ�राȲ� ǒ�चल� राजè� घाटा अ��ुा� [99] Agriculture Performance 
Incentive
[1601-07-101-99-51]

   ... 200,00,00,000 ... ...

योग 101- �ȯǒ�Ǔसट ĒाȲट कȯ  बा� 
�ȯ�ल�मɅट राजè�

Total: 101- Post Devolution revenue Deficit 
Grant

   ... 200,00,00,000 ... ...

102- ĒामȢ� è�ा�Ȣय Ǔ�कायɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
अ��ुा�

102- Grants for Rural Local Bodies

(RUD-Rural Development)

   [99] ĒामȢ� è�ा�Ȣय Ǔ�काय [99] Rural Local Bodies
[1601-07-102-99-51]

   1399,69,60,000 1011,00,00,000 1011,00,00,000 1062,00,00,000

योग 102- ĒामȢ� è�ा�Ȣय Ǔ�कायɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए अ��ुा�

Total: 102- Grants for Rural Local Bodies    1399,69,60,000 1011,00,00,000 1011,00,00,000 1062,00,00,000

103- श¡रȣ è�ा�Ȣय Ǔ�कायɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
अ��ुा�

103- Grants for Urban Local Bodies

(DLB-Director Urban Local Bodies)

   [99] श¡रȣ Ǔ�कायɉ अ��ुा� [99] Urban Bodies Grant
[1601-07-103-99-51]

   371,29,39,000 544,00,00,000 1025,78,35,000 1185,92,00,000

योग 103- श¡रȣ è�ा�Ȣय Ǔ�कायɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए अ��ुा�

Total: 103- Grants for Urban Local Bodies    371,29,39,000 544,00,00,000 1025,78,35,000 1185,92,00,000

104- राÏय आ��ा ĤǓ�ǑĐया Ǔ�Ǔ� कȯ  Ǔलए 
स¡ाय�ा मɅ अ��ुा�

104- Grants in aid for State Disaster 
Response Fund

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))



�ǙƵ सँÉया 348
Page No    348

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1601- Grants-in-aid from Central Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1601- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ स¡ाय�ा अ��ुा�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [99] श¡रȣ Ǔ�कायɉ अ��ुा� [99] State Disaster Response 
Fund
[1601-07-104-99-51]

   ... 716,40,00,000 480,00,00,000 423,00,00,000

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [98] अ�ा�ा Ǔमğा [98] Apada Mitra
[1601-07-104-98-51]

   455,20,00,000 ... ... ...

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [97] मौक åयायाम [97] Mock Exercise
[1601-07-104-97-51]

   ... 87,49,00,000 87,48,00,000 ...

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [96] Ǒ�ǔèĚÈट ǐरèक ǐर�Èश� कȯ  Ǔलए सɅ�ाई 
ĥȯ म�क[  का काया[Û�य�  (�ȣ�ȣआर)

[96] Implementation of the 
Sendai Framework for 
District Risk Reduction 
(DDR)
[1601-07-104-96-51]

   ... 46,00,000 ... ...

योग 104- राÏय आ��ा ĤǓ�ǑĐया Ǔ�Ǔ� 
कȯ  Ǔलए स¡ाय�ा मɅ अ��ुा�

Total: 104- Grants in aid for State Disaster 
Response Fund

   455,20,00,000 804,35,00,000 567,48,00,000 423,00,00,000

105- राÏय आ��ा Ǔ��ार� कोष कȯ  Ǔलए 
अ��ुा� स¡ाय�ा

105- Grant in aid for State Disaster 
Mitigation Fund

(FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ Fire Office (Fire Services))

   [99] राÏय आ��ा Ǔ��ार� कोष [99] State Disaster Mitigation 
Fund
[1601-07-105-99-51]

   105,80,00,000 ... 290,25,00,000 105,75,00,000

योग 105- राÏय आ��ा Ǔ��ार� कोष 
कȯ  Ǔलए अ��ुा� स¡ाय�ा

Total: 105- Grant in aid for State Disaster 
Mitigation Fund

   105,80,00,000 ... 290,25,00,000 105,75,00,000

800- अÛय अ��ुा� 800- Other Grants

(PHC-High Court)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 349
Page No    349

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1601- Grants-in-aid from Central Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1601- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ स¡ाय�ा अ��ुा�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [99] कɅ ġȣय ǒ�ƣ आयोग आǑ� जघÛय 
अ�रा�ɉ कȯ  मामलȯ मɅ ×�ǐर� Ûयाय 
ǒ��र�

[99] Speedier Justice Delivery 
in case of heinous crimes 
etc. Central Finance 
Commission
[1601-07-800-99-51]

   ... 60,00,00,000 60,00,00,000 ...

(EDH-Higher Education Department (Higher,Technical,Science & Technology))

   [98] कɅ ġ ǒ�ƣ आयोग कȯ  �¡� सा�[जǓ�क 
�èु�कालयɉ का ǒ�कास और उÛ�य�

[98] Development and 
Upgradation of Public 
Libraries  under Centre 
Finance Commission
[1601-07-800-98-51]

   60,53,59,000 123,50,00,000 ... ...

(DHS-Health)

   [97] कɅ ġ ǒ�ƣ आयोग कȯ  �¡� Ĥशास� कȯ  
मा�क का उÛ�य�

[97] Upgradation of standard of 
administration  under 
Centre Finance 
Commission 
[1601-07-800-97-51]

   ... 427,50,12,000 381,56,60,000 ...

(BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads))

   [96] कɅ ġȣय ǒ�ƣ आयोग मɅ ĒामȢ� स°कɉ का 
उÛ�य�

[96] Upgradation of rural roads 
in Central  Finance 
Commission
[1601-07-800-96-51]

   ... 22,00,00,000 ... ...

(PUH-Public Health Engineering Department)

   [95] 15�Ʌ ǒ�ƣ आयोग की Ǔसफाǐरशɉ कȯ  
अ�सुार ĒामȢ� �ȯयजल आ�ǗǓ�[

[95] Rural Drinking water 
supply as per 
recommendations of 15th 
Finance Commission
[1601-07-800-95-51]

   ... 50,00,00,000 ... ...

योग 800- अÛय अ��ुा� Total: 800- Other Grants    60,53,59,000 683,00,12,000 441,56,60,000 ...

योग 07- ǒ�ƣ आयोग अ��ुा� Total: 07- Finance Commission Grants    2392,52,58,000 3242,35,12,000 3336,07,95,000 2776,67,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 350
Page No    350

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1601- Grants-in-aid from Central Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1601- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ स¡ाय�ा अ��ुा�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

08- ǒ��ा�सभाओȲ कȯ  सा� राÏय / सȲघ 
राÏय ¢ȯğɉ मɅ अÛय è�ा�ाȲ�र� / 
अ��ुा�

08- Other Transfer/Grants to States/Union 
Territories with Legislatures

108- सɅĚल रो� फȲ � सȯ अ��ुा� 108- Grants from Central Road Fund

(BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads))

   [99] सɅĚल रो� फȲ � [99] Centeral Road Fund
[1601-08-108-99-51]

   189,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 200,00,00,000

योग 108- सɅĚल रो� फȲ � सȯ अ��ुा� Total: 108- Grants from Central Road Fund    189,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 200,00,00,000

111- राजè� घाटȯ को �Ǘरा कर�ȯ कȯ  Ǔलए 
अ��ुा� (1)

111- Grants to meet Revenue Deficit 
(1)

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] राजè� घाटा [99] Revenue Deficit
[1601-08-111-99-51]

   4,15,58,000 ... ... ...

योग 111- राजè� घाटȯ को �Ǘरा कर�ȯ कȯ  
Ǔलए अ��ुा� (1)

Total: 111- Grants to meet Revenue Deficit 
(1)

   4,15,58,000 ... ... ...

113- ǒ�शȯष स¡ाय�ा 113- Special Assistance

(SJE-Social Justice and Empowerment)

   [98] साइबर अ�रा� Ǔ��ार� मǑ¡ला और 
बÍचȯ

[98] Cyber Crime Prevention 
Women and Children
[1601-08-113-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(ANH-Animal Husbandry)

   [97] �श�ु� ज�ग��ा एकीकǙ � �मǗ�ा 
स�ȶ¢�

[97] Livestock Census 
integrated Sample Servey
[1601-08-113-97-51]

   ... 6,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

योग 113- ǒ�शȯष स¡ाय�ा Total: 113- Special Assistance    ... 6,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 10,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 351
Page No    351

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 1601- Grants-in-aid from Central Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 1601- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ स¡ाय�ा अ��ुा�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

114- जȢएसटȣ कȯ  काया[Û�य� सȯ उ×�Û� 
¡ो�ȯ �ालȯ राजè� कȯ  �कुसा� कȯ  Ǔलए 
मआु�जा

114- Compensation for loss of 
Revenue arising out of 
implementation of GST

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] जȢएसटȣ [99] GST
[1601-08-114-99-51]

   1445,35,90,000 ... ... ...

योग 114- जȢएसटȣ कȯ  काया[Û�य� सȯ 
उ×�Û� ¡ो�ȯ �ालȯ राजè� कȯ  
�कुसा� कȯ  Ǔलए मआु�जा

Total: 114- Compensation for loss of 
Revenue arising out of 
implementation of GST

   1445,35,90,000 ... ... ...

800- अÛय अ��ुा� 800- Other Grant

(FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife Department (Forest and Wildlife , Environment 
and Climate Change))

   [98] राƶȢय उƭा� �ÛयजȢ� अभयारÖय [98] National Park Wildlife 
Sanctuary
[1601-08-800-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 800- अÛय अ��ुा� Total: 800- Other Grant    ... ... ... ...

(PET-Excise And Taxation)

900- ǐरफȲ � काट लɅ 900- Deduct Refund
[1601-08-900-51-51]

-15,33,000 ... ... ...

योग 08- ǒ��ा�सभाओȲ कȯ  सा� राÏय 
/ सȲघ राÏय ¢ȯğɉ मɅ अÛय 
è�ा�ाȲ�र� / अ��ुा�

Total: 08- Other Transfer/Grants to 
States/Union Territories with 
Legislatures

   1638,36,15,000 156,00,00,000 154,00,00,000 210,00,00,000

योग 1601- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ स¡ाय�ा 
अ��ुा� 

Total: 1601- Grants-in-aid from Central 
Government

6884,87,86,000 9791,53,68,407 8940,20,57,607 9880,65,42,407



�ǙƵ सँÉया ���
Page No    352

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 4000- Miscellaneous Capital Receipts  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         4000- ǒ�ǒ�ध �ǗȲजȢगत ĤाǓƯयाȲ  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢� रǔजèĚार� स¡कारȣ सǓमǓतयाȲ� ¡ǐरयाणा Head Of Department: Registrar, Co-opeative Societies, Haryana

लघ ुशȢष[�`� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अनमुान
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓधत अनमुान
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अनमुान
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- Ǔसǒ�ल 01- Civil

105- �ǗȲजȢगत Ǔन�ǙǓत�स¡कारȣ 
सǓमǓतयाँ�बɇकɉ मɅ अǓन�ȯश 

105- Retirement Capital/ 
Disinvestment of Co-operative 
Societies/Banks

   102,35,87 4600,00,00 2550,00,00 200,00,00

कुल 01- Ǔसǒ�ल Total : 01- Civil 102,35,87 4600,00,00 2550,00,00 200,00,00

कुल 4000- ǒ�ǒ�ध �ǗȲजȢगत ĤाǓƯयाȲ Gross : 4000- Miscellaneous Capital Receipts 102,35,87 4600,00,00 2550,00,00 200,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया ���
Page No    353

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 4000- Miscellaneous Capital Receipts (ǒ�èतǙत)
Receipts(In ₹) 4000- ǒ�ǒ�ध �ǗȲजȢगत ĤाǓƯयाȲ   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[�`� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अनमुान
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓधत अनमुान
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अनमुान
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- Ǔसǒ�ल 01- Civil

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

105- �ǗȲजȢगत Ǔन�ǙǓत�स¡कारȣ 
सǓमǓतयाँ�बɇकɉ मɅ अǓन�ȯश 

105- Retirement Capital/ 
Disinvestment of Co-operative 
Societies/Banks
[4000-01-105-51-51]

102,35,87,401 4600,00,00,000 2550,00,00,000 200,00,00,000

योग 01- Ǔसǒ�ल Total: 01- Civil    102,35,87,401 4600,00,00,000 2550,00,00,000 200,00,00,000

योग 4000- ǒ�ǒ�ध �ǗȲजȢगत ĤाǓƯयाȲ Total: 4000- Miscellaneous Capital Receipts 102,35,87,401 4600,00,00,000 2550,00,00,000 200,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 354
Page No    354

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 4408- Capital Outlay on Food Storage and 
Warehousing

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         4408- खाƭ, भȲ�ार� ��ा भाȲ�ागार �र �ǗȲजȢग� 

�ǐरåयय 
 (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, खाƭ एȲ� �ǗǓ�[ Head Of Department: Director, Food and Supplies

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- खाƭ 01- Food

101- अǓ�ĤाǓƯ ��ा �ǗǓ�[ 101- Procurement and Supply    ... ... ... ...

901- �ǗȲजȢ लȯखȯ �र ĤाǓƯयाȲ ��ा 
�सǗǓलयाȲ अǓĒम की �ाǒ�सȢ 

901- Receipt and Recoveries on 
Capital Account Repayment of 
Advances

   ... ... ... ...

कुल 01- खाƭ Total : 01- Food ... ... ... ...

कुल 4408- खाƭ, भȲ�ार� ��ा भाȲ�ागार �र 
�ǗȲजȢग� �ǐरåयय 

Gross : 4408- Capital Outlay on Food Storage 
and Warehousing

... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 355
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 4408- Capital Outlay on Food Storage and Warehousing (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 4408- खाƭ, भȲ�ार� ��ा भाȲ�ागार �र �ǗȲजȢग� �ǐरåयय   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- खाƭ 01- Food

101- अǓ�ĤाǓƯ ��ा �ǗǓ�[ 101- Procurement and Supply

(FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department)

   [99] [99]
[4408-01-101-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 101- अǓ�ĤाǓƯ ��ा �ǗǓ�[ Total: 101- Procurement and Supply    ... ... ... ...

901- �ǗȲजȢ लȯखȯ �र ĤाǓƯयाȲ ��ा �सǗǓलयाȲ 
अǓĒम की �ाǒ�सȢ 

901- Receipt and Recoveries on 
Capital Account Repayment of 
Advances

(FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department)

   [99] [99]
[4408-01-901-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 901- �ǗȲजȢ लȯखȯ �र ĤाǓƯयाȲ ��ा 
�सǗǓलयाȲ अǓĒम की �ाǒ�सȢ 

Total: 901- Receipt and Recoveries on 
Capital Account Repayment of 
Advances

   ... ... ... ...

योग 01- खाƭ Total: 01- Food    ... ... ... ...

योग 4408- खाƭ, भȲ�ार� ��ा भाȲ�ागार 
�र �ǗȲजȢग� �ǐरåयय 

Total: 4408- Capital Outlay on Food Storage 
and Warehousing

... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 356
Page No    356

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 6003- Internal Debt of the State Government  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         6003- राÏय सरकार का आÛ�ǐरक ऋ�  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- रǔजèĚार, स¡कारȣ सǓमǓ�याȲ, ¡ǐरया�ा
Ǔ��ȯशक, खाƭ एȲ� �ǗǓ�[
Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा
Ǔ��ȯशक सǗêम, लघ ुऔर मÚयम उƭम

Head Of Department: Registrar, Co-opeative Societies, Haryana
Director, Food and Supplies
Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance
Director Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- बाजार कजȶ 101- Market Loans    49500,00,00 52500,00,00 52500,00,00 56000,00,00

103- भार�Ȣय जȢ�� बȢमा Ǔ�गम 
सȯ कज[ 

103- Loans from the Life Insurance 
Corporation  of India

   ... ... ... ...

104- भार�Ȣय सामाÛय बȢमा Ǔ�गम 
सȯ कज[ 

104- Loans from General Insurance 
Corporation of India

   ... ... ... ...

105- राƶȢय कǙ ǒष और ĒामȢ� 
ǒ�कास बɇक सȯ कज[ 

105- Loans from the National Bank 
for Agricultural and Rural 
Development 

   1917,25,73 2200,00,00 2200,00,00 2300,00,00

106- मआु�जा ��ा अÛय बाȲ� 106- Compensation and other Bonds    ... ... ... ...

107- भार�Ȣय èटȯट बɇक ��ा अÛय 
बɇक सȯ कज[ 

107- Loans from the State Bank of 
India and other Banks

   25,87,00 ... 25,00,00 25,00,00

108- राƶȢय स¡कारȣ ǒ�कास Ǔ�गम 
सȯ कज[ 

108- Loans from National Co-
operative Development 
Corporation

   12379,84,00 14300,00,00 14235,00,00 15100,00,00

109- अÛय सȲè�ाओȲ सȯ कज[ 109- Loans from other Institutions    7,47,84 320,00,00 360,00,00 595,00,00

110- भार�Ȣय ǐरज�[ बɇक सȯ 
अ�Ⱦ�ाय अǓĒम 

110- Ways and Means Advances 
from the Reserve Bank of India 

   23230,03,00 35000,00,00 35000,00,00 35000,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 357
Page No    357

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 6003- Internal Debt of the State Government  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         6003- राÏय सरकार का आÛ�ǐरक ऋ�  (Summary)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

111- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार की राƶȢय 
अã� बच� Ǔ�Ǔ� को जारȣ 
ǒ�शȯष ĤǓ�भǗǓ�याȲ 

111- Special Securities issued to 
National.Small Savings Fund of 
the Central Government

   ... ... ... ...

कुल 6003- राÏय सरकार का आÛ�ǐरक ऋ� Gross : 6003- Internal Debt of the State 
Government

87060,47,57 104320,00,00 104320,00,00 109020,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 358
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6003- Internal Debt of the State Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6003- राÏय सरकार का आÛ�ǐरक ऋ�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- बाजार कजȶ 101- Market Loans 

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] Þयाज सǑ¡� बाजारȣ कज[ [99] Market Loan bearing 
Interest
[6003-00-101-99-51]

   49500,00,00,000 52500,00,00,000 52500,00,00,000 56000,00,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [98] Þयाज सǑ¡� बाजारȣ कज[ [98] Market Loan not bearing 
Interest
[6003-00-101-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [97] अǓ�ǐरƠ बाजारȣ कजɏ [97] Additional Market  
Borrowing
[6003-00-101-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 101- बाजार कजȶ Total: 101- Market Loans    49500,00,00,000 52500,00,00,000 52500,00,00,000 56000,00,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

103- भार�Ȣय जȢ�� बȢमा Ǔ�गम सȯ कज[ 103- Loans from the Life Insurance 
Corporation  of India
[6003-00-103-51-51]

... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

104- भार�Ȣय सामाÛय बȢमा Ǔ�गम सȯ कज[ 104- Loans from General Insurance 
Corporation of India
[6003-00-104-51-51]

... ... ... ...

105- राƶȢय कǙ ǒष और ĒामȢ� ǒ�कास बɇक 
सȯ कज[ 

105- Loans from the National Bank 
for Agricultural and Rural 
Development 

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] �ाबा�[ सȯ कजȶ [99] Loans from NABARD
[6003-00-105-99-51]

   1917,25,73,000 2200,00,00,000 2200,00,00,000 2300,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6003- Internal Debt of the State Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6003- राÏय सरकार का आÛ�ǐरक ऋ�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 105- राƶȢय कǙ ǒष और ĒामȢ� 
ǒ�कास बɇक सȯ कज[ 

Total: 105- Loans from the National Bank 
for Agricultural and Rural 
Development 

   1917,25,73,000 2200,00,00,000 2200,00,00,000 2300,00,00,000

106- मआु�जा ��ा अÛय बाȲ� 106- Compensation and other Bonds

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] राÏय सरकार कȯ  ८.५ ĤǓ�श� कर मƠु 
ǒ�शȯष बाȲ� (ǒ�ƭ�ु बाȲ�) 

[99] 8.5% Tax free Special 
Bonds of ther State 
Government Power Bonds
[6003-00-106-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [98] बȯǑकȲ ग सȲè�ाओ सȯ �Ȩ�र बाȲÔस �ुबारा 
उƭ कȯ  अȲ�ग[� ऋ�

[98] Power Bonds for financing 
Power Companies under 
UDAY
[6003-00-106-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 106- मआु�जा ��ा अÛय बाȲ� Total: 106- Compensation and other Bonds    ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

107- भार�Ȣय èटȯट बɇक ��ा अÛय बɇक सȯ 
कज[ 

107- Loans from the State Bank of 
India and other Banks
[6003-00-107-51-51]

... ... ... ...

(FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department)

   [99] लागǗ �¡ȣȲ [99] Loans from SBI and Other 
Banks
[6003-00-107-99-51]

   36,58,00,000 ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [98] �Ȳजाब �ȯश�ल बɇक सȯ ऋ� [98] Loan From Punjab 
National Bank
[6003-00-107-98-51]

   -10,71,00,000 ... ... ...

(MSM-Directorate of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6003- Internal Debt of the State Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6003- राÏय सरकार का आÛ�ǐरक ऋ�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [97] भार�Ȣय लघ ुउƭोग ǒ�कास बɇक सȯ ऋ� 
(एस आई �ȣ बȢ आई)

[97] Loans from Small 
Industries Development 
Bank of India (SIDBI)
[6003-00-107-97-51]

   ... ... 25,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

योग 107- भार�Ȣय èटȯट बɇक ��ा अÛय 
बɇक सȯ कज[ 

Total: 107- Loans from the State Bank of 
India and other Banks

   25,87,00,000 ... 25,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

108- राƶȢय स¡कारȣ ǒ�कास Ǔ�गम सȯ कज[ 108- Loans from National Co-
operative Development 
Corporation
[6003-00-108-51-51]

12379,84,00,000 14300,00,00,000 14235,00,00,000 15100,00,00,000

109- अÛय सȲè�ाओȲ सȯ कज[ 109- Loans from other Institutions

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] भाÖ�ागार Ǔ�गम सȯ कजȶ [99] Loans from Warehousing 
Corporation
[6003-00-109-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [98] भार� �ȰĚोǓलयम Ǔ�गम सȯ कजȶ [98] Loans from Bharat 
Petrolium Corporation
[6003-00-109-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [97] स°कɉ कȯ  उ×�ा� ¡ȯ� ुए�.सȢ.आर.�Ȣ.बȢ. 
सȯ कजȶ (भ�� ��ा स°कɅ ) 

[97] Loans from NCRPB for 
upgradation of roads 
(B&R)
[6003-00-109-97-51]

   6,47,84,000 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [96] ए�.सȢ.आर.�Ȣ.बȢ सȯ कजȶ (�Ȣ एच, बȢ 
और आर) 

[96] Loans from NCRPB(Public 
Health)
[6003-00-109-96-51]

   1,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 150,00,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6003- Internal Debt of the State Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6003- राÏय सरकार का आÛ�ǐरक ऋ�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [94] ए�.सȢ.आर �Ȣ बȢ सȯ कजȶ (�क�Ȣकी) [94] Loans from NCRPB TE
[6003-00-109-94-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [93] ए�.सȢ.आर �Ȣ बȢ सȯ कजȶ (ǓसȲचाई 
ǒ�भाग) 

[93] Loans from NCRPB 
Irrigation
[6003-00-109-93-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [92] ए�.सȢ.आर �Ȣ बȢ सȯ कजȶ (è�ाè�य 
ǒ�भाग) 

[92] Loans from NCRPB Health
[6003-00-109-92-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [91] ए�.सȢ.आर �Ȣ बȢ सȯ कजȶ (�Ǔुलस 
ǒ�भाग) 

[91] Loans from NCRPB Police
[6003-00-109-91-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [90] श¡रȣ अ�सȲरच�ा ǒ�कास Ǔ�Ǔ� 
(यǗआई�ȣएफ) कȯ  �¡� राƶȢय आ�ास 
बɇक सȯ ऋ�

[90] Loan from National 
Housing Bank under 
Urban Infrastructure 
Development Fund (UIDF)
[6003-00-109-90-51]

   ... 70,00,00,000 110,00,00,000 345,00,00,000

योग 109- अÛय सȲè�ाओȲ सȯ कज[ Total: 109- Loans from other Institutions    7,47,84,000 320,00,00,000 360,00,00,000 595,00,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

110- भार�Ȣय ǐरज�[ बɇक सȯ अ�Ⱦ�ाय अǓĒम 110- Ways and Means Advances 
from the Reserve Bank of India 
[6003-00-110-51-51]

23230,03,00,000 35000,00,00,000 35000,00,00,000 35000,00,00,000

111- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार की राƶȢय अã� बच� 
Ǔ�Ǔ� को जारȣ ǒ�शȯष ĤǓ�भǗǓ�याȲ 

111- Special Securities issued to 
National.Small Savings Fund of 
the Central Government

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 362
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6003- Internal Debt of the State Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6003- राÏय सरकार का आÛ�ǐरक ऋ�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [99] राƶȢय लघ ुबच� Ǔ�Ǔ� [99] National Small Saving 
Fund
[6003-00-111-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 111- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार की राƶȢय 
अã� बच� Ǔ�Ǔ� को जारȣ 
ǒ�शȯष ĤǓ�भǗǓ�याȲ 

Total: 111- Special Securities issued to 
National.Small Savings Fund of 
the Central Government

   ... ... ... ...

योग 6003- राÏय सरकार का आÛ�ǐरक 
ऋ� 

Total: 6003- Internal Debt of the State 
Government

87060,47,57,000 104320,00,00,000 104320,00,00,000 109020,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 6004- Loans and Advances from the Central 
Government

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         6004- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ कजȶ ��ा अǓĒम  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, उÍच�र Ǔश¢ा (उÍच�र Ǔश¢ा/�क�Ȣकी Ǔश¢ा/ǒ�£ा� 
��ा ĤौƭोǓगकी)
Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा

Head Of Department: Director, Higher/ Technical/ Science and Technology
Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- योज�ȯ�र कज[ 01- Non-Plan Loans

201- आ�ास Ǔ�मा[� अǓĒम 
(अǔखल भार�Ȣय सȯ�ाऐȲ 
अǓ�कारȣ) 

201- House Building Advance(A.I.S. 
Officers)

   ... ... ... ...

203- �Ǔुलस 203- Police    ... ... ... ...

261- सामाÛय Ǔश¢ा-ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭालय 
और उÍच Ǔश¢ा

261- General Education -University 
and Higher Education

   ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय कजȶ 800- Other Loans    ... ... ... ...

कुल 01- योज�ȯ�र कज[ Total : 01- Non-Plan Loans ... ... ... ...

02- राÏय/सȲघ राÏय ¢ȯğ की योज�ाग� 
èकीमɉ कȯ  Ǔलए कज[ 

02- Loans for State/Union Territory Plan 
Schemes

101- एकमæु� कज[ 101- Block Loans    ... ... ... ...

105- १२�Ʌ ǒ�ƣ आयोग की 
Ǔसफाǐरशɉ की श�ɟ कȯ  अ�सुार 
समȯǑक� राÏय आयोज�ा कजȾ 
�र Þयाज 

105- State Plan Loans consolidated 
in terms of recommendations of 
the 12 th Finance Commission

   ... 30,00,00 30,00,00 30,00,00

कुल 02- राÏय/सȲघ राÏय ¢ȯğ की 
योज�ाग� èकीमɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
कज[ 

Total : 02- Loans for State/Union Territory 
Plan Schemes

... 30,00,00 30,00,00 30,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 364
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 6004- Loans and Advances from the Central 
Government

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         6004- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ कजȶ ��ा अǓĒम  (Summary)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

03- कȯ Ûġȹय योज�ाग� èकीमɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
कज[ 

03- Loans for Central Plan Schemes

211- भǗ ��ा जल सȲर¢� 211- Soil & Water Conservation    ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय कजȶ 800- Other Loans    ... ... ... ...

कुल 03- कȯ Ûġȹय योज�ाग� èकीमɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए कज[ 

Total : 03- Loans for Central Plan 
Schemes

... ... ... ...

04- कȯ Ûġ-चाǓल� èकीमɉ कȯ  Ǔलए कजȶ 04- Loans for Centrally Sponsored 
Schemes

209- फसल काय[ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ 
कजȶ-अÛय कजȶ 

209- Loans for Crop Husbandary-
Other Loans

   ... ... ... ...

210- फसल काय[ �ाǔ�Ïयक फसल 210- Crop Husbandry Commercial 
Crops

   ... ... ... ...

211- भǗ ��ा जल सȲर¢� (भǗǓम 
एȲ� ǒ�कास) 

211- Soil & Water Conservation 
(Land Reclamation and 
Development.

   ... ... ... ...

265- लघ,ुमÚयम श¡रɉ का समȯ, 
श¡रȣ ǒ�कास कȯ  Ǔलए 
कजȶ-è�ा,शास� एȲ� 
�.�./�.�. Ǔ�कायɉ कȯ  कजȶ 

265- Integrated Dev.of Small & Med. 
Towns & Loans for Urban Dev., 
LB &Muncipalities/MCs 

   ... ... ... ...

281- स¡काǐर�ा कȯ  Ǔलए कजȶ 
(स¡कारȣ ĐȰ Ǒ�ट कȯ  Ǔलए कजȶ)

281- Loans for Co-Operation (Loans 
for Credit Cooperations)

   ... ... ... ...

282- अÛय स¡काǐरयɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
अÛय स¡योग-ऋ�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
ऋ�

282- Loans for other Co-operation-
Loans to other Co-operatives

   ... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 6004- Loans and Advances from the Central 
Government

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         6004- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ कजȶ ��ा अǓĒम  (Summary)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

285- ऊजा[ �ǐरयोज�ा कȯ  Ǔलए 
कजȶ.सȲĤȯ¢� ��ा ǒ��र�. 

285- "Loans for Power Projects, 
Transmission & Distributions

   ... ... ... ...

कुल 04- कȯ Ûġ-चाǓल� èकीमɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
कजȶ 

Total : 04- Loans for Centrally Sponsored 
Schemes

... ... ... ...

07- 1984-85 �Ǘ�[ कȯ  कज[ 07- Pre-1984-85 Loans

102- राƶȢय ऋ� छाğ�Ǚǒƣ योज�ा 102- National Loan Scholarship 
Scheme

   ... ... ... ...

कुल 07- 1984-85 �Ǘ�[ कȯ  कज[ Total : 07- Pre-1984-85 Loans ... ... ... ...

09- का�Ǘ�Ȣ योज�ाओȲ कȯ  सा� राÏयɉ / 
सȲघ टȰǐरटरȣ कȯ  Ǔलए अÛय ऋ�

09- Other Loans for States/UnionTerritory 
with Legistature Schemes

101- ÞलȨक ऋ� 101- Block Loans    1458,55,84 2000,00,00 2000,00,00 2200,00,00

109- ǒ��ाǓयका योज�ाओȲ कȯ  सा� 
राÏयɉ / सȲघ शाǓस� Ĥ�ȯशɉ 
कȯ  Ǔलए अÛय ऋ�

109- Other Laons for States/Union 
Territory with Legislature 
Schemes

   ... ... ... ...

कुल 09- का�Ǘ�Ȣ योज�ाओȲ कȯ  सा� 
राÏयɉ / सȲघ टȰǐरटरȣ कȯ  Ǔलए 
अÛय ऋ�

Total : 09- Other Loans for 
States/UnionTerritory with 
Legistature Schemes

1458,55,84 2000,00,00 2000,00,00 2200,00,00

कुल 6004- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ कजȶ ��ा 
अǓĒम 

Gross : 6004- Loans and Advances from the 
Central Government

1458,55,84 2030,00,00 2030,00,00 2230,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6004- Loans and Advances from the Central Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6004- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ कजȶ ��ा अǓĒम   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- योज�ȯ�र कज[ 01- Non-Plan Loans

201- आ�ास Ǔ�मा[� अǓĒम (अǔखल 
भार�Ȣय सȯ�ाऐȲ अǓ�कारȣ) 

201- House Building Advance(A.I.S. 
Officers)

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] अǔखल भार�Ȣय सȯ�ा अǓ�काǐरयɉ को 
भ�� Ǔ�मा[� �ȯशगȢ 

[99] House Building Advances 
to AIS Officers
[6004-01-201-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 201- आ�ास Ǔ�मा[� अǓĒम 
(अǔखल भार�Ȣय सȯ�ाऐȲ 
अǓ�कारȣ) 

Total: 201- House Building Advance(A.I.S. 
Officers)

   ... ... ... ...

203- �Ǔुलस 203- Police

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] �Ǔुलस बल का आ�Ǔु�कीकर� [99] Modernisation of Police 
Force
[6004-01-203-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 203- �Ǔुलस Total: 203- Police    ... ... ... ...

(EDH-Higher Education Department (Higher,Technical,Science & Technology))

261- सामाÛय Ǔश¢ा-ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭालय और उÍच 
Ǔश¢ा

261- General Education -University 
and Higher Education
[6004-01-261-51-51]

... ... ... ...

800- अÛय कजȶ 800- Other Loans

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] �Ǔुलस बल का आ�Ǔु�कीकर� [99] Modernisation of Police 
Force  
[6004-01-800-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 800- अÛय कजȶ Total: 800- Other Loans    ... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6004- Loans and Advances from the Central Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6004- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ कजȶ ��ा अǓĒम   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 01- योज�ȯ�र कज[ Total: 01- Non-Plan Loans    ... ... ... ...

02- राÏय/सȲघ राÏय ¢ȯğ की योज�ाग� 
èकीमɉ कȯ  Ǔलए कज[ 

02- Loans for State/Union Territory Plan 
Schemes

101- एकमæु� कज[ 101- Block Loans

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] सामाÛय [99] Normal  
[6004-02-101-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [98] ǒ�Ƴ बɇक [98] World Bank  
[6004-02-101-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [97] मǗलभǗ� ÛयǗ�� सȯ�ाएȲ/Ĥ�ा�मȲğȢ 
Ēामोƭय योज�ा 

[97] Basic Minimum Services 
/PMGY
[6004-02-101-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [96] श¡रȣ गÛ�ȣ बǔè�यɉ का ǒ�कास [96] Development of Urban 
Slums  
[6004-02-101-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [95] स°क ��ा सȯ� ु¡ȯ� ुकजȶ/कɅ ġȣय स°क 
Ǔ�Ǔ� 

[95] Loan for Roads & 
Bridges/CRF
[6004-02-101-95-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [92] ×�ǐर� ǒ�ƭ�ु ǒ�कास काय[Đम (ǒ�ƭ�ु) [92] Accelrated Power 
Development Programme 
(Power)
[6004-02-101-92-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6004- Loans and Advances from the Central Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6004- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ कजȶ ��ा अǓĒम   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [91] राƶȢय सामाǔजक स¡ाय�ा �ǐरयोज�ा [91] National Social Assistance 
Project
[6004-02-101-91-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [90] श¡रȣ सȲरच�ा का सǺु±ȣकर� [90] Strengthening of Urban 
Infrastructure
[6004-02-101-90-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [89] एक मæु� अǓ�ǐरƠ कȯ Ûġȣय स¡ाय�ा [89] One time additional 
Central Assistance
[6004-02-101-89-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [88] ×�ǐर� ǓसȲचाई लाभ योज�ा [88] Accelerated Irrigation 
benefit scheme
[6004-02-101-88-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [87] �ोषा¡ार काय[Đम एȲ� Ǒकशोर बाǓलकाऐ [87] Nutrition Programme -
Adolescent Girls
[6004-02-101-87-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [86] राƶȢय ई-ग�[�Ʌस काय[Đम [86] National E-Governance 
Programme
[6004-02-101-86-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 101- एकमæु� कज[ Total: 101- Block Loans    ... ... ... ...

105- १२�Ʌ ǒ�ƣ आयोग की Ǔसफाǐरशɉ की 
श�ɟ कȯ  अ�सुार समȯǑक� राÏय 
आयोज�ा कजȾ �र Þयाज 

105- State Plan Loans consolidated 
in terms of recommendations of 
the 12 th Finance Commission

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6004- Loans and Advances from the Central Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6004- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ कजȶ ��ा अǓĒम   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [99] १२�Ʌ ǒ�ƣ आयोग की Ǔसफाǐरशɉ की श�ɟ 
कȯ  अ�सुार समȯǑक� राÏय 

[99] State Plan Loans 
Consolidated on 
Recommendations of the 
12th FC
[6004-02-105-99-51]

   ... 30,00,00,000 30,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

योग 105- १२�Ʌ ǒ�ƣ आयोग की 
Ǔसफाǐरशɉ की श�ɟ कȯ  
अ�सुार समȯǑक� राÏय 
आयोज�ा कजȾ �र Þयाज 

Total: 105- State Plan Loans consolidated 
in terms of recommendations of 
the 12 th Finance Commission

   ... 30,00,00,000 30,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

योग 02- राÏय/सȲघ राÏय ¢ȯğ की 
योज�ाग� èकीमɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
कज[ 

Total: 02- Loans for State/Union Territory 
Plan Schemes

   ... 30,00,00,000 30,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

03- कȯ Ûġȹय योज�ाग� èकीमɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
कज[ 

03- Loans for Central Plan Schemes

211- भǗ ��ा जल सȲर¢� 211- Soil & Water Conservation

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [98] राÏय भǗǓम उ�योग मÖ�ल का 
सǺु±ȣकर� 

[98] Strengthening of State 
Land Use Board
[6004-03-211-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [97] ×�ǐर� ǓसȲचाई लाभ काय[Đम [97] Accelrated Irrigation 
Benefit Prog.
[6004-03-211-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 211- भǗ ��ा जल सȲर¢� Total: 211- Soil & Water Conservation    ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय कजȶ 800- Other Loans

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6004- Loans and Advances from the Central Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6004- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ कजȶ ��ा अǓĒम   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [99] अÛय शȰ¢ǔ�क कजɅ (राƶȢय कज[ 
छाğ�ǙǓ� èकीम) 

[99] Other Educational Loans 
(National Loans 
Scholarship Schemes) 
[6004-03-800-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 800- अÛय कजȶ Total: 800- Other Loans    ... ... ... ...

योग 03- कȯ Ûġȹय योज�ाग� èकीमɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए कज[ 

Total: 03- Loans for Central Plan Schemes    ... ... ... ...

04- कȯ Ûġ-चाǓल� èकीमɉ कȯ  Ǔलए कजȶ 04- Loans for Centrally Sponsored 
Schemes

209- फसल काय[ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कजȶ-अÛय कजȶ 209- Loans for Crop Husbandary-
Other Loans

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] काय[ योज�ा (सǗêम कǙ ǒष ĤबÛ�) [99] Work Plan (Macro 
Management of 
Agriculture)
[6004-04-209-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 209- फसल काय[ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ 
कजȶ-अÛय कजȶ 

Total: 209- Loans for Crop Husbandary-
Other Loans

   ... ... ... ...

210- फसल काय[ �ाǔ�Ïयक फसल 210- Crop Husbandry Commercial 
Crops

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] फसल काय[ - �ाǔ�Ïयक फसल [99] Crop Husbandary-
Commercial Crops
[6004-04-210-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 210- फसल काय[ �ाǔ�Ïयक फसल Total: 210- Crop Husbandry Commercial 
Crops

   ... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6004- Loans and Advances from the Central Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6004- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ कजȶ ��ा अǓĒम   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

211- भǗ ��ा जल सȲर¢� (भǗǓम एȲ� 
ǒ�कास) 

211- Soil & Water Conservation 
(Land Reclamation and 
Development.

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] Ǒ¡मालय मɅ भǗ ��ा जल सȲर¢� [99] Soil and water 
Conservation in Himalayas
[6004-04-211-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [98] भǗ ��ा जल सȲर¢� समȯǑक� जल शȯ� 
Ĥब�Ȳ 

[98] Soil and water 
Conservation Integrated 
Water Shed Management.
[6004-04-211-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [97] बा± Ĥभाǒ�� �Ǒ�यɉ �ǐरयोज�ा मɅ भǗ 
सȲर¢� 

[97] Soil Conservation in 
catchment of River Valley 
& Flood Prone
[6004-04-211-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 211- भǗ ��ा जल सȲर¢� (भǗǓम 
एȲ� ǒ�कास) 

Total: 211- Soil & Water Conservation 
(Land Reclamation and 
Development.

   ... ... ... ...

265- लघ,ुमÚयम श¡रɉ का समȯ, श¡रȣ 
ǒ�कास कȯ  Ǔलए कजȶ-è�ा,शास� एȲ� 
�.�./�.�. Ǔ�कायɉ कȯ  कजȶ 

265- Integrated Dev.of Small & Med. 
Towns & Loans for Urban Dev., 
LB &Muncipalities/MCs 

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] �गर ��ा Ēाम आयोज�ा [99] Town and Regional 
Planning
[6004-04-265-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6004- Loans and Advances from the Central Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6004- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ कजȶ ��ा अǓĒम   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 265- लघ,ुमÚयम श¡रɉ का समȯ, 
श¡रȣ ǒ�कास कȯ  Ǔलए 
कजȶ-è�ा,शास� एȲ� 
�.�./�.�. Ǔ�कायɉ कȯ  कजȶ 

Total: 265- Integrated Dev.of Small & Med. 
Towns & Loans for Urban Dev., 
LB &Muncipalities/MCs 

   ... ... ... ...

281- स¡काǐर�ा कȯ  Ǔलए कजȶ (स¡कारȣ 
ĐȰ Ǒ�ट कȯ  Ǔलए कजȶ) 

281- Loans for Co-Operation (Loans 
for Credit Cooperations)

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] स¡कारȣ Đȯ Ǒ�ट कȯ  Ǔलए कजȶ 
(स¡काǐर�ा) 

[99] Loans for Credit Co-
Operatives (Co-operatives)
[6004-04-281-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 281- स¡काǐर�ा कȯ  Ǔलए कजȶ 
(स¡कारȣ ĐȰ Ǒ�ट कȯ  Ǔलए 
कजȶ) 

Total: 281- Loans for Co-Operation (Loans 
for Credit Cooperations)

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

282- अÛय स¡काǐरयɉ कȯ  Ǔलए अÛय 
स¡योग-ऋ�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए ऋ�

282- Loans for other Co-operation-
Loans to other Co-operatives
[6004-04-282-51-51]

... ... ... ...

285- ऊजा[ �ǐरयोज�ा कȯ  Ǔलए कजȶ.सȲĤȯ¢� 
��ा ǒ��र�. 

285- "Loans for Power Projects, 
Transmission & Distributions

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] लाइ�ɉ कȯ  सȲĤȯ¢� ��ा ǒ��र� ¡ȯ� ुकज[ [99] Transmission and 
Distribution of Lines
[6004-04-285-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 285- ऊजा[ �ǐरयोज�ा कȯ  Ǔलए 
कजȶ.सȲĤȯ¢� ��ा ǒ��र�. 

Total: 285- "Loans for Power Projects, 
Transmission & Distributions

   ... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6004- Loans and Advances from the Central Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6004- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ कजȶ ��ा अǓĒम   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 04- कȯ Ûġ-चाǓल� èकीमɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
कजȶ 

Total: 04- Loans for Centrally Sponsored 
Schemes

   ... ... ... ...

07- 1984-85 �Ǘ�[ कȯ  कज[ 07- Pre-1984-85 Loans

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

102- राƶȢय ऋ� छाğ�Ǚǒƣ योज�ा 102- National Loan Scholarship 
Scheme
[6004-07-102-51-51]

... ... ... ...

योग 07- 1984-85 �Ǘ�[ कȯ  कज[ Total: 07- Pre-1984-85 Loans    ... ... ... ...

09- का�Ǘ�Ȣ योज�ाओȲ कȯ  सा� राÏयɉ / 
सȲघ टȰǐरटरȣ कȯ  Ǔलए अÛय ऋ�

09- Other Loans for States/UnionTerritory 
with Legistature Schemes

101- ÞलȨक ऋ� 101- Block Loans

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] जȢएसटȣ ¢Ǔ��ǗǓ�[ की कमȢ कȯ  ब�लȯ 
राÏय को �ा�स ऋ�

[99] Back to Back loans to 
State in lieu of GST 
compensation shortfall 
[6004-09-101-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [98] �ǗȲजȢ åयय कȯ  Ǔलए राÏयɉ को ऋ� कȯ  
Ǿ� मɅ ǒ�शȯष स¡ाय�ा कȯ  Ǔलए योज�ा

[98] Scheme for special 
assistance as Loan to 
States for Capital 
expenditure 
[6004-09-101-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [05] �ǗȲजȢग� åयय कȯ  Ǔलए राÏयɉ को ऋ� कȯ  
Ǿ� मɅ ǒ�शȯष स¡ाय�ा की योज�ा

[05] Scheme For Special 
Assistance As Loan To 
States For Capital 
Expenditure   
[6004-09-101-05-51]

   1458,55,84,000 2000,00,00,000 2000,00,00,000 2200,00,00,000
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6004- Loans and Advances from the Central Government (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6004- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ कजȶ ��ा अǓĒम   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [04] जȢएसटȣ मआु�जȯ की कमȢ कȯ  ए�ज मɅ 
राÏयɉ को बȰक टǗ बȰक ऋ�

[04] Back To Back Loans To 
States In Lieu Of GST 
Compensation Shortfall  
[6004-09-101-04-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 101- ÞलȨक ऋ� Total: 101- Block Loans    1458,55,84,000 2000,00,00,000 2000,00,00,000 2200,00,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

109- ǒ��ाǓयका योज�ाओȲ कȯ  सा� राÏयɉ / 
सȲघ शाǓस� Ĥ�ȯशɉ कȯ  Ǔलए अÛय ऋ�

109- Other Laons for States/Union 
Territory with Legislature 
Schemes
[6004-09-109-51-51]

... ... ... ...

योग 09- का�Ǘ�Ȣ योज�ाओȲ कȯ  सा� 
राÏयɉ / सȲघ टȰǐरटरȣ कȯ  Ǔलए 
अÛय ऋ�

Total: 09- Other Loans for 
States/UnionTerritory with 
Legistature Schemes

   1458,55,84,000 2000,00,00,000 2000,00,00,000 2200,00,00,000

योग 6004- कȯ Ûġȣय सरकार सȯ कजȶ ��ा 
अǓĒम 

Total: 6004- Loans and Advances from the 
Central Government

1458,55,84,000 2030,00,00,000 2030,00,00,000 2230,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 375
Page No    375

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 6202- Loans for Education, Sports, Art and 
Culture

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         6202- Ǔश¢ा, खȯलकǗ �, कला ��ा सȲèकǙ Ǔ� कȯ  

Ǔलए कज[ 
 (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, उÍच�र Ǔश¢ा (उÍच�र Ǔश¢ा/�क�Ȣकी Ǔश¢ा/ǒ�£ा� 
��ा ĤौƭोǓगकी)
आयƠु ए�Ȳ सǓच�, खȯल ए�Ȳ य�ुा कãया� ǒ�भाग ¡ǐरया�ा
Ǔ��ȯशक, �क�Ȣकी Ǔश¢ा

Head Of Department: Director, Higher/ Technical/ Science and Technology
Commissioner and Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Sports and Youth Welfare 
Deptt.
Director, Technical Education

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- सामाÛय Ǔश¢ा 01- General Education

202- माÚयǓमक Ǔश¢ा 202- Secondary Education    ... ... ... ...

203- ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭालय ��ा उÍच Ǔश¢ा 203- University and Higher Education    ... ... ... ...

कुल 01- सामाÛय Ǔश¢ा Total : 01- General Education ... ... ... ...

02- �क�Ȣकी Ǔश¢ा 02- Technical Education

104- ब¡ुǓशã� 104- Polytechnic    ... ... ... ...

105- इȲजȢǓ�यǐरȲग/�क�Ȣकी 
म¡ाǒ�ƭालय ��ा सȲè�ा� 

105- Engineering/Technical colleges 
and Institutes (Will also 
accommodate Management 
and Commercial Institutes.)

   ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय कज[ 800- Other Loans    ... ... ... ...

कुल 02- �क�Ȣकी Ǔश¢ा Total : 02- Technical Education ... ... ... ...

कुल 6202- Ǔश¢ा, खȯलकǗ �, कला ��ा 
सȲèकǙ Ǔ� कȯ  Ǔलए कज[ 

Gross : 6202- Loans for Education, Sports, Art 
and Culture

... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 376
Page No    376

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6202- Loans for Education, Sports, Art and Culture (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6202- Ǔश¢ा, खȯलकǗ �, कला ��ा सȲèकǙ Ǔ� कȯ  Ǔलए कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- सामाÛय Ǔश¢ा 01- General Education

(TED-Technical Education)

202- माÚयǓमक Ǔश¢ा 202- Secondary Education
[6202-01-202-51-51]

... ... ... ...

203- ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭालय ��ा उÍच Ǔश¢ा 203- University and Higher Education

(EDH-Higher Education Department (Higher,Technical,Science & Technology))

   [99] [99]

(EDH-Higher Education Department (Higher,Technical,Science & Technology))
(99) (99)

[6202-01-203-99-99]
... ... ... ...

(EDH-Higher Education Department (Higher,Technical,Science & Technology))

योग [99] Total: [99] ... ... ... ...

योग 203- ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭालय ��ा उÍच 
Ǔश¢ा 

Total: 203- University and Higher Education    ... ... ... ...

योग 01- सामाÛय Ǔश¢ा Total: 01- General Education    ... ... ... ...

02- �क�Ȣकी Ǔश¢ा 02- Technical Education

104- ब¡ुǓशã� 104- Polytechnic

(TED-Technical Education)

   [99] Ĥ×यȯक मामलȯ मɅ २५ लाख Ǿ�यȯ सȯ 
अǓ�क � ¡ोकर शȯष कȯ  सा� अÛय कजȶ 

[99] Other Loans with Balance 
not Exceeding Rs.25 lakh 
in each case
[6202-02-104-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 104- ब¡ुǓशã� Total: 104- Polytechnic    ... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 377
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6202- Loans for Education, Sports, Art and Culture (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6202- Ǔश¢ा, खȯलकǗ �, कला ��ा सȲèकǙ Ǔ� कȯ  Ǔलए कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

105- इȲजȢǓ�यǐरȲग/�क�Ȣकी म¡ाǒ�ƭालय 
��ा सȲè�ा� 

105- Engineering/Technical colleges 
and Institutes (Will also 
accommodate Management and 
Commercial Institutes.)

(TED-Technical Education)

   [99] इȲजȢǓ�यरȣ ��ा �ौǓलटȰǔÈ�क सȲè�ाओȲ 
कȯ  Ǔ��[� ��ा योÊय छाğɉ को कजȶ �ȯ�ा 

[99] Grant of Loans to poor and 
deserving students of 
Engineering Institutions 
[6202-02-105-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 105- इȲजȢǓ�यǐरȲग/�क�Ȣकी 
म¡ाǒ�ƭालय ��ा सȲè�ा� 

Total: 105- Engineering/Technical colleges 
and Institutes (Will also 
accommodate Management and 
Commercial Institutes.)

   ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय कज[ 800- Other Loans

(SYW-Sports)

   [98] �क�Ȣकी कालȯज [98] Technical Colleges
[6202-02-800-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(SYW-Sports)

   [97] अÛय कजȶ [97] Other Loans
[6202-02-800-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 800- अÛय कज[ Total: 800- Other Loans    ... ... ... ...

योग 02- �क�Ȣकी Ǔश¢ा Total: 02- Technical Education    ... ... ... ...

योग 6202- Ǔश¢ा, खȯलकǗ �, कला ��ा 
सȲèकǙ Ǔ� कȯ  Ǔलए कज[ 

Total: 6202- Loans for Education, Sports, Art 
and Culture

... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 378
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 6215- Loans for Water Supply and 
Sanitation

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         6215- जल�ǗǓ�[ ��ा सफाई कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- मÉुय अǓभयÛ�ा, ज� è�ाè�य, अǓभयǔÛğकी शाखा Head Of Department: Engineer -in-Chief, Haryana Public Health Engineering Deptartment

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- जल �ǗǓ�[ 01- Water Supply

192- �गर�ाǓलका / �गर �ǐरष�ɉ 
कȯ  Ǔलए स¡ाय�ा

192- Assistance to 
Municipalities/Municipal 
Councils

   ... ... ... ...

कुल 01- जल �ǗǓ�[ Total : 01- Water Supply ... ... ... ...

02- मल Ǔ�कास ��ा सफाई 02- Sewarage and Sanitation

192- �गर�ाǓलका / �गर �ǐरष�ɉ 
कȯ  Ǔलए स¡ाय�ा

192- Assistance to 
Municipalities/Municipal 
Councils

   ... ... ... ...

कुल 02- मल Ǔ�कास ��ा सफाई Total : 02- Sewarage and Sanitation ... ... ... ...

कुल 6215- जल�ǗǓ�[ ��ा सफाई कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[ Gross : 6215- Loans for Water Supply and 
Sanitation

... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 379
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6215- Loans for Water Supply and Sanitation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6215- जल�ǗǓ�[ ��ा सफाई कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- जल �ǗǓ�[ 01- Water Supply

192- �गर�ाǓलका / �गर �ǐरष�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
स¡ाय�ा

192- Assistance to 
Municipalities/Municipal 
Councils

(PUH-Public Health Engineering Department)

   [99] �गर �ाǓलकायɉ/�गर �ǐरष�ɉ को कजȶ [99] Loans to Municipalities / 
Municipal Councils
[6215-01-192-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 192- �गर�ाǓलका / �गर �ǐरष�ɉ 
कȯ  Ǔलए स¡ाय�ा

Total: 192- Assistance to 
Municipalities/Municipal 
Councils

   ... ... ... ...

योग 01- जल �ǗǓ�[ Total: 01- Water Supply    ... ... ... ...

02- मल Ǔ�कास ��ा सफाई 02- Sewarage and Sanitation

192- �गर�ाǓलका / �गर �ǐरष�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
स¡ाय�ा

192- Assistance to 
Municipalities/Municipal 
Councils

(PUH-Public Health Engineering Department)

   [99] मल Ǔ�कास ए�Ȳ सफाई योज�ा कȯ  Ǔलयȯ 
कजȶ 

[99] Loans for Sewerage and 
Sanitation
[6215-02-192-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 192- �गर�ाǓलका / �गर �ǐरष�ɉ 
कȯ  Ǔलए स¡ाय�ा

Total: 192- Assistance to 
Municipalities/Municipal 
Councils

   ... ... ... ...

योग 02- मल Ǔ�कास ��ा सफाई Total: 02- Sewarage and Sanitation    ... ... ... ...

योग 6215- जल�ǗǓ�[ ��ा सफाई कȯ  Ǔलयȯ 
कज[ 

Total: 6215- Loans for Water Supply and 
Sanitation

... ... ... ...
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 6216- Loans for Housing  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         6216- आ�ास कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा
Ǔ��ȯशक, सभȢ कȯ  Ǔलए आ�ास

Head Of Department: Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance
Director, Housing for All

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

02- श¡रȣ आ�ास 02- Urban Housing

201- आ�ास बो�[ को कज[ 201- Loans to Housing Boards    ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय कज[ 800- Other Loans    ... ... 61,55 61,55

कुल 02- श¡रȣ आ�ास Total : 02- Urban Housing ... ... 61,55 61,55

03- ĒामȢ� आ�ास 03- Rural Housing

201- आ�ास बो�[ को कज[ 201- Loans to Housing Boards    ... ... 40 40

800- अÛय कज[ 800- Other Loans    ... ... 38,05 38,05

कुल 03- ĒामȢ� आ�ास Total : 03- Rural Housing ... ... 38,45 38,45

80- सामाÛय 80- General

195- आ�ास स¡काǐर�ाओȲ को कजȶ 195- Loans to Co-operative House 
Builiding Societies

   ... ... ... ...

कुल 80- सामाÛय Total : 80- General ... ... ... ...

कुल 6216- आ�ास कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[ Gross : 6216- Loans for Housing ... ... 1,00,00 1,00,00
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6216- Loans for Housing (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6216- आ�ास कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

02- श¡रȣ आ�ास 02- Urban Housing

201- आ�ास बो�[ को कज[ 201- Loans to Housing Boards

(HSG-Housing for All)

   [99] ¡ǐरया�ा आ�ास बो�[ को कजȶ [99] Loans to Haryana Housing 
Board  
[6216-02-201-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 201- आ�ास बो�[ को कज[ Total: 201- Loans to Housing Boards    ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय कज[ 800- Other Loans

(HSG-Housing for All)

   [99] Ǔ�à� आय-�ग[ आ�ास èकीम कȯ  Ǔलए 
कजȶ 

[99] Loans for Low Income 
Group Housing Scheme
[6216-02-800-99-51]

   ... ... 35,55,000 35,55,000

(HSG-Housing for All)

   [98] मÚयम आय-�ग[ आ�ास èकीम कȯ  Ǔलए 
कजȶ 

[98] Loans for Middle Income 
Group Housing Scheme
[6216-02-800-98-51]

   ... ... 26,00,000 26,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [96] Ĥ×यȯक मामलȯ मɅ ǽ. 25 लाख सȯ 
अ�Ǔ�क शȯष राǓश �ालȯ अÛय ऋ�@ 

[96] Other Loans with balance 
not exceeding Rs.25 lakhs 
in each case.
[6216-02-800-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [95] अÛय कजȶ [95] Other Loans
[6216-02-800-95-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 800- अÛय कज[ Total: 800- Other Loans    ... ... 61,55,000 61,55,000

योग 02- श¡रȣ आ�ास Total: 02- Urban Housing    ... ... 61,55,000 61,55,000

03- ĒामȢ� आ�ास 03- Rural Housing



�ǙƵ सँÉया 382
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6216- Loans for Housing (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6216- आ�ास कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

201- आ�ास बो�[ को कज[ 201- Loans to Housing Boards

(HSG-Housing for All)

   [99] ¡ǐरया�ा आ�ास मÖ�ल को ĒामȢ� 
आ�ास èकीम ¡ȯ� ुकजȶ 

[99] Loans to Haryana Housing 
Board for Rural Housing 
Scheme 
[6216-03-201-99-51]

   ... ... 40,000 40,000

योग 201- आ�ास बो�[ को कज[ Total: 201- Loans to Housing Boards    ... ... 40,000 40,000

800- अÛय कज[ 800- Other Loans

(HSG-Housing for All)

   [99] ĒामȢ� आ�ास èकीम कȯ  Ǔलए ऋ� [99] Loans for Rural Housing 
Scheme
[6216-03-800-99-51]

   ... ... 5,000 5,000

(HSG-Housing for All)

   [98] ĒामȢ� आ�ास योज�ा ¡ȯ� ु�Ȳचाय� 
सǓमǓ�यɉ/ǔजला �ǐरष�ɉ को कजȶ 

[98] Loans to Panchayat 
Samities/Zila Parishads for 
Village Housing Schemes
[6216-03-800-98-51]

   ... ... 35,00,000 35,00,000

(HSG-Housing for All)

   [97] आ�ास स¡काǐर�ाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलए कजȶ [97] Loans to Cooperative 
Housing Scheme
[6216-03-800-97-51]

   ... ... 3,00,000 3,00,000

योग 800- अÛय कज[ Total: 800- Other Loans    ... ... 38,05,000 38,05,000

योग 03- ĒामȢ� आ�ास Total: 03- Rural Housing    ... ... 38,45,000 38,45,000

80- सामाÛय 80- General

195- आ�ास स¡काǐर�ाओȲ को कजȶ 195- Loans to Co-operative House 
Builiding Societies

(HSG-Housing for All)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 383
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6216- Loans for Housing (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6216- आ�ास कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [99] स¡कारȣ आ�ास Ǔ�मा[� सǓमǓ� कȯ  
कमजोर �ग[ कȯ  स�èयɉ को कजȶ 

[99] Loans to Member 
Belonging to weaker 
section of Co-op.House 
Building Society
[6216-80-195-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 195- आ�ास स¡काǐर�ाओȲ को कजȶ Total: 195- Loans to Co-operative House 
Builiding Societies

   ... ... ... ...

योग 80- सामाÛय Total: 80- General    ... ... ... ...

योग 6216- आ�ास कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[ Total: 6216- Loans for Housing ... ... 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 384
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 6217- Loans for Urban Development  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         6217- श¡रȣ ǒ�कास कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, श¡रȣ è�ा�Ȣय Ǔ�काय
Ǔ��ȯशक, सभȢ कȯ  Ǔलए आ�ास

Head Of Department: Director, Urban Local Bodies
Director, Housing for All

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

03- लघ ु��ा मÚयम कèबɉ का एकीकǙ � 
ǒ�कास 

03- Integrated Development of Minor and 
Medium Towns

191- �गर Ǔ�गमɉ को कज[ 191- Loans to Municipal Corporations    ... ... ... ...

कुल 03- लघ ु��ा मÚयम कèबɉ का 
एकीकǙ � ǒ�कास 

Total : 03- Integrated Development of 
Minor and Medium Towns

... ... ... ...

60- अÛय श¡रȣ ǒ�कास योज�ाएȲ 60- Other Urban Development Schemes

191- �गर Ǔ�गमɉ को कज[ 191- Loans to Municipal Corporations    ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय कज[ 800- Other Loans    ... ... ... ...

कुल 60- अÛय श¡रȣ ǒ�कास योज�ाएȲ Total : 60- Other Urban Development 
Schemes

... ... ... ...

कुल 6217- श¡रȣ ǒ�कास कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[ Gross : 6217- Loans for Urban Development ... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 385
Page No    385

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6217- Loans for Urban Development (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6217- श¡रȣ ǒ�कास कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

03- लघ ु��ा मÚयम कèबɉ का एकीकǙ � 
ǒ�कास 

03- Integrated Development of Minor and 
Medium Towns

191- �गर Ǔ�गमɉ को कज[ 191- Loans to Municipal Corporations

(DLB-Director Urban Local Bodies)

   [99] ¡ǐरया�ा श¡रȣ ǒ�कास ĤाǓ�कर� को 
कजȶ 

[99] Loans to Haryana Urban 
Development Authority
[6217-03-191-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(DLB-Director Urban Local Bodies)

   [97] �गर�ाǓलका सǓमǓ�यɉ/è�ाǓ�यɉ Ǔ�कायɉ 
की ���[ राजè� योज�ाएȲ 

[97] Adhoc Revenue Scheme 
of Municipal 
Committees/Local Bodies
[6217-03-191-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 191- �गर Ǔ�गमɉ को कज[ Total: 191- Loans to Municipal Corporations    ... ... ... ...

योग 03- लघ ु��ा मÚयम कèबɉ का 
एकीकǙ � ǒ�कास 

Total: 03- Integrated Development of 
Minor and Medium Towns

   ... ... ... ...

60- अÛय श¡रȣ ǒ�कास योज�ाएȲ 60- Other Urban Development Schemes

191- �गर Ǔ�गमɉ को कज[ 191- Loans to Municipal Corporations

(DLB-Director Urban Local Bodies)

   [99] [99]
[6217-60-191-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 191- �गर Ǔ�गमɉ को कज[ Total: 191- Loans to Municipal Corporations    ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय कज[ 800- Other Loans

(HSG-Housing for All)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 386
Page No    386

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6217- Loans for Urban Development (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6217- श¡रȣ ǒ�कास कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [99] भ-ुअǓभĒ¡� ��ा ǒ�कास èकीम कȯ  
अ�Ȣ� कजȶ 

[99] Loans under Land 
Acquisition and 
Development Scheme 
[6217-60-800-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(DLB-Director Urban Local Bodies)

   [98] �गर �ǐरष� फरȣ�ाबा� को मƠु बȲ�आु 
मज�Ǘरɉ की ǐर¡ायस कȯ  Ǔ�मा[� ¡ȯ� ु
कजȯर्Ȳ 

[98] Loans to MC Faridabad for 
Construction of Dwelding 
units for Released Bonded 
labourers
[6217-60-800-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 800- अÛय कज[ Total: 800- Other Loans    ... ... ... ...

योग 60- अÛय श¡रȣ ǒ�कास योज�ाएȲ Total: 60- Other Urban Development 
Schemes

   ... ... ... ...

योग 6217- श¡रȣ ǒ�कास कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[ Total: 6217- Loans for Urban Development ... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 387
Page No    387

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 6225- Loans for Welfare of Scheduled 
Castes, Scheduled Tribes, Other 
Backward Classes and Minorities

 (साराँश)

Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         6225- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ, अ�सुǗǓच� ज�जाǓ�यɉ 
��ा अÛय ǒ�छ°ȯ �गɟ कȯ  कãया� कȯ  
Ǔलए कज[ 

 (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- सयुȲƠ सǓच� ��ु�ा[स ǒ�भाग
सामाǔजक Ûयाय ��ा अǓ�काǐर�ा, अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ� ��ा ǒ�छ°ȯ 
�ग[ कãया� और अȲ×यो�य (एस. ई. �ÞãयǗ .ए)

Head Of Department: Joint Secretary, Rehabilitation Department
Director, Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of SC's and BC's and 
Antyodaya(SEWA)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ का कãया� 01- Welfare of Scheduled Castes

190- साYYY�[जǓ�क ¢ȯğ ��ा अÛय 
उ�Đमɉ को कज[ 

190- Loans to Public Sector and 
other Undertakings

   ... ... ... ...

797- आरǔ¢� Ǔ�Ǔ� ��ा जमा 
लȯखɉ मɅ ¡è�ाȲ�र� 

797- Transfer to Reserve Funds & 
Deposits Accounts-Deduct-
Amount Transf. to Vill. reconst.

   ... ... ... ...

800- अÛय कज[ 800- Other Loans    ... ... ... ...

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund    ... ... ... ...

902- Ēाम ��ुǓ�[मा� ��ा ¡ǐरज� 
उ×�ा� की Ǔ�Ǔ� सȯ अÛ�ǐर� 
राǓश 

902- Amount met from Village 
Reconstruction and Harijan 
Uplift Fund

   ... ... ... ...

कुल 01- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ का 
कãया� 

Total : 01- Welfare of Scheduled Castes ... ... ... ...

कुल 6225- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ, अ�सुǗǓच� 
ज�जाǓ�यɉ ��ा अÛय ǒ�छ°ȯ 
�गɟ कȯ  कãया� कȯ  Ǔलए कज[ 

Gross : 6225- Loans for Welfare of Scheduled 
Castes, Scheduled Tribes, 
Other Backward Classes and 
Minorities

... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 388
Page No    388

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6225- Loans for Welfare of Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, Other 
Backward Classes and Minorities

(ǒ�è�Ǚ�)

Receipts(In ₹) 6225- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ, अ�सुǗǓच� ज�जाǓ�यɉ ��ा अÛय ǒ�छ°ȯ �गɟ कȯ  
कãया� कȯ  Ǔलए कज[ 

  (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ का कãया� 01- Welfare of Scheduled Castes

190- साYYY�[जǓ�क ¢ȯğ ��ा अÛय उ�Đमɉ को 
कज[ 

190- Loans to Public Sector and other 
Undertakings

(REH-Rehabilitation)

   [99] ¡ǐरया�ा अ� ुजाǓ� ǒ�ƣ ए�Ȳ ǒ�कास 
Ǔ�गम को कजȶ 

[99] Loans to Haryana 
Scheduled Castes Finance 
and Development 
Corporation
[6225-01-190-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 190- साYYY�[जǓ�क ¢ȯğ ��ा अÛय 
उ�Đमɉ को कज[ 

Total: 190- Loans to Public Sector and other 
Undertakings

   ... ... ... ...

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

797- आरǔ¢� Ǔ�Ǔ� ��ा जमा लȯखɉ मɅ 
¡è�ाȲ�र� 

797- Transfer to Reserve Funds & 
Deposits Accounts-Deduct-
Amount Transf. to Vill. reconst.
[6225-01-797-51-51]

... ... ... ...

800- अÛय कज[ 800- Other Loans

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [99] �èु�को कȯ  Đया�[ ¡ǐरज� ǒ�ƭाǓ�[यो कȯ  
कजȶ 

[99] Loans to Harijan students 
for purchase of books
[6225-01-800-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [98] åया�ार आरàभ कर�ȯ ¡ȯ� ु¡ǐरज�ɉ को 
कजȶ 

[98] Loans to Harijan for 
Starting business
[6225-01-800-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 389
Page No    389

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6225- Loans for Welfare of Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, Other 
Backward Classes and Minorities

(ǒ�è�Ǚ�)

Receipts(In ₹) 6225- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ, अ�सुǗǓच� ज�जाǓ�यɉ ��ा अÛय ǒ�छ°ȯ �गɟ कȯ  
कãया� कȯ  Ǔलए कज[ 

  (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [97] Ǔ�çĐाȲ� भǗǓम की खरȣ� कȯ  Ǔलए ¡ǐरज� 
आयɉ को कजȶ 

[97] Loans to Harijan Students 
for purchase of evacuee 
land
[6225-01-800-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [96] अÛय कजȶ [96] Other loans
[6225-01-800-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

   [95] अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ ��ा ǒ�छ°ȣ जाǓ�यɉ 
कȯ  स�ुाğ åयǒƠयɉ को Þयाज रǑ¡� कजȶ 

[95] Interest free loans for 
deserving persons of 
Scheduled Castes and 
Backward Classes
[6225-01-800-95-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 800- अÛय कज[ Total: 800- Other Loans    ... ... ... ...

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

900- घटाइयȯ �ा�ǓसयाȲ 900- Deduct Refund
[6225-01-900-51-51]

... ... ... ...

(WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward 
Classes and Antyodaya (SEWA))

902- Ēाम ��ुǓ�[मा� ��ा ¡ǐरज� उ×�ा� 
की Ǔ�Ǔ� सȯ अÛ�ǐर� राǓश 

902- Amount met from Village 
Reconstruction and Harijan 
Uplift Fund
[6225-01-902-51-51]

... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 390
Page No    390

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6225- Loans for Welfare of Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, Other 
Backward Classes and Minorities

(ǒ�è�Ǚ�)

Receipts(In ₹) 6225- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ, अ�सुǗǓच� ज�जाǓ�यɉ ��ा अÛय ǒ�छ°ȯ �गɟ कȯ  
कãया� कȯ  Ǔलए कज[ 

  (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 01- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ का 
कãया� 

Total: 01- Welfare of Scheduled Castes    ... ... ... ...

योग 6225- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ, 
अ�सुǗǓच� ज�जाǓ�यɉ ��ा 
अÛय ǒ�छ°ȯ �गɟ कȯ  कãया� 
कȯ  Ǔलए कज[ 

Total: 6225- Loans for Welfare of Scheduled 
Castes, Scheduled Tribes, Other 
Backward Classes and 
Minorities

... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 391
Page No    391

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 6250- Loans for other Social Services  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         6250- अÛय समाज सȯ�ाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- रǔजèĚार, स¡कारȣ सǓमǓ�याȲ, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Registrar, Co-opeative Societies, Haryana

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

60- अÛय 60- Others

195- स¡काǐर�ाओȲ को स¡ाय�ा 195- Assistance to Co-Operatives    91 5,00,00 1,00 1,00

कुल 60- अÛय Total : 60- Others 91 5,00,00 1,00 1,00

कुल 6250- अÛय समाज सȯ�ाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ 
कज[ 

Gross : 6250- Loans for other Social Services 91 5,00,00 1,00 1,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 392
Page No    392

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6250- Loans for other Social Services (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6250- अÛय समाज सȯ�ाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

60- अÛय 60- Others

195- स¡काǐर�ाओȲ को स¡ाय�ा 195- Assistance to Co-Operatives 

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [99] Įम स¡कारȣ�ा सǓमǓ�यो को �ǗजȢग� 
ऋ� 

[99] Working Capital Loan to 
Labour Co-operative 
Societies
[6250-60-195-99-51]

   81,000 4,00,00,000 40,000 40,000

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [98] Įम ��ा Ǔ�मा[� सघȲ को स¡ाय�ा [98] Assistance to Labour & 
Construction Federation
[6250-60-195-98-51]

   10,000 1,00,00,000 60,000 60,000

योग 195- स¡काǐर�ाओȲ को स¡ाय�ा Total: 195- Assistance to Co-Operatives    91,000 5,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

योग 60- अÛय Total: 60- Others    91,000 5,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

योग 6250- अÛय समाज सȯ�ाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ 
कज[ 

Total: 6250- Loans for other Social Services 91,000 5,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 393
Page No    393

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 6401- Loans for Crop Husbandry  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         6401- फसल कǙ ǒष-कम[ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक कǙ ǒष ��ा Ǒकसा� कãया� ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा
Ǔ��ȯशक, बाग�ा�Ȣ

Head Of Department: Director Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department, Haryana
Director, Horticulture

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

113- कǙ ǒष इȲजȢǓ�यरȣ 113- Agricultural Engineering    ... ... ... ...

190- सा�[जǓ�क ¢ȯğ कȯ  ��ा अÛय 
उ�Đमɉ को कज[ 

190- Loans to Public Sector and 
other undertakings

   13,83,32 110,00,00 50,00,00 65,00,00

800- अÛय कज[ 800- Other Loans    ... ... ... ...

कुल 6401- फसल कǙ ǒष-कम[ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[ Gross : 6401- Loans for Crop Husbandry 13,83,32 110,00,00 50,00,00 65,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 394
Page No    394

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6401- Loans for Crop Husbandry (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6401- फसल कǙ ǒष-कम[ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

113- कǙ ǒष इȲजȢǓ�यरȣ 113- Agricultural Engineering

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [98] अǓ�Ǔ�यम १९८४ कȯ  अ�Ȣ� �ȯशǓगयाȲ [98] Advances under act - 1884

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)
(99) कǙ ǒष उ�कर� खरȣ��ȯ ¡ȯ� ुकजȶ (99) Loans for the 

Purchase of 
Agricultural 
Implements
[6401-00-113-98-99]

... ... ... ...

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

योग [98] अǓ�Ǔ�यम १९८४ कȯ  अ�Ȣ� 
�ȯशǓगयाȲ 

Total: [98]Advances under act - 
1884

... ... ... ...

योग 113- कǙ ǒष इȲजȢǓ�यरȣ Total: 113- Agricultural Engineering    ... ... ... ...

190- सा�[जǓ�क ¢ȯğ कȯ  ��ा अÛय उ�Đमɉ 
को कज[ 

190- Loans to Public Sector and other 
undertakings

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [99] ¡ǐरया�ा कǙ ǒष उƭोग Ǔ�गम को ऋ� कȯ  
Ǔलए योज�ा 

[99] Scheme for loan to 
Haryana Agro Industries 
Corporation
[6401-00-190-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [98] ¡ǐरया�ा मɅ गÛ�ा Ǒकसा�ɉ को भगु�ा� 
कर�ȯ कȯ  Ǔलए Ǔ�जȢ ¢ȯğ की चȢ�Ȣ Ǔमलɉ 
को ǒ�ƣȢय स¡ाय�ा

[98] Financial Assistance to 
Private Sugar Mills for 
making payments to the 
cane growers in Haryana
[6401-00-190-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(HOR-Horticulture)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 395
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6401- Loans for Crop Husbandry (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6401- फसल कǙ ǒष-कम[ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [97] एच आई एम सȢ �ȲचकǗ ला को भार� 
अȲ�रा[ƶȢय बाग�ा�Ȣ बाजार की è�ा��ा 
कȯ  Ǔलए ऋ� Ĥ�ा� कर�ȯ की योज�ा, 
गÛ�ौर, सो���

[97] Scheme for Providing 
Loan to HIHMC Panchkula 
for Establishment of India 
International Horticulture 
Market, Ganaur, Sonepat
[6401-00-190-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(HOR-Horticulture)

   [96] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय कǙ ǒष ǒ���� बो�[ 
(HSAMB) �ȲचकǗ ला को ǒ�Ȳजौर मɅ सȯब 
फल और सÞजȢ बाजार की è�ा��ा कȯ  
Ǔलए ऋ� Ĥ�ा� कर�ȯ की योज�ा

[96] Scheme for providing Loan 
to Haryana State 
Agricultural Marketing 
Board (HSAMB) 
Panchkula for the 
Establishment of Apple 
Fruit and Vegetable 
Market at Pinjore
[6401-00-190-96-51]

   13,83,32,000 110,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 65,00,00,000

योग 190- सा�[जǓ�क ¢ȯğ कȯ  ��ा अÛय 
उ�Đमɉ को कज[ 

Total: 190- Loans to Public Sector and other 
undertakings

   13,83,32,000 110,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 65,00,00,000

800- अÛय कज[ 800- Other Loans

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [99] भǓुम ǒ�कास कजा[ अǓ�Ǔ�यम, १८८३ कȯ  
अ�Ȣ� �ȯशǓगयाȲ 

[99] Advances under Land 
Development Loans 
Act,1883-

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)
(99) Įम Ʈारा भǗǓम स�ुार èकीम (99) Scheme for Land 

Reclamation through 
labour
[6401-00-800-99-99]

... ... ... ...

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)
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Page No    396

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6401- Loans for Crop Husbandry (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6401- फसल कǙ ǒष-कम[ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग [99] भǓुम ǒ�कास कजा[ अǓ�Ǔ�यम, 
१८८३ कȯ  अ�Ȣ� �ȯशǓगयाȲ 

Total: [99]Advances under Land 
Development Loans 
Act,1883-

... ... ... ...

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [96] कǙ ǒष भǗǓम ǒ�कास कȯ  Ǔलए ऋ� सȢमा 
अǓ�Ǔ�यम 1970

[96] Loans for Development of 
Cultivation land ceiling Act 
1970
[6401-00-800-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 800- अÛय कज[ Total: 800- Other Loans    ... ... ... ...

योग 6401- फसल कǙ ǒष-कम[ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[ Total: 6401- Loans for Crop Husbandry 13,83,32,000 110,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 65,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 397
Page No    397

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 6408- Loans for Food Storage and 
Warehousing

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         6408- खाƭ भÖ�ार� ��ा भȲ�ारĒ¡ कȯ  Ǔलए कज[  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक कǙ ǒष ��ा Ǒकसा� कãया� ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Director Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department, Haryana

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

02- भȲ�ार� ��ा भȲ�ारĒ¡ 02- Storage and Warehousing

190- साYYY�[जǓ�क ¢ȯğ ��ा अÛय 
उ�Đमɉ को कज[ 

190- Loans to public sector and other 
undertakings

   30,36,75 55,00,00 44,00,00 55,00,00

कुल 02- भȲ�ार� ��ा भȲ�ारĒ¡ Total : 02- Storage and Warehousing 30,36,75 55,00,00 44,00,00 55,00,00

कुल 6408- खाƭ भÖ�ार� ��ा भȲ�ारĒ¡ कȯ  
Ǔलए कज[ 

Gross : 6408- Loans for Food Storage and 
Warehousing

30,36,75 55,00,00 44,00,00 55,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 398
Page No    398

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6408- Loans for Food Storage and Warehousing (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6408- खाƭ भÖ�ार� ��ा भȲ�ारĒ¡ कȯ  Ǔलए कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

02- भȲ�ार� ��ा भȲ�ारĒ¡ 02- Storage and Warehousing

190- साYYY�[जǓ�क ¢ȯğ ��ा अÛय उ�Đमɉ को 
कज[ 

190- Loans to public sector and other 
undertakings

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [99] �ȯयर¡ाउǓसȲग और कोã� èटोरȯज कȯ  Ǔलए 
ऋ�

[99] Loan for Warehousing and 
Cold Storage  
[6408-02-190-99-51]

   30,36,75,000 55,00,00,000 44,00,00,000 55,00,00,000

योग 190- साYYY�[जǓ�क ¢ȯğ ��ा अÛय 
उ�Đमɉ को कज[ 

Total: 190- Loans to public sector and other 
undertakings

   30,36,75,000 55,00,00,000 44,00,00,000 55,00,00,000

योग 02- भȲ�ार� ��ा भȲ�ारĒ¡ Total: 02- Storage and Warehousing    30,36,75,000 55,00,00,000 44,00,00,000 55,00,00,000

योग 6408- खाƭ भÖ�ार� ��ा भȲ�ारĒ¡ 
कȯ  Ǔलए कज[ 

Total: 6408- Loans for Food Storage and 
Warehousing

30,36,75,000 55,00,00,000 44,00,00,000 55,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 399
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ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 6425- Loans for Cooperation  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         6425- स¡काǐर�ा कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- रǔजèĚार, स¡कारȣ सǓमǓ�याȲ, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Registrar, Co-opeative Societies, Haryana

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

107- जमा स¡कारȣ सǓमǓ�यɉ को 
कज[ 

107- Loans to credit Cooperatives    11,88 9,50 9,50 13,00

108- अÛय स¡कारȣ सǓमǓ�यɉ को 
कज[ 

108- Loans to other Cooperatives    6,28,45 164,89,50 14,89,50 249,82,00

190- साYYY�[जǓ�क ¢ȯğ ��ा अÛय 
उ�Đमɉ को कज[ 

190- Loans to Public Sector & other 
undertakings

   ... ... ... ...

789- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
ǒ�शȯष घटक योज�ा 

789- Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

   1,22 2,00 1,00 5,00

कुल 6425- स¡काǐर�ा कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[ Gross : 6425- Loans for Cooperation 6,41,55 165,01,00 15,00,00 250,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 400
Page No    400

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6425- Loans for Cooperation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6425- स¡काǐर�ा कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

107- जमा स¡कारȣ सǓमǓ�यɉ को कज[ 107- Loans to credit Cooperatives

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [99] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय भǗǓम ǒ�कास बɇक कȯ  
ǒ�शȯष Ǒ��Ȱचर Đय ¡ȯ� ुकजɏ 

[99] Loan for Purchase of 
Special debentures of 
Haryana State Land 
Development Bank
[6425-00-107-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [98] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय भǗǓम ǒ�कास बɇक कȯ  
सा�ार� Ǒ��Ȱचर Đय ¡ȯ� ुकजɏ 

[98] Loan for Purchase of 
ordinary debentures of 
Haryana State land 
Development bank.
[6425-00-107-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [97] ¡ारको फȰ � Ʈारा स¡कारȣ भ�� Ǔ�मा[� [97] Loan for Sehkari Bhawan 
by Harcofed
[6425-00-107-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [95] �ा� ओ�र �यǗ क�र [95] Non-over due cover
[6425-00-107-95-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [94] अã�काǓलक स¡कारȣ ऋ� �ा+चȯ का 
ǒ�कास 

[94] Dev.of Shortterms 
Coop.credit Structure
[6425-00-107-94-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [93] कǙ ǒष ऋ� ǔè�रȣकर� Ǔ�Ǔ� [93] Agriculture  Credit 
Stabilisation fund.
[6425-00-107-93-51]

   8,00,000 8,00,000 8,00,000 10,00,000

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 401
Page No    401

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6425- Loans for Cooperation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6425- स¡काǐर�ा कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [92] कक [92] Loans to Haryana State 
Co-operative Bank Ltd. 
Chandigarh
[6425-00-107-92-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [91] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय स¡कारȣ कǙ ǒष ए� 
गा्रमȢ� ǒ�कास बɇक को कजȶ 

[91] Loans to Haryana State 
Coop.Agriculture & Rural 
Development Bank
[6425-00-107-91-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [90] अÛय कजȶ [90] Other Loans
[6425-00-107-90-51]

   3,38,000 1,00,000 1,00,000 2,00,000

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [89] ǒ�कास �ǐरयोज�ा कȯ  Ǔलए कजȶ [89] Loans for Development 
Project
[6425-00-107-89-51]

   50,000 50,000 50,000 1,00,000

योग 107- जमा स¡कारȣ सǓमǓ�यɉ को 
कज[ 

Total: 107- Loans to credit Cooperatives    11,88,000 9,50,000 9,50,000 13,00,000

108- अÛय स¡कारȣ सǓमǓ�यɉ को कज[ 108- Loans to other Cooperatives

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [99] समȯǑक� स¡कारȣ ǒ�कास काय[Đम [99] Integrated Co-Operative 
Development Programme.
[6425-00-108-99-51]

   ... 1,00,00,000 80,00,000 10,00,00,000

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [98] स¡कारȣ उ�भोƠा èटोर कȯ  Ǔ�यȲğ� ¡ȯ� ु
� Ǒक[ ग �ुȲजȢ कजर्ʜȯʜȯʜȲ 

[98] Working Capital Loan to 
control Co-Operative 
consumer stores
[6425-00-108-98-51]

   ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 2,00,000

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)



�ǙƵ सँÉया 402
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6425- Loans for Cooperation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6425- स¡काǐर�ा कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [97] लघ ुऔƭोǓगक स¡काǐर�ा कȯ  स�èयɉ को 
उ�कȯ  Ǒ¡èसȯ की मजबǗ�Ȣ कȯ  Ǔलए 
�ǗȲजȢग� Ǒ¡èसȯ सȯ कजȶ 

[97] Share Capital Loans to 
members of Small scale 
Industrial Cooperative for 
strengthening of their 
share
[6425-00-108-97-51]

   ... 50,000 50,000 1,00,000

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [96] कȯ Ûġȣय स¡कारȣ बɇकɉ कȯ  माÚयम सȯ 
औƭोǓगक स¡काǐर�ा को ऋ� सǒु��ाएȲ 

[96] Credit facilities to Industrial 
Cooperatives through 
Central Cooperative Banks
[6425-00-108-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [94] चम°ा एȲ� जǗ�ो कȯ  Ǔलए कÍचȯ माल कȯ  
Ǔलए ऋ� 

[94] Loans for raw material for 
Leather and Shoe making
[6425-00-108-94-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [93] आई ,ए� ,एफ, ई, �ȣ, को कजȶ @ [93] Loans for INFED
[6425-00-108-93-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [92] ǐरÈशा चालको को कजȶ @ [92] Loans for Rickshaw Pullar
[6425-00-108-92-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [91] मगुȸ �ालकɉ को कजȶ @ [91] Loans for Poultry Socities
[6425-00-108-91-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [90] �Ǘ� सȲग�� को कजȶ @ [90] Loans for Milk Unions
[6425-00-108-90-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [87] समȯǑक� स¡कारȣ ǒ�कास �ǐरयोज�ा ¡ȯ� ु
कजȶ 

[87] Loans for Integrated 
Cooperative Development 
Project
[6425-00-108-87-51]

   ... 22,00,000 22,00,000 30,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 403
Page No    403

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6425- Loans for Cooperation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6425- स¡काǐर�ा कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [86] Ǒकसा�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय स¡योग 
कǙ ǒष ए�Ȳ ĒामȢ� ǒ�कास बɇक कȯ  Ǔलए 
राÏय सरकार कȯ  ऋ� कȯ  Ǔलए योज�ा

[86] Scheme for State 
Government loans to 
Haryana State 
Cooperative Agriculture & 
Rural Development Bank 
for Farmers
[6425-00-108-86-51]

   ... 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [85] मशȢ�रȣ � सȲयğ खरȣ��ȯ ¡ȯ� ुĮम Ĥसघ 
को स¡ाय�ा 

[85] Labour Federation for 
Purchase of Machinary & 
Equipments
[6425-00-108-85-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [84] स¡कारȣ आ�ास ĤसȲघ कȯ  Ǔलए ऋ� [84] Loan to Housing 
Cooperatives
[6425-00-108-84-51]

   6,28,45,000 162,62,00,000 12,82,00,000 229,43,00,000

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [83] Įम ए�Ȳ Ǔ�मा[� स¡कारȣ सǓमǓ�यɉ को 
ऋ� 

[83] Loan to Cooperative 
Labour & Construction 
Societies
[6425-00-108-83-51]

   ... 2,00,000 2,00,000 3,00,000

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [82] ए�सȢ�ȣसȢ की कȯ Ûġȣय ¢ȯğ की एकीकǙ � 
योज�ा कȯ  �¡� स¡कारȣ सǓमǓ�यɉ को 
ऋ�

[82] Loan to Cooperative 
Societies under Central 
Sector Integrated Scheme 
of NCDC
[6425-00-108-82-51]

   ... 2,00,000 2,00,000 3,00,000

योग 108- अÛय स¡कारȣ सǓमǓ�यɉ को 
कज[ 

Total: 108- Loans to other Cooperatives    6,28,45,000 164,89,50,000 14,89,50,000 249,82,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 404
Page No    404

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6425- Loans for Cooperation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6425- स¡काǐर�ा कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

190- साYYY�[जǓ�क ¢ȯğ ��ा अÛय उ�Đमɉ को 
कज[ 

190- Loans to Public Sector & other 
undertakings

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [99] ¡Ȱफȯ � को खा� खरȣ��ȯ ��ा ǒ��र� ¡ȯ� ु
कजȶ 

[99] Loans to Hafed for 
purchase & distribution of 
fertilisers
[6425-00-190-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [98] ¡Ȱफ° को चा�ल Ǔमलɉ ¡ȯ� ुकजɏ@ [98] Loans to Haryana Co-
Operative Supply and 
Marketing Federation Rice 
Shellers
[6425-00-190-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [97] सरसɉ कȯ  �ȯल Ǔमलɉ की è�ा��ा कȯ  Ǔलए 
¡ǐरया�ा स¡कारȣ आYY�Ǘ[Ǔ�[ ए�Ȳ ǒ���� 
म¡ाȲसȲघ को कजȶ@ 

[97] Loans to Haryana Co-
Operative Supply and 
Marketing Federation for 
Establishment of Mustard 
Oil Mills
[6425-00-190-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [96] गम ÜलाȲट की è�ा��ा कȯ  Ǔलए ¡ǐरया�ा 
स¡कारȣ आ�ǗǓ�[ ए�Ȳ ǒ���� म¡ासȲघ को 
कजȶ@ 

[96] Loans to Haryan Co-
Operative Supply and 
Marketing Federation for 
Establishment of Gum 
Plant
[6425-00-190-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 190- साYYY�[जǓ�क ¢ȯğ ��ा अÛय 
उ�Đमɉ को कज[ 

Total: 190- Loans to Public Sector & other 
undertakings

   ... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 405
Page No    405

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6425- Loans for Cooperation (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6425- स¡काǐर�ा कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

789- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ�शȯष 
घटक योज�ा 

789- Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [99] अ�सुǗǓच� कर�ȯ कȯ  Ǔलए ऋ� Įम और 
Ǔ�मा[� समाजɉ जाǓ�यɉ

[99] Loan to scheduled castes 
labour & construction 
societies
[6425-00-789-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [98] अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ� को स¡कारȣ आ�ास 
ĤसȲघ कȯ  Ǔलए ऋ� 

[98] Loan to Hosuing 
Cooperative for SC 
Memebers
[6425-00-789-98-51]

   1,22,000 2,00,000 1,00,000 5,00,000

योग 789- अ�सुǗǓच� जाǓ�यɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
ǒ�शȯष घटक योज�ा 

Total: 789- Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

   1,22,000 2,00,000 1,00,000 5,00,000

योग 6425- स¡काǐर�ा कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[ Total: 6425- Loans for Cooperation 6,41,55,000 165,01,00,000 15,00,00,000 250,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 406
Page No    406

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 6501- Loans for Special programmes for 
Rural  Development 

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         6501- ĒामȢ� ǒ�कास कȯ  ǒ�शȯष काय[Đमɉ कȯ  

Ǔलए ऋ�
 (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक कǙ ǒष ��ा Ǒकसा� कãया� ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Director Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department, Haryana

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

190- सा�[जǓ�क ¢ȯğ और अÛय 
उ�Đमɉ को ऋ�

190- Loans to Public Sector and 
other Undertakings

   27,89,67 35,00,00 50,00,00 100,00,00

कुल 6501- ĒामȢ� ǒ�कास कȯ  ǒ�शȯष 
काय[Đमɉ कȯ  Ǔलए ऋ�

Gross : 6501- Loans for Special programmes 
for Rural  Development 

27,89,67 35,00,00 50,00,00 100,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 407
Page No    407

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6501- Loans for Special programmes for Rural  Development (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6501- ĒामȢ� ǒ�कास कȯ  ǒ�शȯष काय[Đमɉ कȯ  Ǔलए ऋ�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

190- सा�[जǓ�क ¢ȯğ और अÛय उ�Đमɉ को 
ऋ�

190- Loans to Public Sector and other 
Undertakings

(AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department/ Horticulture)

   [99] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय कǙ ǒष ǒ���� बो�[ को 
ऋ� (एच एस ए ए एम बȢ)

[99] Loans to Haryana State 
Agricultural  Marketing 
Board (HSAMB)
[6501-00-190-99-51]

   27,89,67,000 35,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

योग 190- सा�[जǓ�क ¢ȯğ और अÛय 
उ�Đमɉ को ऋ�

Total: 190- Loans to Public Sector and other 
Undertakings

   27,89,67,000 35,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

योग 6501- ĒामȢ� ǒ�कास कȯ  ǒ�शȯष 
काय[Đमɉ कȯ  Ǔलए ऋ�

Total: 6501- Loans for Special programmes 
for Rural  Development 

27,89,67,000 35,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 100,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 408
Page No    408

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 6515- Loans for other Rural Development 
programmes

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         6515- अÛय Ēाम ǒ�कास काय[Đमɉ कȯ  Ǔलए कज[  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक ए�Ȳ सȲयƠु सǓच�, ǒ�कास ǒ�भाग
Ǔ��ȯशक, ĒामȢ� ǒ�कास

Head Of Department: Director, Development and Panchayat
Director, Rural Development Department

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- �Ȳचाय�Ȣ राज 101- Panchayati Raj    ... 1,00,00 35,00 68,00

102- साम�ुाǓयक ǒ�कास 102- Community Development    11,46 21,00,00 14,00 27,00

103- ĒामȢ� Ǔ�मा[� काय[ काय[Đम 103- Rural Works Programmes    ... 3,00,00 1,00 5,00

कुल 6515- अÛय Ēाम ǒ�कास काय[Đमɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए कज[ 

Gross : 6515- Loans for other Rural 
Development programmes

11,46 25,00,00 50,00 1,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 409
Page No    409

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6515- Loans for other Rural Development programmes (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6515- अÛय Ēाम ǒ�कास काय[Đमɉ कȯ  Ǔलए कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

101- �Ȳचाय�Ȣ राज 101- Panchayati Raj
[6515-00-101-51-51]

... 1,00,00,000 35,00,000 68,00,000

102- साम�ुाǓयक ǒ�कास 102- Community Development

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [99] राजè� अǔज[� कर�ȯ ¡ȯ� ुĒाम �Ȳचाय�ो 
को कजɏ 

[99] Loans to village Panchayat 
for Revenue Earnings 
Schemes
[6515-00-102-99-51]

   ... 6,00,00,000 1,00,000 4,00,000

(RUD-Rural Development)

   [98] कǑक [98] Other Rural Development 
Programme
[6515-00-102-98-51]

   ... 5,00,00,000 1,00,000 4,00,000

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [97] साम�ुाǓयक ǒ�कास काय[Đम कȯ  अ�Ȣ� 
कजȶ ��ा �ȯशǓगयाȲ 

[97] Loans and Advances 
under the Community 
Development Programme 
[6515-00-102-97-51]

   11,46,000 5,00,00,000 1,00,000 6,00,000

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [96] आ�श[ Ēाम èकीम [96] Model Village Scheme
[6515-00-102-96-51]

   ... 4,00,00,000 1,00,000 7,00,000

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

   [95] राƶȢय ǒ�è�ार सȯ�ा èकीम कȯ  अ�Ȣ� 
कजȶ 

[95] Loans under National 
Extension Service Scheme 
[6515-00-102-95-51]

   ... 1,00,00,000 10,00,000 6,00,000

योग 102- साम�ुाǓयक ǒ�कास Total: 102- Community Development    11,46,000 21,00,00,000 14,00,000 27,00,000

(DEV-Development and Panchayat)

103- ĒामȢ� Ǔ�मा[� काय[ काय[Đम 103- Rural Works Programmes
[6515-00-103-51-51]

... 3,00,00,000 1,00,000 5,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 410
Page No    410

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6515- Loans for other Rural Development programmes (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6515- अÛय Ēाम ǒ�कास काय[Đमɉ कȯ  Ǔलए कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 6515- अÛय Ēाम ǒ�कास काय[Đमɉ 
कȯ  Ǔलए कज[ 

Total: 6515- Loans for other Rural 
Development programmes

11,46,000 25,00,00,000 50,00,000 1,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 411
Page No    411

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 6801- Loans for Power Projects  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         6801- ǒ���ु �ǐरयोज�ाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- ǒ�ƭ�ु/ Ǔ��ȯशक, ��Ȣ� ��ा ��Ȣकर�Ȣय ऊजा[ Head Of Department: HOD, Power/ Director, New & Renewable Energy

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

201- ��-ǒ�ƭ�ु उ×�ा�� 201- Hydel Generation    ... ... 79,50,00 86,50,00

205- सȲचर� ��ा ǒ��र� 205- Transmission and Distribution    82,40,87 277,00,00 84,99,00 63,50,00

कुल 6801- ǒ���ु �ǐरयोज�ाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[ Gross : 6801- Loans for Power Projects 82,40,87 277,00,00 164,49,00 150,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 412
Page No    412

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6801- Loans for Power Projects (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6801- ǒ���ु �ǐरयोज�ाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(POW-Energy Department (Power, New & Renewable Energy))

201- ��-ǒ�ƭ�ु उ×�ा�� 201- Hydel Generation
[6801-00-201-51-51]

... ... 79,50,00,000 86,50,00,000

205- सȲचर� ��ा ǒ��र� 205- Transmission and Distribution

(POW-Energy Department (Power, New & Renewable Energy))

   [99] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय ǒ�ƭ�ु बो�[, �ȲचकǗ ला को 
ऋ�-गȰर योज�ा

[99] Loans to Haryana State 
Electricity Board, 
Panchkula-Non Plan
[6801-00-205-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(POW-Energy Department (Power, New & Renewable Energy))

   [98] ¡ǐरया�ा ǒ�ƭ�ु Ĥसार� Ǔ�गम कȯ  कजȶ [98] Loans to Haryana Vidyut 
Parsaran Nigam Ltd.
[6801-00-205-98-51]

   ... 162,00,00,000 1,49,00,000 5,00,00,000

(POW-Energy Department (Power, New & Renewable Energy))

   [95] ×�ǐर� ǒ�ƭ�ु ǒ�कास काय[Đम को कजɏ [95] Loans for Accelerated 
Power Development 
Progremme (APDP)
[6801-00-205-95-51]

   ... 4,50,00,000 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000

(POW-Energy Department (Power, New & Renewable Energy))

   [94] Ĥ�ा� मȲğȢ ĒामȢ� योज�ा (ĒामȢ� 
ǒ�ƭ�ुȢकर�) 

[94] Prime Minister Gramin 
Yojna ( Rural 
Electrification)
[6801-00-205-94-51]

   ... 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

(POW-Energy Department (Power, New & Renewable Energy))

   [93] राƶȢय कǙ ǒष ĒामȢ� ǒ�कास बɇक सȯ 
ǒ�ƭ�ु �ǐरयोज�ा ¡ȯ� ुकजȶ 

[93] Loans from NABARD for 
Power Projects
[6801-00-205-93-51]

   ... 60,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

(POW-Energy Department (Power, New & Renewable Energy))



�ǙƵ सँÉया 413
Page No    413

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6801- Loans for Power Projects (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6801- ǒ���ु �ǐरयोज�ाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [92] उ�य योज�ा कȯ  �¡� ¡ǐरया�ा को 
ǒ��र� ऋ�

[92] Loans to Haryana 
DISCOMs under UDAY 
Scheme

(POW-Energy Department (Power, New & Renewable Energy))
(99) UHBVNL को ऋ� (99) Loans to UHBVNL

[6801-00-205-92-99]
... ... ... ...

(POW-Energy Department (Power, New & Renewable Energy))
(98) DHBVNL को ऋ� (98) Loans to DHBVNL

[6801-00-205-92-98]
... ... ... ...

(POW-Energy Department (Power, New & Renewable Energy))
(97) एच �Ȣ �Ȣ ए� एल  को ऋ� (97) Loans to HVPNL

[6801-00-205-92-97]
... ... ... ...

(POW-Energy Department (Power, New & Renewable Energy))

योग [92] उ�य योज�ा कȯ  �¡� 
¡ǐरया�ा को ǒ��र� ऋ�

Total: [92]Loans to Haryana 
DISCOMs under UDAY 
Scheme

... ... ... ...

(POW-Energy Department (Power, New & Renewable Energy))

   [91] ¡ǐरया�ा Ǒ�èकोम �ा�र ĤोजȯÈट कȯ  Ǔलए 
ऋ�

[91] Loans to Haryana Discom 
for Power Project 

(POW-Energy Department (Power, New & Renewable Energy))
(99) यǗएचबȢ�Ȣए�एल को ऋ� (99) Loans to UHBVNL

[6801-00-205-91-99]
... ... ... ...

(POW-Energy Department (Power, New & Renewable Energy))
(98) �ȣएचबȢ�Ȣए� को ऋ� (98) Loan to DHBVNL

[6801-00-205-91-98]
82,40,87,000 50,40,00,000 40,40,00,000 30,40,00,000

(POW-Energy Department (Power, New & Renewable Energy))

योग [91] ¡ǐरया�ा Ǒ�èकोम �ा�र 
ĤोजȯÈट कȯ  Ǔलए ऋ�

Total: [91]Loans to Haryana Discom 
for Power Project 

82,40,87,000 50,40,00,000 40,40,00,000 30,40,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 414
Page No    414

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6801- Loans for Power Projects (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6801- ǒ���ु �ǐरयोज�ाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 205- सȲचर� ��ा ǒ��र� Total: 205- Transmission and Distribution    82,40,87,000 277,00,00,000 84,99,00,000 63,50,00,000

योग 6801- ǒ���ु �ǐरयोज�ाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ 
कज[ 

Total: 6801- Loans for Power Projects 82,40,87,000 277,00,00,000 164,49,00,000 150,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 415
Page No    415

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 6851- Loans for Village and Small Industries  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         6851- Ēाम ��ा लघ ुउƭोगɉ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, उƭोग Head Of Department: Director Industries

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

102- लघ ुउƭोग 102- Small Scale Industries    44,83,57 60,00,00 60,00,00 65,00,00

103- ¡�करघा अƭोग 103- Handloom Industries    ... ... ... ...

195- औƭौǓगक स¡काǐर�ा को कज[ 195- Loans to Industrial Co-
operatives

   ... ... ... ...

200- अÛय Ēाम उƭोग 200- Other Village Industries    ... ... ... ...

797- आरǔ¢� Ǔ�Ǔ�यɉ ��ा जमा 
लȯखɉ को अÛ�ǐर� राǓश 

797- Transfer to Reserve Funds and 
Deposit Accounts

   ... ... ... ...

902- घटाइयɅ-औƭोǓगक कजा[ Ǔ�Ǔ� 
सȯ ĤाƯ 

902- Deduct -amount met from 
Industrial Loans Fund

   ... ... ... ...

कुल 6851- Ēाम ��ा लघ ुउƭोगɉ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ 
कज[ 

Gross : 6851- Loans for Village and Small 
Industries

44,83,57 60,00,00 60,00,00 65,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 416
Page No    416

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6851- Loans for Village and Small Industries (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6851- Ēाम ��ा लघ ुउƭोगɉ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

102- लघ ुउƭोग 102- Small Scale Industries

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [99] ǒ�Đी कर कȯ  ए�ज+ मɅ Þयाज मƠु कजɏ [99] Interest free loans in lieu of 
deffered sale tax
[6851-00-102-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [98] ǔजला औƭोǓगक काय[Đम कȯ  �¡� लघ ु
उƭोगɉ को कज[ 

[98] Loans to Small Scale 
Industries under distt.Ind 
Centre Programme
[6851-00-102-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [96] उƭोगɉ को राÏय स¡ाय�ा अǓ�Ǔ�यम कȯ  
अ�Ȣ� कजȶ 

[96] Loans under the State Aid 
to Industries Act 
[6851-00-102-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [94] अÛय कज[ [94] Other Loans
[6851-00-102-94-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [92] सȢलक यǓु�ट [92] Revival of Sick Units
[6851-00-102-92-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [91] �Ȱट कȯ  अ�Ȣ� �ई औƭोǓगक ईकाईयɉ को 
कर की �ा�सȢ 

[91] Refund of Tax under VAT 
to New Industires Units.
[6851-00-102-91-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [90] ǒ�Đी कर-�Ȱट कȯ  ए�ज मɅ Þयाज मƠु 
कजȶ 

[90] Interest Free Loan in lieu 
of deferred sales Tax /Vat
[6851-00-102-90-51]

   44,83,57,000 60,00,00,000 60,00,00,000 65,00,00,000

योग 102- लघ ुउƭोग Total: 102- Small Scale Industries    44,83,57,000 60,00,00,000 60,00,00,000 65,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 417
Page No    417

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6851- Loans for Village and Small Industries (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6851- Ēाम ��ा लघ ुउƭोगɉ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

103- ¡�करघा अƭोग 103- Handloom Industries

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [99] Ēाम ��ा लघ ुउƭोगɉ ¡�करघा कȯ  Ǔलए 
कजȶ लघ ुब�ुकरɉ को Ĥो×सा¡� 

[99] Loans for Village and 
Small Industries Handloom 
incentive to small weavers
[6851-00-103-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 103- ¡�करघा अƭोग Total: 103- Handloom Industries    ... ... ... ...

195- औƭौǓगक स¡काǐर�ा को कज[ 195- Loans to Industrial Co-
operatives

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [98] अÛय कजȶ [98] Other Loans
[6851-00-195-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 195- औƭौǓगक स¡काǐर�ा को कज[ Total: 195- Loans to Industrial Co-
operatives

   ... ... ... ...

200- अÛय Ēाम उƭोग 200- Other Village Industries

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [99] गा्रम उƭोग [99] Village Industries
[6851-00-200-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [97] ĒामȢ� औƭोगȢकर� ¡ȯ� ुकजȶ [97] Loans for Rural 
Industrialisation  
[6851-00-200-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 200- अÛय Ēाम उƭोग Total: 200- Other Village Industries    ... ... ... ...

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

797- आरǔ¢� Ǔ�Ǔ�यɉ ��ा जमा लȯखɉ को 
अÛ�ǐर� राǓश 

797- Transfer to Reserve Funds and 
Deposit Accounts
[6851-00-797-51-51]

... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 418
Page No    418

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6851- Loans for Village and Small Industries (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6851- Ēाम ��ा लघ ुउƭोगɉ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

902- घटाइयɅ-औƭोǓगक कजा[ Ǔ�Ǔ� सȯ ĤाƯ 902- Deduct -amount met from 
Industrial Loans Fund

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [99] औƭोǓगक कजा[ Ǔ�Ǔ� सȯ ĤाƯ राǓश [99] Recovery from Industrial 
Loan Fund
[6851-00-902-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 902- घटाइयɅ-औƭोǓगक कजा[ Ǔ�Ǔ� 
सȯ ĤाƯ 

Total: 902- Deduct -amount met from 
Industrial Loans Fund

   ... ... ... ...

योग 6851- Ēाम ��ा लघ ुउƭोगɉ कȯ  
Ǔलयȯ कज[ 

Total: 6851- Loans for Village and Small 
Industries

44,83,57,000 60,00,00,000 60,00,00,000 65,00,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 419
Page No    419

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 6860- Loans for Consumer Industries  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         6860- उ�भोƠा उƭोगɉ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- रǔजèĚार, स¡कारȣ सǓमǓ�याȲ, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Registrar, Co-opeative Societies, Haryana

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

04- चȢ�Ȣ 04- Sugar

101- स¡कारȣ चȢ�Ȣ Ǔमलɉ को कज[ 101- Loans to Co-operative Sugar 
Mills

   ... ... 20,00,00 62,99,00

104- 104- 1    ... ... ... ...

कुल 04- चȢ�Ȣ Total : 04- Sugar ... ... 20,00,00 62,99,00

कुल 6860- उ�भोƠा उƭोगɉ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[ Gross : 6860- Loans for Consumer Industries ... ... 20,00,00 62,99,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 420
Page No    420

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 6860- Loans for Consumer Industries (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 6860- उ�भोƠा उƭोगɉ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

04- चȢ�Ȣ 04- Sugar

101- स¡कारȣ चȢ�Ȣ Ǔमलɉ को कज[ 101- Loans to Co-operative Sugar 
Mills

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [99] सभȢ स¡कारȣ चȢ�Ȣ Ǔमलɉ को ऋ� [99] Loans to all Co-operative 
Sugar Mills
[6860-04-101-99-51]

   ... ... 20,00,00,000 62,99,00,000

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [95] ǒबजलȢ स¡ उ×�ा�� और स¡कारȣ चȢ�Ȣ 
Ǔमलɉ मɅ इ�ȯ�Ȩल सȲयȲğ की è�ा��ा 
कर�ा@

[95] Setting up of power 
cogeneration and ethanol 
Plant in Cooperative Sugar 
Mills.
[6860-04-101-95-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 101- स¡कारȣ चȢ�Ȣ Ǔमलɉ को कज[ Total: 101- Loans to Co-operative Sugar 
Mills

   ... ... 20,00,00,000 62,99,00,000

104- 104- 1

(COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana)

   [99] स¡कारȣ चȢ�Ȣ Ǔमलɉ को कजȶ [99] Loans to Cooperative 
Sugar Mills  
[6860-04-104-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 104- Total: 104- 1    ... ... ... ...

योग 04- चȢ�Ȣ Total: 04- Sugar    ... ... 20,00,00,000 62,99,00,000

योग 6860- उ�भोƠा उƭोगɉ कȯ  Ǔलयȯ कज[ Total: 6860- Loans for Consumer Industries ... ... 20,00,00,000 62,99,00,000



�ǙƵ सँÉया 421
Page No    421

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 7055- Loans for Road Transport  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         7055- स°क �ǐर�¡� कȯ  Ǔलए ऋ�  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- मÉुय अǓभयÛ�ा, लोक Ǔ�मा[� ǒ�भाग (भ�� ��ा स°कɅ ) Head Of Department: Engineer-in-Chief, PWD(Buildings and Roads)

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

190- सा�[जǓ�क ¢ȯğ और अÛय 
उ�Đमɉ को ऋ�

190- Loans to Public Sector and 
other undertakings

   ... ... ... ...

कुल 7055- स°क �ǐर�¡� कȯ  Ǔलए ऋ� Gross : 7055- Loans for Road Transport ... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 422
Page No    422

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 7055- Loans for Road Transport (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 7055- स°क �ǐर�¡� कȯ  Ǔलए ऋ�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

190- सा�[जǓ�क ¢ȯğ और अÛय उ�Đमɉ को 
ऋ�

190- Loans to Public Sector and other 
undertakings

(BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads))

   [99] [99]
[7055-00-190-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 190- सा�[जǓ�क ¢ȯğ और अÛय 
उ�Đमɉ को ऋ�

Total: 190- Loans to Public Sector and other 
undertakings

   ... ... ... ...

योग 7055- स°क �ǐर�¡� कȯ  Ǔलए ऋ� Total: 7055- Loans for Road Transport ... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 423
Page No    423

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 7465- Loans for General Financial & Trading 
Institutions

 (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         7465- सामाÛय ǒ�ƣȢय ��ा åया�ाǐरक सȲè�ाओȲ 

कȯ  Ǔलए कज[ 
 (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ǔ��ȯशक, उƭोग Head Of Department: Director Industries

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- सामाÛय ǒ�ƣȢय सȲè�ाएȲ 101- General Financial Institutions    ... ... ... ...

102- åया�ाǐरक सȲè�ाएȲ 102- Trading Institutions    ... ... ... ...

कुल 7465- सामाÛय ǒ�ƣȢय ��ा åया�ाǐरक 
सȲè�ाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलए कज[ 

Gross : 7465- Loans for General Financial & 
Trading Institutions

... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 424
Page No    424

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 7465- Loans for General Financial & Trading Institutions (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 7465- सामाÛय ǒ�ƣȢय ��ा åया�ाǐरक सȲè�ाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलए कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

101- सामाÛय ǒ�ƣȢय सȲè�ाएȲ 101- General Financial Institutions

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [99] औƭोǓगक सà��ा उƭोग कुȲज की 
è�ा��ा 

[99] Setting up of ancillary 
Industrial Estate/Udyog 
Kunj.
[7465-00-101-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [94] अÛय कजȶ [94] Other Loans
[7465-00-101-94-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 101- सामाÛय ǒ�ƣȢय सȲè�ाएȲ Total: 101- General Financial Institutions    ... ... ... ...

102- åया�ाǐरक सȲè�ाएȲ 102- Trading Institutions

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [99] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय एĒो उƭोग को कजȶ [99] Loans to Haryana Agro 
Industries  Corporation
[7465-00-102-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [98] ¡ǐरया�ा ¡�करघा ��ा ¡è�कला Ǔ�गम 
को उ�ार 

[98] Loans to Haryana State 
Handloom and Handicrafts 
Corporation
[7465-00-102-98-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [96] ¡ǐरया�ा बȢज ǒ�कास Ǔ�गम को कजȶ [96] Loans to Haryana Seeds 
Development Corporation
[7465-00-102-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(IND-Directorate of Industries)

   [94] ¡ǐरया�ा राÏय लघ ुउƭोग ��ा Ǔ�या[� 
Ǔ�गम को कजȶ 

[94] Loans to Haryana State 
Small Industries and 
Export Corporation
[7465-00-102-94-51]

   ... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 425
Page No    425

ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 7465- Loans for General Financial & Trading Institutions (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 7465- सामाÛय ǒ�ƣȢय ��ा åया�ाǐरक सȲè�ाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलए कज[   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग 102- åया�ाǐरक सȲè�ाएȲ Total: 102- Trading Institutions    ... ... ... ...

योग 7465- सामाÛय ǒ�ƣȢय ��ा 
åया�ाǐरक सȲè�ाओȲ कȯ  Ǔलए 
कज[ 

Total: 7465- Loans for General Financial & 
Trading Institutions

... ... ... ...



�ǙƵ सँÉया 426
Page No    426

ĤाǓƯयाँ( ₹ ¡जारɉ मȯ) 7610- Loans to Government Servants etc.  (साराँश)
Receipts( ₹ in Thousands)         7610- सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ को कज[ आǑ�  (Summary)

ǒ�भागाÚय¢- Ĥ�ा� सǓच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भाग, ¡ǐरया�ा Head Of Department: Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance

लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

201- भ�� Ǔ�मा[� अǓĒम 201- House Building Advances    3,54,66 3,00,00 4,00,00 7,00,00

202- मोटर �ा¡� का Đय कर�ȯ कȯ  
Ǔलए अǓĒम 

202- Advances for purchase of Motor 
conveyances

   2,23,31 3,00,00 4,00,00 7,00,00

203- अÛय �ा¡�ो का Đय कर�ȯ कȯ  
Ǔलए अǓĒम 

203- Advances for purchase of other 
conveyances

   ... ... ... ...

204- कàÜयǗटरɉ का Đय कर�ȯ कȯ  
Ǔलए अǓĒम 

204- Advances for purchase of 
Computers

   54 ... ... ...

800- अÛय अǓĒम 800- Other Advances    82,21,64 79,00,00 77,00,00 136,00,00

कुल 7610- सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ को कज[ 
आǑ� 

Gross : 7610- Loans to Government Servants 
etc.

88,00,15 85,00,00 85,00,00 150,00,00



�ǙƵ सँÉया 427
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 7610- Loans to Government Servants etc. (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 7610- सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ को कज[ आǑ�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

201- भ�� Ǔ�मा[� अǓĒम 201- House Building Advances
[7610-00-201-51-51]

... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] अǔखल भार�Ȣय सȯ�ा अǓ�काǐरयɉ कȯ  
अला�ा अÛय सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ को 
भ�� कजɏ 

[99] HBA Advances to 
Government Servants 
other than All India 
Services officers.

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)
(99) ǒ��ȯका�Ȣ� कोटȯ कȯ  अला�ा अÛय 

अǓĒम 
(99) Advance other than 

Discretionary Quota
[7610-00-201-99-99]

... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)
(51) लागǗ �¡ȣȲ (51) NA

[7610-00-201-99-51]
... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

योग [99] अǔखल भार�Ȣय सȯ�ा 
अǓ�काǐरयɉ कȯ  अला�ा अÛय 
सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ को भ�� 
कजɏ 

Total: [99]HBA Advances to 
Government Servants 
other than All India 
Services officers.

... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [98] गǙ¡ Ǔ�मा[� कȯ  Ǔलए मǔÛğयɉ, 
उ�मǔÛğयɉ, राÏय मȲǒğयɉ अǓ�Ƶा�ा 
अǓ�काǐरयɉ � राÏय ǒ��ायकɉ को भ�� 
कजȶ 

[98] HBA Advance to Ministers, 
Dy.Ministers, State 
Ministers Presiding 
Officers and State 
Legislators
[7610-00-201-98-51]

   3,54,66,000 3,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 7,00,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 7610- Loans to Government Servants etc. (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 7610- सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ को कज[ आǑ�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [97] अǔखल भार�Ȣय सȯ�ा कȯ  कम[चाǐरयɉ को 
भ�� कजɏ 

[97] HBA Advances to Govt. 
servants of All India 
Services.
[7610-00-201-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [96] सरकार कȯ  Ǔलए अǓĒम सभȢ भार� सȯ�ा 
अǓ�कारȣ सȯ अÛय �ौकर

[96] Advances To Govt. 
Servants Other Than All 
India Service Officers
[7610-00-201-96-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 201- भ�� Ǔ�मा[� अǓĒम Total: 201- House Building Advances    3,54,66,000 3,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 7,00,00,000

202- मोटर �ा¡� का Đय कर�ȯ कȯ  Ǔलए 
अǓĒम 

202- Advances for purchase of Motor 
conveyances

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] मोटर �ा¡� की खरȣ� कȯ  Ǔलए �ȯशǓगयाȲ 
(मǔÛğयɉ ��ा राÏय ǒ��ायको को 
छो°कर)+ 

[99] Advance for purchase of 
Motor Conveyance other 
than Ministers and state 
Legislators

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)
(99) ǒ��ȯका�Ȣ� कोटȯ कȯ  अला�ा अÛय 

अǓĒम
(99) Advance other than 

Discretionary Quota
[7610-00-202-99-99]

... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)
(98) ǒ��ȯका�Ȣ� कोटȯ कȯ  अȲ�ग[� अǓĒम (98) Advance under 

Discretionary Quota
[7610-00-202-99-98]

... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)
(51) लागǗ �¡ȣȲ (51) NA

[7610-00-202-99-51]
... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 7610- Loans to Government Servants etc. (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 7610- सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ को कज[ आǑ�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

योग [99] मोटर �ा¡� की खरȣ� कȯ  Ǔलए 
�ȯशǓगयाȲ (मǔÛğयɉ ��ा राÏय 
ǒ��ायको को छो°कर)+ 

Total: [99]Advance for purchase of 
Motor Conveyance other 
than Ministers and state 
Legislators

... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [98] मोटर �ा¡� खरȣ� कȯ  Ǔलए मȲǒğयɉ, 
उ�मȲǒğयɉ, राÏय मȲǒğयɉ, अǓ�ƴ�ा 
अǓ�काǐरयɉ � राÏय ǒ��ायकɉ को कजȶ 

[98] Advance to Ministers, 
Dy.Ministers, State 
Ministers,Presiding 
Officers and State 
Legislators for purchase of 
Motor Conveyance
[7610-00-202-98-51]

   2,23,31,000 3,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 7,00,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [97] अǔखल भार�Ȣय सȯ�ा कȯ  कम[चाǐरयो को 
कजɏ �ा¡� सǒु��ा 

[97] Advances to Govt. 
Servants of AIS officers for 
purchase of Motor 
Conveyance
[7610-00-202-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 202- मोटर �ा¡� का Đय कर�ȯ कȯ  
Ǔलए अǓĒम 

Total: 202- Advances for purchase of Motor 
conveyances

   2,23,31,000 3,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 7,00,00,000

203- अÛय �ा¡�ो का Đय कर�ȯ कȯ  Ǔलए 
अǓĒम 

203- Advances for purchase of other 
conveyances

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] साइǑकल कȯ  Ǔलए �ȯशगȢ [99] Cycle Advance
[7610-00-203-99-51]

   ... ... ... ...

योग 203- अÛय �ा¡�ो का Đय कर�ȯ 
कȯ  Ǔलए अǓĒम 

Total: 203- Advances for purchase of other 
conveyances

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 7610- Loans to Government Servants etc. (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 7610- सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ को कज[ आǑ�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

204- कàÜयǗटरɉ का Đय कर�ȯ कȯ  Ǔलए 
अǓĒम 

204- Advances for purchase of 
Computers
[7610-00-204-51-51]

... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] कà�यǗटर खरȣ� ¡ȯ� ु�ȯशगȢ [99] Advance for purchase of 
Computer
[7610-00-204-99-51]

   54,000 ... ... ...

योग 204- कàÜयǗटरɉ का Đय कर�ȯ कȯ  
Ǔलए अǓĒम 

Total: 204- Advances for purchase of 
Computers

   54,000 ... ... ...

800- अÛय अǓĒम 800- Other Advances

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [99] खाƭाÛ� की खरȣ� ¡ȯ� ु�ȯशǓगयाȲ [99] Advances for purchase of 
Foodgrains

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)
(80) गȯ¡ǗȲ अǓĒम (80) Wheat Advance

[7610-00-800-99-80]
... 22,00,00,000 23,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)
(51) लागǗ �¡ȣȲ (51) N.A.

[7610-00-800-99-51]
... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

योग [99] खाƭाÛ� की खरȣ� ¡ȯ� ु
�ȯशǓगयाȲ 

Total: [99]Advances for purchase of 
Foodgrains

... 22,00,00,000 23,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [98] उ×स� �ȯशǓगयाȲ [98] Festival Advances
[7610-00-800-98-51]

   ... 26,00,00,000 23,00,00,000 36,00,00,000

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)
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ĤाǓƯयाँ(₹ मȯ) 7610- Loans to Government Servants etc. (ǒ�è�Ǚ�)
Receipts(In ₹) 7610- सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ को कज[ आǑ�   (Details)

 लघ ुशȢष[/उ� शȢष[ Minor Head/Sub Head �ाè�ǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

सȲशोǓ�� अ�मुा�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�मुा�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   [97] ǒ��ा¡ो×स� कȯ  Ǔलए �ȯशǓगयाȲ [97] Advances for Celebration 
of marriages
[7610-00-800-97-51]

   ... ... ... ...

(FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals)

   [96] Ǒ�¹Ȩãट राǓश कȯ  Ǔलए भगु�ा� / 
ǐरक�रȣ

[96] Payment/Recovery 
towards default  amount 
[7610-00-800-96-51]

   82,21,64,000 31,00,00,000 31,00,00,000 70,00,00,000

योग 800- अÛय अǓĒम Total: 800- Other Advances    82,21,64,000 79,00,00,000 77,00,00,000 136,00,00,000

योग 7610- सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ को कज[ 
आǑ� 

Total: 7610- Loans to Government Servants 
etc.

88,00,15,000 85,00,00,000 85,00,00,000 150,00,00,000
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